PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
	THE REQUIREMENT 483, SUBPART B, FO FACILITIES BASED VISIT.  A Recertification Surved determine compliance Requirements for Lor Deficiencies were cited Survey date: 11/01/2 Survey dates: 10/8, 2	OT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ITS OF 42 CFR PART ITS OF 42 CFR PART ITS COMPLAINT ITS COMPLAINT ITS COMPLAINT ITS Was conducted to be with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. Its complex conducted to the with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. Its complex conducted to the with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. Its complex conducted to the with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities. Its complex conducted to the with 42 CFR Part 483, and Term Care Facilities.				
	The facility is not in s the requirements of 4 for long term care facited for this survey.  The following immediwere identified for F6 and F908:  During a Standard St.	ubstantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, illities. Deficiencies were ate jeopardy (IJ) situations 89, F700, F760, F880, F835 arvey conducted 10/8/21 survey team identified the				
ABORATORY	I DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUI	RF	TITLE		(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/06/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

**Electronically Signed** 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	began on 07/18/21 of fall due to a broken disrepair since 7/18/. The immediacy was the survey team on  The NJ Department Determination of Immediate Jeopardy  The Facility Administrato Immediate Jeopardy  The Facility failed to Provide a safe physensuring that hallware sidents as mobility ambulation or stand to the walls for 15 of hallway handrails we from sharp and jagg and exposed nails for unit (Pelectrical outlets we in 6 of 6 resident room covering and protect fixture so that live with 36 rooms (room on a dementia unit,	entified that an IJ situation when a resident sustained a handrail that had been in (2021 on the Pavilion unit. removed upon verification by 11/1/2021.  of Health sent a Notice of mediate Jeopardy to the r on 10/08/2021, including the r Template.  : sical environment by not a.) y handrails (used by r enablers and assist with ing) were securely mounted f 25 handrails and that ere in good repair and free ed edges, missing pieces, or 26 of 50 handrails on the Unit) and ensuring that re covered with outlet covers	FO			
	throughout the facili was identified in the verified by the gas of of dryer #40 which v	ty when an active gas leak facility laundry room (later ompany to by in the flex line was not out of service.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	potentially dangerous door device) and device and ambulatory reside locking mechanism with utilized on the respect on 3 of 5 units (safe and free of serior death.  -Ensure that 2 supply locked and free from access. The 2 supply be in unsafe, unsanititems that would be a safety of the resident (Resident and impaired and ambulation unit.  -The facility's failure that and resulted in situation that began on the units and resulted in situation that began on the unit 10/26/2 survey.  -The facility's failure to the facility handred disrepair until 10/26/2 survey.  -The facility's failure to the facility handred in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate provided an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in an immediate threat resulted in an acceptate facility and continued in a continue fac	nter medications, and sequipment (self-closing vices (belts) from vulnerable lents by ensuring a functional vas installed, maintained, or ctive doors to keep residents and unit injury, harm, impairment, or closets were securely the likelihood of resident or closets were observed to any conditions and contained detrimental to the health and its for 2 of 25 residents and independently on the storing of all residents on all the an immediate jeopardy on 7/18/21 when Resident and a fall caused by a broken out corrected by the facility ails continued to be in 21 during the standard	F 00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 000	(see F908) in combileak posed a serious residents that begar continued until 10/19 gas company respo gas company was substitution for the ider likelihood that the resursecured supply cladministrator was musicular to the ider likelihood that the resursecured supply cladministrator was musicular to the ider likelihood that the resursecured supply cladministrator was musicular to the individual to the individual that is based on the following for the identity failed to installed and maintal manner and without and the mattress to 3 residents (Residentity failed to redurisks when durable in and a when adjacent to the bed bed. The surveyors with his/her head in	ol/12/2021.  Inined conditions of the dryers nation with the active gas is and immediate threat to all in on 10/19/21 at 9:10 AM and 19/21 at 10:15 AM when the inded and a violation from the subsequently issued.  In mediate jeopardy (IJ) intified residents for the esidents would access the osets. The facility stade aware of the IJ on wal plan was submitted on fied by the surveyors on the eremained on 11/1/21 for not expotential for more than is not immediate jeopardy ing; reference F689 s/s F.  The facility stade aware of the IJ on the eremained on 11/1/21 for not expotential for more than is not immediate jeopardy ing; reference F689 s/s F.	F 000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	TE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)	
F 000	for an entrapment ristrails.  This posed a serious residents who use sididentified on 10/19/21 2 additional residents an acceptable removity verified by the survey.  The non-compliance actual harm with the minimal harm that is based on the following.  F760 s/s J  The facility failed to protential for significant following the standard of medication and also policy for Medication nurses (Agency LPN) observed during medication and anticoagulant levels in the wrong resident. The the five rights of medications. The 5 right patient, the right right route, and the right right route, and the right route, and the right route.	and immediate risk for all de rails. Which was was and again on 10/24/21 (for a). The department received al on 10/29/21 and was team on 10/29/21 for no potential for more than not immediate jeopardy g; reference F700.  Totect residents from the not medication error by not do of practical administration to not following the facility Administration when 1 of 5 on 1 of 4 units (a) ication pass observation medications mg, an and a medication to	F	000		
		dent . Interviews with the dit was her first day at the ained/oriented or completed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	a med pass compete	e 5 ncy at the facility. This immediate threat for all the	F	000		
	The immediate jeopa at 9:50 AM and conti	rdy (IJ) began on 10/19/21 nued until 10/20/21.				
	IJ on 10/19/21 at 2:4t and orientation for ar worked at the facility LPN#1 for not followi should be used to red errors and harm (ider administering medical	due to the potential for injury				
		al plan was received on ed by the survey team on				
	actual harm with the	remained on 10/21/21 for no potential for for more than not immediate jeopardy g; reference F760.				
	F835 s/s L reference F689, F700	), F760, F880, F908				
	(LNHA) failed to ensuenvironment was safe accidents/hazards by properly secured through the LHNA was made away handrails caused a fasurvey on the safe accidents.	e and free from ensuring all handrails were sughout the facility after the are that improperly secured				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		
F 000	exposed outlets and to prevent serious injenvironmental, house measures to limit the staff follows a system of contagious resident transfer, e. sappropriate transmisduring resident care for the install and maintain be manner was followed identifying an active of acility laundry room, were maintained in a The failures of the Litoperated in manner to cared for in a manner enabled residents to highest practicable periodical periodical well-be immediate threat to the failures identified of additional deficient periodical transmission and the fact at 1:30 PM. A removement of record was in place. The removal plan was incompleted in periodical transmission of record was in place.	electrical wires were covered ury, c.) provide effective ekeeping, pest control spread of infections, d.) In to inform the infection diseases upon staff adhered to the sion based precautions and environmental cleaning f.) ensure a system to be rails in a safe and secure fl, g.) a system was for gas leak was in place in the h.) the facility clothes dryers safe operating manner.  HNA to ensure the facility hat ensured residents were rand in an environment that maintain or attain their hysical, mental, and ing posed a serious and the health, safety and welfare esided in the facility and mmediate jeopardy(s) (IJ) in 10/08/21 at 5:00 PM. An ractice that rose to the IJ uring and on-site visit on lility was notified on 10/14/21 all plan was received by administrator of record and a new administrator	F				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021		
	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD		11/01/2021		
(EACH DEFICIEN	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
e non-compliance tual harm with the nimal harm that is sed on the follows 80 s/s L  vas determined to see identified for Fold continued through tified of the continued through the investigation on 10/18 am determined the nained.  The facility submitted the facility submitted is electronic mail (M.  The IJ removal plar ring an on site refer facility failed to fective housekeed revices were proving system for common the sidents who had a lease (M.), for 2 of 2 in the sidents who had a lease (M.)	e remained on 11/1/21 for no e potential for more than s not immediate jeopardy ring; reference F835.  on 10/08/21, an IJ situation 880, which began on 10/08/21, agh 10/12/21. The facility was nued IJ situation after further on 10/14/21 at 1:30 PM.  8/21, during survey, the survey le IJ situation for F880  ed an acceptable removal plan re-mail) on 10/22/21 at 5:38  on was verified as implemented elemented levisit on 11/1/21.  It ensure:  Reping and environmental ded for 5 of 5 units nunication was followed to prior to transferring two a contagious infectious  2 residents (Resident)	F 00					
	DER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY (EACH DEFICIENT REGULATORY OF The Summary of the International Action of International In	DER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Intinued From page 7 rification survey.  The non-compliance remained on 11/1/21 for no trual harm with the potential for more than nimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy sed on the following; reference F835.  The vas determined on 10/08/21, an IJ situation is identified for F880, which began on 10/08/21, does tified of the continued IJ situation after further investigation on 10/14/21 at 1:30 PM.  The didition on 10/18/21, during survey, the survey is modernined the IJ situation for F880 mained.  The facility submitted an acceptable removal plan is electronic mail (e-mail) on 10/22/21 at 5:38 for electronic mail (e-mail) on 10/22/21 at 5:38 for electronic mail for ensure:  The facility failed to e	DER OR SUPPLIER  THCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Intinued From page 7  Infication survey.  The non-compliance remained on 11/1/21 for no total harm with the potential for more than an inimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy sed on the following; reference F835.  The vas determined on 10/08/21, an IJ situation is identified for F880, which began on 10/08/21, do continued through 10/12/21. The facility was tiffed of the continued IJ situation after further site investigation on 10/14/21 at 1:30 PM.  A BUILDING  PREFIX TAG  F 00  F 0	DER OR SUPPLIER THCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Third and the property of the state of the state of the continued by the state of the continued by state investigation on 10/18/21, at 1.30 PM.  addition on 10/18/21, during survey, the survey and determined the IJ situation for F880 mained.  be facility submitted an acceptable removal plan refectioric mail (e-mail) on 10/22/21 at 5:38 t.  c facility submitted an acceptable removal plan refectioric mail (e-mail) on 10/22/21 at 5:38 t.  c facility failed to ensure:  fective housekeeping and environmental rivices were provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication was followed to mit the prototy of the state of the state of the transferring two idents who had a contagious infectious ease (  p., for 2 of 2 residents (Resident)  at the proporties personal protective  site of two or 2 of 2 residents (Resident)  at the proporties personal protective  state of the continuation of the mithematical protective  at which are the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication was followed to print to transferring two idents who had a contagious infectious ease (  p., for 2 of 2 residents (Resident)  at the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication protective  at which are the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication to the sidents who had a contagious infectious ease (  p., for 2 of 2 residents (Resident)  at the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication protective  at the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication protective  at the provided for 5 of 5 units system for communication protective	DER OR SUPPLIER  THCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES  (REACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  INTITUDE OF THE APPROPRIATE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES  (REACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REQULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  INTITUDE OF THE APPROPRIATE  F 000  Intitude From page 7 riffication survey.  Intitude From page 7 riffication survey.  Intitude I from page 7 ration survey.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000	staff (Respiratory The & Housekeeping Staf Unit), d.) ar program was in place-the facility policy was process for isolation vresidents (Resident suspected case of Was completed for sign COVID-19 as indicate outbreak for 5 of 5 results and the facility observation when states a food item prior to a of 5 nursing units (The facility's failure to and environmental haimmediate threat to the identified by the facility diagnosed with demeresidents that resided ambulated independent of the identified by the facility diagnosed with demeresidents that resided ambulated independent of the identified by the facility diagnosed with demeresidents that resided ambulated independent of the identified by the facility diagnosed with demeresidents that resided ambulated independent of the identification of the facility of the identified by the facility diagnosed with demeresidents that resided ambulated independent of the identification of the facility of the identification of the facility of the identification of the facility of the identification of the ide	based precautions for 3 erapist, Certified Nurse Aide f), on 2 of 5 units (	FO				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	10/19/21 at 11:45 the and Surveyor #5 tour observed 3 of 4 large dryers that were oper clothes dryer drums of en combustible debris. T various color of brown combustible debris th blocking the air flow p Safety Code (LSC) Sigas like odor, the surcontact [the gas compimmediately, and it will company representate positive for an active that was in disrepair. surveyor interviewed regarding a procedure, the interior of the dryellines. The maintenance no policy, procedure, ensure the dryer drum or regularly monitored the gas supply lines.  The facility's failure to grade clothes dryers laundry department, i condition by ensuring remained free of emb combustible debris th of 4 operational drye posed a serious and in	erating conditions. On life safety code surveyor ed the laundry area and commercial grade clothes ational. The interior of the had large areas located in hedded potentially the surveyor observed h and white potentially at was embedded and bockets of the drum. The Life hurveyor identified by smell a heavyor instructed the MD to coany-name redacted] has determined by the gas hive that the dryer was had gas leak due to a gas valve At that time, the LSC he maintenance director he to maintain the integrity of her drums and gas supply her director stated there was hor process in place to his were regularly maintained her for condition or to monitor  of maintain the commercial her dryer drum air vents	F	000			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING	B. WING		1	C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550 SS=E	The facility submitted via electronic mail (e- The IJ removal plan vof the facility's written by the survey team as survey on 10/20/2021 The non-compliance actual harm with the pminimal harm that is a based on the followin Resident Rights/Exer CFR(s): 483.10(a)(1): §483.10(a) Resident The resident has a rig self-determination, an access to persons an outside the facility, including the section. §483.10(a)(1) A facility with respect and dignaresident in a manner promotes maintenance the quality of life, recondividuality. The facility promote the rights of \$483.10(a)(2) The facility of condition, must establish and minimal control of the severity of condition, must establish and minimal control of the section of the section of the rights of severity of condition, must establish and minimal control of the section of the se	an acceptable removal plan mail) on 10/22/2021.  vas verified prior to receipt removal plan and verified in implemented during the simplemented during the simplemented for more than not immediate jeopardy g; reference F908.  cise of Rights (2)(b)(1)(2)  Rights.  ght to a dignified existence, and communication with and discribed and cluding those specified in the symust treat each resident ity and care for each and in an environment that the or enhancement of his or organizing each resident's ity must protect and		550			12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
F 550	system to residents regardless  §483.10(b) Exercise of the resident has the rights as a resident of or resident of the Unity system to resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(1) The factor resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The restree of interference, coercion the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The restree of interference, coercise of interference, coercise of his or her subpart.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation review, it was determ provide a dignified erresident's, (Resident provide a dignified erresi	under the State plan for all of payment source.  of Rights. right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen sted States.  cility must ensure that the his or her rights without and discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and sity in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced and, interview, and record interview for 11 of 38 must be reviewed for a dignified as was evidenced by the last AM, Surveyor #1 on the last Unit with set up on the bed and g his/her meal on the bed	F 55	This response to findings outlined in Statement of Deficiencies CMS 256 the facility □s credible allegation of compliance. Preparation and/or executed admission or agreement by the provide truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the Statemen Deficiencies. The response is preparand/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federa state law. The facility respectfully disagrees with these findings, notwithstanding the following action been taken:  F550 Element One – Corrective Actions	ecution evider of ent of ared a I and

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315280	B. WING _		1	C 1/01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	•	1/0 1/2021
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 12	F 5	550		
F 550	table. The resident for asked the staff for a lid did not provide one to stated that he/she go On 10/19/21 at 9:30 the Certified Nursing that she was employ. She stated that not a tables and half of the She stated that she hanagement for bed and they haven't proversidents need. She Administrator, and he On 10/19/21 at 9:40 another CNA who stanot had a bedside tall that some of the other bedside tables required or with the tray on the that she notified main but they have not proshe requested.  On 10/20/21 at 10:53 interviewed Resident still did not have a be eat his/her meals on observed that there we resident's room.	arther stated that he/she bedside table, but that they on him/her. The resident of "used to eating like this."  AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed Assistant (CNA) who stated ed in the facility for years. If the residents have bedside bedside tables were broken. In ad asked facility side tables for over a year, wided the tables that the stated, "We told the edoes nothing about it."  AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed ated that Resident has be and added that she knew er residents didn't have ing them to eat on the beds es seat of a chair. She stated intenance and administration, wided the bedside tables that the stated that he/she edside table and continued to the bed. Surveyor #1 was no bedside table in the	F 5	The bedside table for Rewas replaced. Resident interviewed by social services their wish to eat in their room bedside table. The care plan reviewed and updated to refleresidents dining preferences. exterminator conducted repereradicate the flies  The bedside table for Rewas replaced. The care plan was reviewed and update this residents dining needs to resident was served and atea dignified manner. The extereonducted repeated visits to flies  The MDS assessments of and for Resident was reviewed and modified to reflect cognitive status of the resider of Resident were immediated by nursing staff. Rewas re-evaluated by therapy positioning when OOB. The reviewed and updated the care Resident to reflect position grooming, and showering to a resident's care needs were more company was contains.	was so to confirm and to use a was ect the The ated visits to esident of Resident ed to reflect assure the meals in erminator eradicate the ect the not. The nails stately esident for proper IDT re plan of poning, assure the etet to corted to the ed to the facility.	
	who stated that she have a bedside table other residents that of	and that the resident did not and that there were some lid not have them either. dministration knew about the		The wheelchair of Reside repaired. The room and bath Resident was cleaned as bedside commode. Repairs to the room and	room of s was the	

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING _			1	C / <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMEN' PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST I TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDEN	BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Record (AR) face sheet (an indicated that Resident facility with the diagnoses the not limited to;  The resident's Care Plan (C indicated that Resident had an ADL self-care perfort to disease process and reflections.	stated that she would or (MD) to get the e also confirmed that resident and that all quipment that they ir meals with dignity.  urveyor #1 ted that residents edside table. He ere on order and that bedside tables. He of made aware that ssing on the energian energy of the energy of t	F 5	550	in the bathroom of Resident the cracked walls and wood on the sing. The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate the flies  The trash on the floor in Resident room was cleaned, and the floor was mopped to remove the sticky surface. The toilet in the bathroom of Resident was cleaned. A new mattress was provided to Resident and the beddi was changed. Staff that provide care resident on the night shift were re-educated about the need to change soiled linens prior to the end of their stage and the exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate the flies  The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate the flies in the room Resident and the dining area whe Resident eats.  The dayroom on the unit immediately cleaned and any furniture ripped, in disrepair or visibly soiled was replaced or repaired as appropriate.  The toilet in the bathroom of Residuals was repaired. The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.  The toilet in the bathroom of Residuals was repaired. The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.  The toilet in the bathroom of Residuals was repaired. The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.  The toilet in the bathroom of Residuals was repaired. The exterminator conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.	k. 's 's ing to inift.  ated of re was sident the dent the dent		

Facility ID: NJ60407

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245000	B WINC			1	c
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		417 BRACE ROAD		
0.272.				С	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	bathing/showering as -Dressing: Requires  2. On 10/18/21 at 9:0 observed Resident folding chair. He/she as a table. The reside interviewed at this time. Surveyor #1 observed table in the resident folding chair. The condition of	trequired assistance with necessary. staff participation to dress.  O AM, Surveyor #1  eating breakfast off a was utilizing the folding chair and was unable to be need ue to served that there was no esident's room.  AM, Surveyor #1 who stated that he set fast up on a folding chair did not have a bedside stated that he would try and or Resident and that he he maintenance department could have had a bedside dof eating on a folding admitted it was a dignity and it was a dignity and not be eating on  AM, Surveyor #1 observed and did not have a bedside Surveyor #1 interviewed the she told the Director of ID the other day that the did dead.  AM, Surveyor #1 who stated that the resident bles and resident's eating	F	550	The toilet in the shower room on the unit was repaired. The exterminator conducted repeated visits eradicate the flies. The mattress in Resident was replaced. The common area floor where Resident eats was cleaned was the bathroom floor in Resident room. The care plan for Resident was reviewed and revised to address the negative behaviors of and on the floor. The exterminato conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies. Staff were re-educated about the proper disposal of soiled diapers and the approaches to use with Resident eats was cleaned as was the bathroom floor in Resident eats was cleaned as was the bathroom floor in Resident eats was cleaned as was the bathroom floor in Resident eats was cleaned as was the bathroom floor. The exterminato conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.  Staff were re-educated about the proper disposal of soiled diapers and the approaches to use with Resident end on the floor. The exterminato conducted repeated visits to eradicate flies.  Staff were re-educated about the proper disposal of soiled diapers and the approaches to use with Resident end on the floor and a toileting plan was implemented.  Nursing staff received re-education regarding the proper process for disposof soiled diapers and linens, cleaning of the floor when a resident end on the floor on t	to pm as is ne rether ne pg ne sal foorect	
		nd beds because they do not should "never happen-ever".			the floor, and toileting residents who te to on the floor.	nd	

· ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				04/0004
NAME OF B	20//050 00 01/00/ 150	313200	I B: Willo		ATREET ADDRESS SITV STATE 7/D SODE	11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
V				С	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 15	F t	550			
	He also revealed that	it should never be like that			The exterminator has made repeater	ted	
		requested all kinds of things			visits to the facility to eradicate the flies		
	and the old owners w	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Fly lights were also purchased and pla		
		- a p			throughout the facility based on the		
	On 10/21/21 at 11:36	AM, Surveyor #1			recommendations of the exterminator.		
		ho stated that he would					
	obtain bedside tables	for any resident on the			Element Two – Identification of at Risk		
	unit that need	led them. Surveyor #1 gave			Residents		
	the MD the room num	bers for the residents that			All residents have the potential to	be	
	were missing bedside	tables and he stated he			affected by these practices.		
	would obtain them.				Audits were conducted to identify		
					areas in need of cleaning, any furniture	e in	
	The surveyor reviewed the medical record for				need of replacement or repair, and to		
		evealed in the AR that			identify sources of flies.		
		lmitted to the facility with the			Audits of resident care needs were		
	diagnoses that includ	ed but were not limited to;			conducted to identify residents in need	of	
					bathing and grooming to assure their		
		nt's CP dated			needs were met.		
	reflected that the resi				Furniture audits were conducted to		
	issues associated wit				identify which rooms required over bed	-	
	limited to extensive as	ssistance with ADL's.			tables or other furniture.		
	The OD detect				Therapy conducted audits of all		
	The CP dated	also indicated that			resident wheelchairs and adaptive dev		
	Resident had an deficit with intervention				to ensure they were in proper and safe	;	
	following:	mat moluucu the			working condition.		
	•	sident to fully participate			Element Three – Systemic Changes		
	possible with each int				Audits were conducted throughout	t the	
	•	sident to use the call bell to			facility to identity areas in need of clea		
	call for assistance.	and the design of the second			and or repair. A monthly carbolization	9	
	- Staff were to monito	r/document/report to			schedule was developed by the		
	Medical Doctor (MD)				housekeeping director in conjunction w	/ith	
	potential for improven				the Administrator.		
		,			The management company		
	The CP dated	indicated that Resident			contracted with to provide		
	had to	and			housekeeping oversight supervision ar	nd	
		ts related to the diagnose of			train employees. The director of		
		-			housekeeping was replaced.		
	The interventions on	the CP included the			The management company		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245000	B. WING				0
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VFR H	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD		
OILV LIK III	LALITIOANL GLITTLIN			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From page following: -The resident will den skilled Speech Theratreatment 3-5 week for treatment and insight, receducation and compe 3. On 10/19/2021, St. Resident insight, receducation and compe 3. On 10/19/2021, St. Resident insight, receducation and compe 3. On 10/19/2021, St. Resident insight, receducation and compe 3. On 10/19/2021, St. Resident insight, receducation and implement revealed that Resider on staff for all activities referring to blank on both a compe Change MDS dated of insight in bed sobserved in the room observed that the resident in bed sobserved that the resident in the side sobserved that the resident in the side surveyor #3 knocked Surveyor #3 knocked	anonstrate improve and skills.  apy (ST) evaluation and or call resident, caregiver, staff ensatory strategies.  aurveyor #3 reviewed all record. Resident was with diagnoses which  The sessment tool dated lity to identify resident's at care interventions, at was totally dependent as of daily living (ADL's).  was left orehensive Significant and the Quarterly  AM, Surveyor #3 observed screaming. Flies were and surveyor #3 further	TAG	550	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	as ew k ed y ne to t of t	DATE
	of his/her Surve asked the nurse to ca (DON). Surveyor #3	eyor #3 left the room and all the Director of Nursing accompanied the DON to and both observed the			will conduct rounds to ensure residents are provided with dignified care including bathing, grooming hygiene, and eating and shall report results of the audits to administrator for three months. Quarte	ng the	

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						(	C
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII VED III	TALTUCADE CENTED			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER III	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		DEFICIENCY)	\IE	
F 550	0 " 15	47					
F 550	Continued From page		F 5	550			
		ay the flies. The DON stated			the Director of Nursing will report		
	that "I never see som	ething like that."			aggregate findings and actions taken to		
					the QAPI committee for review and furt	her	
		I the shower log with the			direction as appropriate.		
		According to the shower log,			Root cause analysis was conducted and a CARL RIP to are forward to address.		
		neduled to be assisted with			and a QAPI PIP team formed to address	SS	
	a shower on	by the Aide. The the UM, was the nurse			the issue of flies. Weekly, for three months, the housekeeping		
		er log based on the schedule.			director/designee will conduct rounds a	ınd	
	The UM went on to a				shall report results of his inspections to		
		the unit and there was no			the administrator. Quarterly the	'	
	documentation from				Housekeeping Director will report		
		not account if Resident			inspection findings and actions taken to	)	
	received a shower on that. Later on that				the QAPI committee for review and furt		
		ed two CNAs to shower the			direction until the problem is resolved.		
	resident.				Root cause analysis was conducted	ed	
					and a QAPI performance improvement		
		30 AM, the surveyor went to			project team was formed to address		
	the room and observe	ed multiple flies on the bed.			maintenance issues. The maintenance	)	
					director/designee will conduct rounds,		
		DON on 10/21/2021 at			assess the condition of furniture, and		
		nat the pest control company			identify any areas in need of repairs. T		
	was in the facility on b				results of the rounds shall be reported	to	
		, a vast amount of flies were			the administrator monthly for three		
	_	eyor in the common areas			months. Quarterly the Maintenance Director will report inspection findings a	and	
	and in resident's roon	15.			actions taken to the QAPI committee for		
	On 10/22/21 at 1:15 F	PM, Surveyor #3 interviewed			review and further direction as	<b>,</b> 1	
		onist (IP) regarding the flies			appropriate.		
		breakfast meal. The IP told			Root cause analysis was conducted	ed	
	_	former Administrator was			and a QAPI PIP team formed to address		
	_	es. She went on to state that			the issue of cleanliness of resident roo		
	the facility needed to	get an exterminator and			bathrooms, and common space areas.		
	nothing had been dor	•			The housekeeping director/supervisor		
	acceptable to have st	aff swatting flies while			shall conduct daily and weekly rounds	for	
		th their meals. Flies can lay			three months and report corrective acti	ons	
	eggs causing "maggo	ts."			taken because of the rounds to the		
					Administrator weekly. Housekeeping		
	On 10/26/21 at 1:02 F	PM, Surveyor #14 observed			issues will be discussed at daily operat	ion	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
				_		(	С
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
0.202.00				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 550	Continued From page	÷ 18	F t	550			
	Resident with his reclining in	/her eyes closed in a the sunroom on the			meeting and at weekly management meetings. The Administrator will review	.,	
	9	oserved that the resident			and act upon issues reported. Quarter		
	was scrunched up in				the Housekeeping Director will report	'y	
		ow. Surveyor #14 observed			housekeeping inspection findings and		
	flies circulating around				actions taken to the QAPI committee for	or	
	of the flies landed on	the resident's closed eye			review and further direction as		
	and remained there fo				appropriate.		
	,	4 pulled the Recreation			Root cause analysis was conducted.		
	Aide on the unit aside and the Recreation Aide swatted the fly off the resident. At that time, the surveyor observed two more flies, flying around the resident's lunch tray. Surveyor #14 conducted				and a QAPI PIP team formed to addres	SS	
					the issue of resident wheelchairs and		
					adaptive equipment. Therapy will conduct monthly audits of all wheelcha	ire	
		Recreation Aide at that time			and adaptive equipment issued to	115	
		es on the unit were a new			residents on an ongoing basis to be su	re	
	thing and maybe start				it is maintained in proper and safe work condition. The results of the audits sha	king	
	On 10/26/21 at 1:08 F	PM. Surveyor #14			be reported to the	***	
		s Licensed Practical			administrator weekly for three months.		
		unit who stated that			Quarterly the Therapy Director will repo	ort	
		oout a month ago. The LPN			audit findings in aggregate and actions		
		's former Administration who			taken to the QAPI committee for review	<b>/</b>	
		rator, Maintenance Director, or, and Exterminator were			and further direction as appropriate.		
		cern regarding the flies but				ĺ	
	_	the issue. The LPN stated			Completion Date: 12/28/21		
		was at the facility that think he did anything. The					
		at the Exterminator told him					
		ning from the soiled linen					
		unit. The LPN stated that he					
	did not know how fred	quently the soiled linen room					
	was cleaned. The LPI	N stated, "I'm not a huge fan					
		the residents and a lot of					
		PN further stated that he did				ĺ	
		ified existence to have flies				ĺ	
	landing on residents v						
	incapable of swatting	uiciii away.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUC		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315280	B. WING _			1	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRACE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE : ROAD ILL, NJ 08034	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	tour, Surveyor #4 obresting. The resident bedside table with an and vanilla shake. The wheelchair had crack time, Surveyor #4 obwhile he/she was lying.  Surveyor #4 reviewer Resident  A review of the Admination admission summary) was admitted with dishistory.  A review of the most reflected that the resident It further resident It further resident It further required extensive as of daily living, includitoileting.  On 10/20/21 at 9:08. Resident room bed covered with fliem on the flow staff member reporter Resident was so was escorted to the staides.  On 10/20/21 at 10:17 a housekeeper clean The housekeeper staff.	10:29 AM, during the initial served Resident in bed in unopened container of milk he resident's in both arm rests. At that served flies on the resident ag in bed.  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sesion Record face sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included:  If the medical record for sheet (an included that the resident agnoses which included that the resident agnoses which included that the res	F	550			

I	<del></del>	COMPLETED
<b>315280</b> B. WI	NG	C 11/01/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,
	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
Stating she did not understand much English.  On 10/21/21 at 11:06 AM, Surveyor #4 observed Resident sitting in a wheelchair at a table in the dayroom participating in the activity. At that time, surveyor #4 observed two (2) flies on the resident's participating in the activity. At that time, surveyor #4 observed two (2) flies on the resident's participating in the activity. At that time, surveyor #4 observed two (2) flies on the resident participating and observed three (3) flies on his/her pillow and then flying all around bed.  On 10/22/21 At 8:59 AM, Surveyor #4 observed several flies inside the room of Resident small strong smell of not be the toom of Resident small on the toilet, wood exposed on the bathroom sink and cracks in the bathroom walls.  On 10/25/21 at 8:52 AM, Surveyor #4 observed inside the room of Resident flies, his/her bedside commode (portable toilet) which had sinside of it with flies in the room and on the bedside commode.  On 10/25/21 at 9:44 AM, Surveyor #4 interviewed the CNA. He stated the aides were responsible for cleaning the commode and then housekeeping will also come in to clean it. He further stated he did not get to Resident so room yet because he had to stop and assist with breakfast. He concluded "it's just not enough staff."  On 10/26/21 at 11:47 AM, in the presence of Surveyors #3 and #4, the Infection Preventionist (IP) stated on all units the nursing staff have disinfectant wipes. She further stated the nursing	F 550	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C <b>I1/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	staff are supposed to commode and then the follow behind to sanit was a joint effort, but commode was the nuthousekeeping staff did.  5. On 10/18/21 at 12 entered in the room of trash on the floor and trash	empty, rinse, and clean the ne housekeeping staff will ize it. The IP emphasized it the cleaning of the irsing staff and sinfect and sanitize.  35 PM, Surveyor #4 of Resident and observed the toilet dirty with and observed liway sitting in his/her ient did not acknowledge the dithe the medical record for sion Record face sheet dent was admitted with uded:  erly MDS, dated dent had a lit further reflected ired extensive assistance if daily living, including,	F	550			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION . BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Surveyor #4 attempted but he/she only wave morning."  On 10/21/21 at 11:13 the room of Resident still and still and still and still and still and seat from the day price of the seat from the day price of 10/25/21 at approfusion and state of the CNA room with the soiled stated Resident wout of bed. The CNA the 11 PM - 7 AM shift He further stated whe staff and short with such these rooms and chathe concluded he "alwoomplain a lot because CNA acknowledged he condition of the room of 10/25/21 at 9:41 And the LPN, entered Figure of Surveyonshe was a full-time streported the condition her. The LPN further	AM, Surveyor #4 entered and observed the floors stains on the toilet.  AM, Surveyor #4 observed om with two (2) flies on the stains still on the toilet or.  AM, both surveyors in the observed Resident sheets and flies. The CNA as able to get himself/herself stated it was common for fit to not change the sheets. It is not change the sheets the	F	550			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	_	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 080		1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 550	applied gloves and re Both surveyors obse side was ripped. The mattress and the sur side of the mattress s in it. Both the LPN ar continued to report the	emoved the soiled linens. rved the bed on the zipper c CNA turned over the veyors observed the blue stained and ripped with holes and the CNA stated they nese conditions.	F 5	550		
	observed Resident eating breakfast. Bot on the residents coffe was inside of the oat oatmeal. In addition,	os AM, Surveyor #3 and #4 sitting in dayroom h surveyors observed flies ee cup, on the spoon that meal as well as on top of the there were flies on the nd chair he/she was sitting				
	Resident  A review of the Admir	d the medical record for ssion Record face sheet dent was admitted with uded:				
	which indice coordinate the resident requirements on assistant living, such as eating On 10/22/21 at 10:51 survey team the DON	ident had a BIMS score of ated the resident had a gnition. It further reflected uired supervision with ce with activities of daily l.  AM, in the presence of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	posed an infection co to elaborate on it.  On 10/25/21 at 9:03 A observed Resident dayroom eating his resident was eating the utensils and flying ard 7. On 10/18/2021, the dobserved with stained left side of the disheveled and unker odor in resident odor in resident and flying and furnitur visibly soiled. There are dayroom and water we floor. There were some covered with debris a over the residents root surveyor #9 made the regarding Resident of the toilet in the room was Surveyor #9 observed room was clogged with the were multiple fli Resident further stoilet is fixed, it breaks	ienic." She acknowledged it introl issue but was unable  AM, Surveyor #3 and #4  siting at the table in sher breakfast. While the nere were flies on the bund the resident.  urveyor #3 toured the Unit and noted the  ayroom Surveyor #3  flooring and on the  . The residents appeared mpt. There was a strong rooms, noted in re in disrepair, ripped and were residents sitting in the ras observed puddled on the nerooms observed to be not flies were observed all oms.  et following observations  AM, Surveyor #9 observed up in his/her wheelchair resident stated that the clogged. At that time, do the toilet in the resident's	F	550			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	O BE COMPLETION
F 550	were multiple flies of he/she was eating his/her Styrofoam with the flies have be month and that it with broken. The resider sometimes the flies on 10/21/21 at 11:  Resident lying resident's Surveyor #9 made regarding Resident stated every time the day or two before of further stated the orea terrible." The surveyon the resident's the flies have been on 10/22/21 at 9:08 Resident stated every time the flies have been on 10/22/21 at 9:08 Resident stated he/stated every flies have been on 10/22/21 at 9:08 Resident stated he/stated every flies have been on 10/22/21 at 9:08 Resident stated he/stated he/s	f it is clogged with  yor #9 further observed there lying around the resident while breakfast and a fly landed on yater cup. The resident stated leen in the room for about a las worse when the toilet is not further stated that landed on his/her food.  If AM, Surveyor #9 observed lin bed and a fly landed on the  the following observations  The resident lee toilet is fixed, it works for a logging again. The resident lot in the bathroom was leeyor then observed a fly land and the resident stated  "bad all summer."  B AM, Surveyor #9 observed g up in his/her wheelchair next led two flies on the pillows and locy curtain.	F 55		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(C	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245200	B WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ZIP CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	use the bathroom "ac "very inconvenient." the flies are "a pain."  During an interview wat 9:05 AM, the CNA broken toilet to maint that they should be converted that they should be converted to the CNA further state "every so often." The toilet is clogged, they resident room to use the shower room toile can't use it. The CNA unit has had an issue weeks and that pest couple weeks ago.  Surveyor #3 observed the following for Resident sitting in were observed. Surveyor #3 we and observed multiple the bed. The sheets visibly soiled wet and #3 accompanied the nurse observed and the visibly soiled mat.  An interview with the that time, revealed the responsible for clean	with Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 stated she reported the enance this morning and oming down shortly to fix it. ed the toilet gets clogged e CNA also stated that if the take residents into an empty the toilet. She further stated et was broken so residents also acknowledged that the with flies within the last few control was on the unit a d, interviewed and reviewed dent down to Resident so room efficies in the room and on were removed exposing a stained mattress. Surveyor nurse to the room where the acknowledged the flies and tress.  LPN assigned to the unit at at he didn't know who was	F	550		
	Resident was ad	mitted to the facility with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  C 11/01/2021	
		<b>315280</b> B.					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CROSS-REF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	indicated the reside  Resident understood, and consimple direct common review of the reside Resident Unit and obtine breakfast meal in observed on the table toast while Resident called the nurse over observed and acknown review of the surveyor observed to the surveyor observed to the nurse confirmed behavior of floor was not cleaned the breakfast meal, for the breakfast meal,	and  and  and  and  and  and  and  and	F	550			
		6 AM, Surveyor #3 entered ed that Resident , a soiled diaper was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>,</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	observed on the floor #3 conducted an inte time who revealed the care to the resident the Preventionist (IP) on 11:40 AM regarding the areas and resident's the IP indicated that it started one month agoverheard the Unit morning meeting for the clearly, "It is not according to white assisting with the Director on 10/26/21 regarding residents floor revealed the following surveyor that nursing floor then call housek was not aware of the On 10/26/21 at 12:09 to the unit and noted with the Director on 10/26/21 at 12:09 to the unit and noted with the Con 10/26/2	in the bathroom. Surveyor riview with the CNA at that at she provided incontinence nat morning.  Infection Control 10/26/21 at approximately he flies noted in the common room revealed the following: nad been an issue since she o in another Unit and anager reported it during the unit. She stated eptable to have staff swatting with meals.  IP and the Housekeeping at approximately 11:45 AM, on the owing: the IP told the staff were to first clean the eeping for disinfecting. Staff protocol.  PM, Surveyor #3 returned that the bathroom was diaper was still on the floor. In the dent will be dent room where he will	F	550			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	at 11:26 AM, the Main maintenance work or TELS computer appli the maintenance staft that an outside contra evaluate the toilet in replacing it "soon."  The facility policy title revised date of Augus employees shall treat respect and dignity. I following: -Residents are entitle privileges to the fulles-The facility would maeach resident in exer assure that the reside respect, kindness, an-Orientation and in-sewere conducted quarin understanding resi  A review of the facility from Med-Pass revises "Employees shall treat respect and dignity  A review of the House dated, in sanitize toilet (including disinfectant cleaner. In and cloth for the outs)  A review of the Dignit , that was pro Nursing Home Admin	ntenance Director stated the ders are notified through the cation which goes straight to it's phone. He further stated actor came the day prior to and will be and, "Resident Rights" with a st 2009, indicated that all residents with kindness, The policy indicated the act extent possible. The policy indicated the act extent possible. The policy indicated with a dignity. The policy Resident Rights are all residents with kindness, and all residen	F	550		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER				117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	30	F:	550			
	Housekeeping, updat"Develop job desc checklist for the housesupervise purchas of all housekeeping, of supplies Maintain in order to provide a cand residents (at a radistribution of bed line ensure continuous se supervise the disposa accordance with regular The undated and uns "Admission Agreemer would provide the resuccordance with State Such services include nursing care and nursing care and nursing care and nursing care, assistance with dressing, mobility, horecreational activities certain personal care	riptions sand orientation ekeeping and laundry staff ing, storage, and distribution cleaning and laundry inventory of all facility linen continuous supply to the staff tion of 3:1), proper en and towels on all wings to rvices to the residents, al of bio-hazardous waste in latory procedures.  igned facility form titled, nt" indicated that the facility ident with services in e and Federal regulations. ed: room and board, general sing treatments such as ication, preventative skin bathing toileting, feeding, usekeeping services, and social programs and services and as may be afety, and well-being of the					
F 558 SS=F		.4(f), 31.5(a)31.8(c)(3) odations Needs/Preferences	F :	558			12/28/21
	services in the facility accommodation of re- preferences except w	sident needs and					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 558	by: Based on observation	Γ is not met as evidenced	F 55	F 558	
	ensure an adequate linens, wash cloths, I provided to accommo maintain the dignity a who resided in the fa	and well-being of all residents cility for Unit and		Element One – Corrective Actions Linens, towels, gowns, bed pads pads, and soap were immediately purchased and distributed to every uradequate amounts to ensure proper a timely resident care. Par levels of linens, towels, gown bed pads, lift pads, and soap were established for each unit for each shir and laundry personnel educated abor correct number of linens to supply da based on the par levels. Diapers, pull ups, and disposable wipes were immediately ordered and	nit in and ns, ft ut the ily
		ed Nurse Aide (CNA)		received in sufficient amounts to mee care needs of the resident.  Element Two – Identification of at Ris Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.	
	Laundry Department Housekeeping Direct stated there was not the residents and state was received once p showed surveyor #4 by the laundry staff for the amount of towels time, Surveyor #3 & 2	#3 & #4 toured the facility in the presence of the for (HD). The laundry staff enough supply of linens for ted the laundry detergent er month. The laundry staff a towel that was cut in half or the purpose if increasing for the residents. At that the interviewed the HD linens. The HD stated he		Element Three – Systemic Changes  Laundry was outsourced due to dissues and the contract vendor instruto provide sufficient linens and towels meet the facility required par levels wadditional linen as a backup.  Nursing staff were informed about par levels to ensure they have adeques supplies of linens towels, gowns, lift pand bed pads to provide care to reside and the process to follow in the event need additional linens.  Par levels of diapers, pull ups and	cted to ith  ut the ate bads, ents they
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob		<u> </u> 1		uation sheet Page 32 of 359

OE. TIEIT	C . C. C. M.EDIO/ II LE G	WEDIO/ ND GET WIGEG				<u> </u>	7. 0000 000 I
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			7 50.125	_		,	c
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD		
OILVLICT	EAEMIOARE GERTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From page	a 32		558			
1 000			F	556	dianagable wines were established by	ınit	
	started the position in	h and has hipment of linens since then.			disposable wipes were established by by shift and nursing staff re-educated t		
		were three scheduled linen			contact the nursing supervisor in the	U	
		daily, at 7AM, 3 PM, and 11			event additional supplies are needed.		
		nd 4 observed the facility			<ul> <li>The nursing supervisor has access</li> </ul>	s to	
	-	nt log which revealed the			extra supplies and linens towels, gown		
		s documented as received			lift pads, and bed pads if needed beyor		
	on . The document further revealed that				the par levels sent daily to the units.		
	the shipmer	nt consisted of 20 towels, 20			Nursing staff were re-educated to conta	act	
	bed pads, 20 gowns, 20 flat sheets, 20 fitted				the nursing supervisor in the event		
	sheets, 20 pillowcase, 20 wash clothes, and 15 bags of blankets. The HD, in the presence of				additional supplies are needed.		
					The facility policy for provision of		
		oceeded to count the current			linens, towels, gowns, lift pads, and be	d	
		firmed, 16 pillowcases, 4 pened and another 12 were			pads to meet resident care needs was reviewed and revised to reflect the		
		ripped open. Both surveyors			inclusion of par levels to ensure adequ	ate	
		orage shelves were empty			supplies of linens, towels, gowns, lift pa		
		wash clothes, bath towels			and bed pads and personal care items	auo,	
		D stated that he "constantly"			including diapers, pull ups, and wipes.		
	-	istrator (LHNA) that he					
	_	f linen supplies and he still			Element Four – Quality Assurance		
	has yet to receive an	ything. At 9:37 AM, the HD			<ul> <li>A QAPI root cause analysis was</li> </ul>		
		wledged the facility did not			conducted to determine the correct		
	_	ipplies for the residents and			number of linens, towels, gowns, bed	_	
		system in place to account			pads and soap required by shift to care		
		verify what was delivered.			residents. Based on the analysis week		
		I not have an accurate			audits will be conducted for three mont		
	_	d linens he currently had in			by the housekeeping director/designee ensure enough linens, towels, gowns, l		
	stock in the facility.				pads, and bed pads are available on a		
	- 9:45 AM Surveyor:	#4 interviewed a CNA on			shifts for the provision of resident care.		
		he availability of linen on			Findings of the audits will be reported by		
		tated some days there was			the housekeeping director monthly to the		
		rovide care for all of the			Administrator and quarterly in aggrega		
		there was 25 residents on			to the QAPI committee for review and		
	the unit and she had	11 on her assignment. she			further action as appropriate.		
	stated she only used	one was cloth per resident.			<ul> <li>A QAPI root cause analysis was</li> </ul>		
					conducted to determine the correct		
	- 9:59 AM, Surveyors	#3 and 4 interviewed the			number of diapers by size, disposable		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE CONSTRU			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _		11	C 1/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	the clean utility room stated the unit received methods to the resider surveyors #3 and 4 in he counted two fitted no blankets, no gown bed pads. The UM/L enough linen to care AM, the surveyors in stated he would have enough and split betonever went to another because they were surveyor #2:  - 9:28 AM, Surveyor  - The Company of the counter of the c	PN, on the Unit inside laundry area. The UM/LPN red very little linens. He mainly flat sheets but needed ints. The UM/LPN took into the clean utility room and sheets, seven pillowcases, ins, no washcloths, and no PN stated there was not for the residents. At 10:06 terviewed a CNA, who stated in the tocut towels in half to make ween staff. He stated he er unit to get supplies thort there too.  #2 interviewed a CNA on the CNA stated that the Unit of the two and that it was "most that also added that she had 5 residents when she really it for every resident. She	F	wipes, and pull ups required care for residents. Base weekly audits will be conformed to the provision of the provision of the provision of the audits will be reported Supply monthly to the Acquarterly in aggregate to committee for review and appropriate.	d on the analysis aducted for three ly to ensure disposable wipes e on all shifts for care. Findings of d by Central dministrator and the QAPI	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	month. She stated the online. She stated the obtaining linens and The NA added that so obtaining diapers, puthere were no disposs washcloths were sea Nursing Assistants (Opillowcases, or other She stated that she cand had 8-10 resider #1 accompanied the supply room and the blankets, no washcloof diapers were obsetted hallway.  - 9:30 AM, Surveyor employed in the facil on the Unit. did not receive linen sometimes not until that they must call lawhen the linen would is incontinent and we use anything that's a have to cut up bath the able to wash and stated that she was a and confirmed by St.  - 9:40 AM, Surveyor CNA who then accordinen supply room on Surveyor #1 observed washcloths, only two	hallway who stated yed at the facility for one hat she took the NA class at she always had issues supplies for the residents. ometimes they had issues sull-ups of different sizes, and sable wipes. She added the arce and that the Certified CNAs) have used sheets, alinen to wash the residents. Usually worked the 7-3 shift into a day to care for. The NA surveyor to the unit linen re were 10 sheets, 3 of the and a minimum number erved in the supply closet of the worked she revealed that the staff until 8:30 AM, and 10:30 AM. She also stated undry every day to find out to be delivered. "If a resident to don't have linen we have to vailable. Sometimes we colankets or cases [pillow] to clean the residents today urveyor #1.  #1 continued to interview the mpanied the surveyor to the hallway	F 55	58			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EALTHCARE CENTER	313260	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 558	linen closet. At that til staff must cut up blan as washcloths to was that there were a lot of that unit that required never had enough line CNA accompanied the closet and there was toothbrushes. "This his stated that the linen is they start the day how department would tell handed" the night before linen for us to use in the "this happens constant". She stated that towels, and supplies worked on the time and stated she hid dressing supplies and stated it was the basis were lacking. She stated that towels, and supplies and stated it was the basis were lacking. She stated that the computer and the orders. We must call don't show up either. I facility did not have e She stated, "they go come back." The RN enough	me, the CNA stated that the likets and sheets to be used the the residents. She stated of incontinent residents on a frequent changing, but they en or incontinent briefs. The e surveyor to the supply no soap, deodorant, or appens every day" and she should be stocked before wever the laundry and stated, and they didn't have any the morning and stated, and they didn't have any the morning and stated, and they didn't have any the morning and stated, and they didn't have any the stered Nurse (RN) who would be stocked before wever the laundry.  If toured the stated have any the morning and stated, and they were "short fore and they didn't have any the morning and stated, and they was a lack of paper (linen, gowns, washcloths, at the unit had enough the respiratory supplies and concare need supplies that atted that there was only day shift, and not on 3-11. She further stated that the loor tech for the entire ed "we put in work orders in any don't respond to the work the front desk and then they be don't respond to the work the front desk and then they hads, then we can't get ed. She stated that there	F 5	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 1/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	· · · · ·	1701/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	(dressing, bathing, f personal hygiene).  - 10:11 AM, Surveyor stated she was emp and worked on the she was the primary unit and she was the Unit for three hours residents. She state more linen than other enough linen, I would they had any spare down to the laundry me in the laundry rough linen carts, and short linen." She statement of the laundry roughly short linen.	r unit all required activities of daily living eeding and all areas of or #1 interviewed a CNA who loyed since unit. She stated that a care CNA on the	F 55			
	regarding the availa The HD stated he re from another facility was placed. He furth given and he was no The HD escorted the storage room and po	#3 & #4 interviewed the HD bility of linens in the facility. Eceived a shipment of linens and an overnight shipment her stated some linens were stated some linens were started to the exact amount. The surveyors to the linen roceeded to count the linens. Illowcases, 20 flat sheets, no				
	towels, and no fitted surveyors into the m on a table were 25 a	sheets. The HD brought both hain laundry area and located additional pillowcases. At that d the amount of linen on a				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	pillowcases, 11 flat set the cart. He further so 142 and did not offet there was sufficient.  - 8:59 AM, Surveyor The CNA so and she has yet. She stated a horemoved the empty still had not returned not been able to per residents out of bed on the unit. The CNA or bed sheets either assigned residents. always a shortage of the facility 3 days pershe would have to cot the residents and supplies to provide resurveyor #4. The lind pads, 6 blankets, 11 stated that was the refitted sheets, 15 flat gowns.  Surveyor #1:  - 8:50 AM, Surveyor and the surveyor into Nurse who stated that was the refitted sheets, 15 flat gowns.	sheets and 3 fitted sheets on stated the facility census was a par for each unit, and if linens on the cart.  #4 interviewed a CNA on stated the census was 25 on d not received the linen cart usekeeper came and the linen cart at 7:30 AM and 1. She further stated she has form morning care, or get the because there was no linen A stated there were no towels to provide care for her The CNA stated there was filinens and she worked at the week. She further stated ut bath towels to provide care there were not enough esident care.  Seence of Surveyor#4, a not the linen cart to ded to count the linens for en cart contained: 10 bed towels, 35 pillowcases (she most she ever seen), eight (8) sheets and no resident	F 55	8		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _		1	C 1/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		110112021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE ) THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 558	her that she went to no-one was working linen.  - 9:15 AM, the a CN to the linen closets Surveyor towels and 2 blanke and on hall there cloths, 5 gowns, 7 pc CNA stated that the change the beds or was verified by Surveyor in the presence of the laundry department of the laundry attendance surveyor could hear CNA and the laundry told the CNA that the state" shut the drye reiterated that there residents or to change exclaimed to the CN there is nothing I content in the provided in the staff of the content in	And the nurse also reported to the Laundry Department and and there was no access to the Laundry Department and and there was no access to the Laundry Department and and there was no access to the Laundry Department and the Laundry Department and the Laundry Department and the Laundry Department and the Laundry Department for Laundry Departme	F	558				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING			0	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313260	B. WING	1417 BRACE	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ROAD  LL, NJ 08034	11/0	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	clean clothes for over been provided them. waited for lines to be morning care and no.  The survey team requinen regarding proces.  On 10/26/21, the LHN with a policy dated 07 company name] Heat Handling of  The policy did not reverse part of the policy did not reverse provided with the linens. The policy did ripping various linen is and other needed lines supply of linens was and other needed lines apply of linens was the resident with serve State and Federal regincluded: room and be and nursing treatment with bathing toileting, housekeeping services social programs and services and as may	The CNA stated she had provided to complete her pillow cases were provided.  Luested a facility policy for ses and distribution.  NA provided the survey team (7/19/21, titled [management lithcare Management, Linen-lithcare Management, Linen-lithcare management of not reveal a process for tems to use as wash cloths en items when an adequate not provided by the facility.  Ligined facility "Admission of that the facility will provide pices in accordance with gulations. Such services oard, general nursing care at such as administration of tive skin care, assistance feeding, dressing, mobility, es, recreational activities and	F	558			
	N.J.A.C 8:39-21.3(a)	(b), 21.4					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION  G		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	·	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 F 584 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)  §483.10(i) Safe Environment of the resident has a recomfortable and hor but not limited to recomports for daily living the facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environment	able/Homelike Environment -(7)  ironment. ight to a safe, clean, nelike environment, including eiving treatment and ing safely.	F 58			12/28/21
	receive care and ser physical layout of the independence and d (ii) The facility shall of the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House	uring that the resident can rvices safely and that the e facility maximizes resident loes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;				
	in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as sp §483.10(i)(5) Adequ levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfo levels. Facilities initia	bed and bath linens that are e closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); ate and comfortable lighting rtable and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ	ITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint# NJ14907  Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed environment, equipm safe, sanitary, and hocited at an E level. To cited at a lower level 3/12/21. A plan of confacility at the time fail the facility. This deficient practice units was evidenced by the Surveyor #1 conducted on 10/8/21 at 9:15 AN a staff member who will station who identified LPN/UM stated that the comprised of all residents and some in the census was 58 regressidents ambulated identified the two hall hallway.  During the tour Surveyor was started to the census was 58 regressidents ambulated identified the two hall hallway.	maintenance of comfortable  is not met as evidenced  75, NJ149176  n, interview, and review of nation it was determined to a.) maintain the resident's ent and living areas in a smelike manner. This was his deficient practice was at the last annual survey of rrection submitted by the ed to maintain cleanliness in e was identified for 3 of 5 and Units) and e following:  ed a tour of the Unit M. Surveyor #1 interviewed was sitting at the nursing herself as the LPN/UM. The he Unit was  esidents that had unit independently. She stated that sidents and that 33 of the independently. The LPN/UM ways as hallway and	F 5	F584 Element One Court One "The hand repaired. "The hand near the doub "The broke the small sittir nursing station "The dinin repaired. "The ceilir were replaced "The air co room was rep. "The edge the janitors clo room was rep. "The call be repaired and to repaired and to repaired and to repaire and to r	Corrective Actions drail by the staffing office of the drails in the staffing hallway and the conditioning units in the groom in front of the newer enair conditioning units in the groom wallpaper was not and the cobwebs cleaned on the completed of the handrail between coset and the soiled utility the completed.  It in Room was repaired that was removed.  Were provided to all that call bell issues.  It in room of Resident	ed on the company of	
	following:  1.) Hallway floors in	front of the nurse's station		treated the roo	ired. The exterminator hat om to eliminate the flies. It is Resident some some		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	
		315280	B. WING		<del></del>	11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VED HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVLIXIII	LALITICANL CLNTLN			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	on the and hallways were sticky, dirty with		F	584	was repaired. The exterminator has		
	identified as . It walked in the a	Certified Nursing Assistant) appears that someone nd tracked it through the			treated the room to eliminate the flies.  " The toilet in Resident s room was repaired. The exterminator has treated the room to eliminate the flies.		
	covers, tissues and c the halls.	es of trash, orange needle ups on the floors throughout			" The and hallways floors in from the nursing station and down the hallway were washed, waxed and all trash		
	2.) The resident bathroom that was located on the hallway had dried feces on the toilet and cups and trash were on the floor.				removed.  " The resident bathroom in the hallway was cleaned and trash remove from the floor.	d	
	substance and debris	r was wet with black and tissues were on the as confused and laying in			" The floor in room was leaned all debris discarded.  " The skid marks on the floor in roor		
	· ·	e were black skid marks and floor and under the beds.			were cleaned and the walls were wiped clean. Trash on the floor was discarded. The mattress in room replaced. The trim on the wall behind to	vas he	
	There were and walls and some t	all over the floors rash located on the floors. bed was faded, ripped with			bed was repaired.  " The air conditioner unit covers in rooms and were immediately	il IC	
	foam coming out the behind the bed was b	side. The trim on the wall roken and coming off the re observed smeared on the			replaced.  " The wall and floor in Room we immediately cleaned and all debris	ere	
	walls.  5.) Room and	, the air conditioning unit			discarded.  " The gouges in the walls in Room & Room were repaired. The floor i	n	
		and the inside of the air re exposed and were full of			Room was cleaned.  " The gouges in the walls and the to wallpaper in Room were repaired.  " The side rail in room bed wa		
	dried drips running do was covered in brown	was a large brown spill with own the wall and the floor or dried debris, food particles			repaired and the resident evaluated for the need for a side rail. " The floor and walls in Room w		
	<ul><li>and red stains.</li><li>7.) Room there</li></ul>	were deep gouges in the			immediately cleaned.  " An audit of the furniture in resident rooms on each unit was completed to	<u>:</u>	

Facility ID: NJ60407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 584	8.) Room the was too the wallpaper was too 9.) Room the resident's bed on the bed was loose and to 10.) Room the with scuff marks, multiple areas and the smears observed on 11.) The furniture in reds, cabinets were rust on the bedframe 12.) The wallpaper lostation and throughout torn and peeling off to 13.) The resident's we dirty, dusty with a tor rest with foam coming 14.) Rooms and bed sheets were being 15.) The privacy curtistained, dirty and und around the toilet from	dirty. 8.) Room the es. Some gouges were cled but unpainted.  alls had deep gouges and rn in multiple areas.  siderail at the top of the left side near the top of the visted.  floor was dirty, discolored on the floor in ere were the wall near the door.  esidents' rooms such as worn, broken, chipped, and s.  cated in front of the nurse's ut the and hallways were ne walls.  heelchair in room was an seat cushion and torn arm gout from the tears.  had broken blinds and ng utilized as curtains.  eins in most rooms were clean.	F 58	immediately replace and/or repair any beds, cabinets, or bedframes that we worn, broken, chipped, or rusted.  "The wallpaper in front of the nurs station and throughout and hallwast that was torn, or peeling was repaired.  "The wheelchair of the Resident in Room was repaired and the cust replaced.  "The broken window blinds in Room was repaired and the bedsheets removed.  "The privacy curtains throughout facility were cleaned and/or replaced.  "The toilet in Room was immediately cleaned.  "The housekeeper interviewed or received re-education regated their role and responsibilities for clear resident rooms and bathrooms and common space areas.  "An audit of housekeeping equipment and supplies were ordered equipment and supplies were ordered equipment and supplies were ordered effectively clean and carbolize reside rooms, bathrooms, and common sparareas.  "The resident room floors and hall on were all terminally clear and carbolized and a monthly scheduset up for stripping and waxing of all floors.  "Nursing staff received re-education requesting work related to identified.	re se s says d. n shion oms the drding ning ment d to nt ce lways ned ule
		the window blinds I sheets were being utilized		maintenance issues. Paper work ord are also available to staff to complete	

CLIVILIN	3 FOR WEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				CIVID IVC	7. 0930 <del>-</del> 0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
						(	C
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S1	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				14	117 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
0(1) 15	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Continued From page	e 44	F 5	84			
	as curtains.				The process for requesting work was		
					reviewed and staff re-educated about h	now	
	On 10/8/21 at 9:30 Al	M, Surveyor #1 interviewed			to request repairs or other maintenance	Э	
	a Certified Nursing As	ssistant (CNA) who			services.		
	acknowledged the un	cleanliness and unsanitary			" The administrator of record during	the	
		lways floors and resident			surveyor has been replaced effective		
	bathroom and stated				10/2 <u>2/21.</u>		
		n <u>sibility</u> to clean those areas.			" was hired to provide		
	She identified that the dried substance that				housekeeping oversight and supervision	n	
		por of the hallway was			and assist with staff education and		
		t it was there that morning			systems corrections.		
	·	During this interview the			" the aluminum cover on the		
	housekeeper for	hallways approached			double doors leading to resident rooms	;	
	at that time.	ducted an interview with her			was repaired. " Blinds were purchased and installe	ad	
	at that time.				in Room .	<del>s</del> u	
	The hallway house	keeper confirmed that the			" All handrails on Hallway and w	/ere	
		irty with food, debris, and			inspected and repaired. New end caps		
		She also accompanied			were ordered and are being replaced a		
		sident's bathroom on the			received.		
	hallways and confirm				" The air conditioning units in Room	s	
		at and trash on the floor. She			and were cleaned and the cov		
	explained that she ca	me in late and did not have			were replaced.		
	a chance to clean the	unit. She added that she			" The electrical outlets in Rooms		
	used a string mop to	clean the floors but that it			and were immediately covered.	_	
		an's responsibility to deep			" The clogged toilet in Room wa	as	
		n electric floor scrubber, but			repaired.		
	_	oor scrubber at this time.			" The mattress in Room was		
		any staff member could have			replaced.		
	wiped up the	that was located			" The wall and floor in Room wa	as	
	throughout the halls.				cleaned		
	_	d multiple staff members			was cleaned	1	
	walking throughout th				Aus have been fullling for		
	that was located on the hallway floors).  The housekeeper did not have an explanation about the cleanliness of the unit.				housekeeping staff. In the interim	off.	
			additional contracted housekeeping staff were hired to clean all resident units.				
	about the dealinitess	or the utilit.			" Soiled linen bags were purchased	and	
	On 10/8/21 at 10·15	AM, Surveyor #1 conducted			placed on all units for use by aides.	and	
	a tour of the				<ul><li>Additional housekeepers were hire</li></ul>	ed	
							1

OLIVILIV	O I OIT MEDIO/ ITE &	WEDIO/ ND GET WIGEG				01110	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25	_		(	С
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,	0 1/202 1
				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 45	F	584			
		r from the hallway and the			for 3-11 and 11-7 shift to perform all		
		or (HD). At the time of tour,			required cleaning of resident rooms and	4	
		ate the housekeeper from			common space areas.	4	
		g the tour, the HD confirmed			" Housekeeping supplies were order	ed	
		I the resident room floors			to ensure sufficient cleaning and		
	_	y and unsanitary. He stated			disinfecting products are available in th	е	
	that he relayed his co	oncerns to "corporate office"			facility to thoroughly clean and maintair	n a	
	that he needed the p	roper supplies and			sanitary environment.		
		e and scrub the floors in the			" Laundry detergent was ordered, ar	nd	
		t's rooms. He stated that he			par levels discussed and implemented		
		instead of microfiber mops.			with the vendor. Laundry is currently		
		ofiber mops were effective at			outsourced until the facility laundry is be	аск	
	that resident rooms v	tamination. He also added			in service. " Linens and towels were ordered ar	nd	
		aned), but that it has not			received and placed in use. Laundry is		
	, ,	s. He said that when a			currently outsourced with linens and		
	resident's room was				towels supplied by the vendor until the		
	furniture from the res	ident's room was removed,			facility laundry is back in service. until	the	
	bedside curtains were	e cleaned and that floors			facility laundry is back in service.		
	were stripped and rev	waxed. He revealed that this			" An inventory of all linens was		
		months because he didn't			completed, and par levels were develop		
		ne job and he didn't have a			for all linens and towels by unit by shift.		
	floor scrubber to be a				An offsite laundry service is providing a		
	· · · ·	that the floor scrubber broke			needed linens until the facility laundry is	5	
		d that he has been asking			back in service.	ad	
	received yet.	or a new one but has not			<ul><li>The toilet in Room was replace</li><li>The housekeeping director reviewe</li></ul>		
	received yet.				the laundry delivery schedule with the	-u	
	On 10/8/21 at 10:25	AM, the Director of Nursing			facility administrator and revised the		
		Preventionist (IP), the			schedule and linen amounts and		
		ntenance Director (MD)			re-educated laundry staff regarding all		
	accompanied Survey				changes.		
	and hallways. All o	disciplines agreed that that					
		erned about the cleanliness			F584		
		s and floors in the resident's			Element Two □ Identification of at Risk		
	I -	also agreed and confirmed			Residents		
		of the floors and walls in the			" All residents have the potential to b	oe	
	hallways and in resid				affected by these practices.		
	∣ unacceptable. The M	D confirmed that the facility			" Audits were conducted on all units	to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		` IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 1/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/01/2021	
TO UNE OF TH	TO VIDER OR GOLF EIER			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER						
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	F 584 Continued From page 46		F 58	34			
F 584	has not had a floor so ordered. The IP state control issue because fecal matter present at the resident's environcentrol issue.  On 10/8/21 at 11:30 / CNA who stated that reported through a comaintenance departnes check the system and stated that she was used concerns in the compwould report it to the notify maintenance. environmental condit "horrible" and that ever ported nobody does on 10/8/21 at 11:35 / the Licensed Practical been employed in the worked on the she reported concern directly about the broad on' fix them. The LP resident rooms have months.  On 10/8/21 at 2:30 P the Licensed Nursing (LNHA). The LNHA s Regional Directors of	crubber, but that it was an infection and that it was an infection and urine on the floor within ament posed an infection.  AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed maintenance issues were computer system and the ment were supposed to dix the concerns. She insure on how to enter the outer system, but that she nurse so the nurse could She added that the ions on the were sanything about it.  AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed and Nurse (LPN) who had be facility for years and who will unit. The LPN stated that instead that the ions revealed that the ions of the maintenance staff ken handrails however they will also revealed that the ions of the maintenance staff ken handrails however they will also revealed that the ions of the maintenance staff ken handrails however they will also revealed that the ions of the maintenance staff ken handrails however they will also revealed that the ions of the more administrator that the staff control is and the former and the former conducted an infection with the infection of the conducted an infection with the infection with the infection of the conducted an infection with the infection with the infection of the conducted an infection with the	F 58	identify all areas in need of cleablinds in need of replacement, conditioners in need of repair, a bathrooms in need of cleaning in need of repair, all broken eq need or repair or replacement supplies needed.  " Call bell audits were conditioned identify any with functional issuprovide tap bells if needed.  " Blinds throughout the facilic checked to identify any in need or replacement.  " Side rail audits were conditioned identify any in need of repair or replacement.  " Bedding was checked to identify any in need of replacement.  " Electrical outlets and lighting were inspected to identify in neor replacement.  Element Three Systemic Cheman Aroom carbolization and one schedule was established for eand staff re-educated to ensure compliance.  " Par levels of supplies, all the linens, and equipment were estand any needed items were put and placed in use or are being by the outsourced laundry server."  Floor stripping and waxing	all air all and toilets uipment in and all ucted to ues and ity were d of repair ucted to r dentify any repair or ang fixtures eed of repair anges cleaning each unit e types of tablished, urchased provided vice. u schedules		
	LNHA stated that a fe	l" together on 10/4/21. The ew "dirty" rooms were d that they did not go into all		were implemented, and staff re to ensure compliance.  " Daily housekeeping round conducted to ensure the facility maintained in a clean and safe	s are / is		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			7 BOILE	_		، ا	c
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		01/2021
					417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page	e 47	F	584			
	· -	Surveyor #1 with an email	'		" Administration conducts walking		
		3 AM from the Regional			rounds a minimum of weekly with the		
	Director of Operations	•			housekeeping director/designee to insp	ect	
		ds". The email contained the			all facility areas including resident roon		
	following information:				bathrooms, and common space areas		
					ensure all areas are clean and safe for		
	1.) Room needs	s better floor cleaning.			use by Residents.		
	,	s cleaning.			" Cleaning and housekeeping policion		
		s to be carbolized ASAP (as			were reviewed and updated as necess	ary,	
	soon as possible)				and staff received re-education as		
	,	s to be carbolized ASAP			appropriate.		
	,	carb needs to be done ASAP			" A new housekeeping director was		
	<ul><li>6.) Vent hallway nee</li><li>7.) Room total of</li></ul>	eas to be stripped. earb needed ASAP.			hired and was trained by who is contracted to provide oversight	i	
	,	carb needed ASAP.			supervision and staff education.		
	· ·	carb needed ASAP.			Supervision and stail education.		
	o.) Room	and mooded richti.			Element Four □ Quality Assurance		
	The email indicated the	nat the work needed to be			" Root cause analysis was conducted	ed	
	done by the end of th	e week, however this was			and a QAPI performance improvement		
	_	s confirmed by the LNHA.			project team was formed to address		
					maintenance issues. The maintenance	÷	
	The LNHA admitted t	hat the environmental and			director/designee will conduct rounds		
		ns identified by himself and			weekly and inspect the condition of		
		ctified because the facility			furniture, handrails, blinds, call bells, a		
	l	er floor scrubber. The LNHA			electrical outlets to identify and correct		
		or #1 with a receipt dated			any areas in need of repairs. The resu	lts	
		ubber. The LNHA could not			of the rounds shall be reported to the		
		with any documentation as			administrator weekly for three months.		
	to when the residents were last carbolized.	rooms on the Unit			Quarterly the Maintenance Director will report inspection findings and actions		
	were last carbonized.				taken to the QAPI committee for review	,	
	On 10/12/21 at 9:30 A	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed			and further direction as appropriate.	'	
		that he did not have the			" Root cause analysis was conducted	ed	
		esident rooms and stated			and a QAPI PIP team formed to address		
	_	um Lord". He then stated			the issue of cleanliness of resident roo		
		tant to assure that resident			bathrooms, and common space areas.		
		d and deep cleaned to			The housekeeping director/supervisor		
		germs" and admitted that			shall conduct daily and weekly rounds	for	
	the rooms were dirty	but did not give a detailed			three months and report corrective acti	ons	

Facility ID: NJ60407

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			l	C 01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	<u> </u>	S1	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				14	117 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					·		
F 584	Continued From page		F 5	584			
	that "someone" was he did make sure tha	y. He did indicate that he felt doing it on purpose because at things were fixed and evidence to this claim.			taken because of the rounds to the Administrator weekly. Housekeeping		
	9:42 AM who stated rounds" were conduct the LNHA with a list of answer as to why the	ved the RDO on 10/12/21 at that when "environmental cted on 10/4/21 he provided of concerns. He could not environmental concerns that it was "sabotage" or no evidence to this			Element Three  Systemic Change issues will be discussed at daily operation meeting and at weekly management meetings. The Administrator will review and act upon issues reported. Quarterly the Housekeeping Director		
	have been carbolized carbonization schedu was a "huge" factor a was not clean or san	stated that the rooms should d and cleaned as per the ule and that a lack of staff as to why the environment itary. He then added that it and that a lot of work needed be facility.			Element Four  Quality Assurance will report housekeeping inspection findings and actions taken to the QAPI committee for review and further direct as appropriate. Root cause analysis was conducte and a QAPI performance improvement project team was formed to address the	on ed	
		d observed the following:			safety and condition of mattresses, bed frames, and side rails. A QAPI team w formed to conduct rounds and inspect	l as the	
	handrail. The surveyor a piece of the handra 2.) The surveyor obs multiple loose handra 3.) On the surveyor observation the surveyor observation that surveyor observations are surveyor observations that survey observations that surveyor observations that surveyor observations that survey observations that survey observations that survey observ	e" hallway had broken or touched the handrail, and ail broke off. erved that there were ails in the "staffing hallway". Inveyor observed a loose se's station near the double sing units were broken in the front of the nurse's station. Fire doors had pieces missing to edges on both doors. The dining room was peeling as were observed in the water stains were observed			condition of beds, mattresses, and side rails to identify and correct any in need repair or replacement. The results of the rounds shall be reported by the QAPI team leader to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the Administrator will report inspection findings and actions taken to the QAPI committee for review and further direct as appropriate.  "A QAPI root cause analysis was conducted to determine the correct number of linens, towels, gowns, bed pads and soap required by shift to care residents. Based on the analysis week audits will be conducted for three mont	of ne / on for ly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C /01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	broken on the wall. 8.) Broken handrail w between the janitor's room. 9.) The call bell syste resident rooms and b, a 10.) The toilet in room correctly. The reside he/she was manually toilet so that it would 11.) The fish tank in the without a proper filtrastagnant and dirty wit fish in the tank.  On 10/18/21 at 01:57 interviewed the MD in safety surveyor who see system on the month due to faulty with that administration knows not working, and for residents to live the Administrator was sure	ith sharp edges located closet and soiled utility  m was not functioning in athrooms in rooms , , and was not flushing in in that room stated that pouring water down the flush.  The "staffing" hallway was tion system. The water was halgae. There was a live  PM, Surveyor #1 in the presence of the life stated that the call bell it has been broken for a iring in the walls. He stated ew that the call light system that the unit was not ready ere. He also stated that the oposed to provide the lis but does not know why he	F	584	by the housekeeping director/designed ensure enough linens, towels, gowns, pads, and bed pads are available on a shifts for the provision of resident care. Findings of the audits will be reported the housekeeping director monthly to the Administrator and quarterly in aggregate to the QAPI committee for review and further action as appropriate  Completion Date: 12/28/21	lift II Dy he	
	On 10/08/2021 at 10: conducted the tour af observed the followin	ter the breakfast meals and					
	1.) Hall on the double door leading to	Unit ( ) the o the resident rooms, the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	sharp edges creating  2.) Observation on 1 A revealed flooring wallpaper, and furnit  3.) Observations on revealed missing blin  4.) Observations on revealed hands rails wall. 15 of the 25 ha properly mounted to handrails were broke  5.) Observations on room and # conditioning. The aimissing, large amounoted inside the air of the condition of the covered with feces. The same condition of the covered with feces.	s missing exposing a jagged g a potential for injury.  0/08/2021 at 10:45 AM, Hall with stains, stained ure in disrepair.  10/08/2021 at 11: 00 AM, ands in room stains.  10/08/2021 at 11:15 AM, not mounting properly on the ndrails on Hall were not the wall. 12 of the 25 an exposing jagged edges.  10/08/2021 at 11:30 AM, of revealed 2 broken air r conditioning covers were not of dust and debris were conditioning units.  10/08/2021 at 11:35 AM, of and # revealed 2 outlets.  10/08/2021 at 11:40 AM, of revealed a clogged toilet The toilet was observed in on 10/12/2021 at 08:30 AM.	F	584	CY)		
	9.) Observation on 1						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	' '	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	ge 51	F 58	4		
	10.) Observations o Resident room # floor.	n 10/08/2021 at 11:55 AM, of a substance on the				
	assigned to the 12:05 PM who state start working here, r linen. You cannot go do not have gown o on the floor since housekeeping to cle	ean the floor, we were told , I this hall. We are working				
	LPN/UM assigned to n 10/08/2021 at 12 that the had b Unit since housekeeping staff.	::15 PM. The LPN/UM stated				
	observed a housekeroom. An interview whousekeeping staff day shift only. There the 3:00 PM-11:00 F staff went on to staff	2:30 PM, Surveyor #3 eeping staff in the soiled utility with the staff revealed that were scheduled to work the e was no staff assigned on PM shift. The housekeeping e that the facility did not have the required cleaning. We do es".				
	1:15 PM. The HD st staff for work that da	ewed the HD on 10/08/2021 at ated that he scheduled eight ay, but only 4 staff reported to er stated that housekeeping				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		
F 584	common areas daily schedule. However, I to report to work almost acknowledged that the scrubbed because the equipment needed to inquiry, the HD reveastaff to complete the During a follow up into 2:30 PM, the HD state condition of the requesting supplies find was left empty handed travesty, imagine has in that condition. Belef of the room, fully all of décor, cracking walls service. The facility of the travesty, imagine has in that condition. Belef the room, fully all of décor, cracking walls service. The facility of the travesty. These are nursing issufferm.  Additionally the HD sequipment needed, shad asked the corpornation and the corpornation of the travesty. I have been tole working on it.' It had	o clean resident rooms and and follow a cleaning he indicated that staff failed opt every day. He he floor had not been he facility did not have the oclean the floor. Upon further hed that he did not have the work.  Herview on 10/08/2021 at hed that he was aware of the lead that he was aware of the lead. He went on to say, "It is a loving a family member living haviors or not the condition operational things, the simple hover all the customer heeded to be staffed better. Sues, cannot speak for that administrator and the lead of scrubber it falls on deaf do numerous times, 'We are	F	584			
	On 10/21/21 at 8:50 Aresident sitting ueating breakfast. The	AM, Surveyor #9 observed up in his/her wheelchair e resident complained that was clogged. At that time,					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ZIP CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			
F 584	room was clogged withere were multiple fli Resident further toilet is fixed, it break stated the toilet has blast one to two days a use the toilet even if in the sur were multiple flies fly he/she was eating brown his/her Styrofoam was that the flies have been month and that it is worken. The resident sometimes the flies laws to the flies have been the flies are "a pain."  On 10/21/21 at 11:11 Resident flies in resident's form the flies are "a pain."	d the toilet in the resident's and es flying around the toilet. stated that every time the sagain. The resident also been currently broken for the and that the resident will just at its clogged with everyor further observed there around the resident while eakfast and a fly landed on the reup. The resident stated en in the room for about a corse when the toilet is a further stated that and on his food.  AM, Surveyor #9 observed up in bed. The resident toilet is fixed, it works for a agging again. The resident wir in the bathroom is yor then observed a fly land the head and the resident stated	F	584			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SUF COMPLET		
		315280	B. WING _				C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, 1417 BRACE ROAI CHERRY HILL, N		,	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	to the bed which had one fly on the privacy.  During an interview wat 9:05 AM, the Certificated she reported the maintenance this more be coming down short stated the toilet gets. The CNA also stated they take residents in to use the toilet. She room toilet is broken. The CNA also acknown had an issue with flie and that pest control weeks ago.  Review of the Pest M from revealed unit and and documented.  During an interview wat 11:26 AM, the Mair maintenance work on TELS app which goes staff's phone. He furticame the day prior to and will be replayed.  Melody  On 10/19/21 at 9:18 A there was not enough comes once a month enough towels and line.	two flies on the pillows and curtain.  With Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 flied Nursing Assistant (CNA) the broken toilet to rning and that they should fitly to fix it. The CNA further clogged "every so often." that if the toilet is clogged, to an empty resident room further stated the shower so residents can't use it. Wledged that the unit has so within the last few weeks was on the unit a couple deposit control was on the with "No Reports"  With Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 thenance Director stated the ders are notified through the so straight to the maintenance ther stated that evaluate the toilet in room	F	84				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 584	Continued From page	e 55 AM, the HD stated since	F 5	584			
		lly received one shipment of					
	three deliveries 7 AM Surveyors #3 and #4 log which revealed or towels, 20 bed pads, fitted sheets, 20 pillor and 15 bags of blank the HD, in the presenthe inventory in the scount revealed 16 pill observed to be empty clothes, bath towels, stated he constantly shipment of supplies any. The HD acknow enough supplies for the HD stated there was account for the linens delivered. The HD acknowled	observed the last delivery					
	shortage of linens. The there were not enough residents. The CNA for residents on her assidents on the second to use one with the control of the short of the control of th	tated there was always a me CNA stated some days the CNA stated some days that to care for all the curther stated that she had 11 gnment today and only had ash cloth per resident.  AM, the LPN/UM on the me unit received very little to receive mainly flat sheets					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		.   .	I1/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>'</u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	surveyors observed pillowcases, no blar washcloths, and no further stated there for the residents.  On 10/19/21 at 10:0 Pavilion unit stated half to make enough staff. He stated he r supplies because the well.  On 10/20/21 at 8:50 received a shipment overnight shipment, were given but he wamount. In the presecounted the linens in revealed nine pillow towels, and no fitted area and in the present D counted 60 more and 3 fitted sheets. census was 142 reserved.	nit clean utility room and the two fitted sheets, seven akets, no gowns, no bed pads. The LPN/UM was not enough linen to care  6 AM, the CNA on the the would have to cut towels in and split them between the avery went to another unit for e other units are short as  AM, the HD stated he to flinens and placed an The HD stated some linens as not sure of the exact ence of the surveyors, the HD in the storage room. The count cases, 20 flat sheets, no a sheets. In the main laundry tence of the surveyors, the epillowcases, 11 flat sheets The HD stated the facility	F 58	,			
	On 10/20/21 at 9:07 working on get the residents on perform morning cal	re or get the residents out of ere was no linen on the unit.  AM, a third agency CNA, stated she was not able to her assignment out of bed or re yet because there were no he CNA stated there were no s.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			l '	C <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, 11/0	0 1/202 1
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From page On 10/20/21 at 9:10 A CNA, working on always a shortage of 3 days a week. The O have to cut bath towe the residents.  On 10/20/21 at 9:13 A delivered a linen cart agency CNA counted of surveyor #4. The lin pads, six blankets, 11 eight fitted sheets, 15  The job description tit with a date of May 20 purpose of the position functions in the facility federal, state, local st regulations that gover assure that the higher can be provided to re duties and responsible -Review the policies at the operations of the -Review job description evaluations of each s -Create and maintain personal interest, pos calm environment thre -Make routine inspect that established policies being implemented and	AM, the second agency stated there was linens and that she worked CNA further stated she would als in order to provide care to The second the linens in the presence nen count revealed 10 bed towels, 35 pillow cases, flat sheets and no gowns.  Aled, "Facility Administrator" 20 indicated that the primary in is to direct the day-to-day in accordance with current andards, guidelines, and in long-term care facilities to st degree of quality of care sidents at all times. The lities include the following: and procedures that govern facility. One and performances taff position.  an atmosphere of warmth, citive emphasis, as well as a boughout the facility to assure ties and procedures are		584		.IE	
	of their departments a	and assist in problem areas, and/or					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 501251			(	2	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER		·	14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  17 BRACE ROAD  HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	repair.  -Assist the Maintena and implementing w procedures.  -Assure that the faci and safe manner for convenience.  -Assure that all resignanner and in an erenhances their qualisafety and right of ormand dated May 2020 purpose of this positifunctioning of all equincluding the kitcher conditioning and electhe necessary supplementation and emergencies with main duties including the proper residual electricity and plusasure the proper resondition of all equingles. Perform all repairs a purview of housekers supervise repairs at the building and all of the provided to Surveyor indicated the following existing structures are repaired as needed.  The job description of the proper of the provided to Surveyor indicated the following existing structures are repaired as needed.	ding and grounds are in good ance Director in developing aste disposal policy and lity is maintained in a clean resident comfort and dents receive care in a navironment that maintains or ity of life without abridging the ther residents.  Ititled, "Maintenance Director" of indicated that the primary it ion is to maintain the orderly uipment in the facility in, laundry, heating, air vators as well as purchasing ites for repair, maintenance, thin the budgetary guidelines. Unde the following: maintenance and running of imbing in the entire building. In maintenance and running of in the building. In that do not fall under the eping.  Ind routine maintenance of departmental equipment.  In the policy of the policy	F:	584				

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		ΓIPLE NG _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						(	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	planning, organizing, coordinating, reporting management of the hemployees and equip maximum cleanliness building and laundry sclothing and facility limust  - Be physically and merorial performing job duties.  -Must have compassifunderstanding for the submit to the Administant To staff and residents.  -Supervise the laundre handling of isolation lill laundering, and drying clothing, proper distributed to the residents.  -Implement any planted to the residents.  -Implement any planted to the residents.  -Implement any planted to the residents.  -Provide monthly, quaincluding recommend practice for the Quality Performance Improves  The facility policy title Methods-Housekeepi indicated that the faci schedule utilizing the on isolation precautio thoroughly once the residents.	keeping was responsible for staffing, directing, g, budgeting and physical ousekeeping departments ment in a way that and order throughout the services for both resident nen are maintained. The HD entally capable of on, tolerance and elderly. Personnel policies pertaining and laundry staffs and trator for approval. (at a ratio of 3:1). The staff to ensure proper inen and clothing, g all delivered linen and pution of clean clothing to distribution of bed linen and ensure continuous service of corrections as required by veys in the housekeeping arterly, and annual reports ations for changes in center by Assurance and ement Committee.  d, "Cleaning ng", updated on 05/17/21 lity will develop a cleaning same procedure for rooms ns. Clean the room	F	584			

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245000		D. WING		1	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	are visibly soiled. High will be cleaned and diffrequent schedule conhousekeeping surface include, but are not lirebed rails -call bells -doorknobs -faucet handles -light switches -surfaces in and arour Cleaning of resident redaily to include: -high dusting -spot-cleaning the war-windows -doors -light fixtures -ledges -tables -chairs -beds -call bells -floors -vacuuming carpets  The policy also indicated cleaned on a routine listoiled, bathrooms dail to be maintained in got The facility undated a Agreement" indicated provide the resident with State and Federa services included: roon nursing care and nursing care and nursing care and nursing care and redeface included: roon nursing care and nurs	ot recommended unless they in touch cleaning surfaces is infected on a more impared to minimal touch es. High touch surfaces mitted to:  Indicate the performed in the performed	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>		
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170 17202 1		
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
care, assistance with dressing, mobility, he recreational activities certain personal care required for health, s resident among othe.  The facility undated for Carbed Room Schedule and the foll place: -Remove waste -High dust -Clean and disinfect -dust mop -Disinfect the bathrod-Stock supplies -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dat "Bathroom Cleaning" was to be provided we equipment and supplicity specified that to ensure optimum lessanitation, prohibit the bacteria and maintain the facility.	bathing toileting, feeding, busekeeping services, and social programs and a services and as may be afety, and well-being of the r services.  Form titled, "Housekeeping dule" indicated that terminal all be done on a revolving owing cleaning would take  all flat surfaces  The daily cleaning would be done are to be to be athrooms. The daily cleaning would be done evels of cleanliness and the spread of infection and in the outward appearance of	F 5	34				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR  Continued From pag care, assistance with dressing, mobility, ho recreational activities certain personal care required for health, s resident among othe  The facility undated f Carbed Room Schee cleaning of room wor schedule and the foll place: -Remove waste -High dust -Clean and disinfect -dust mop -Disinfect the bathroo -Stock supplies -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dat "Bathroom Cleaning" was to be provided we equipment and suppl daily routine cleaning policy specified that of to ensure optimum les sanitation, prohibit the bacteria and maintain the facility.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 61 care, assistance with bathing toileting, feeding, dressing, mobility, housekeeping services, recreational activities and social programs and certain personal care services and as may be required for health, safety, and well-being of the resident among other services.  The facility undated form titled, "Housekeeping Carbed Room Schedule" indicated that terminal cleaning of room would be done on a revolving schedule and the following cleaning would take place:  -Remove waste -High dust -Clean and disinfect all flat surfaces -dust mop -Disinfect the bathroom -Stock supplies -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dated March 2016 and titled, "Bathroom Cleaning" indicated that housekeeping was to be provided with a complete outline of the equipment and supplies necessary to perform daily routine cleaning of the bathrooms. The policy specified that daily cleaning would be done to ensure optimum levels of cleanliness and sanitation, prohibit the spread of infection and bacteria and maintain the outward appearance of	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 61 care, assistance with bathing toileting, feeding, dressing, mobility, housekeeping services, recreational activities and social programs and certain personal care services and as may be required for health, safety, and well-being of the resident among other services.  The facility undated form titled, "Housekeeping Carbed Room Schedule" indicated that terminal cleaning of room would be done on a revolving schedule and the following cleaning would take place:  -Remove waste -High dust -Clean and disinfect all flat surfaces -dust mop -Disinfect the bathroom -Stock supplies -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dated March 2016 and titled, "Bathroom Cleaning" indicated that housekeeping was to be provided with a complete outline of the equipment and supplies necessary to perform daily routine cleaning of the bathrooms. The policy specified that daily cleaning would be done to ensure optimum levels of cleanliness and sanitation, prohibit the spread of infection and bacteria and maintain the outward appearance of the facility.  NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a), 11, 12, 21.3 (a) (b), 27.2 (j),	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 61  Care, assistance with bathing toileting, feeding, dressing, mobility, housekeeping services, recreational activities and social programs and certain personal care services and as may be required for health, safety, and well-being of the resident among other services.  The facility undated form titled, "Housekeeping Carbed Room Schedule" indicated that terminal cleaning of room would be done on a revolving schedule and the following cleaning would take place:  -Remove waste -High dust -Clean and disinfect all flat surfaces -dust mop -Disinfect the bathroom -Stock supplies -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dated March 2016 and titled, "Bathroom Cleaning" indicated that housekeeping was to be provided with a complete outline of the equipment and supplies necessary to perform daily routine cleaning of the bathrooms. The policy specified that daily cleaning would be done to ensure optimum levels of cleanliness and sanitation, prohibit the spread of infection and bacteria and maintain the outward appearance of the facility.  NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a), 11, 12, 21.3 (a) (b), 27.2 (j),	A BUILDING  315280  B. WINNG  AND STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE  417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 98034  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES  BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES  (RECOLOTRICING) MUST fair PRECEDED BY FULL RESOLUCION FOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 61  Care, assistance with bathing tolleting, feeding, dressing, mobility, housekeeping services, recreational activities and social programs and certain personal care services and as may be required for health, safety, and well-being of the resident among other services.  The facility undated form titled, "Housekeeping Carbed Room Schedule" indicated that terminal cleaning of room would be done on a revolving schedule and the following cleaning would take place:  Remove waste  High dust  Clean and disinfect all flat surfaces -dust mop  -Disinfect the bathroom -Stock supplies  -Wet mop the floor  The facility policy dated March 2016 and titled, "Bathroom Cleaning" indicated that housekeeping was to be provided with a complete outline of the equipment and supplies necessary to perform daily routine cleaning of the bathroons. The policy specified that daily cleaning would be done to ensure optimum levels of cleanings and sanitation, prohibit the spread of infection and bacteria and maintain the outward appearance of the facility.  NUAC 8:39-4.1 (a), 11, 12, 21.3 (a) (b), 27.2 (j).		

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
315280	B. WING _		C 11/01/2021
1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/01/2021
CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
nse to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility  e that all alleged violations plect, exploitation or ing injuries of unknown opriation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 pation is made, if the events pation involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and incess where state law provides greaterm care facilities) in the law through established  It the results of all administrator or his or her intative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified the action must be taken.  This not met as evidenced of other pertinent facility as determined that the facility is determined that the facility is determined that the facility reportable event (FRE)	F 6	F609 Element One – Corrective Action • Resident no longer resthe facility. • The investigation documents regarding the incident involving F	ides at
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A BUILDIN  315280  B. WING  TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  I Violations (A SUICIDINTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 6  I Violations (A SUICIDITIFYING INFORMATION)  F 6  I Violations (A SUICIDITIFYING INFORMATION)  F 6  I Violations (A SUICIDITIFYING INFORMATION)  F 6  I Violations (I Violations)  I Vi	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   1417 BRACE ROAD   CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 609	During the tour of the at 10:47 AM, Surveyor lying in bed with the resident was The surveyor observe placed beneath the resident was a with d were not limited to:  Further revon that occurred at the facility.  Review of Resident Data Set (MDS), an a facilitate the manager readmitted to the facility.  Further revaled readmitted to the facility that the resident had required	esidents reviewed (Resident need by the following:  ventilator unit on 10/21/21 or #2 observed Resident in his/her eyes opened and ed that there were pillows esident's less).  ission Record (AR), dmitted to the facility in lagnosis which included but sident's diagnosis which included but et during the resident's stay  Quarterly Minimum seessment tool used to ment of care dated that resident was lity from an acute hospital on eview of the MDS revealed a lity and transfers and had a	F 609	at the time of the survey were provided the survey team noting the event shou have been reported due to the nature of the injury. Based on staff interviews during the survey the location of the incident was not able to be clearly identified.  • An AAS 45 reportable event form completed and NJDOH notified of the investigation of the incident involving Resident #127.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents who sustain injuries of unknown origin may be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • Staff received re-education regard investigating and reporting of injuries of unknown origin to the NJDOH as required.  • The DON and Administrator of redat the time of the occurrence were no longer employed at the facility at the time of the survey.  • All incidents are discussed during morning operations meetings to ensure proper investigations are completed time to rule out and prevent abuse or negle and reported as required within regular timeframes and in compliance with face policies.  • The DON/designee/Administrator notified immediately of any injuries of unknown origin and notifies NJDOH as required. The DON completes the AAR reportable event form and reviews all	ld of was was ling of cord me enely ct tory ility are

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING	3. WING		l	01/ <b>2021</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	111/	01/2021
	10115211 011 001 1 21211				417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From page	÷ 64	F	609			
	Review of Resident comprehensive Care dated which had a and Review , illustrated totally dependent on sof daily living) and tra with a two-person phy Further review of the to the affected at the total with a two-person phy Further review of the Review of the Progresidated Registered Nurse (RN CNA (Certified Nursin to Resident # care. The nurse documotified, and a complete the comprehensive CNA (Certified Nursin to Resident # care. The nurse documotified, and a complete the comprehensive Care and the care an	's individualized, Plan (CP) included an entry indicated that the resident  and of an entry dated d that the resident was staff for all ADL's (activities nsfers via the vsical staff assistance. CP revealed an entry dated tailed that the resident had a and was ordered a area.  ss Notes revealed an entry 4:27 AM, written by the N) who documented that the			incident investigation documents to determine the cause of incidents and actions that need to be taken to preven further incidents.  Element Four – Quality Assurance Incidents are reviewed daily Monday through Friday at morning operations meetings. The DON/designee reviews incident investigations to rule out abuse and/or neglect and to ensure timely notification of NJDOH as required. Tre analysis of incidents is being conducted weekly for the next month then monthly going forward by the DON/designee. Findings are discussed with the Administrator and reported quarterly in aggregate to the QAPI committee for action as appropriate.	e nd d	
	skin on the resident's review of the Progres						
	on at 10:10 documented that swelling and the Nurs	o PM, in which the RN were still present with e Supervisor was made mented that the physician					
	The Progress Notes f Unit Manager (UM) do 6:23 PM, that the	urther revealed that the the ocumented on was					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONST		(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _				C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ACE ROAD  Y HILL, NJ 08034	1 117	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	completed and show  Assistant (PA) and re (RP) were notified of transfer, and he/she (Emergency Departm  Further, the PA docur PM that the resident on after adr on after ar was ordered on found to have a large an  Tresident was treated  Tresident was treated  Tresident was no clear m suspected that this m transfers in the documented fall or in record. The PA also of (  ). The PA and a follow-up appo one week. Further re revealed that on documented that she the ER and Administr even that caused the  On 10/25/21 at 12:19 to phone the PA who interview.	ented that the Physician's esident's responsible party the resident's condition and was sent to the ED ment) for evaluation of the mented on at 12:32 was readmitted to the facility mission to acute care hospital and the resident was amount of mented on in the and the revealed of the PA documented that the echanism of injury; and may have occurred related to as there was no jury within the resident documented that was noted on PA documented that was placed by intment was scheduled in view of the Progress Notes at 2:01 PM, the PA awaited a full report from reation as to the details of the	F	609			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315280 B. WING	C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 66 surveyor requested all investigations and facility reported events that pertained to Resident from the last quarter of from the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA).  On 10/25/21 at 8:45 AM, the LNHA furnished the surveyor with seven investigations dated through from the last dual that he was not able to locate any documented evidence that the facility reported any incidents related to the resident to the NJDOH. The surveyor reviewed the information that was provided which failed to contain documented evidence that the facility reported the event to the NJDOH regarding the resident's and which was identified as an injury of an unknown origin.  On 10/25/21 at 11:06 AM, the surveyor interviewed the MDS Coordinator who stated that she believed that she learned that Resident had sustained a fload and learned of it in the morning Clinical Report Meeting. She stated that she spoke with the former Unit Manager (UM) who informed her that her resident had sustained a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE	1170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	the injury occurred in versus the facility's resident resided. She understanding that the reported to the NJDC On 10/26/21 at 11:39 interviewed the Interinurse who noted a should have calleright away stat since say what happened are here to help the rethings."  She stated that the punknown origin would determine if the injury involving possible abfacility protocol was to two hours when a resunknown origin. She investigation would for included a summary behaviors, the reside and a look-back which interviews when a differesident's condition. Shumerus fracture was facility should have restated that she was "of unknown origin was stated that both the foresponsible.	how it was determined that the Unit Unit where the stated that it was her e injury should have been on the Resident on the Resident was not able to She further added that, "We esidents and not to hide rocess for an injury of and include an investigation to was from an incident use. She confirmed that the onotify the NJDOH within sident had a serious injury of stated that a written of the event, resident int's care plan, medications, the would have included staff ference was noted in the	F 6	609			
	was unavailable for th						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	11/01/2021
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
surveyor with an Incide pertained to Resident  . He stated that former DON's office are why he was unable to stated "one hundred punknown origin or abut the NJDOH immediate notification. He stated report to the NJDOH a incident. He was unable evidence that it was resulted and Incident Reports Investigating and Reports Investigating and Reports Investigating and State regulated in a promote that it was resulted and State regulated in a promote Definitions of Abuse and The supervisor/Nurse Nursing/designee will provided care in the casuch as a fracture. State to provide a written state shift.  The Director of Nursing supporting documental medication and treatments.	M, the LNHA provided the ent Investigation that that was dated tit was located within the nd he was unable to explain locate it previously. He ercent" of all injuries of an se should be reported to ely or within two hours of that the facility would first and then investigate the le to provide documented exported to the NJDOH.  If the facility policy, "Abuse ated 08/2014, "Accident dated 01/05, and "Abuse orting" (undated policy) lowing:  at any allegations of abuse ately in accordance with all ulations. All allegations will not and thorough manner.  Ind Neglect:  Manager/Director of interview all staff who have ase of a physical injury, aff members will be asked atement before leaving their g/designee will gather tion to include the ent records, 24 hour report, progress notes, nurses'	F 6	09		

	OF DEFICIENCIES  CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	documented. The Administrator of all relevant informated in the properties of all allegations. The Method of all allegations of all allegations of all allegations of all allegations of all the business days.  Policy: It is the policy all accidents and incomplete and visited in the policy all accidents and incomplete and visited in the procedure: Definition unusual occurrence observations such a not unusual occurrence observations such a not unusual occurrence observations and in the procedure: All allegation injuries of unknown facility administrator following persons on the state licensing responsible for servations. The facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the state of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the state of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the state of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone. Notices of the facility verbal or written not submitted via special telephone.	r designee will be apprised of ion. The Director of Nursing place a call to the office of the e DOHSS regarding all dical Director will be notified abuse.  esignee will be provided with investigation within five  by of this facility to document cidents occurring to residents, ors.  In of Accident/Incident is any e.g., fall or abuse. Nursing is skin tear or hematoma are inceshematomas need to be interdisciplinary notes and aken for treatment or findings.  ed violations involving abuse, or mistreatment, including originwill be reported to the exagencies: certification agency ing or licensing the facility. The residence attendant in the sidence at the sidence attendant in the sidence at the sidence attendant in the sidence attendan	F 60	09			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.10230		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 609	abuse that was common physical, neglect, etc. alleged incident occur all persons involved in immediate action was The administrator, or provide the approprial listed above with a wrong physical state.	ident resides, The type of nitted for example verbal, , The date and time the red, The name or names of in the alleged incident, What taken by the facility. his/her designee, will the agencies or individuals itten report of the findings of in five working days of the	F 60	9	
F 610 SS=D	Investigate/Prevent/C CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2)- §483.12(c) In responsing lect, exploitation, must: §483.12(c)(2) Have eviolations are thoroug §483.12(c)(3) Preven neglect, exploitation, investigation is in progression in the adesignated represent accordance with State Survey Agency, within incident, and if the alliappropriate corrective This REQUIREMENT by:	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility vidence that all alleged hly investigated.  It further potential abuse, or mistreatment while the gress.	F 61	F610	12/28/21
		n, interview, record reviews nt documentation obtained		Element One – Corrective Actions	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI	_		,	С	
		315280	B. WING_				01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER		•	14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	from the facility, it was failed to: a) thorough a staff-to-resident ab b) thoroughly investig origin. This deficient of 28 sampled reside and was evidenced by the facility of 28 sampled reside and was evidenced by the facility of 28 sampled reside and was evidenced by the facility of 28 sampled reside and was evidenced by the facility of 28 sampled resident as a sampled resident and a sample occurred on the was not made aware sident involved was further stated that the supervisor/Registere employee home but a statements and report team.  On 10/22/2021 at 9: reviewed Resident according to the Adm Resident was addiagnoses which included the facility of care that Resident according to the Adm Resident according to the	s determined that the facility by investigate an allegation of use in a timely manner, and gate an injury of unknown practice was identified for 2 nts, (Resident and	F	310	The incident that occurred with Resident was re-investigated by the DON and Administrator and witness are staff statements obtained.  A late entry notation was made in Resident smedical record by the nurse that included an assessment of the skin made at the time of the incident received re-education regarding timely completion of investigation documents including written witness statements, resident assessment, and progress not that reflects results of resident assessment, notification of responsible party and physician, and actions taken protect the resident.  The incident that occurred with Resident was re-investigated by the DON and Administrator and witness are staff statements obtained. The investigation documents were revised reflect the statement of LPN who showered Resident should be received counseling and re-education regarding assessing residents and documenting findings whincidents occur, and completing statements as required by facility policinal regulatory requirements.  The LPN who showered the reside without assistance was counseled and re-education about following the care provided the transferring residents.  The MDS assessment of status Late entry notations catalus Late entry notations.	the tes to ne nd to nen y ent olan and ed		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		V 1/2 - 1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	with the survey-Teal the unit and observe in the dayroom. A sl conducted by the nu surveyor at 9:08 AM noted on Resident entry made regarding resident's clinical redocuments provided revealed the following.  A medical transport following:  "I was standing at disaw two patients stabickering. The staff by the shirt and drag wheelchair. [The resident again she grabbed a [resident] back down.  A review of an undanged abuse resident was gonered abuse resident was bother resident was bother resident was gonered as sitting be that the statement the inaccurate. I was tell other resident alone [Resident as the other regrabbed [his/her] shirt and observed as the obser	50 AM, the surveyor along in Coordinator (TC) went to ed Resident sitting quietly kin assessment was arse in the presence of the which revealed no redness. There was no in the incident in the cord. A review of the laby the facility on 10/22/2021 and in the cord in the facility on 10/22/2021 and in the cord in the cord in the cord in the facility on 10/22/2021 and in the facility on 10/22/2021 and in the facility on the desk in pink grabbed a pt [patient] and the facility of shirt and dragged in the hallway."  It ded statement from the sistant (CNA) involved with everaled the following: "othering another resident, the facility of the desk and can vouch that was written was	F 61	were made in Resident record by the nurse. The care reviewed and revised as appround the staff involved in the inference received re-education regarding completion of investigation do including written witness state resident assessment, and programment assessment, and programment assessment, notification of resparty and physician, and action protect the resident.  Identification of at Risk Reside All Residents have the potential affected by these practices.  Element Three – Systemic Ch Staff received re-education relifications conducting timely investigation abuse or neglect, obtaining with statements, and documenting of resident assessment and act because of an incident in their record including notification of responsible party and physicial revision as appropriate of the recare plan.  Element Four – Quality Assura Incidents are reviewed daily M through Friday at morning ope meetings. The DON/designed incident investigations to rule of and/or neglect and to ensure the notification of NJDOH as required analysis of incidents is being to weekly for the next month ther	e plan was opriate. Incident Ing timely cuments ments, gress notes is ponsible Ins taken to  ents all to be  anges ated to the is for Ins to rule out tness the results ctions taken medical the Inn, and resident  ance londay frations is reviews out abuse imely ired. Trend conducted		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				04/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	came back and I did this time, I walked [hi side."  On 10/22/2021 at 9:3 the electronic progres made regarding the in There was no docum the physician were considered that she was staff-to-resident abus statement from the wasted that she wasted the reswith any documentation. The facility protocol wasted the reswith any documentation of the involved CNA' indicated that she wasted	the same thing again only m/her] all way to the other  0 AM, the surveyor reviewed as notes. There was no entry neident in the clinical record. The entation that the family and ontacted.  0 PM, a telephone interview ho was on duty that day is made aware of the alleged e and requested a itness. She indicated that ident but did not follow-up on.  If a so the Nursing the ately. She was to collect intesses and initiate the is did not report the alleged to day. The NS did not or assess any other residents is assignment. The NS is aware of the protocol to bow the facility's policy. The it is she was in-serviced on ecall the date. She also is aware of the timeframe is LNHA of any allegation of the on the following date and dent in the ord on the ord or the ord or the ord or the ord	F6		going forward by the DON/designee. Findings are discussed with the Administrator and reported quarterly in aggregate to the QAPI committee for action as appropriate.		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>,,</u>	01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	at 15:53   Resident so saleged incident of ab and that Resident injury. The note also had no complaints of (MD) was made awartime.  A review of a at 22:58 [10:58 PM], had a so no complaints of (MD) was made awartime.  A review of a at 22:58 [10:58 PM], had a so no complaints of (MD) was made awartime.  A review of a state of the content of the content of the content of the properties of the content of the co	a3:53 PM], indicated that was made aware of the use from a staff member was noted to have no new indicated that the resident pain and the Medical Doctor re. No new orders at this  note dated indicated that the resident and that it was , in-house]. (The note did was acquired).  7/21 at 10:10 AM, with the re alleged abuse revealed ne nursing station; Resident was getting upset ident was getting upset ident followed Resident ation. She stated that while re resident by the tip of the and escorted in the double door.  A, the second time she did re-enter the nursing station. veyor she was at the gate Resident # returning and Resident # Resident	F	510				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	some documents reginvestigation, which we team. There was no so who witnessed the ininterview with the CN the nurse was sitting observed the encount was no statement from entries in the clinical incident. The CNA file signed on 1 CNA received an annual Elder Justice Act.  There was no late entregarding the Nursing The family and the planext day around 3:53 and last update following:  Policy: this facility will resident abuse or neg that any allegations of immediately in according State regulations. All in a prompt and thore reduce the likelihood mandated from the put throughout the employ Abuse and neglect in least annually.	30 PM, the LNHA e-mailed arding the allegation were reviewed by the survey statement from the nurse cident. According to the A involved in the incident, at the nursing station and ter with Resident . There in that nurse. There were no record regarding the exprovided by the facility indicated that the involved required in the context of the context o	F	510			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				0
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	confirmation of abuse contacted, the Admin Staff members will be statement before leave Confused residents witness present. The DON/designee with documentation to include treatments 24 hours of progress notes, nurse X-rays, labs.  Any injuries or bruised documented. Employee statement completely. The employee statement completely. The employee statement notes.  An incident form will information:  Name of involved resulting Date and time the incident to The circumstances so Where the incident to The name (s) of those Physician and family Treatment rendered. The "Resident Intervation as decility's investigation as decility's investigation the nurse that was proconsidered.	diately upon suspicion or a lifthe DON is unable to be istrator will be contacted. It asked to provide a written wing their shift. It will be interviewed with a lift gather supporting ude the medications, and report, history and physical lets notes, doctor's orders, as will be measured and form will be filled out oyee must sign the lident occurred. It will be incident occurred. It will be participating in the act. In notification. It will be measured to the filled out and submitted with it incided no statement from the included no statement from the incident at the nursing station. It will be the life the li	F	610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	111011/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Resident was admitted to which included  The quarterly MDS, r was totally dependent daily living (ADL's), cognitive status was change MDS dated of Resident	al record. Resident the facility with diagnoses  evealed that Resident at on staff for all activities of referred to as left blank on both significant and the quarterly dent had a According to the MDS esident required a sist for surface-to-surface  15 AM, the surveyor went to at locate Resident had inquired The LPN told the surveyor are to Resident this a dressed Resident this a dressed Resident had a short sleeve shirt on. and a short sleeve shirt on.	F6			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245200	P WING				0
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VFR HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD		
O.Z.V.Z.K.III					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	AI E	
F 610	Continued From none	. 70	_	046			
F 010	1 3		F	610	)		
		served and acknowledged					
	the same large	and area on the					
	resident's						
	O= 40/22/2024 =+ 0.2						
		5 AM, an interview with the					
	CNA assigned to Res was not aware of the						
		The CNA further reported to the unit this					
	morning [referring to	<del>`</del>					
		and sitting in the dayroom.					
	was alleady diessed	and sitting in the dayroom.					
	On 10/22/2021 at 9:3	0 AM, an interview with the					
		evealed that he was not					
	made aware of a						
	accompanied the UM						
	resident and observe						
	acknowledged that it						
	J	·· —					
	The surveyor reviewe	ed the active Treatment					
	Administration Record	d (TAR) for					
	which reflected that the	ne skin assessment was					
		N this morning. There were					
		he . The surveyor					
		bout the skin assessment.					
		d that he did not have the					
		e resident. The surveyor					
	•	_PN about the shower that					
	•	N told the surveyor that the					
	CNA dressed up Resi	after the shower.					
	That same day at 40	45 ANA 46 a auminiore a arraina					
		15 AM, the surveyor again					
		PN who assisted Resident					
		The LPN told the surveyor					
		early before 7:00 AM					
		I not assess Resident #					
	_	lity. He went on to state that					
		me to fully assess Resident					
		quired about the transfer					
	mode during the show	ver. The LPN indicated that					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	IPLE CONSTF		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08034		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	On 10/22/2021 at 10 escorted another sur confirmed evidence of arm appearing to be could not explain what Unit Manager indicate aware of the The surveyor reviewed at 2:59 PM, there was regarding the The above concerns LNHA and the Direct same day and the fact investigation would for investigation was play.  On 10/28/2021 at 12 the investigation to the reviewed the forward find any statement for showered and dressed morning.  During the second in 10:15 AM, the first LF transferred Resident without assistance. Fur transferred Resident dressed the reciliner of None of this informat investigation. Accord	sident without assistance.  217 AM, the surveyor veyor who observed and of the and Resident at had happened and the ed that he was not made  ed the progress notes (PN) is no documentation  were discussed with the or of Nursing (DON) that could indicated that an ollow. No further information provided by the facility on exit  230 PM, the LNHA e-mailed in TC. The surveyor led document and could not form the first LPN who led Resident that  terview on 10/22/2021 at led to the recliner chair les showered the resident and led back to bed. He then and transferred the resident hair without assistance, ion was entered in the ling to the MDS dated	F	310			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 610	at 10:35 AM "Note Text: Resident . Super assessed, VSS [vital and symptoms] of pain . MD notes with the facility policy emergencies, to notificattending physician a of changes in the resistatus.  Under procedure #5  All changes in the resistaccordance with the facility the facility policy emergencies and the resistatus.	in the clinical record dated and in the clinical record dated and indicated the following: reported to have a concervisor notified. Resident signs stable]. No s/s [signs in or discomfort. It color obtified, ordered and indicated the facility's policy titled, "int's Condition or Status", dicated the following:  Resident's Condition or except in medical by the resident, his/her and representative (sponsor) ident's condition and/ or sident's medical condition will sident's medical record in accility's charting and	F6	10			
F 623 SS=F	-	Before Transfer/Discharge (6)(8) before transfer. fers or discharges a nust-	F 6	23		12/28/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170172021		
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
representative(s) of the the reasons for the nanguage and manner facility must send a corepresentative of the Long-Term Care Om (ii) Record the reason discharge in the residuaccordance with para and (iii) Include in the not paragraph (c)(5) of the §483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specified (c)(8) of this section, discharge required under by the facility a resident is transferred (ii) Notice must be modefore transfer or discharge required under this section; (B) The health of indicate the endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's heallow a more immediate transfer paragraph (c)(D) An immediate transfer paragraph (c)(E) A resident has not days.	the transfer or discharge and hove in writing and in a ser they understand. The copy of the notice to a Office of the State budsman.  Ins for the transfer or dent's medical record in agraph (c)(2) of this section; dice the items described in his section.  If of the notice.  If of the notice of transfer or noter this section must be at least 30 days before the dor discharged. The added as soon as practicable incharge when-ividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of the ividuals in the facility would be paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of the call the improves sufficiently to atter transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section; insfer or discharge is ent's urgent medical needs, 1)(i)(A) of this section; or of the resided in the facility for 30 and the notice. The written	F	623				
notice specified in pa	aragraph (c)(3) of this section						
	CORRECTION  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR  Continued From pag representative(s) of the reasons for the reasons for the reasons for the reasons for the reason discharge in the reason discharge in the reason discharge in the reason discharge in the residuccordance with para and (iii) Include in the not paragraph (c)(5) of the \$483.15(c)(4) Timing (i) Except as specifie (c)(8) of this section, discharge required u made by the facility a resident is transferre (ii) Notice must be medicated be endangered under this section; (B) The health of indicated be endangered, under this section; (C) The resident's health of indicated the endangered indicated the endanger	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 81 representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman.  (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and  (iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (c)(5) of this section.  §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice.  (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and (c)(8) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge required under this section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharged.  (ii) Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when-  (A) The safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of this section;  (B) The health of individuals in the facility would be endangered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of this section;  (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section;  (D) An immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or  (E) A resident has not resided in the facility for 30	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 81  representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State  Long-Term Care Ombudsman. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (c)(5) of this section.  §483.15(c)(4) Timing of the notice. (i) Except as specified in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and (c)(8) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge required under this section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharged. (ii) Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when- (A) The safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of this section; (B) The health of individuals in the facility would be endangered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of this section; (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; (C) An immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or (E) A resident has not resided in the facility for 30 days.	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 81  representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State  Long-Term Care Ombudsman.  (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge in the resident's medical record in accordance with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (c)(8) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge in the resident his section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharged.  (iii) Notice must be made as soon as practicable before transfer or discharge when-  (A) The safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of this section;  (B) The health of individuals in the facility would be endangered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of this section;  (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section;  (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge is required by the resident's urgent medical needs, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or (C) A resident has not resided in the facility for 30 days.  §483.15(c)(5) Contents of the notice. The written	A BUILDING B. WING  315280  315280  315280  315280  315280  315280  315280  STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  4117 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (EACH ORRECTIVA ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Continued From page 81  representative(s) of the transfer or discharge and the reasons for the move in writing and in a language and manner they understand. The facility must send a copy of the notice to a representative of the Office of the State Long-Term Care Ombudsman. (ii) Record the reasons for the transfer or discharge with paragraph (c)(2) of this section; and (iii) Include in the notice the items described in paragraph (c)(5) of this section, the notice of transfer or discharge required under this section must be made by the facility at least 30 days before the resident is transferred or discharge when- (A) The safety of individuals in the facility would be endangered under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of this section; (B) The health of individuals in the facility would be endangered, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of this section; (C) The resident's health improves sufficiently to allow a more immediate transfer or discharge, under paragraph (c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; (C) A resident has not resided in the facility for 30 days.  §483.15(c)(5) Contents of the notice. The written		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 1/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		170172021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 623	(iii) The location to what transferred or dischard (iv) A statement of the including the name, a and telephone number receives such request to obtain an appeal for completing the form a hearing request; (v) The name, address telephone number of Long-Term Care Ombour (vi) For nursing facility and developmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephone number of the protection and addevelopmental disabilities, the mailing telephon	wing: nsfer or discharge; of transfer or discharge; nich the resident is ged; e resident's appeal rights, ddress (mailing and email), er of the entity which ts; and information on how orm and assistance in and submitting the appeal es (mailing and email) and the Office of the State budsman; y residents with intellectual sabilities or related g and email address and the agency responsible for vocacy of individuals with lities established under Part tal Disabilities Assistance of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, 15001 et seq.); and by residents with a mental sabilities, the mailing and ephone number of the or the protection and als with a mental disorder e Protection and Advocacy uals Act.	F 6	23				

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			11//	01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	0 11 2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	In the case of facility the administrator of the written notification pri to the State Survey A State Long-Term Care the facility, and the rewell as the plan for the relocation of the resid 483.70(I).  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview a determined that the farepresentative of the Long-Term Care Omb transfer to the hospital Policy and Procedure of the New Jersey State Ombudsman. This deficient of the New Jersey State Ombudsman. This deficient practice following:  A review of the progression of t	in advance of facility closure closure, the individual who is he facility must provide or to the impending closure gency, the Office of the e Ombudsman, residents of sident representatives, as he transfer and adequate ents, as required at § is not met as evidenced and record review, it was acility failed to: a.) notify the New Jersey State budsman about a resident's hal, and b.) have a facility in place for the notification ate Long-Term Care efficient practice was sidents reviewed for pospitalization (Resident examples).  It was evidenced by the east note dated examples at Resident was re-admitted at Resident was re-admitted as later on the components of the components of the review of a progress at 1:23 AM reflected that and to the Emergency Room	F	623	F623 Element One – Corrective Actions • The Office of the NJ State Long-Te Care Ombudsman was provided with notification in writing of the transfer of Resident # on to the hospital for the NJ Ombudsman was provided with notifice of the NJ Ombudsman was provided with notification in writing the transfer of Resident # on to the hospital due to th	of erm		

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245290	B. WING			C	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	)1/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ē		
SII VFR H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD			
OILV LIK III	LALINGARE GERTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		I	COMPLETION DATE
				DEFICIENCY)			
F 623	Continued From page	e 84	F 6	523			
		).		Resident on to the	he hospit	al	
	An additional progres	s note dated		with a diagnosis of	as		
	written during the eve	ening 3 PM-11 PM shift,		required by regulations.			
	revealed that the resi	dent was re-admitted to the		The Social Worker, Admis	ssions		
	facility on that date. T	here was no documentation		Director and LNHA received re	e-educati	on	
	in the medical record	that the New Jersey State		regarding the regulation to not	tify the		
	Long-Term Care Oml	oudsman representative was		Office of the NJ State Long-Te	rm Care		
	notified in writing rega	arding the unplanned		Ombudsman of all transfers a	nd		
	hospitalizations.			discharges from the facility pe requirements.	r regulato	ory	
	A review of the progr	ess note dated at		·			
	11:41 PM revealed R			Element Two – Identification o	of at Risk		
	hospital and admitted	l with a diagnosis of		Residents			
	. The pr	ogress notes revealed that		All Residents have the potenti	al to be		
	the resident was re-a	dmitted to the facility three		affected by this practice.			
	days later on	during the evening shift.					
	Further review of a p	rogress note dated		Element Three – Systemic Ch	anges		
	at 9:11 AM, reflected			A Notification of the Office			
	to the hospital again	and admitted with a		State Long-Term Care Ombud		licy	
	diagnosis of	. An		was written and implemented			
	additional progress n			addresses all the regulatory re		nts	
	PM-11 PM shift revea			for providing copies of the noti			
		cility on that date. There was		resident transfer and/or discha			
		the medical record that the		reason for the move to the Off			
	-	ng-Term Care Ombudsman		Ombudsman. Staff were educ	cated abo	out	
		otified in writing regarding		the policy.			
	the unplanned hospit	alizations.		The Admissions department		-	
		<del></del> .		the Office of the NJ State Long		are	
	A review of the progr			Ombudsman of all transfers an			
	3:00 PM revealed Re			discharges in compliance with	_	-	
		en be sent to another facility		requirements as outlined in the		ind	
		n the acute hospital. Further		maintain a log of all notification	ns.		
		s notes reflected Resident		Flower For Co. 19 A			
		the facility. There was no		Element Four – Quality Assura			
		medical record the New		Weekly for the next four weeks			
		erm Care Ombudsman		monthly for the next three mor			
	· •	otified in writing regarding		Admissions will provide the Admission will be admissio		I	
	the hospitalization.			with a copy of the Office of the			
				Long-Term Care Ombudsman	notificati	on	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  117 BRACE ROAD  HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>  11/</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	A review of the progress 6:27 PM revealed Rehospital and admitted progress notes reveare admitted to the facility of the transport of the tran	ess note dated was sent to the divided was end during the was no documentation in the ne New Jersey State budsman representative was arding the unplanned.  The PM, Surveyor #4 all Worker (SW) who stated don the process of inbudsman's office and was supposed to notify the New erm Care Ombudsman's  The presence of the (22/21 at 1:38 PM, the divided that the facility didices sman's office because they did to do it. He further stated, diding that he was "not aware with Surveyor #7 on 10/22/21 ssions Director (AD) stated	F	623	log of all transfers and/or discharges or residents. Admissions will provide statistics in aggregate at the quarterly QAPI committee meeting for action and further guidance as appropriate.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRE		1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI DSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	LNHA stated that the for notification of the I Long-Term Care Omb discharges.  No additional docume	0/22/21 at 2:54 PM, the facility did not have a policy New Jersey State budsman's office for entation was provided to the ne survey to refute the ssments & Timing		623			12/28/21
	§483.20 Resident Ass The facility must cond a comprehensive, acc reproducible assessme functional capacity.  §483.20(b) Comprehe §483.20(b)(1) Reside A facility must make a assessment of a residence of a resident assessment by CMS. The assessment by CMS. The assessment by CMS in the following: (i) Identification and do (ii) Customary routines (iii) Cognitive patterns (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behavior (vii) Psychological were (viii) Physical function (ix) Continence.	sessment duct initially and periodically curate, standardized ment of each resident's  ensive Assessments ent Assessment Instrument. a comprehensive dent's needs, strengths, preferences, using the instrument (RAI) specified ment must include at least  demographic information e. s.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 636	regarding the addition on the care areas trighthe Minimum Data S (xviii) Documentation assessment. The assinclude direct observing with the resident, as licensed and nonlice members on all shifts §483.20(b)(2) When timeframes prescribed chapter, a facility musassessment of a restimeframes specified through (iii) of this seprescribed in §413.3 apply to CAHs.  (i) Within 14 calenda excluding readmissions in mental condition. (For "readmission" means following a temporar or therapeutic leave. (iii) Not less than one This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview determined that the formassion of the standard	ints and procedures.  Ining. In of summary information In all assessment performed In assessment performed In of participation in In of p	F 636	F636 Element One – Corrective Actions • The annual MDS assessment for Resident was completed and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		' IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: '		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C / <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		70172021	
				1417 BRACE I	ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				LL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL COSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	36 residents (Resider reviewed for complete This deficient practice following:  According to the Cen Medicaid Services (C	in a timely manner for 3 of and one of MDS assessments. It was evidenced by the ters for Medicare and MS) Long-Term Care	F 6	submitte reviewed The Residen submitte and revie The Residen	The IDT team of the care plan on the car	or n met or		
	User's Manual, dated 1.17.1, indicated that Assessments (Annual later than 14 calenda Reference Date (ARE On 10/21/21, the sure the MDS assessment)	I) should be completed no r days after the Assessment D) of the MDS.		and revided computer Element Residen All Residen	ed on The IDT team iewed the care plan on the new MDS Coordinator was downward with required education and the er to complete MDS assessmit Two – Identification of at Rights dents have the potential to be by this practice.	d a nents. sk		
	A review of the MDS Medical Record (EMF that the Annual MDS progress." The EMR completed the annua resident. According t completion date shou resident's last compre assessment was  A review of the MDS	section of the Electronic R) for Resident revealed on was still "in did not reflect that the facility I MDS assessment for the o the ARD, the MDS		Element • The with the assessm late and submiss audits or • Add by the mall late a	t Three – Systemic Changes was contract conduct an audit of all MDS ments to identify those that w d required completion and sion and will conduct monthly on an ongoing basis. ditional MDS staff were broug management company to cor assessments while the facility ned an additional MDS	ed vere / ght in mplete		
	was "in p reflect that the facility assessment for the re ARD, the MDS comp . The resident Annual MDS assessr	rogress." The EMR did not completed the annual MDS esident. According to the letion date should have been 's last comprehensive		Nurregardin and subrecompliar  Element Weekly 1	ator. rsing staff received re-educa ng the requirement to comple omit MDS assessments timel ince with regulations.  t Four – Quality Assurance for the next four weeks then of for the next three months the	ete y in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		1	C 1/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	was "in progreflect that the facility assessment for the read ARD, the MDS comp  The resident Annual MDS assessor  During an interview wat 11:59 AM, the MDS are "quite a few" MDS overdue because bot part time and were not in a timely manner. To "The facility just hired two weeks ago, who so she can be more put two part-time MDS Coverdue MDS list unt Coordinator can get us residents: Resident Resident on the round on the round the number of overduce assessments and the trying to "catch up." To Coordinator and the found do all the "over Coordinator stated," managers so the MD difficult to do."  On 10/25/21 at 12:40 interviewed the Direct when the MDS assess completed. The DON assessments should	d that the Annual MDS on gress." The EMR did not completed the annual MDS esident. According to the letion date should have been its last comprehensivement was with Surveyor #8 on 10/21/21 is Coordinator stated there is assessments that were in MDS coordinators worked of able to complete them all he MDS Coordinator stated, if a full-time MDS coordinator was waiting for a computer, productive. The facility had coordinators working on the lift the full time MDS up to speed." All overdue if the full time MDS in the facility was aware of the residents' MDS in MDS Coordinators are the part time MDS coordinator in the part time MDS in the facility had no unit its assessments had been	F 63	MDS Coordinator will provide to DON/designee with a copy of assessment report generated electronic Health Record to su timely completion and submiss assessments in compliance wiregulations. The DON/design provide MDS completion statis aggregate at the quarterly QAI committee meeting for action a guidance as appropriate.	the MDS by the bstantiate sion of MDS ith age will stics in	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 636	care the residents wo there were "problems assessments; "they a stated, "We only had on them, but we just lijust know they are camany are overdue. Hoomes up, we're care problems."  A review of the facility Implementation and Freflected the following facility to implement to (MDS) on each reside period of time. (New a To update the minimus whenever a significant Quarterly updates are according to current of Annual MDS's will co	wild need. The DON stated "with the MDS re quite behind." The DON a part-time person working nired a full-time person. I tching up, I'm not aware how lopefully, anytime something planning them for emerging  y's MDS policy, "MDS Review" dated 1/05, g: "It is the policy of this he Minimum Data Set ent within a designated admissions within 14 days). Im data set every 90 days or at change is evident., 3. The tobe done on residents federal guidelines, and 4. Impleted within 7 days prior sary date (365th day) of the	F 6	36		
F 641 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(g)  §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview a determined that the fa complete the Minimus		F 6	F641 Element One – Corrective Actions The MDS assessment of corrected and resubmitted to reflect	12/28/21 was	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 1/01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI		170172021
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 91	F 64	11		
	(Resident).			falls experienced by Resident	on	
		e was evidenced by the		who failed to properly code the counseled and re-educated.	S nurse	
	Medicaid Services (C Facility Resident Ass User's Manual, dated instructions to accura Minimum Data Set (M manual included whe J, staff are to: "Revie any fall since the last nursing home incider (physician, nursing, t			Element Two – Identification of Residents All residents have the potential affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Chronic Chroni	nanges contracted IDS that were fication and bup will	
	manual further include number of falls that of admission/entry or reand code the level of	th notes) for falls and level of injury." The further included to "Determine the of falls that occurred since on/entry or reentry or prior assessment e the level of fall-related injury for each."		conduct monthly audits on an basis.  • Additional MDS staff were by the management company with MDS assessment correct identified by the Charts Group	e brought in to assist tions audit.	
	reviewed the medica which revealed the for A review of the Admis admission summary)	ollowing: ssion Record face sheet (an revealed that Resident acility with diagnoses that		<ul> <li>The facility hired and train additional MDS coordinator w MDS assessments to ensure accurately coded.</li> <li>Nursing staff received reregarding the requirement to record during the look back pecompleting MDS assessments they are accurately coded.</li> </ul>	ho reviews they are education review the eriod when	
	Data Set (MDS), and facilitate the manage included in	ent's Quarterly Minimum assessment tool used to ment of care, dated Health Conditions that the with injury since the last		Element Four – Quality Assurable Weekly for the next four week monthly for the next three monthly for the next four three monthly for the next four formal for the next four formal form	s then nths the the of 25% of ntiate	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			1	01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	resident's quarterly M was a Quarterly MDS the MDS assessment Resident  A review of the reside comprehensive Care included that poor safety awareness use. The CP also included that and and and and and and and are included that the facility and the nowas found sitting on the resident's room.  A review of a Progress 3:44 AM, reflected that the facility and the nowas found sitting on the resident's room.  A review of a Progress 11:37 PM, reflected the second fall and included was notified of the resident interview was at 12:06 PM, the MDS information used for tobtained from the resident interviews, a MDS Coordinator furt was completed by the department responsible ensure that it is coded Coordinator then revimedical record and a documentation relater	and no other falls. (Prior to the IDS dated according to a list for 2021 pertaining to a list fo	F	541	instructions. The DON/designee will provide MDS coding statistics in aggregate at the quarterly QAPI committee meeting for action and furth guidance as appropriate.	er	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
			/ BOILD			(	С
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	with no injury and a fa MDS assessment on During an interview w at 12:41 PM, when as should complete the Naccurately, the Direct would hope that they documentation was p surveyor's findings pr  The facility did not proinformation.  NJAC 8:39-11.1	should have at there were two falls, a fall all with injury, since the last with Surveyor #9 on 10/25/21 sked if the MDS nurses MDS assessments or of Nursing stated, "I would." No additional provided to refute the cior to surveyor inquiry.		641			12/28/21
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) §483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(1) The faci implement a compreh care plan for each res- resident rights set fort §483.10(c)(3), that incobjectives and timefra medical, nursing, and needs that are identifiassessment. The com- describe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside physical, mental, and required under §483.2 (ii) Any services that a under §483.24, §483.	ensive Care Plans cility must develop and nensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's I mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive nprehensive care plan must					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, , ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C I1/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	treatment under §48 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result of recommendations. I findings of the PASA rationale in the resident's represent (A) The resident's represent (A) The resident's g desired outcomes. (B) The resident's p future discharge. Fawhether the resident community was assolocal contact agencientities, for this purp (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section.  This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation review, it was determined the plans of t	aiding the right to refuse 33.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR  f a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the ative(s)- oals for admission and reference and potential for acilities must document t's desire to return to the essed and any referrals to es and/or other appropriate	F	F 656 Element One – Corrective • Resident was rea interdisciplinary team to do probable causes for the be	Actions assessed by the etermine ehaviors of ne floor. The		
	, and ), and following:  During the tour of th 10/18/2021, Survey dayroom had staine	or #3 observed that the		interdisciplinary team to de probable causes for the be	and assessed by the etermine ehaviors of ne floor. The		

		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	<u> </u>		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	01/2021	
TO TWIL OF TH	TO VIDERY OR GOLF EIER				417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
					DEFICIENCY)			
F 656	Continued From page	e 95	F 6	356				
	furniture. The above concerns were addressed with the nursing staff which revealed that both				problem of on the floor and interventions were implement			
	and had behaviors of	and shared a room and on the			to address these negative behaviors.			
	floor.				Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents			
	Resident was ad	dmission Face Sheet, mitted to the facility with			All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.			
	diagnoses which inclu	uded			Element Three – Systemic Changes			
		and			The report titled "Care Plan Reviet Due" in Point Click Care, the facility	NS		
	The Quarterly Minimu	ım Data Set (MDS), an			electronic medical record, was run to identify residents whose care plans			
	assessment tool used				required review.			
	management of care that Resident sco	ored out of on the Brief			Staff received re-education related behavior management techniques to	1 10		
	Interview for Mental S indicated the resident	had			consider for residents who display negative behaviors.			
		eview of the MDS revealed ely or never understood,			<ul> <li>The psychologist and/or psychiatri treating Residents who display negativ</li> </ul>			
	and could responds a communication only.	dequately to			behaviors will assist nursing staff with identification of interventions that may	be		
	·	clinical record revealed that			affective in curbing negative behaviors			
		ally dependent on staff for			Element Four – Quality Assurance Weekly for the next four weeks then			
		44 AM hus sumususms			monthly for the next three months the I	DT		
	observed Resident				will provide the DON/designee with an audit of 25% of behavioral care plans t			
	was called to mop the				substantiate negative behaviors are be addressed. The DON/designee will			
		for care after the episode.			provide the behavioral care plan statist in aggregate at the quarterly QAPI			
	An interview with the Resident had a b	nurse confirmed that ehavior of the and			committee meeting for action and furth guidance as appropriate.	er		
	on the floor.							
	Resident #95's Comp	rehensive Care Plan						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B FERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	no identified focus/ g to the maladaptive be on the floor in areas of the facility. I addressed in the card directive in place for behavior.  2. Resident shar Resident di had a care plan that a follows:  Care Plan focus area Resident had a k on the floor others related to where the focus area Resident share had a k decrease  The goal was: Reside episodes of Specify: since share Interventions for the included: Resident on and meet needs. Document beha to interventions. Housekeeping day. If reasonable, of	was reviewed. There was coals or interventions related enavior of and and in the room and common. The behavior was not the plan. There was no the staff to manage the splayed behaviors of on the floor. Resident addressed the behavior as an intervention of the following: behavior problem of the problem of the floor initiated will have fewer on the floor initiated will have fewer episodes of the floor.  The behavior was not the plant of the floor of the floor initiated will have fewer episodes of the floor.  The behavior inappropriate episodes of the floor.  The behavior inappropriate episodes of the floor inappropriate episode.	F	956			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From pag	e 97	F	656		
	specific intervention of be addressed. Surve on the floconfirmed the behavior Preventionist the nur cleaning and call houthe area. The care place would curtail the behavior. Interventions in place behavior.  The facility policy dat Plans-Comprehensive this facility is to deve comprehensive care includes measurable meet the resident's many psychological needs indicated that in the would meet and revie on admission and weet the resident was a survey on admission and weet the resident was a survey on admission and weet the resident was a survey on admission and weet and review on a supplied to the review of the	plan for each resident which objectives and timetables to nedical, nursing and The policy specifically Unit that the team ew the resident's plan of care eachly and that Care Plans and updated as changes in				
	Agreement" (AA) ind provide the resident with State and Feder included: room and be and nursing treatmer medication, preventa with bathing toileting housekeeping service social programs and services and as may	signed facility "Admission icated that the facility would with services in accordance al regulations. Such services coard, general nursing care at such as administration of tive skin care, assistance feeding, dressing, mobility, es, recreational activities and certain personal care be required for health, g of the resident among				

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	resident and the residencouraged to participate resident's Care Plus plan was to be develoupdated throughout the resident's medicaneeds and lays out space to be provided to the members. The AA space	A also indicated that the	F	656			
F 658 SS=D	S483.21(b)(3) Compressional services provided as outlined by the commustification of the Medication Adiand b.) ensure the recard notification of the floor mat. This deficite 3 of 5 residents, (Reserviewed for document by the following:	chensive Care Plans If or arranged by the facility, inprehensive care plan, standards of quality. is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record ined the nursing staff failed dministration of medications ministration Record (MAR), conciliation, accountability, physician for the use of a int practice was identified for	F	658	F658 Element One  Corrective Actions Resident  The LPN and RN who failed to correctly document the administration of medications on the medication administration record at the time of administration for Resident were counseled and re-educated. Resident The physician wrote an order for the us of floor mats at bedside when in bed or . Staff that provide care for	se	12/28/21

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		045000	D WING				C
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				117 BRACE ROAD		
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	99	F 6	658			
F 658	Practice Act for the st "The practice of nursi professional nurse is treating human respo physical and emotion such services as case health counseling and supportive to or resto and executing medica a licensed or otherwis physician or dentist."  Reference: New Jers 45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the st "The practice of nursi nurse is defined as pe responsibilities within finding, reinforcing the program through heal counseling and provis restorative care, unde registered nurse or lic authorized physician  According to the Resi was admitted to diagnoses that includ	ate of New Jersey states:  ng as a registered defined as diagnosing and nses to actual or potential al health problems, through e finding, health teaching, d provision of care rative of life and wellbeing, al regimes as prescribed by se legally authorized  sey Statutes, Annotated Title ing Board. The Nurse ate of New Jersey states: ng as a licensed practical erforming tasks and the framework of case e patient and family teaching lith teaching, health sion of supportive and er the direction of a censed or otherwise legally or dentist."  dent Face Sheet, Resident the facility with medical ed,  at's Quarterly Minimum Data	F6	658	Resident orders prior to the use of bed mats when in bed for Residents that not them. The care plan was reviewed and includes an intervention for the use of the bed mat for Resident when in bed.  Element Two ldentification of at Risk Residents All residents may be affected by these practices.  Element Three Systemic Changes Nursing staff received re-education assure the MAR/TAR is signed for the administration of medications at the time of administration and to obtain a physic order as required for bed mats prior to their use.  A new consultant pharmacist was engaged and is auditing all charts make notations of missing signatures on the MARs or TARs as part of the monthly audits.  The policy for administration of medications was reviewed to ensure the procedure includes the requirement to sign for all medications and treatments the time of administration. A copy of the policy is at every nursing station as a reminder.  The policy to obtain physician order prior to the use of adaptive devices as	eed d he n to ne cian ing e at iis	
		sment tool used to facilitate			required such as floor mats at bedside was reviewed and staff re-educated as		
	revealed that Resider was identified w	nt			noted above.		
	behaviors that occurre	with ed daily, needed limited			Element Four □ Quality Assurance " Monthly for the next three months	the	

Facility ID: NJ60407

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	(ADLs) and identifier or lower extremities.  On 10/21/2021 at 10 reviewed Resident.  Durin Surveyor #8 observed MAR that were not of Nurses (RN) and Lid (LPNs) across all shemedications include.  milligrams every 6 hours for 6AM, 12PM and 6Pl missing signatures with 10/18/21; 6AM 10/18/21; 10/16/21, 10/20/21; 10/16/21, 10/17/21, 10/16/21, 10/17/21, 10/16/21, 10/17/21, 10/16/21, 10/16/21.  mg tablet m (9PM). The dates for 10/1/21, 10/4/21, 10/4/21, 10/17/21, 10/1	f for Activities of Daily Living d with no impairment of upper 0:41 AM, the Surveyor #8 s MAR for the month of g the review of the MAR, ed 15 signature areas on the completed by the Registered censed Practical Nurses ifts. Resident # disconsection and the second process of the second p	F 6	DON/UM/designee will aucharts to ensure the MARs properly completed and the missing signatures for order medications. The DON with audit statistics in aggregat quarterly QAPI committee action and further guidance appropriate.  "Monthly for the next the DON/UM/designee will aucresidents who sustain a fathere are physician orders other adaptive devices pring The DON will provide the aggregate at the quarterly committee meeting for act guidance as appropriate	s and TARs are here are no hered hill provide the he at the meeting for he as hree months the did the charts of hill to ensure he for bed mats or or to their use. handit statistics in QAPI	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING		_		01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	day shift. The MAR wo of the MAR of the MAR of the MAR of stated signing the MAR medication was given job is to give the med There is no reason the I know I gave it to him sign the MAR."  On 10/25/21 at 11:03 interviewed the Infect regarding medication stated that she expect MARs immediately af administered the medications. If not there needs to be a ostaff member, because routine occurrence."  IP, the LPN informed busy to sign the MAR medications. The IP susy to sign the MAR medications. The IP susy to sign the MAR medications. The IP susy to sign the MAR medications after giving the MAR. Everyous immediately after giving the medication stated she would exporder, identify the rest then stand next to rest the medication was stand next to rest t	who worked the as not signed for eight days during the day shift. The LPN are indicated that a and the LPN also stated, "My ications and sign for it. e MAR didn't get signed, but an every day. I just forgot to administration. The IP administration. The IP administration. The IP administration. The IP stated documentation on the are the resident was dications. The IP stated, "If d., it means you didn't give at signed for multiple times, ne-on-one meeting with the se it meant it was probably a lice it was proba	F	558			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	given, the LPN musimedication was effewere given, the LPN medications after ac "If there are missing that the med [medic signed, it isn't done. occurred, the staff with physician to let him expectation was the medication to the reimmediately after act to the resident.  On 10/27/21 at 1:30 a follow up interview LPN on the night sh 2021 MAR for Resident would be getting a swhy the MAR wasn' provide the surveyor the staff regarding factor of the facility Administration - Polity dated 5/02. Under the Charting the Administration the individual who adose records the ad MAR directly after the end of the medication administering the medic administering the medication and documented. It individual who administering the medication and documented and documente	medications to check to make sure the ctive. After the medications I should sign for the Iministration. The DON stated signatures, I would assume ation] wasn't given. If it isn't If a medication error rould have to call the know." The DON stated her LPN would give the sident and sign the MAR Iministering the medications  PM, the surveyor conducted with the IP regarding the iff who didn't sign the lent in the LPN about to signed. The IP did not to with any statements from ailure to sign the MAR.  Ity policy titled, "Medication cy and General Guidelines", the heading "Documentation: stration of a Medication - a. administers the medication ministration on the resident's the medication is given. At the on pass, the person edications reviews the MAR of doses were administered in no case should the inistered the medications	F 65	8			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 0		1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COF	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 658	administration of the MAR is initialed by the medication, in the spand on the line for the administration. Initial with a full signature in the surveyor interview Manager/Licensed Partices of the surveyor review Resident The surveyor review Resident A review of the Administration of th	ed immediately following the drug; and d. The resident's he person administering the ace provided under the date, at specific medication dose Is on each MAR are verified in the space provided."  If AM, during the initial tour, wed the Unit ractical Nurse (UM/LPN) on stated she had started on N stated Resident had a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we will be a major injuries.  The determinant of the initial tour, we determine the date of the initial tour, we determine the init	F	658		
		ent's individualized care plan cluded that the resident had				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315280	B. WING		11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 658	A review of the curre Summary Report (C) reflected there was for the floor mats.  On 10/18/2021 at 10 observed Resident left side of the resid with the half side ra were no floor mats to help prevent injur observed in the resim was lying in bed.  On 10/22/2021 at 10 observed Resident the side of the bed.  At approximately 11 interviewed the UM, had fall mats in the At approximately 11 interviewed the LPN never had fall mats.	ent physician's Order OSR) dated not a physician's order (PO)  0:29 AM, the surveyor lying in bed resting. The ent's bed was against the wall il up on the right side. There (made from high-impact foam by from potential falls) dent's room while Resident d.  0:58 AM, the surveyor in bed and no fall mats on  :00 AM, the surveyor //LPN who stated Resident	F 658			
	Resident 's bed mats in the room. R seated in the dayroo	25 PM, the surveyor observed against the wall and no floor esident was observed				

OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	PLETED
	315280	B. WING		1	C
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	010200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		01/2021
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
a second CNA #2. The got the resident up of did not see any floor.  On 10/27/21 at 10:58 interviewed the UM/L acknowledged if there intervention on the cashould have the floor.  was a high fall rise floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting a he started, Resident the wheelchair and not UM/LPN stated he was order for the floor mathe Treatment Adminicum/LPN and surveyon the UM/LPN and surveyon the UM/LPN acknowlevidence for the reconotification to the phy  On 10.27.21 at 9:53 & Coordinator (TC) required the policy for "Charting of the resident of the policy for "Charting of the control of the policy for "Charting of the control of the policy for "Charting of the unit of t	the CNA #2 stated that she at the bed that morning and mats in the resident's room.  AM, the surveyor PN. The UM/LPN was a floor mat are plan then the resident mats. He stated Resident sk so he/she should have the d. He further stated he was interventions put in place at the facility but knows since as falls have been from the out of the bed. The intervention is so, it would be on stration Record (TAR). The intervention is an and the control of the facility or sician for the floor mats.  AM, the Survey Team usested the facility policy for g and Documentation"	F 65	8		
Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fu applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas	are ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive	F 68	4		12/28/21
	Continued From page a second CNA #2. Th got the resident up ou did not see any floor intervention on the cashould have the floor was a high fall ris floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting a he started, Resident the wheelchair and not UM/LPN stated he was order for the floor mats the UM/LPN and surveyor the UM/LPN acknowledged if there intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting a he started, Resident and surveyor the UM/LPN and surveyor the UM/LPN acknowledged if there intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and surveyor the UM/LPN and surveyor the UM/LPN acknowledged if there intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting and intervention on the cashould have the floor mats while in be not familiar with any in prior to him starting any in prior to him starting an	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 105 a second CNA #2. The CNA #2 stated that she got the resident up out the bed that morning and did not see any floor mats in the resident's room.  On 10/27/21 at 10:58 AM, the surveyor interviewed the UM/LPN. The UM/LPN acknowledged if there was a floor mat intervention on the care plan then the resident should have the floor mats. He stated Resident was a high fall risk so he/she should have the floor mats while in bed. He further stated he was not familiar with any interventions put in place prior to him starting at the facility but knows since he started, Resident shall shave been from the wheelchair and not out of the bed. The UM/LPN stated he was not sure if there was an order for the floor mats but if so, it would be on the Treatment Administration Record (TAR). The UM/LPN and surveyor #4 reviewed the TAR and the UM/LPN acknowledged there was no evidence for the reconciliation, accountability, or notification to the physician for the floor mats.  On 10.27.21 at 9:53 AM, the Survey Team Coordinator (TC) requested the facility policy for the policy for "Charting and Documentation" policy. The facility did not provide the policy.  NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 29.2(d) Quality of Care	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 105  a second CNA #2. The CNA #2 stated that she got the resident up out the bed that morning and did not see any floor mats in the resident's room.  On 10/27/21 at 10:58 AM, the surveyor interviewed the UM/LPN. The UM/LPN acknowledged if there was a floor mat intervention on the care plan then the resident should have the floor mats. He stated Resident was a high fall risk so he/she should have the floor mats while in bed. He further stated he was not familiar with any interventions put in place prior to him starting at the facility but knows since he started, Resident floor if the bed. The UM/LPN stated he was not sure if there was an order for the floor mats but if so, it would be on the Treatment Administration Record (TAR). The UM/LPN and surveyor #4 reviewed the TAR and the UM/LPN acknowledged there was no evidence for the reconciliation, accountability, or notification to the physician for the floor mats.  On 10.27.21 at 9:53 AM, the Survey Team Coordinator (TC) requested the facility policy for the policy for "Charting and Documentation" policy. The facility did not provide the policy.  NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 29.2(d) Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25  § 483.25 Quality of care Quality of care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive	ROUDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES OF PRECIDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  COntinued From page 105  a second CNA #2. The CNA #2 stated that she got the resident up out the bed that morning and did not see any floor mats in the resident's room.  On 10/27/21 at 10:58 AM, the surveyor interviewed the UM/LPN. The UM/LPN acknowledged if there was a floor mat intervention on the care plan then the resident should have the floor mats. He stated Resident or his starting at the facility but knows since he started, Resident at the stated he was not familiar with any interventions put in place prior to him starting at the facility but knows since he started, Resident and ot out of the bed. The UM/LPN acknowledged there was no order for the floor mats but if so, it would be on the Treatment Administration Record (TAR). The UM/LPN acknowledged there was no evidence for the reconciliation, accountability, or notification to the physician for the floor mats.  On 10.27.21 at 9:53 AM, the Survey Team Coordinator (TC) requested the facility policy for the policy for "Charting and Documentation" policy. The facility did not provide the policy.  NJAC 8:39-11.2(b), 29.2(d) Quality of Care Quality of Care is a fundamental principle that applies to all treatment and care provided to facility residents. Based on the comprehensive	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DESCRIBACIES (EACH OFFICENCY MUST DESCRIBACIES) (EACH OFFICENCY)  Continued From page 105 a second CNA #2. The CNA #2 stated that she got the resident up out the bed that morning and did not see any floor mats in the resident's room.  On 10/27/21 at 10-58 AM, the surveyor interviewed the UM/LPN. The UM/LPN acknowledged if there was a floor mat intervention on the care plan then the resident should have the floor mats. He stated Resident was an ord familiar with any interventions put in place prior to him starting at the facility but knows since he started, Resident state of the bed. The UM/LPN and surveyor #4 reviewed the TAR and the wheelchair and not out of the bed. The UM/LPN and surveyor #4 reviewed the TAR and the UM/LPN and surveyor #4 reviewed the TAR and the UM/LPN acknowledged there was no evidence for the reconciliation, accountability, or notification to the physician for the floor mats.  On 10.27.21 at 9-53 AM, the Survey Team Coordinator (TC) requested the facility policy for the policy for "Charting and Documentation" policy. Fe684  F684  F684  F688  STREETADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 217 CODE  PRETY TAIL, NJ 08034  FF658  FF658

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	accordance with profer practice, the comprehence plan, and the rest This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of pertine was determined that appropriate personner potential	e treatment and care in essional standards of nensive person-centered sidents' choices.  is not met as evidenced  n, interview, record review, net facility documentation, it the facility failed to: a.) notify all within the facility of a	F 6	F684 Element One – Corrective A • Resident was treat as ordered on . The staff who fai the facility IC Preventionist	ted with the  - iled to notify and follow	
	physician orders for to diagnosis; c. of a change in condition resident's medical recording the following:  1. According to the According to the According to the following:	ppropriately implement the treatment of a suspected of notify a resident's physician ion; and, d.) document in the cord the change in condition. e was identified for 3 of 38 and of care and was evidenced by  dmission Record (AR), mitted to the facility with		treatment procedures for a suspected scabies received and re-education by the fact Preventionist including notiff IC Preventionist and DON/S contagious infection, impler physician treatment orders, proper treatment procedure documenting actions taken record.  • Resident was treat as ordered on	d counseling cility IC fication of the Supervisor of a menting following es, and	
	Review of the quarter (MDS), an assessme management of care, Resident was identified assist	at included but was not  Ty Minimum Data Set nt tool used to facilitate the		good response per the physician staff that failed to properly conotification to the physician delay in receipt of the and failed to follow proper paresident with suspected received counseling and rethe facility IC preventionist inotification of the ICP and Econtagious infection, impler physician treatment orders, proper treatment procedure documenting actions taken	sician. The document about the cream procedures for education by regarding DON of a menting following es, and in the medical ppointment	

		TE SURVEY MPLETED				
		315280	B. WING			C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		1/01/2021
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	DRRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 107	F 6	34		
	reflected that the resi	dent was identified with an		issues. Resident was dis	scharged to	
		impairment.		the hospital on prior		
				rescheduling the	visit.	
		0 AM, Surveyor #8 reviewed		A late entry note by the L		
		ess notes which revealed a		entered into PCC the EHR or	-   -	
		O) by the Nurse Practitioner		13:01 noting that on		
	(NP) dated			nurse was told by the activity		
	a medication and an			c/o of by Resident	who	
	diagnosis for the med	eight hours later. The		then refused assessment indinate had no . No redness		
		ons were ordered by the NP		nurse. There is follow up ski		
	at that time.	ons were ordered by the IVI		by another LPN who		
	at that time.				and resident	
	During an interview w	Ouring an interview with the Infection		refused meds – MD aware.		
		10/22/2021 at 1:53 PM, the		subsequent note on	about c/o of	
	IP stated she receive	d a text message from the		and offer of	refused and	
	(Director of Nursing)	DON on 10/22/2021 at 9:52		MD made aware.		
		in the facility with possible				
		ved Surveyor #8 the text		Element Two – Identification	of at Risk	
	_	ON on her cell phone. The IP		Residents		
		ecame informed of the		All Residents have the potent	lial to be	
	received the text mes	Resident when she sage from the DON.		affected by this practice.		
		-		Element Three – Systemic Cl		
	On 10/22/2021 at 2:3			Nursing staff received re		
		ne interview with the NP		regarding notification of the p		
	about Resident stated no test were p	diagnosis. The NP erformed for the state of		significant other when a resid		
	looked like a	and the diagnosis		<ul><li>experiences any change in co</li><li>Nursing staff received re</li></ul>		
		based on her assessment		regarding immediate notificat		
	•	NP stated the resident would		preventionist and the DON/S		
	have to be sent to	for		any resident with a rash with		
		nosis, which could take			or other	
	months. The NP orde	•		highly contagious infection ar		
	to be app	lied to all body parts, use		policies and protocols to be for	ollowed when	
	down to	as a one time dose,		treating for possible .		
	hours at			The facility policies and p		
		ne discussed the treatment		scabies were reviewed by the		
	and order with the da	y shift LPN the day she		Director & DON and dated ar	nd signed by	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 04/2024	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	117	01/2021	
NAIVIE OF FI	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER							
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	that the on the reso the NP ordered the cream to treat the resistated that she faxed the pharmacy, docum treatment book, flagg next shift before she lalso stated the reside cream last the surveyor observed Administration Record didn't sign for the approcream on the TAR. The evening shift LPN sai but didn't sign the TAI.  The LPN further state reportable condition. know, but she could should've let the IP knows.  On 10/25/2021 at 12: interviewed the DON had a suspected stated, "I would be expected to be the DON further state that happened with the control of the control	O PM, Surveyor #8 who stated the NP told her esident looked like e medicated sident. The LPN further the physician order (PO) to nented the PO in the ed it and passed it on to the left work that day. The LPN ent was treated with the evening at 9 PM. When d the Treatment d (TAR), the evening LPN lication of the lice day shift LPN stated that d she did do the treatment R. ed," I did not know it was a I was supposed to let the IP see the notes in my report. I how when the NP told me it  34 PM, Surveyor #8 on what to do if a resident diagnosis. The DON expected to be notified, and treated by the physician." ed, "I don't know anything he resident's treatment."	F6	584	the Administrator. A copy was placed if folder on each unit for easy reference is the nursing staff.  Element Four – Quality Assurance Monthly for the next three months the I Preventionist will audit 10 random char of Residents with reports of skin issues ensure appointments are scheduled as need, documentation that the physician and IC preventionist were notified timely, and assure ordered treatments are provided per facility policies or protocols as appropriate. Findings from these audits will be reported to the DON who will provide a statistics in aggregate at the quarterly QAPI committee meeting for action and further guidance as appropriate.	C ts s, to		
	treatment dated treatment was comple	which indicated the eted the previous evening.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	0.0260		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	On 10/27/2021 9:57 the day shift LPN wh not receive the the on wasn't signed for on reiterated that the LP shift) said that the LP shift on peresident. The LPN state LPN who worked who worked wasn't and diagnosed wasn't any available shift."	AM, Surveyor #8 interviewed of stated Resident and did cream treatment for or because it the TAR. Surveyor #8  N (from the previous day of the New York of the treatment for the stated that she had spoke to that evening shift on the end her the treatment was the new York of the New York	F	684		
		llowed any of the procedure				
	AM, Surveyor #3 obs a recliner chair in the screaming and contin	nit) on 10/18/2021 at 09:30 erved Resident sitting in dayroom. The resident was nuously his/her the surveyor toured the unit				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>*</sup> A. BUILDI		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/	01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	the Unit. The double door leading surveyor could heard surveyor knocked at room. Resident surveyor went to the the nurse to call the The surveyor accompand we both observed bed and on the resid l've never seen some day, the DON delegate facility to shower Resident had dia The Quarterly Minim (MDS), and by the facility to identify the facility th	all over.  2.45 AM, Surveyor #3 went to e door was closed. From the to the resident room, the the resident screaming. The the door and entered the was covered with flies. The nursing station and asked Director of Nursing ( DON ). Doanied the DON to the room do the flies on the resident's ent's The DON stated, " ething like that." That same sted 2 aides from a sister sident 's clinical I, which reflected that agnoses which included assessment tool developed city resident's needs and ventions, revealed that tally dependent on staff for all g ( ADL's ). Under "Section activity of daily living ant required extensive red bed mobility and transfer.	F	584				
	reviewed the shower and according to the showered on The Unit Manager (L	log with the Unit Manager log Resident was to be by the hospice aide.  IM) indicated that the nurse er log based on the schedule.						

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _		_	1	C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 0803			0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	( (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	care provided by the the surveyor that the reported on the unit. documentation from was provided. That is delegated 2 aides fro Resident  On 10/20/2021 at 10: interviewed the CNA' was cooperative was cooperative.  The surveyor the cash. The UM informers and been seen or evaluation from the pandemic.  The surveyor further and noted that Resident cream in and again, in order the cream was surveyor reviewed the and could not find any	aide. The UM told aide left before he There was no about what care that same day, the DON may a sister facility to shower  15 AM, the surveyor shower with the shower and had a eaides also reported that with the shower and they mm.  30 AM, the surveyor egarding Resident ed the surveyor that reatment ordered for the len inquired if Resident aluated by a mindicated that the the been in the facility since the detailed after care. The eclinical record with the UM you consult.  30 PM, during a second the stated that the dof the magain today.	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	record, "Note Text: pt By MD this shift for f/ with  treat with repeat after 2 weeks, cream days. will f/u.  On 10/25/2021 at 12: interviewed the physi ordered for Resident informed the surveyo of the protocol to follo further.  On 10/26/2021 at 9: interview with the UN was being treate The treatm on the 03 Resident was showered on The surveyor reviewed Administration Recor the treatment was ap  The surveyor asked to the protocol to follow the treatment was ap showered the next da he was not aware of directive was provide treatment.	were entered in the medical [referring to patient] seen up [follow up] on mainly on infection-will treatment and if no improvement. cont bid [twice a day] for 14 eval."  46 PM, Surveyor #3 cian regarding the treatment reparding the treatment reparding the treatment reparding the treatment ow. She did not elaborate ow. She did not elaborate of the confirmed that Resident dependent was applied on 1:00 PM shift.  The morning of the treatment dependent of the Treatment dependent of the Treatment dependent of the Treatment dependent of the UM if he was aware of the UM if he was aware of the UM told the surveyor	F	84				

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 684	of any presumptive composition of any presumptive composition of the protocol on 10/26/2021 at 02: undated policy titled, following were noted:  Prophylactic  Then rinse off) including shower. Shower prior remove body lotion at the prior of the protocol of the prior of the prio	ated that she was not aware ase of on the went on to state she had the old to follow.  O7 PM the IP provided an Policy." The  Treatment X 1 potion apply on entire for 10 min. only at HS (night) after a roto tx[treatment] is to poplied. Shower 8 hours after.  In during close contact with bed linens, and during the solution and privacy curtains putsource only during the can be sealed in plasticular to a suspicious resident to a suspicious resident on the sealed by unit nurses in samilies/ responsible party ent and environmental	F 6	84				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034   ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AL DEFICIENCY)  F 684  Continued From page 114 Infection Control Nurse will inform ancillary departments on start date and end date of quarantine.		C <b>01/2021</b>
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 684  Continued From page 114 Infection Control Nurse will inform ancillary departments on start date and end date of		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 684 Continued From page 114 F 684 Infection Control Nurse will inform ancillary departments on start date and end date of	Ē	01/2021
Infection Control Nurse will inform ancillary departments on start date and end date of	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
This above protocol was not followed as the staff were not aware on how to proceed with the treatment. The IP was made aware only after the treatment had been applied.  3. On 10/20/2021 at 9:58 AM, Surveyor #5 observed Resident was visibly and the resident stated both of his/her observed Resident in the activities room with Activities Aide (AA) #1. The resident was touching his/her and their were visibly Resident then told AA #1 that his/her were burning. AA #2 asked the resident if he/she notified the nurse and the resident stated, "no." AA #2 left to find the nurse but came back stating she could not find the nurse. Resident then told Surveyor #4 that his/her started to that morning.  During an interview with Surveyor #9 on 0/21/21 at 12:46 PM, AA #1 stated Resident complained of his/her hurting the day prior and that AA #2 notified the nurse that same day.		
On 10/22/21 at 8:58 AM, Surveyor #9 observed Resident sitting up on the side of the bed eating breakfast. The resident stated that both of his/her and was unsure if the physician assessed him/her.  During an interview with Surveyor #9 on 10/22/21 at 10:50 AM, AA #2 stated that two days prior,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 1/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO TO DEFICIENCY	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	complained that his #2 further stated that complaint, she notification of the complaint, she notificated that if a residual stated that if a residual she would assess the physician, and document the LPN further stated that if a residual record becaused another floor and the not notified. The LP resident's complained documented in the stated that if a residual the nurse should as the physician for an stated that the nurse resident's change in response.  During an interview at 1:21 PM, the intestated that if a residual tha	red the activities room and /her . AA at after receiving the ied the nurse.  with Surveyor #9 on 10/22/21 censed Practical Nurse (LPN) ent had a change in condition, he resident, notify the ament the change in condition. It that the change in condition ted that on 10/20/2021, the the resident's assess the resident, but the he LPN also stated that she he encounter in the resident's ause she was pulled to work at the physician was probably N further stated that the is should have been	F	584			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		0.45000				С
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11	/01/2021
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	assessment by the number of the nurse should door Review of the facility's Condition or Status princluded, "it is the polymedical emergencies his/her attending phys (sponsor) or changes and or/status" and, "Amedical condition will resident's medical reconstruction of the polymedical condition will resident's medical reconstruction.	e in condition refused an urse, the nurse should still the DON further stated that urment all resident refusals.  Shappens of the Changes in a Resident's colicy, dated 1/2005, icy of this facility, except in the notify the resident, sician and representative in the resident's condition all changes in the resident's be recorded in the cord."		684		12/28/21
SS=D	resident who enters the range of motion does range of motion unless condition demonstrate of motion is unavoida §483.25(c)(2) A reside motion receives appropriate appropriate assistance to maintain the maximum practical reduction in mobility is	cility must ensure that a ne facility without limited not experience reduction in as the resident's clinical es that a reduction in range ble; and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′			E SURVEY PLETED	
		315280	B. WING			44	C
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.10200		6-	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11	/01/2021
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 301 1 LIEN						
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	and review of pertine	on, interviews, record review, ent facility documentation, it	F	688	F688 Element One – Corrective Actions		
	was determined that the facility failed to ensure that residents with decreased range of motion				The palm guard for the left hand a the hand roll for the right hand were		
and mobility received prescribed treatments to prevent contractures. This deficient practice was				placed on Resident Nursing sta who failed to put the required hand roll			
		identified for 1 of 2 residents, (Resident			and palm guard on Resident wer		
	) reviewed for d			counseled and received re-education	C		
	and Mobility and was			about using ordered as ordered as ordered by the physician			
	During the tour of the	e Unit on			prevent contractures. Instructions for		
		AM, Surveyor #2 observed			use of the palm guard was added to th	е	
	Resident lying	in bed asleep. Surveyor #2			CNA POC in the EHR. On 12/2/21 the		
	observed that the res	sident's were clenched  ). Surveyor #2 did not			use of the handroll was discontinued.		
	observe	or in the			Element Two – Identification of at Risk		
		veyor #2 interviewed the			Residents		
		RN) who was present outside			All residents that are at risk for		
	of the resident's roor that the resident was state, wore	m at that time. She stated s in a for a couple of			contractures have the potential to be affected by this practice.		
	hours per day and re				Element Three – Systemic Changes  Nursing staff received re-education	n	
	bed.				about the use of , and other devices as ordere	,	
	According to the Adr	mission Record Resident			by the physician to ensure residents w		
	was admitted to	o the facility in			decreased range of motion and mobilit	y	
	with diagnoses	which included but were not			receive prescribed treatments to preve	nt	
	limited to:				contractures.		
					<ul> <li>Therapy evaluates the use of ada</li> </ul>	ptive	
					devices to prevent quarte	•	
		).			or more often as needed and provides		
					staff education whenever a new device	is :	
	Review of Resident				ordered.		
	, ,	ssment tool used to facilitate			Flamout Form Ord-life Account		
	the management of				Element Four – Quality Assurance	4 -	
	revealed that the res	was totally dependent for			The Unit Manager/charge nurse condu	CIS	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315280	B. WING _			11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	activities of daily living member and was total mobility and transfers assistance. Further rethat the resident had of motion in  Review of Resident entry dated had increased tightne and tended to and and was repermanent tightening  permanent tightening  ) ma except for hygiene an and a sexcept for hygiene and an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for a except for hygiene an an order was placed for six hours at tolerated.  On 10/22/2021 at 9:4	g with assistance of one staff ally dependent for bed with two staff member eview of the MDS indicated functional limitation in range as Care Plan revealed an indicated that the resident see in the keep was at high risk for recommended to have (a of the at all times at all times devercise with skin checks for six hours in the AM as ecks.  Physician's Order at all times dexects.  Physician's Order at all times dexects.  Physician's Order at all times dexects.  Physician's Order at all times dexects.	F 6	orders for other devices to ensure they a ordered to prevent Weekly for three weeks then m the next three months the Nurs Supervisor/designee will condu rounds to check Residents with	nonthly for sing uct random h orders for other ed as . Findings I to the atistics in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			44.0	01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	11/0	0 1/202 1	
				1417 BRACE ROAD				
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 688	At 9:52 AM, Surveyor Nursing Assistant (CN care entailed r lotion, and a clean go resident was required around the clock, and during care. She state had them on since they were sent to the further stated that the in the drawer a resident because the have two of them on, should have worn the the purpose of the and to p from cutting into stated that she was n use, it was daily ritual.  At 9:56 AM, Surveyor stated that Therapy to should have that she last saw the	#2 interviewed the Certified NA) who stated that Resident mouth care, full body wash, who. She stated that the It to wear It they were only removed ed that the resident had not It was to prevent was to prevent revent the resident's It was to prevent as just part of the resident was just part of the resident was to she further ot required to document as just part of the resident was to prevent as just part of the resident was just part of the resident was to she further ot required to document as just part of the resident was just part of the resident wearing them on It she stated that was to prevent as just part of the resident was just part of the resident was just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident wearing them on It she stated that was to prevent as just part of the resident was just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she stated that was to prevent as just part of the resident was just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she stated that was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she stated that was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing that Resident on It she was to prevent as just part of the RN who had nursing the RN who had not part of t	F	DEFICIENCY)				
	MARS/TARS which the reviewed the TAR in the noted the following or at all times excesstant and for at [sic] A surveyor	ed to view the resident's the RN provided. Surveyor #2 the presence of the RN and traders: to the provided to the RN and the second to the RN and the second to the RN and the second to						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				04/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0.0260		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFII TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 688	shift through left blank on signed out to be place and removed at 2 PM interviewed, the RN s (initials) that were do not hers. Surveyor #2 TAR in the space pro signature identification showed the surveyor MAR and stated, "Se RN was unable to state signed out on herself. She further smake sure that the reson going forward.  At 1:18 PM, Surveyor Occupational Therap worked at the facility familiar with Resident She reviewed to in the presence of the the resident was seen for were made for the resident was seen for was to be worrexcept for during hyg were not avito use the was resident was and with and with and	and the 11-7 shift was The was ed on the resident at 8 AM I through . When stated that the signatures cumented on the TAR were reviewed the back of the vided for both initials and n which was blank. The RN a copy of the resident's e, this is my signature." The the why the TAR entries were by someone other than tated that she needed to esident's were  #2 interviewed the sist (OT) who stated that she since and was not the resident's therapy notes e surveyor and stated that h by OT from through related to and recommendations sident to wear I that the resident was apy on with	F	588			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD IS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
F 688	in-serviced on usage.  On 10/22/2021 at 1:2 interviewed the Direct stated that staff were Therapy Department and lost or missing. She swas evaluated by the as needed if a concern She provided Survey in-service that was conserved that was conserved as needed if a concern She provided Survey in-service that was conserved that was conserved as a concern service that was conserved in the surveyor reviewer splinting Number: 5: revealed the followingNursing, patient or department if there is schedule or if splint in schedule or if splint in the surveyor reviewer splinting Number: 5: revealed the followingNursing, patient or department if there is schedule or if splint in schedule splint in the schedule or if splint in the schedule splint in the	may be used staff should have been  7 PM, Surveyor #2 tor of Rehabilitation who able to call down to the to request replacement if the residents were tated that Resident rapy quarterly, annually and may aidentified by nursing. For #2 with a copy of a staff onducted with the former anager and a facility RN on  5 AM, Surveyor #2 observed to bed and the resident had a and a on  6 to the Rehabilitation policy, 08" (undated) which g:  care giver to alert rehab a need to readjust wear	F 68		
F 689 SS=L	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)		F 68	39	12/28/21

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	jE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 122	F 6	89			
	supervision and assist accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ 149 Part A.  Based on observation and review of other produced to the provide a saprevent the likelihood death, by failing to a complaint with ambulation or stop and the provide and the provide as a prevent the likelihood death, by failing to a complete to the walls with ambulation or stop and the provided an	n, interview, record review, pertinent facility is determined that the facility fe physical environment to dof serious injury, harm or ensure all hallway handrails is mobility enablers and assist anding) were securely for 15 of 25 handrails on the Unit, and ensure hallway od repair and free from with exposed nails and so of 50 handrails on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on the exposed nails on a piece of a handrail located on the exposed nails on the exposed nai		surveyors including 15 of 25 h handrails were securely fixed	ntified by hallway to the wall. ntified by hallway missing  t, d by ly secured or were I supply room ecured to the if by Resident ired to the f the on ing office, by ation, and in ere repaired he fire doors		

Facility ID: NJ60407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			71. 501251	_		(	2	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OULVED III	EALTHOADE OFNIED			1	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMI			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	and immediate threat of all residents who re serious adverse outco	handrail, posed a serious to the safety and wellbeing esided in the facility. A	F	689	outlets in resident Rooms and Light fixture covers were replaced resident bathroom on	in		
	resulted in an Immedithat was identified on	ate Jeopardy (IJ) situation 10/08/21 at 5:00 PM.			The unit manager LPN received education regarding how to use the computer TELS system to report maintenance issues.			
		Part B - IJ Reference to the sustained a fall due to sustained in disrepair.  Part B - IJ Reference to sustained in disrepair.  Part B - IJ Reference to supply of motion and any other survey moduring a removal plan revisit on 11/1/2021.		Part B - IJ Removal Actions				
	via electronic mail (e- PM. The removal plan				and any other resident who may be impaired.  The supply closet on was cleaned and all trash properly discarded, supplies properly stored, air conditioning			
	See Example 1.				unit repaired, sharp metal objects discarded, and all other items properly stored.  • The distinct disinfectant cleaner	was		
	and review of other posts documentation, it was failed to provide a saft prevent the likelihood death, by failing to c.) closets containing has securely locked and for resident access. The observed to be in unsuand contained items to the health and safety	s determined that the facility re physical environment to of serious injury, harm or			properly stored and all trash and debris the floor discarded  The door to the housekeeping clos on the unit by Room had a self-closure mechanism and new lock installed on the door and the room was cleaned and content properly stored.  The door to the soiled utility room the unit had a self-closure mechanism and new lock installed on t door and the room was cleaned and content properly stored.  The bathroom door on the	set a on he		
	independently on the	and (and ), who were and ambulated unit, and d.)			unit had a self-closure mechanism and new lock installed on the door and a sig noting staff bathroom only placed on the door.	gn		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		ST	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11	/01/2021
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOIT EIEN				117 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER						
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag	e 124	F 6	689			
		complete an incident report			Fall interventions were reviewed a	nd	
		per facility policy for a			staff re-educated to minimize the risk of		
		ry of and who sustained			falls for Resident		
		).			Staff were re-educated about prop	er	
		,			completion of incident reports and		
	The facility administr	ator was made aware of the			documentation per facility policy when	а	
	immediate jeopardy	(IJ) related to the unsecured			resident sustains a fall (Resident	)	
		/19/2021, a removal plan was			Part C - IJ Removal Actions		
		2021 and verified by the			<ul> <li>The gas company was immediatel</li> </ul>		
	surveyors on 10/20/2	2021.			called to the facility and shut the gas to		
					the valve in the laundry room to a drye		
					which was not in service at the time of		
	See Example 1.				leak. All other valves were checked by		
	Part C				who verified there were no oth gas leaks.	ы	
					All dryers were taken out of service	е	
	Based on observatio	n, interview, record review,			and the laundry shut down with all lines		
	and review of other p	pertinent facility			and personal clothing outsourced until	the	
		s determined that the facility			new dryers were received and installed	1.	
	-	fe physical environment to			F689		
		d of serious injury, harm or			Element One – Corrective Actions		
		) ensure a safe environment			Laundry staff received re-education	n	
		out the facility when an			about properly cleaning debris and lint	_	
	_	dentified in the facility			between each dryer load to ensure safe	3	
	laundry room.				and proper functioning. Currently all laundry is outsourced to a vendor pend	lina	
	The faulty ill-maintair	ned conditions of the dryers			reopening of the facility laundry.	iiig	
	-	he active gas leak posed a			Part D - IJ Removal Actions		
		ite threat to all residents who			• In the med room on the two	VO	
	resided in the facility	. This resulted in an			knives were immediately removed and		
	·	(IJ) situation that began on			returned to the kitchen and the belts we	ere	
		and continued until 10/19/21			discarded .		
	at 10:15 AM, when the	ne gas company responded			<ul> <li>The hole in the med room door on</li> </ul>		
	and subsequently iss	sued a violation.			was immediately repaired and	а	
					self-closure mechanism and new lock		
	See Example 1.				placed on the door.		
					The door to the soiled utility room	on	
	PART D				the unit had a self-closure	-	
					mechanism and new lock installed on t	ne	1

Facility ID: NJ60407

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X					_			С
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X			315280	B. WING				_
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X	NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X					14	417 BRACE ROAD		
	SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMING CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to provide a safe physical environment to prevent the likelihood of serious injury, harm or death, by failing to f.) securely safeguard hazardous materials, chef knives, over-the-counter medications, and potentially dangerous equipment (self-closing door device) and devices (belts) from vulnerable and ambulatory residents by ensuring a functional locking mechanism was installed, maintained, or utilized on the respective doors to keep residents safe and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and locking mechanism was installed, maintained, or utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and locking mechanism was installed, maintained, or utilized on the respective doors to keep residents safe and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and locking mechanism was installed, maintained, or utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and locking mechanism was installed, maintained, or utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective doors to keep residents and free of serious injury, harm, impairment, or death, on 3 of 5 units utilized on the respective of same in the medical record assessment findings after a resident experiences a fail or other incidents, notification of the physician and responsible party and documentation of same in the medical record assessment findings after a resident experiences a fail or other incidents, notification of the physician and r	F 689	Based on observation and review of other produced documentation, it was failed to provide a saprevent the likelihood death, by failing to f.) hazardous materials, over-the-counter med dangerous equipmer and devices (belts) from the locking mechanism wutilized on the respect safe and free of series or death, on 3 of 5 under the safety and wellbed on the identified units was likely to occur as non-compliance was as having residents of diagnoses ambulate independent. This resulted in an IJ 10/24/21 when the Tries in the unsecured dram Medication Room. The alleged complete important of their removal plan verified by the survey administration was musely situation or survey administration or survey and survey administration or survey and survey administration or surv	n, interview, record review, pertinent facility is determined that the facility fe physical environment to dof serious injury, harm or a securely safeguard chef knives, dications, and potentially it (self-closing door device) from vulnerable and a by ensuring a functional was installed, maintained, or citive doors to keep residents to injury, harm, impairment, and in injury, harm, impairment, and in injury, harm, impairment, and in injury, harm, injury, and	F	689	content properly stored. Part A – Continuation  The care plan and Aide Kardex for Resident was reviewed and revise to reflect updated interventions to minimize the risk of falls. Staff that provide care for Resident received re-education regarding the care pan and Kardex changes.  Staff received re-education about a procedure to document in the medical record assessment findings after a resident experiences a fall or other incidents, notification of the physician a responsible party and documentation of same in the medical record and how to complete an investigation including obtaining written statements and completing investigation documents.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents Part A All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part B All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part C All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part D All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part D All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part D All residents have the potential to be affected by these practices Part D Element Three – Systemic Changes	ed d d the	

Facility ID: NJ60407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING		4	C
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		1/01/2021
NAME OF F	NOVIDER OR SUFFLIER				-	
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD		
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 126	F 68	9		
F 689	over-the-counter med dangerous equipment and devices (belts) from ambulatory residents locking mechanism with determined that an Insituation was identified. An acceptable remove 10/27/21 (for hazardo plan was verified onsons See Example 1.  The evidence is as for Part A  1. On 10/08/21 at 9:1 conducted a tour of the interviewed a staff menursing station who is Licensed Practical Not (LPN/UM). The LPN/Unit was comprised of a cognitive the residents had believer related to the	dications, and potentially at (self-closing door device) om vulnerable and by ensuring a functional vas installed, maintained, the the office, it was a mediate Jeopardy (IJ) and on 10/24/2021 at 4:00 PM. The parallel plan was received on the pous knives) and the removal attention of the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was received on pure was sitting at the dentified herself as the curse Unit Manager UM stated that the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the curse of the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the curse of the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the curse of the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided in the parallel plan was received on pure was provided	F 68	identify all handrails on all resthat needed repair or replaced Parts were ordered and in the repairs were made to prevent injury.  • Staff received re-education reporting any loose handrails handrails to their supervisor at a work order for maintenance immediate repair.  Part B - IJ Removal Actions  • Facility-wide audits were identify all closet doors hazard materials stored inside had not self-closure devices installed including  • Staff received re-education properly closing and locking at utility storage doors where has items are stored to prevent respectively all missing outlet cover units including and missing covers were laced.  F689  Element Three – Systemic Crown and missing bathroom covers on all units including and repairs.	ment parts. e interim resident on about or unsafe and creating for  conducted to dous ew locks and on all units , and on about all closet and azardous esident conducted to ers on all , and vere  nanges conducted to light fixture	
	outlets that were acc	ered exposed electrical essible to residents.  had an uncovered		completed.  • Maintenance rounds are daily and checking outlet cove fixtures was added to the che Part C - IJ Removal Actions	ers and light	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		1	C 1/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		1/01/2021	
	101.52.1.01.1.01.1.2.1.			1417 BRACE ROAD	-		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER						
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From page	e 127	F 68	9			
	bathroom electrical lig	ght fixture with exposed		checked the entit	re facility		
		were at the ground level		where gas entered the facility			
	and accessible to vul	•		confirmed there were no other			
	c. The hallway			All dryers in the laundry v	-		
		drails that were observed as		out of service and new dryers			
	being loose and were	e not securely mounted to the		Laundry was outsourced until			
	walls and some of the	e handrails were observed		dryers are installed and functi	onal.		
	as hanging off of the	wall; and 26 out of 50		A schedule for cleaning the schedule fo	ne dryers		
		re broken with sharp, jagged		was established by the vendor contracted			
	edges, and missing p	pieces with exposed nails.		to assist the housekeeping dir	ector.		
				Part D - IJ Removal Actions			
	At that time, the surveyors observed multiple			Facility-wide audits were			
	_	through the halls and using		identify any closets, utility roo			
	the handrails as enab	piers for ambulation.		rooms, and staff bathrooms in			
	On 10/09/21 at 0:20	AM the currency interviewed		new locks and self-closure de	vices on all		
		AM, the surveyor interviewed Assistant (CNA) who stated		units. Part A – Continuation			
		d to provide care to the		Staff received re-education	on related to:		
		through . She stated		o notification of the physici			
		y maintenance issues that		responsible party with change			
		cerns to the nurse so that		condition and documentation			
		the maintenance staff. She		medical record			
		inaware that electrical		o Assessment of residents	and		
	outlets in rooms	and needed to be		documentation of findings in the	ne medical		
	covered and stated th	nat she did not report it		record after incidents including	g falls and		
	because she was not	aware. S <u>he s</u> tated that the		update the resident care plan			
	_	e in room had been that		o The process to investigat			
		ength of time) and that she		complete an incident report ar			
	•	use she did not know that it		witness statements in accorda	ance with		
	should have been co	vered.		facility policy			
	On 10/08/21 at 10:25	AM, Surveyor #1		Element Four – Quality Assura	ance		
		itenance Director (MD) who		Part A - IJ Removal Actions			
	stated that he was ur	naware that there were		Root cause analysis was cond	ducted, and		
	uncovered electrical	outlets in rooms		a QAPI performance improve	ment project		
	an		was implemented to assure all handrails				
		that there was an uncovered		are securely attached to the w			
	I	sed electrical wires in room		good repair with no sharp edg			
	He stated that the	nose concerns would be a		maintenance director/designe	e will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		315280	B. WING _	<del></del>	1	1/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	hazard because of the	ne confused residents that Unit. At that time, the	F 6	conduct rounds and assess weekly for three months and thereafter for three months.	d then monthly		
	Preventionist (IP) an surveyor on a tour of confirmed the survey the handrails on the not securely mounted	d LPN/UM accompanied the the Unit and vors observations regarding and hallways that were d to the walls, were loose		of the rounds shall be report administrator weekly for three Quarterly the Maintenance report audit findings and active QAPI committee for rev	ted to the ee months. Director will tions taken to		
	that time, that he wan handrails in the halls jagged, sharp edges handrails were in disto be addressed right from getting injured. building was in "bad took over, but that wan handrails in the halls in the hall in the halls in the hall in the halls in the hall in the halls in t	stated to Surveyor #1, at s not aware that "so many" were broken and had . He admitted that the repair and that they needed t away to prevent someone He also revealed that the shape" when the new owner as no excuse. The DON, IP I in agreement that the		Part B - IJ Removal Actions Root cause analysis was co a QAPI performance improv was implemented to assure outlets and light fixtures pro and in good repair to prever injury. The maintenance director/designee will condu	onducted, and vement project all electrical perly covered nt resident		
	On 10/08/21 at 11:30 interviewed a CNA wissues were reported and the maintenance to check the system stated that she was uconcerns in the com	AM, the Surveyor #1 Tho stated that maintenance I through a computer system to department was supposed and fix the concerns. She unsure on how to enter the touter system, but that she		assess all outlet covers and each week for three months monthly thereafter for three results of the rounds shall be the administrator weekly for Quarterly the Maintenance report audit findings and act the QAPI committee for revidirection as appropriate.	s and then months. The e reported to three months. Director will tions taken to iew and further		
	notify the maintenant that the environment were "horrible" and the reported nobody did did not elaborate about conditions were and gesture and pointed handrails that were in	nat even when issues were anything about it. The CNA out what the "horrible" at that time, made a hand around the unit to the n disrepair.		Root cause analysis was considered a QAPI performance improve was implemented to assure store hazardous materials have self-closure devices and work mechanisms and are kept to prevent resident injury. The director/designee will	vement project all closet that have functional brking locking bocked to e maintenance		
	On 10/08/21 at 11:35	5 AM, Surveyor #1		Element Four – Quality Ass	urance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	_ <b>L</b>		STREET ADDRESS, (	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021	┪
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, N			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	I
F 689	Continued From pag	e 129	F6	39			
	interviewed the Licer who had been employed and who worked on stated that she report maintenance staff did handrails and they "of the facility for one we not educated on how concerns into the converbally tell the main issues concerning the the hallways on the "nothing happens".  On 10/08/21 Surveyor randomly selected for resident accidents.	property of the surveyor of the stated that she was a to enter maintenance mputer but that she would tenance staff about the stated that she would tenance staff about the above that she added that she added that she would unit. She added that		conduct round store hazard three months for three more rounds shall administrator Quarterly the report audit of the QAPI condirection as a Part C - IJ Responded to the part of the QAPI performation was implemed gas leaks an cleaned and condition. The director/design monitor for general to ensure the maintained in each week for the part of t	and assess all closet to ous materials each week and then monthly therea on this. The results of the be reported to the reported to the reported to the reported to the Maintenance Director wifindings and actions taken mittee for review and furtilities appropriate.  The moval Actions analysis was conducted, a commance improvement properted to assure there are and all dryers are thoroughly maintained in safe operations and check all dries are thoroughly cleaned in safe operating condition or three months and then eafter for three months.	for fiter  III to ther  and ject no y ting and yers and	
	"Nursing Description documentation was a Resident ] stood attempted to hold on to close his/her door him/her to lose balar buttocks to the floor"	" the following noted: "Resident [referring to up out of wheelchair and to rail outside of his/her room , when the rail fell causing nce and fall on his/her . The IR indicated that the		results of the the administr Quarterly the report audit f the QAPI cordirection as a	e rounds shall be reported rator weekly for three more Housekeeping Director windings and actions taken mmittee for review and furappropriate.	to tths. vill to	
	indicated that the resand that the "Reside  A statement obtained, the day of following: "I was trying."	vas notified. The IR also sident had no injury apparent nt did not hit his/her head".  If from Resident on the fall indicated the ng to close my room door and rail to support me and it fell,		Root cause a a QAPI performas implementation from the community and and are kept	emoval Actions analysis was conducted, a primance improvement pro ented to assure all medica functional self-closure working locking mechanis locked to prevent resider DON/Unit Manager will	ject tion sms	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245290	B. WING			С
		315280	B. WING		1	1/01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD		
0.272.				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	689 Continued From page 130		F 68	9		
	causing me to fall".			conduct rounds and assess all	medication	
	· ·			rooms each week for three mo	nths and	
	The "causal factor" o	n the IR form identified by		then monthly thereafter for thre	e months.	
	the facility was a faul	ty handrail and the		The results of the rounds shall	be	
	intervention indicated	on the IR was to notify		reported to the administrator w	eekly for	
	maintenance to fix th	e handrail.		three months. Quarterly the		
				DON/designee will report audit		
		cal record of Resident		and actions taken to the QAPI		
	revealed the resident was admitted to the facility			for review and further direction	as	
	with diagnoses which	included		appropriate.		
	The quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an			Part A – Continuation		
				Root cause analysis was condi	uotod and	
	assessment tool date			a QAPI performance improvem		
		ake, alert, and able to make		was implemented to assure incidents are		
		. Resident # scored		thoroughly investigated, reporte		
		for Mental Status ( BIMS )		physician and responsible part		
	which indicated the re	<u></u> -		assessment findings. The DOI		
				Manager will audit charts of res		
				experience incidents each wee		
	Resident 's Care P	Plan (CP) for was		months and then monthly there	eafter for	
		The goal was for Resident		three months. The results of the	ne audits	
		ctivities without further		shall be reported to the admini		
		ntions were as follows:		weekly for three months. Quar	-	
	_	ventions on the at-risk plan.		DON/designee will report audit	-	
		to call for assistance		and actions taken to the QAPI		
	when attempting to c			for review and further direction	as	
	address causative fa	cute injury, determine and ctors of the falls.		appropriate.		
				Root cause analysis was cond		
		PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed		a QAPI performance improvem		
	the Licensed Nursing			was implemented to assure res		
	(LNHA) who stated that he was unaware about			assessed and care plans revie		
	the exposed electrical outlets in rooms			revised as needed when an incident		
	hathroom light that	, or about the		occurs with all information documented in		
	bathroom light that up	ncovered in room with le also denied having any		the medical record. The DON/Unit  Manager will audit charts of residents who		
		e of the hallway handrails		experience incidents each wee		
	_	d to the walls and that a lot		months and then monthly there		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							c
		315280	B. WING		<del></del>	11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	edges.  The LNHA stated that rounds" on pirector of Operations. He revealed that the I environmental rounds found a few "dirty" roudid not go into every in LNHA viewed pictures taken of the environmental touch the environmental rounds. The LNHA admirareas of concern were safety on the	the made "environmental with the facilities Regional is (RDO) and Regional DON. MD was not included in the is. He then added that they oms, but admitted that he room. At this time, the is that the surveyor had bental hazards on Court 2 ted that the aforementioned is a hazard to the residents' Unit and that a resident the surveyor asked the get hurt on the	F	689	three months. The results of the audits shall be reported to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the DON/designee will report audit findings and actions taken to the QAPI committe for review and further direction as appropriate.	; ;	
	the RDO who provide that he gave the LNH environmental rounds conducted on "Housekeeping Roundard 1 at 11:13 A maintenance issues of When the surveyor as maintenance issues, see any broken, loose nor did they see any or light fixtures. He that do a better job and huge part as to why the "We are trying to hire rate." He then stated	that the RDO and LNHA  The email was titled, ds" and was dated AM. There were no documented on the email. sked the RDO about the he stated that they did not e, or jagged sharp handrails uncovered electrical outlets hen admitted that they had that lack of staff was a hings were not getting done. more staff and a higher that this was no excuse and oned concerns should have					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	) 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRI	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI ENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	a tour of the resided. Surveyor #3 Resident at that the seated in the hallway . Resident seated in the hallway. Resident seated in the hallway. Resident state in proceeded to point to incident occurred. At touched the handrail and the handrail fell from the incident. On 10/12/21 at 1:15 for the Licensed Practical that maintenance state handrail on the morni inquiry the LPN indicated at the incident. On 10/12/21 at 2:10 for the MD who indicated after it fell from the word or the morni inquired. He further aware that Resident was generated after it fell from the word or the surveyor that he for the handrail and he was no maintenance.	PM, Surveyor #3 conducted Unit where Resident conducted an interview with me, while Resident was across from Resident room ated to the surveyor that incident when he/she fell, and the handrail where the that time, Surveyor #3 identified by Resident room the wall to the floor. The most conducted "the nurse can tell you was across from Resident room ated to the surveyor #3 interviewed with the wall to the floor. The LPN who revealed for attempted to re-attach the mg of plant of the handrail was resident fell. The LPN whether or not a work for the repair of the handrail wall on the was not aware that the plant of the plant of the was not aware that the plant of the was not aware that the plant of the was not aware that the plant of the was not	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _			1	C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	timeframe and reque complete the work. He get the material, the work the MD stated he was broken handrail.  The hand rail identifies the fall of the fall of the facility's failure to hazards posed a serif the safety and wellbed units and resulted in situation that began of the facility and the facility disrepair until survey.  On 10/18/21 to 10/19 the following:  1. On 10/18/21 At 09 observed a 1-foot line.	electronic report, look at the st the materials needed to le further added, "If you can work would be completed". as clearly not aware of the ed as the causal factor for was not repaired until ous and immediate threat to eing of all residents on all the an immediate jeopardy on 7/18/21, when Resident hit had a fall caused by a h was not corrected by the whandrails continued to be in during the standard 1/21, Surveyor #14 observed 1:41 AM, the surveyor ear section of handrail	F	689	DEPICIENCY)		
	room that was securely to the wall whandrail was missing produced a sharp ed.  2. On 10/19/21 at 01: observed a loose corrooms and 3. On 10/19/21 at 03:	52 PM, the surveyor ner handrail by Resident					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	emergency. The entir handrails was missing side. The missing prosharp edges and wou used that exit in the extended that expose the facility.  On 10/18/21 at 11:00 the handrail by room the handrail by room the handrail had a pin wood that had expose resident handrail, and residents room was befastened to the wall. Was on the unit and SIP about the broken hexposed nails in the line was unaware of the beta the piece of wood with and stated "yes it is" broken and confirmed residents on the unit were ambulatory.  On 10/18/21 at 12:31 Surveyor #1 and #5 of Unit:	, the corridor was still ive exit in the event of an re top protective cap to the gapproximately 50' on each otective cap now produced ald hinder residents that event of an evacuation.  Cacknowledged and oterance Director in an observation. He stated that ill cap was missing as the being used in other areas of the day	F6	589		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		1	C 1/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	fire door by the nurse 3. The push panic bat pieces missing and the both doors.  4. There was a broke located in between the soiled utility room.  The facility's failure to outlets in 6 of 6 resident roand immediate threat resulted in an immediate threat resulted in an immediate threat resulted an acceptal 10/12/2021 at 4:00 Perified on-site on 10 Part B  1. On 10/19/2021 at 3 Surveyor #16 observed "supply closet" during the surveyors observed to the door, not in a fixed position. The supply closet was with unsanitary conding disarray. The followentry:  a. A used houseke bucket.  b. A wet vac type of the surveyor of the supple conditions.	table, loose handrail near the es station. In on both fire doors had there was sharp edges on en handrail with sharp edges he janitors closet and the ensure that electrical ent rooms and exposed live posed a serious to vulnerable residents and liate jeopardy situation was 221 at 5:14 PM. The facility ble IJ Removal Plan on ensure that electrical ent rooms are posed a serious to vulnerable residents and liate jeopardy situation was 221 at 5:14 PM. The facility ble IJ Removal Plan on ensure that I removal plan was 1/12/2021.  19:45 AM, Surveyor #15 and led an unlocked room labeled ga tour of the ensure unit. I wed a lock was present and in a locked position, but was in to lock and secure the door. Its found to be unsafe, and litions. The supply closet was litions are the door. Its found to be unsafe, and litions. The supply closet was litions.	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  B	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 689	d. Trash and glove throughout the room e. Open boxes of t. 2- Cleaning che shelving. g. A large trash car contained used glove i. Boxes that contained used glove ii. Boxes that contained cleaning ii. (2)- 5-gallon undundetermined cleaning ii. The air condition uncovered with exposition uncovered with exposition in the supply closes of pages of the supply closes. The supply closes is the supply closes of pages of the supply closes of pages of the supply closes. The supply closes is the supply closes of pages of the supply closes of pages of the supply closes of pages of the supply closes. The supply closes of the supply closes of pages of the supply closes of the supply clo	ontaining a soiled mop. Is were located on the floor oilet paper and paper towels micals located on the In without a liner, that es. In ing/heating unit was esed metal and internal parts. In without a liner, that es. In a liner, that es. In without a liner, that es. In a lin	F 68			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			11	C / <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the Housekeeping Daforementioned and findings. He stated to supposed to be lock broken since a week facility had not had a started in	on 10/19/2021 at 9:50 AM, Director (HD) was shown the label he confirmed the surveyor's that the supply closet was led. He revealed "it has been ke ago." He stated that the label working vacuum since he ddition, he revealed that the label working buffers to thoroughly then asked why he didn't have the revealed that he didn't led to do his job, and he keeps and" from administration. He label la	F	589			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		11/01	/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the resident seated with the resident's tr The surveyor observed.  A review of Resident, reflecte score of whom the resident ambulated.  On 10/27/21 at 1:11 Resident lying with his/her eyes clobent at the knees ar was placed up above covered the resident attempt to interview resident appeared to According to the resident appeared to the residen	8 PM, the surveyor observed on the edge of his/her bed ay table in front on him/her. Wed the resident eating lunch.  It is MDS, dated do the resident had a BIMS ich indicated a sich indicated a sich indicated a sich independently.  PM, the surveyor observed in bed, bed in low position, osed. The resident's legs were not the resident's right arm to his/her head. A blanket t's body. The surveyor did not the resident because the obe sleeping.  Ident's current care plant dent had diagnoses which of limited to, in the resident because the obe sleeping.	F 68	9		
	situation for the ider likelihood that the re unsecured supply cl administrator was m 10/19/2021, a remov 10/20/2021 and veri on 10/20/2021.	ntified residents for the esidents would access the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ZIP CODE	111011/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)	
F 689	labeled as a "Housek was fit with a standar system. The two surv housekeeping closet four (4) one-gallon be them was empty. The cleaner, one bottle of disinfectant with a lab reach of children," and concentrated floor cleaner, one bottle of disinfectant with a lab reach of children," and concentrated floor cleaner and the cleaner. The chemicany resident who may housekeeping closet.  At 10:54 AM, the two LNHA #2 enter the had housekeeping closet. Housekeeping closet. Housekeeping closet. Housekeeping closet. Housekeeping closet. Housekeeping closet. Unit tog and the LNHA walked the Housekeeping closet. Unit tog and the LNHA walked the Housekeeping closet. The unlocked Housek surveyors summoned that he didn't realize the "missed this one" night. He then opened that there were cheminousekeeping closet.	ere was an unlocked closet eeping " closet. The door d door knob and a key-lock eyors entered the and immediately observed of the sort of chemicals, one of ere was one bottle of window a multi-surface cleaner plus of the that read, "keep out of d one bottle of a caner. In addition, in the was also a utility sink which themical release system cional chemicals, an odor infectant and a window als were easily accessible to a wander into the unlocked. The LNHA stated that the ere ones responsible for the Housekeeping closets each all the doors last night locked. The surveyors down the hallway toward obset, the LNHA walked past eeping closet. The I him back and he stated this door was here and that during his door check last and the door and confirmed	F	689		
		ot in use. He then locked oset and the surveyors				

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b>I</b>	11/01/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Continued From pa	<del>-</del>	F 6	89				
		d it locked properly. He could was unlocked or for how long.						
		22 AM, the two surveyors Unit together and observed						
	unlocked Soiled Ut the door was a star large pieces of met be Self-Closing doo potentially be used other injury). The u	vo surveyors accessed an ility room. Upon entry through andard dining chair with two all that were later identified to or hinge devices (which could as a weapon or could cause nlocked Soiled Utility room ole to any ambulatory resident						
	who stated that the "usually unlocked" The CNA confirmed surveyor's showed door devices in the stated that the surveyored that the surveyored indicating that he was a stated that the surveyor indicating that he was a stated that the surveyor indicating that he was a stated that the surveyor indicating that he was a stated that the surveyor indicating that he was a stated that the surveyor indicating the survey	arveyors interviewed a CNA soiled utility room door was and that it could be locked. It was not locked. The the CNA the two self-closing Soiled Utility Room, and she reyors should notify the a the hallway to handle it, yould be able to better answer here. She could not speak to have been there.						
	housekeeper who was introduced himself surveyors took him room on the he acknowledged to door device left on he would remove it	urveyors interviewed the was mopping the floor and he as the Floor Technician. The to the unlocked Soiled Utility Unit. Upon opening the door hat there was a self-closing the chair there. He stated that immediately and place it in his st on the other end of the unit.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	He further added that had been there, but it there because it could that the Soiled Utility this particular unit duresidents on the unit. him take the two metand store it in his lock and store it in his lock. At 12:18 PM, the sumpresence of the LNH, wheelchair self-proper unlocked Soiled Utilit door hinges were sto he/she was looking for surveyor observed thout of the unlocked Scould be toileted. At acknowledged that the fix it right now. The swere two metal door hinge) stored in that the fix it right now. The swere two metal door hinge) stored in that the had been remove previously in there. Were working on restricted on the accessible to residen adjacent to the nurse labeled as a "Restroomale or female use." It is to the dentered the bathroom	the was not sure how long it that it probably should not be dipose a hazard. He stated Room should be locked in the to the various needs of the The surveyors observed all devices down the hallway sed janitor's closet.  The veyor observed in the A Resident in his/her willing as he/she exited the y Room where the metal red. The resident stated that or the bathroom. The le LNHA redirect the resident oiled Utility Room so he/she	F6			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			14	117 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
either. At that time corner and the surv The DON acknowle as a staff bathroom intended for staff. Slocked and had no would be able to easpeak to why there wall next to the doo just because "staff then removed the would have to get a so it would not be a especially since it doord installed. She the door to indicate because there was installed. The DOI had entered or use adding that she had few weeks.  Part C  1. On 10/19/21 at 9 conducted a tour of the Maintenance Diroom contained four There was a small the four dryers that The surveyor identifike natural gas. The MD, who had be 6 months, initially sof natural gas, but it something, but was Surveyor #14 smell	ge 142 not labeled as a staff bathroom the DON came around the reyors pointed it out to her. redged that it was not labeled the believed it was She confirmed that if it was not functioning lock residents asily access it. She could not was a tongue blade on the or, except that maybe it was are lazy" and left it there. She The stated that they a new lock for that bathroom, accessible to residents lid not have an emergency pull stated that they would relabel it was for staff use only no emergency call bell system N was unsure if any residents d the bathroom in the past, d only been working here for a  1:10 AM, Surveyor #14 If the facility laundry room with firector (MD). The large laundry are commercial clothes dryers. The large laundry are commercial clothes dryer	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	
F 689	On 10/19/21 at 11:28 instructed by the surve [name redacted-gas or provider for that area surveyor instructed the clothes dryers the operation.  During an interview we that 3 of 4 commercial operation at the time not in operation for so drum damaging cloth indicated that they manatural gas, but they on the procedure of we gas smells like.  The representative for company] arrived on 11:52 AM and was did the facility by the Mai company technician in the dryers and determ to the flex line connective by using a gas audible signal, which gas company technic feeding gas to the dry issued a red violation OPERATE THIS APP GAS PIPING". The tappliance (gas dryer) branch line.  The violation reflected.	AM, The MD was then reyor to immediately notify company] the natural gas of New Jersey. The relaundry staff to shut off at were currently in with laundry staff indicated all clothes dryers were in of survey. The 4th dryer was ome time due to the rotating res. The Laundry staff also any have noticed an odor of may need to be re-educated what to do, and what natural write the scene at approximately rected to the laundry area of intenance Director. The gas investigated the area behind hined there was a gas leak cition of the "out of service meter that activated an indicated a gas leak. The ian then shut off the valve wer. The technician then tag indicating "DO NOT LIANCE OR SECTION OF in indicated leak at and was shut off at the	F	689		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	operate until the note corrected and RE-IN name redacted] or yo official."  REMARKS: Replace  The Maintenance Diduring the observation inspected the small redryers. He stated he being out of service as	n unsafe condition. DO NOT ed condition(s) have been SPECTED by [gas company our local building code  flex connection on dryer rector was then interviewed on as to when he last oom behind the clothes was aware of the # 4 dryer and he could not provide any g that indicated how or when	F6	889		
	manual for the maint MD stated the dryers not locate a manual on the Internet. The came to the facility a the new company, the regarding the dryer of drums were not propand he explained hor ground down to do a stated a company war and that they were sure that they were sure on 10/21/21 at 2:01 Surveyor #5 with a constallation/Operation April 2019. The Main manual revealed, "Desurrounding tumble of	egarding a manufacturer enance of the dryers. The were so old that he could for them and he would look MD stated that when he few months prior, along with at nothing was done rums. He stated the dryer erly cleaned or grinded down w the drums are usually complete cleaning. The MD as coming to the facility today upposed to do a full cleaning.  PM, the MD provided opy of a Dryers, n/Maintenance Manual dated tenance Section of the eaily"; 1. Inspect the area				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING_			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313230	S. T. W. C	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	gas connections for least on the January department of the MT regarding the MT stated "clean referred to the imbedded drums and stated that debris" and it was plass melted on there". The recommend to use the point of being cleaned cleaned the drums in recommended to replor replace the dryers the heat source. The clean the drums when they were in.  Surveyor #5 reviewed dated when with melted plastic", which the LR revealed "the with melted plastic", wreplace baskets or replace to the dryers the faulty ill-maintain in combination with the likelihood of a serious residents who resided in an Immediate Jeop began on 10/19/21 at 10/19/21 at 10:15 AM	es, "Bi-Annually"; 2. Check eakage.  AM, Surveyor #5 interviewed enance technician (MT) in ousekeeping Director (HD) ment. The surveyor inquired ne state of the dryer drums. ing is a nightmare". He ded debris on the dryer tit is "hours and hours of stic at one point, "now MT stated he would not e dryers, "they are past the dryers, "they are past the dryers, "they were in and ace the drums on the dryers because the debris blocked MT stated he could not in they were in the condition  If a Laundry Report (LR), and was completed by the MT, dryer baskets were covered we will give an estimate to blace drums.  If a conditions of the dryers are active gas leak posed the first and immediate threat to all the facility. This resulted array (IJ) situation that 9:10 AM and continued until when the gas company action from the gas company	Fé	589		

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01	/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS  1417 BRACE ROA  CHERRY HILL, I		, 11701	72021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACI	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interviewed a staff mas the Licensed Pract Unit. The LPN stated comprised of all residents and some rand stated that the censuresidents.	nducted a tour of the  1:55 AM. The Surveyors ember who identified herself ctical Nurse (LPN) on the that the Unit was  presidents that had diagnoses. She	Fé	89			
	following:  1.) The Medication R break room and labe Medication Room wa staff were present.  2.) The 2 surveyors cabinets with unlocked	coom was located next to the led as such. The door to the is unlocked and open and no observed over the counter led doors containing stock inlocked medication room.					
	drawers inside the m surveyors observed to one (1) twelve (12) inches the approximately an eigwere located in a bot	was approximately e other was					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	the unlocked, unsuper immediate risk to resist population on that unual variable. At 12:00 PM - Dur Agency LPN (who has confirmed that the Me unlocked. She showed the door closes it doe unless it is physically stated that the only we Room door once it is The surveyors tested Room, one surveyor surveyor with the LPN manipulated the door using the pad lock an attempt to unlock the unsuccessful. The sur Room was able to un inside. The Agency Lenew occurrence and was why the door has open.  The LPN confirmed the medications in the call in the bottom of why they were there, know that they were it could be a major safe population. As the sur Room, the LPN instructive door unlocked.  On 10/24/21 at 11:22	to any resident that enters ervised area. This poses an dent safety due to it.  ing an interview with the d worked there in the past), edication Room was ed the 2 surveyors that when is not set into the door frame lifted and manipulated. She may to unlock the Medication closed is from the inside. The lock of the Medication stayed inside and the other N on the outside. The LPN to close it in it's frame, d locked the door. An door from the outside was rveyor inside the Medication lock the door from the PN stated that this is not a has always happened, which d remained unlocked and	F 6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	unlocked Soiled Utilit the door was a stand large pieces of metal be Self-Closing door potentially be used as other injury). The unlowas easily accessible on the unit.  At 11:28 AM, the survive who stated that the surveyor's showed the door devices in the Stated that the survey Housekeeper down the indicating that he worder was a standard to the surveyor's showed the surveyor's showed the stated that the surveyor's stated that the surveyor's showed the surveyor's stated that the surveyor's stated that the surveyor's showed the surveyor's stated that the s	surveyors accessed an y room. Upon entry through ard dining chair with two that were later identified to hinge devices (which could as a weapon or could cause ocked Soiled Utility room at to any ambulatory residents of the transfer of the	F 6	89		
	how long it may have  At 11:30 AM, the surve housekeeper who was introduced himself as surveyors took him to room on the he acknowledged that door device left on the would remove it in locked janitor closet of the further added that had been there but the there because it could that the Soiled Utility this particular unit duresidents on the unit.	re. She could not speak to been there.  reyors interviewed the is mopping the floor and he is the Floor Technician. The othe unlocked Soiled Utility Unit. Upon opening the door at there was a self-closing the chair there. He stated that immediately and place it in his on the other end of the unit. In the was not sure how long it that it probably shouldn't be allocked in the tothe various needs of the interviewed all devices down the hallway				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	presence of the LNH. wheelchair self-prope unlocked Soiled Utilit door hinges were sto he/she was looking for surveyor observed the out of the unlocked Scould be toileted. At acknowledged that the locked and that he fix it right now. The swere two metal door hinge) stored in that that had been remove previously in there. Were working on the the locks on the unit.  On 10/24/21 at 12:20 observed on the Pavaccessible to resident adjacent to the nurse labeled as a "Restroomale or female use. There was a small how also a tongue blade smolding next to the dentered the bathroom was no emergency pubathroom. It was no either. At that time, to corner and the surve The DON acknowled as a staff bathroom, intended for staff. St	weyor observed in the A Resident in his/her elling as he/she exited the y Room where the metal red. The resident stated that or the bathroom. The e LNHA redirect the resident soiled Utility Room so he/she	F 68			

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C I1/ <b>01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	speak to why there wall next to the door just because "staff at then removed the blawould have to get a so it would not be ac especially since it diccord installed. She so the door to indicate it because there was minstalled. The DON had entered or used adding that she had few weeks.  The facility failed to shazardous chemicals over-the-counter medangerous equipmer and devices (belts) from familiary residents locking mechanism with the two safe and free of series or death.  This resulted in an inthat was identified or until 10/25/21. This repopardy (IJ) situation when the two (2) knit surveyor in the unse Medication Room.	illy access it. She could not was a tongue blade on the accept that maybe it was re lazy" and left it there. She ade. She stated that they new lock for that bathroom, cessible to residents d not have an emergency pull tated that they would relabel to was for staff use only no emergency call bell system was unsure if any residents the bathroom in the past, only been working here for a securely safeguard securely safeguard securely safeguard (self-closing door device)	F 68				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTIO  G		COMPI	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRES  1417 BRACE RO  CHERRY HILL,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page 151		F 6	89			
	1 -	lity alleged complete e elements of their removal 29/21 and verified by the					
	It was determined that the F689 deficiency continued at no actual harm with the potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy.  Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of facility documents, it was determined that the facility failed to a.) implement interventions from a fall risk care plan for a resident that was identified as a risk for for falls b.) document fall incidents in the resident's medical record, and c.) complete incident reports related to falls for 1 of 7 residents (Resident						
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the					
	Resident lying i floor mats to either si	AM, Surveyor #9 observed n bed asleep. There were no de of the bed and the bed endicular to the wall, not up					
	Resident lying i stated he/she fell in the hit his/her stated he/she fell in the hit hit his/her stated he/she fell in the hit hit his/her stated he/she state	AM, Surveyor #9 observed n bed awake. The resident he room two nights ago and ide during the fall. There either side of the bed and ed perpendicular to the wall, all.					
	On 10/22/21 at 8:58	AM, Surveyor #9 observed					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<sup>2</sup> CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Review of the Reside Set (MDS), and asset the management of the resident had a Br Status of which included that the last MDS assessing the last MDS assessing the management of the resident had a Br Status of which included that the resident had a Br Status of which included that the resident had a Br Status of which included that the last MDS assessing the last MDS	on the side of the bed are were no floor mats to and the bed was positioned wall, not up against the wall.  Inission Record, Resident with diagnoses that included oc:  Init a Quarterly Minimum Data assment tool used to facilitate care dated in included in indicated the resident's Further review of the MDS dent required limited are sident had one fall since ment.  Int's Care Plan (CP), revised the resident was a risk for sion, gait/balance problems, as, and intervention for ext to the resident's bed, or the resident's bed, or the resident's bed to be afety, dated in the resident had the floor next to bed" of bed to floor"	F	589		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	, , ,	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	ue 153	F 6	689		
		nt's revised CP, revised nat the resident fell on				
	, included a floor mats next to be	de that the resident's bed				
	Review of the Progress Notes (PN) for Resident included the following:  A PN dated at 2:30 PM, included that the resident was found on the floor next to the bed in the resident's room.  A PN dated at 3:33 AM, included that the					
	resident was found of the resident's room. A PN dated resident was found s bed in the resident's	at 3:44 AM, included the sitting on the floor next to the room.				
	resident's CP. There	the fall mentioned on the e was a PN dated at ded the Nurse Practitioner esident's fall.				
	details pertaining to resident's revised Cl Follow-up note dated	the fall mentioned on the P. There was a Post Incident				
	included the formal included the formal included written staff stateme. An IR dated written staff stateme.	at 2:52 PM, did not include nts. at 2:25 AM, did not include				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING			l	01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 111	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	During an interview wat 9:10 AM, the Certif stated that Resident feet and requires ass bed to the wheelchair that the resident has but that the time of the fall and details.  During an interview wat 11:00 AM, the Lice #1) stated that she wishe received report the recently. When aske interventions in place stated she was not in  During a follow-up int 10/21/21 at 11:03 AM unsure what fall interventions was accompanied the surrand confirmed that the floor mats in the room positioned against the During an interview was 10/21/21 at 11:30 AM stated that if a resider against the wall, the responsible. The Ma stated that the mainterview was tated that the mainterview was taken to the control of the control	le to provide an IR for the falls.  With Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 Fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) Is unsteady on his/her istance to transfer from the fall since the CNA was not present at dould not provide further  With Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 Insed Practical Nurse (LPN as an agency nurse and that that Resident fell diff the LPN knew of any fall for the resident, the LPN formed of any interventions.  Were with Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 Insed Practical Nurse (LPN as an agency nurse and that that Resident fell diff the LPN knew of any fall for the resident, the LPN formed of any interventions.  Were with Surveyor #9 on 10/21/21 and 10/21/21 a	F	689			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		315280	B. WING		11/0	1/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, 137	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pag		F 68	9		
	at 12:26 PM, the Infestated that if a reside assess the resident, and family, fill out an the resident's CP. Twhen the resident's CP. Twhen the resident's CP to ensure it is peresident. The IP also should know what fabecause they have a During an interview at 1:21 PM, the interstated that if a reside physical assessment resident representaticare plan, gather state an incident report. The progress note should medical record pertation and incident report. The progress note should medical record pertation and the interventions were staff should have revinclude those interventions were staff should have revinclude those interventions and follow-up in 10/25/21 at 12:41 PM occurs, all staff on the should fill out a state.	with Surveyor #9 on 10/22/21 action Preventionist (IP) ant fell, the nurse should notify the supervisor, doctor, incident report, and update the IP further stated that CP is updated with new of should follow the revised rtinent and effective for the to stated that the CNAs Il interventions are in place access to the Kardex.  With Surveyor #9 on 10/22/21 and Director of Nursing (DON) ant fell, the nurse should do a total notify the physician and twe, update the resident's and be written in the resident's and be written in the resident's and the CP and Kardex should an interventions and that staff anterventions on Resident and the CP to no longer antions.  The DON stated after a fall are unit at the time of the fall ment for the incident report.  The DON stated that if the unit at the time of the fall ment for the incident report.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCT		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRACE F	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ROAD LL, NJ 08034	1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B OSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Condition or Status p examples of a change status which included any accident or incide the resident's medica in the resident's medica in the resident's medica in the resident's medica in the resident's medica of Accident/Incident is e.g. fall" and "When coccurrence do the fol Accident/Incident repincluded "all unusual documented in the in "State all information notified and what was Review of the facility' 01/05, included, "Carand updated as chan condition dictates."  A review of the job de Administrator" with a that the primary purpodirect the day-to-day accordance with currestandards, guidelines govern long-term carhighest degree of quatoresidents at all time responsibilities includence with experience of the operations of the	nsidered incomplete.  s Changes in a Resident's olicy, dated 01/05, listed e in a resident's condition or in "The resident is involved in ent" and that "all changes in a condition will be recorded cal record."  s Accident and Incident o1/05, included, "Definition is any unusual occurrence, dealing with an unusual lowing Complete the ort." The policy further occurrences need to be terdisciplinary notes" and about the incident, who was is done about the incident."  s Care Plans policy, dated e plans are also reviewed ges in the resident's  escription titled, "Facility date of May 2020 indicated one of the position is to functions in the facility in ent federal, state, local is, and regulations that the facilities to assure that the ality of care can be provided es. The duties and e the following: and procedures that govern	F	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 50.25.	_		(	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	personal interest, pos- calm environment thre- Make routine inspect that established polici being implemented ar -Consult with departm of their departments a eliminating/correcting improvement of servic -Assure that the build repairAssist the Maintenar and implementing wa proceduresAssure that the facilit and safe manner for r convenienceAssure that all reside manner and in an env enhances their quality safety and right of oth  A review of the job de "Maintenance Directo indicated that the prin is to maintain the orde equipment in the facil laundry, heating, air of well as purchasing the repair, maintenance, budgetary guidelines. the following: -Assure the proper m all electricity and plun -Assure the proper m condition of all equipr	taff position. an atmosphere of warmth, itive emphasis, as well as a bughout the facility. Itions of the facility to assure less and procedures are and followed. Inent directors the operation and assist in problem areas, and/or ces. Iting and grounds are in good are Director in developing ste disposal policy and the sident comfort and composition conditioning and elevators as an encessary supplies for and emergencies within the sident comfort and the sident comfort and composition conditioning and elevators as an encessary supplies for and emergencies within the sident comfort and running of the sident comfort and running of the sident comfort and running and running and running comfort comfort and running the entire building.	F	689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- <b>I</b>	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 F 700 SS=K	the building and all definition that the building and all definition that the following decision of the survey indicated the following decision existing structures sharepaired as needed.  N.J.A.C 8:39-27.1(a), Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n)(1).  §483.25(n) Bed Rails The facility must atternatives prior to insert the survey of	oing. d routine maintenance of epartmental equipment.  mance and Repair" policy yor on 10/12/21 at 3:46 PM g: nould be replaced or  31.2(e), 33.1(d)  -(4)  mpt to use appropriate estalling a side or bed rail. If		700			12/28/21
	correct installation, us rails, including but no elements.  §483.25(n)(1) Assess entrapment from bed  §483.25(n)(2) Review bed rails with the resi representative and obto installation.  §483.25(n)(3) Ensure are appropriate for the \$483.25(n)(4) Follow recommendations and and maintaining bed in the sails of the sails	that the bed's dimensions e resident's size and weight.  the manufacturers' d specifications for installing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE	11/01/2021	
011.VED 115	- 41 THO 4 DE OENTED			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	review, it was determ Part A.) ensure side in maintained in a safe, gaps between the side prevent entrapment in reviewed for quality of and on 2 of 5 ur. Unit). In addition, the additional entrapment equipment (a locked and adjacent ends of the bed. The the residents with the the mattress and the was covering was overing was ove	ined that the facility failed to: rails were installed and secure manner and without le rails and the mattress to lisks for 3 of 38 residents of care (Resident lits (Language) and and language and a wheelchair) were to the bed frames on the low surveyors observed one of linguage and the resident le of the residents were language apment risk with the use of listed and language are apment risk with the use of listed and language are apment risk with the use of listed as serious and language are apment with the side rail and the resident's attending at time, the surveyor and MD at was lying in bed, and the lail was not in vertical le ent language and the resident's le mattress. Surveyor are observed that the side rail loned to the resident's l	F7	Element One – Corrective A Part A - IJ Removal Actions • Resident was immerepositioned safely, and the immediately removed from to of the bed. Resident and Occupational Therapist resident prefers her bed against the care plan. The side rail when the resident is out of the assessment and care plan fresident was reviewed to enuse is properly coded and an intervention on the care. • Resident was immerepositioned safely, and the was immediately removed from the bed. Resident immediately assessed for by the DON and Occupation on and padding commendiately assessed for and the care and padding commendiately assessed for and padding commendia	diately geri-chair was the lower part as immediately sk by the DON t. This ainst the wall ntervention on ls are down bed. The MDS for this nsure side rail addressed as plan. ediately wheelchair from the lower was risk nal Therapist breedly placed for the wall nt and nt all a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR		310200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
	ACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
from Res Surveyor posed a and said history been protection. This defin for the like posed a residents resulted identified Resident received that was.  The evid On 10/21 interview regarding rails on reliable the factor of a resident there we DM state that the state incorrange are currently beds did affixed to there was	#5 inquired risk for Resident and the tected.  cient practice delihood of serious and the tected on 10/19/2 and Resident and acceptant verified that the most are no side rail was rect side rail was rect side rail was rect side rail tin jeopard sed the apprails could be ded to. Add intly used in not have the total process a process	to the MD if the side rail  The MD stated "yes"  had and a he side rails should have  the placed this resident at risk serious harm or death and immediate risk for all de rails. This situation diate Jeopardy (IJ) situation 1 and again on 10/24/21; esident The department ble removal plan on 10/29/21 to day by the survey team.	F 700	The care plan was revised to reflect to new orders on and the use of floor mand the bed in lowest position when to tresident is in bed in lieu of side rails. MDS assessment and care plan for the resident was reviewed to ensure side use is properly coded and addressed an intervention on the care plan.  Staff involved were immediately re-instructed in the proper use of side and the policy on physical restraints.  Element Two – Identification of at Ris Residents All residents with side rails have the potential to be affected by this practic.  Element Three – Systemic Changes Part A - IJ Removal Actions  Side rail use and assessments of Residents on the were conducted by the DON and OT 10/24/21. Additional side rail use and risk assessments were conducted on and on 11/12/21, 11/17/21, and 11/18/21.  Additional education was provide staff on the unit on 10/27/21 regarding proper use of side rails and proper positioning.  Side Rail education was provided staff on and and regarding and risks, proper use side rails as enablers when ordered, alternatives to side rails and obtaining consent prior to use of side rails.  Beds and mattresses were replated as needed and was placed of was placed of was placed.	ed ats he The nis rail as erails k e.  d to d d to se of	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	E CORRECTION	(X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	Continued From pag	e 161	F 7	700			
F 700	The DM replied that mechanism for an as that when an order for because the owners purchase any needemonths, he did "what the side rails.  That same day, Survegarding the leaning 's bed observed Surveyor #5 on 10/1 #5 showed the DM as 's bed taken by \$10:30 AM. The DM sesident 's bed were not adjusted as universal rails were against the bars on tallow for one fingertiside rail and the bed Resident 's bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessment done or even told about [the Surveyor #5 reviewed a "Bed assessm	there was "no" formal seessment. The DM stated or side rails was received, were not allowing him to d supplies for the past three the needed to do" regarding reyor #5 inquired to the DM gright side rail on Resident by the physician and 9/21 at 10:30 AM. Surveyor a photograph of Resident Surveyor #5 on 10/19/21 at stated the side rails on were universal side rails that oppopriately. He noted the supposed to be fitted tightly he side rail and should only p to be inserted between the . The DM referred to and stated, "there was no in the bed" and, "I was never resident's] bed doing that."  Safety" policy with the DM. from another healthcare rovided to Surveyor #5 on by the facility Infection The DM said that was not it stated, "I had a different of PM, Surveyor #5 pational Therapist (OT) or not rehabilitation is involved	F 7	side rails when needed to Residents using side rails entrapment risks.  Consents were obtain who have side rails as en wish to use them for their security. Residents and reparties were provided with safety information prior to consents.  Ongoing evaluation of side rails is being complete and therapy to reduce the rails.  F700  Element Three — Systemi  A policy related to the was implemented that addentrapment risk, consent prior to use, assessment side rails, alternatives to see resident and family educated rail reduction. Staff received regarding the policy.  A side rail performant project has been initiated side rail reduction.  Element Four — Quality Alement Four — Quality Alem	s had no gaps or ned for Residents ablers or who own sense of responsible h bed rail use obtaining of the need for ted by nursing e use of side  ac Changes e use of side rails dresses for side rails prior to use of side rail use, ation, and side ved education ce improvement to focus on safe  ssurance ns conducted, and rovement project tify residents for assure residents ssed for		
	On 10/21/21 at 12:50 interviewed an Occu regarding whether or with an assessment stated if she thought	pational Therapist (OT)		a QAPI performance impr was implemented to ident side rail reduction and to	rovement project tify residents for assure residents ssed for trapment risks used a consent is		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			l	C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	0.0220		S <sup>-</sup>	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  417 BRACE ROAD  HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/	01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 700	could request them fright further noted that she stated the resident was she had not complete the resident. She provide for Resident was not complete the resident. She provide for Resident was not considered by nursing for assessment, and the for the patient for indexide Surveyor #5 reviewed Resident not considered was not considered for the patient for indexide for indexide for side for side for side for side for side for indexide for	knew Resident and as very confused and that da side rail assessment on vided a side rail assessment ed , completed by a ne assessment revealed, rabedrail [side rail] side rails were an enabler ependence with bed mobility.  If the medical record for evealed the following:  Trevealed Resident had ed lack of coordination and warterly Minimum Data Set not tool used to facilitate the dated on the Brief status, which indicated the ed assistance and a assist for bed mobility and sistance of one person for raint section of the MDS was de rails.  Form, with a review date of d by the physician, revealed Side Rails UP X2 ing and Mobility." An mary Report dated in bed every	F	700	care plan properly reflects the use of the side rails. The DON/Unit Manager will audit the charts of residents who have side rails each week for three months at then monthly thereafter for three months to ensure the side rails in use comply with the facility side rail policy. The results the audits shall be reported to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the DON/designee will report audit findings and actions taken to the QAPI committee for review and further direction as appropriate.	and is vith of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	A handwritten Treatmerevealed an order for Enabling, Positioning, the 7-3.  The electron Administration Record an order for "May have bed every shift, Start The 07:0 was left blank.  A review of Resident the following focus Alexandre Revised Incontinence-Revised Incontinence-Revise	rent Record for Resident "Side Rails Up X 2 For and Mobility Start: shift was left blank on onic Treatment d for , revealed we two half side rails while in Date: and D/C 00 (7:00 AM) on 10/19/21  "S Care Plan revealed reas: Revised ed , Revised ed , Revised ed , Revised ed AM, revealed the resident nis time, falls discussed with ed to apply protectors to bed 8:02 (6:02 PM) Nurses Director of Nursing revealed resident. Physician als. The Physician agreed the eded and did not help with esident. A server and the resident resident. A server and the resident resident. A server and the resident rails and with nursing yesterday and ent care, post recent fall and	F 7	700		
		nent completed on py the former unit manager de rails were indicated to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 117	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	provide safety.  On 10/25/21 at 09:50 Resident in bed, resident's bed was in there was a floor mat The bed did not have was present in the ro resident only needed the bed.  On 10/25/21 at 11:39 interviewed the DON regarding if a side rai Resident in The School of the semi-private surveyor observed R bed positioned again upper half side rails vorthere was a full-length in the resident's face, a full-length in the resident's face, a full-length in the resident's incontinued to sounds.  The surveyors furthere was a further was a furthere was a	AM, Surveyor #5 observed eyes were closed. The the lowest position, and on the right side of the bed. e side rails. The CNA who om told Surveyor #5 that the the mat on the right side of  AM, Surveyor #5 and Social Worker I consent was completed for ocial Worker and DON were new would look into it.  45 AM, two surveyors, grom the hallway coming a room of Resident in bed with the set the wall. The bilateral were in the up position. The padded side rail covering and the bottom end of the lower half of their oserved that the resident was inent brief, and the back of was positioned in a gap de rail and mattress. The	F	700			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	manner that kept the side of the bed and of where the surveyor of the mattress and side risk.  The surveyors observed that the was on the lower end of the was in the bed. The surveyors observed that the was on the lower end of the was in the bed. The surveyors observed. This situation between the lower end for the side out of bed, and the government of bed, and the government of the bed out of bed, and the government of the resident's room.  CNA about the resident screaming. The CNA screaming was typically screaming with the resident was the stated that Resident assignment today an Agency CNA had observation for another word with the side rail padding the resident was the back of their mattress and side rail mattress and side rail resident was the back of their mattress and side rail resident was the back of their mattress and side rail	resident from accessing that loser to the side of the bed bserved gapping between e rail causing an eved more closely and noted as also locked and positioned ne bed while the resident surveyor attempted to gently evaluate the chair's ecurely locked and not easily a created an unsafe gapping and of the bed frame, causing risk if the resident rolled or of bed. There was no space for the resident to safely get aps between the chair ame and mattress created a sk for Resident.  50 AM, the surveyors Nursing Aide (CNA) enter The surveyors asked the ent, their positioning, and the indicated that the resident's all and associated the esident's known behaviors. Hent was not originally on to but was given to her when to do a learned that was covering the resident's so positioned sideways, and was in a gap between the l. The CNA then stated that the resident. The CNA then	F	700		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	2000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	from the resident's be surveyor asked abou CNA responded, "this for the start of her sh shift had set it up for stated the bed "to keep [Reside of the resident was fed CNA replied, "yes," a with a second question resident was fed breakfast and backtra moved the bed and locked it (an She justified her state everyone else is doin other staff set the resident from getting then observed the CNA pulling them out of the and side rail. The CNA and moved could not speak to the rails and the mattress risk/entrapment haza positioned  The surveyor then obtroommate, Resident their against the up position. The head surveyor observed the also positioned again resident from getting	the locked the swas here" when she got on a sift and implied that the night the resident this way. She gets locked at the end of her and the surveyors then asked if breakfast that morning. The and the surveyor followed up on regarding how the akfast if the was anner since the night shift? That she fed the resident acked to state that she back to the bottom of the d not the night shift staff). The sement by adding, "I do what g." She confirmed that the ident up with the locked to manner, to keep the out of bed. The surveyors NA reposition the resident, the gap between the mattress that hen unlocked the sit out of the way. The CNA the gaps between the side is or the safety right with having a locked at the bottom of the bed.	F7			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 086			0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	a gap between the m The surveyor attempt wheelchair to determ and the wheelchair w to be easily moved. T CNA remove the lock the lower end of the k CNA about this reside CNA could not speak hazard for the reside to climb out of bed or wheelchair present.  The surveyor reviewe Resident .  A review of the Admis admission summary) that the resident was diagnoses of  A review of the reside Set (MDS), an assess the management of c reflected that the resi for a brief in (BIMS), so staff asse status. The MDS reve assessed to have a problem with a	there was a locked tom end of the bed, creating attress and the wheelchair. The ted to gently push on the ine if it could easily move, as firmly locked and unable the surveyor observed the ted wheelchair from beside oed. The surveyor asked the ent's locked wheelchair. The to the potential entrapment if the resident attempted of the medical record for the second face sheet (an for Resident revealed admitted to the facility with the ent's quarterly Minimum Data sment tool used to facilitate the face, dated which dent was interview for mental status	F	700			
	physical assist for be section to record if be	d mobility and transfers. The ed rails were used as a cated there were none used.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	0.0000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	l	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	Continued From pag	ge 168	F 7	00		
	dated inclupromote boundaries bed." The care plan resident had a histor. In addition, the care included that the resident awareness and included bed ra other source of pote [Resident rips of places on wheelchain needed." The care put that the resident utili an enabler for mobiling. Intervent risk and benefits to the representative Obtained and the same of the most order Review of sign ont address assessified any include non-ambulatory, had due to a cognitive decontrol, and currently independent position.	Interventions ded, "Bed against the wall to and floor mat next to the also included that the ry of  plan revised on ident has a potential for related to poor safety . Interventions ils, wheelchair arms, or any ntial injury if possible f any and all r. Attempt to replace as ilan for Side rails included zed bilateral half side rails as ity and positioning initiated on ions included to "explain the he resident or resident ain a physician's le rail use quarterly." It did ng the bed rails and mattress isks.  recent side rail assessment d that the resident was d an altered safety awareness ecline, has difficulty sitting on e of the bed, poor trunk y uses side rails for				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENCE	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIAT EFICIENCY)	
F 700	bilateral half side rails promote independen did not include a securisk.  A review of the physi Report for order with a start dat two months after the assessment, that ind side rails while in bed A review of the electr 8/1/18 (the date whe side rails) did not incentrapment risk assessment assessment assessment.  The surveyor reviewer Resident A review of the Admis revealed that Reside included  A review of the reside reflected that	s are indicated at present to ce. The side rail assessment tion to evaluate for  cian's Order Summary included a physician's e of ordered nearly most recent side rail icated "May have two half devery shift."  conic Assessments dated in the physician ordered the lude evidence of an essment.  ed the medical record for	F	700	EFICIENCY)	
	. T assessment for The MDS assessment resident required a to assist for bed mobility	conducted.  conducted.  nt further revealed that the otal one-person physical y and total dependence of ers. The section to record if as a none used.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
				-			
		315280	B. WING		<del></del>	11/6	01/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	comprehensive care included that the resident that the resident used an enabler for mobilit Interventions included benefits to the resident representativeObta orderReview of side not address assessin for any rise.  A review of the physic Report for order with a start date "May have two half si shift."  A review of a side rail included that the resident an moving to the side of and currently uses side positioning or to assis section for alternative Recommendations in rails are indicated at pindependence. The sinclude a section to each of the resident's care place.	plan revised on dent has in the causing  A review included dibilateral half side rails as y and positioning. did to "explain the risk and int or resident in a physician's erail use quarterly." It did g the bed rails and mattress sks.  Cian's Order Summary included a physician's erail with a physician's erail with a physician's erail with a physician's de of that indicated, de rails while in bed every assessment dated dent was non-ambulatory, de difficulty sitting on or the bed, poor trunk control, de rails for independent st with positioning. Under the es, it was blank. The cluded bilateral half side present to promote side rail assessment did not	F	700			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGE  (K4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOR 101/24/21 at 1:30 PM, the surveyors requested any evidence of entrapment risk assessments or follow-up regarding the surveyor's findings with Resident and with the Interim Director of Nursing (DON). The DON acknowledged that the locked and locked wheelchair should not have been positioned at the lower end of the resident's beds due to an injury hazard or hazard. It was confirmed that it wasn't addressed in a care plan or physician's orders to place the devices next to the beds in the manner they were observed.  At 3:45 PM, no additional documentation or information was provided to the surveyors in		OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  COntinued From page 171 On 10/24/21 at 1:30 PM, the surveyor's findings with Resident and with the Interim Director of Nursing (DON). The DON acknowledged that the locked and locked wheelchair should not have been positioned at the lower end of the resident's beds due to an injury hazard or place the devices next to the beds in the manner they were observed.  At 3:45 PM, no additional documentation or			315280	B. WING _			
F 700  Continued From page 171  On 10/24/21 at 1:30 PM, the surveyor's findings with Resident and locked wheelchair should not have been positioned at the lower end of the resident's beds due to an injury hazard or place the devices next to the beds in the manner they were observed.  At 3:45 PM, no additional documentation or					1417 BRACE ROAD	ZIP CODE	11/01/2021
On 10/24/21 at 1:30 PM, the surveyors requested any evidence of entrapment risk assessments or follow-up regarding the surveyor's findings with Resident with the Interim Director of Nursing (DON). The DON acknowledged that the locked and locked wheelchair should not have been positioned at the lower end of the resident's beds due to an injury hazard or hazard. It was confirmed that it wasn't addressed in a care plan or physician's orders to place the devices next to the beds in the manner they were observed.  At 3:45 PM, no additional documentation or	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	E ACTION SHOULD BE O TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
response to the surveyor's findings from the DON or the LNHA.  At 4:00 PM, the two surveyors notified the Interim DON and the LNHA of the facility's failure to ensure Resident and were assessed for the risk for when side rails were ordered and in place, the failure to prevent equipment from being locked adjacent to the resident's beds which caused a potential hazard, and the failure to ensure that Resident who was known to remove side rail padding had no gaps between the bed rails and mattress when and if the was removed. This failure caused Resident to be observed by two surveyors to have their positioned within the gap between the side rail and mattress, which posed a serious and immediate threat to the safety and well-being of both residents due to an immediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation that began on 10/24/21 when Resident #3 was observed to have their head in the gap	F 700	On 10/24/21 at 1:30 fany evidence of entra follow-up regarding the Resident and Nursing (DON). The locked and not have been position resident's beds due to hazard. It addressed in a care place the devices new they were observed.  At 3:45 PM, no addition information was proving response to the surveyor the LNHA.  At 4:00 PM, the two so DON and the LNHA ensure Resident at the risk for ordered and in place, equipment from being resident's beds which hazard, at Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding had no gaps mattress when and if This failure caused Resident who was padding	PM, the surveyors requested apment risk assessments or the surveyor's findings with with the Interim Director of DON acknowledged that the locked wheelchair should and at the lower end of the coan injury hazard or the was confirmed that it wasn't coan or physician's orders to act to the beds in the manner.  The province of the coan injury hazard or the was confirmed that it wasn't coan or physician's orders to act to the beds in the manner.  The province of the coan injury hazard or the surveyors in the manner.  The province of the coan injury hazard or the facility's failure to the facility's failure to the facility's failure to the failure to prevent the failure to prevent the failure to ensure that is known to remove side rail to be observed and the side rail and mattress, and immediate threat to being of both residents due to azard.	F7	700		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		E SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _		11	C / <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDERS) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODE	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	side rail continued until 10/25/ complete implemental removal plan was acc verified by the survey administration was no Jeopardy situation on On 10/26/21 at 4:07 F any entrapment risk a consent for Resident current facility side ra maintenance, installa On 10/27/21, the Adn a Physical Restraint F revealed: It is the policy of this t use of physical restra defined as the use of resident's body, which movement or free acc policy did not include enablers, maintenanc monitoring, or entrapt	and side rail; There was no assessment. The IJ (21 when the facility alleged ation of the elements of their cepted on 10/29/21 and team. The facility of the Immediate of 10/24/21 at 4:00 PM.  PM, Surveyor #5 requested assessments, side rail of policy, including tion, and monitoring.  Ininistrator (LHNA) provided Policy, dated 01/05, which facility to refrain from the ints. Physical restraint is any device on or near the	F 7	00		
F 730 SS=F	CFR(s): 483.35(d)(7) §483.35(d)(7) Regula The facility must com of every nurse aide a months, and must pro- education based on the	ovide regular in-service	F 7	30		12/28/21

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR OUT FIELD			1417 BRACE ROAD	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 730	Continued From page	e 173	F 730		
	requirements of §483 This REQUIREMENT by:	3.95(g). ⁻ is not met as evidenced			
	•	and review of pertinent		F 730	
		was determined that the		Element One – Corrective Actions	
	facility failed to condu	ıct yearly performance		The facility annual performance	
	reviews of Certified N	lursing Aides (CNA) and		evaluation form was reviewed and re	vised
	Nursing Aides (NA) ir	n order to provide specific		to reflect specific job responsibilities	for
		he outcomes of the reviews.		CNA's that can be linked to required	
		e was identified for 21 of 44		education needs. The new evaluation	n tool
	_	for a yearly performance		was implemented on 11/5/21.	
	review.			A second annual performance	
	The deficient was stice			evaluation was created for licensed	
		e was evidenced by the		nurses with specific job responsibilitie	
	following:			The new evaluation tool was implement on 11/5/21.	enteu
	On 10/26/2021 at 10:	15 AM the Human		Nursing management provided	
		member stated she had		instruction to nurse managers and	
	` ′	acility for three years. HR		supervisors regarding completion of t	he
		e to locate any CNA or NA		performance evaluations.	
		dated after 2018. HR further		Annual performance evaluations	are
	-	NA performance reviews		being completed by nursing manager	
	should be done every	year to determine		for nursing staff including CNAs and	
	competency and the	need for any additional		licensed nurses which will be placed	in
	education. HR further	stated it was the		their employee file. Evaluations are l	peing
	responsibility of each	department head to do the		reviewed and an employee specific	
	T	ance reviews. HR also		education plan will be implemented b	
	stated the facility had	no staff educator.		on the results of the annual evaluation	ns
				once completed.	
		38 AM, the Director of		A policy for the evaluation of Nur	se
	,	d CNA and NA performance		Aides was developed to address the	
	reviews were done to			requirement for annual evaluations a	
		N stated that newly hired be evaluated every month		targeted education based on the result the evaluation.	IIIS UI
		yearly. The DON stated the		uic GvaluatiOII.	
		would be kept in the HR		Element Two – Identification of at Ris	.k
	office and conducted			Residents	/IX
		N further stated the Assistant		All Residents have the potential to be	<u> </u>
		ADON), which the facility did		affected by this practice.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			l	01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 730	oversee the performa and NAs. The DON a to have performance areas the CNA or NA may need additional of the Additional of	would be responsible to ince reviews of the CNAs also stated it was important reviews to establish what might be lacking in and who education on specific topics.  3 PM, the Staffing a list of all full-time, m CNAs and NAs actively. The list included 44 actively As with their dates of hire. In the facility long by performance reviews but only performance reviews but only performance reviews.	F	730	Element Three – Systemic Changes  The HR Director created a tracking tool to ensure annual performance evaluations of nurse aides are complet timely and will maintain the record of all completed performance evaluations. Tracking tool will be shared with the DON/Staff Educator to ensure evaluation results are correlated with required education.  Element Four – Quality Assurance Monthly the DON/Staff Educator will review the tracking tool for annual performance evaluations of CNA's, NA and licensed nurses to ensure they are completed timely per facility policy. The Staff Educator will use the results of the performance evaluations to plan individuand group in-service education. The Staff member's education records in a locked file cabinet. The DON/Staff Educator will provide an update of compliance with completion to the QAF	ed II The on 's, e e dual staff ing	
F 759 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(1) Medicat percent or greater;		F:	759	committee monthly for three months ar then quarterly thereafter.	nd	12/28/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV ONG COMPLETED	
			71. 5012511		С
		315280	B. WING _		11/01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
				1417 BRACE ROAD	
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 759	review, it was deteri	on, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to	F 7	F 759 Element One <u>– C</u> orrective Acti	
	medication pass the nurses administerin- residents, there wer errors observed whi	ons without errors. During the surveyor observed five (5) g medications to six (6) e 29 opportunities and five (5) ch resulted in a 17.2% error five (5) errors included an		Resident had no ill ef the administration of the insuli transferred to another faci The Agency LPN who administered the at the is no longer providing services	n. Resident ility on o wrong time
	attempted administr to the wrong resider deficient practice wa	ation of four (4) medications at (Resident . The as identified for one (1) of five ering medications to two (2) of		facility. The Agency was immended of the issue.  Resident did receive medications without issue after	ediately the correct
		and Resident # ractice was as follows:		checked the armband and ver identity. The LPN was remove schedule at the end of the shif longer being used at the facilit	ed from the t and is no
	Error #1 1. On 10/19/2021 at	9:45 AM, Surveyor #13		Agency was immediately notifi issue.	ed of the
	(LPN), during the munit, obtain a	v Licensed Practical Nurse edication pass on the for Resident N stated to Resident that		Element Two – Identification of Residents All residents whose medication administered by this nurse have potential to be affected by this	ns were ve the
	) b	ecause the was was veyor observed a breakfast		Element Three – Systemic Ch  Med pass evaluations we	anges
	tray with food that h	ad been eaten in front of ne tray was being removed by		to be sent by each Agency wh licensed nurse first provided s the facility. An orientation pac prepared to send to each ager	en a ervices at ket was
	Medication Administ revealed a Physicia that LPN was to adm	in the body) for a		to each nurse before they provided with a supervisor was provided with a the packet as well to review with agency nurse on their first day  A new Consultant Pharma	vide ursing a copy of ith any new v. acist (CP)
	that was between the LPN prepare an	Surveyor #8 observed d administer the		was hired and began services and included completion of me	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING _				C / <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S <sup>-</sup>	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	10 1/2021
				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X 	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From page	e 176	F 7	759			
					observations of nurses in addition to		
	into the resid	dent's			regularly scheduled chart audits.		
	•				Additional med passes were completed the CP on and will continue	ı by	
	Unon returning to the	medication cart, Surveyor			monthly.		
		.PN who stated that she			<ul> <li>Med pass evaluations were initiate</li> </ul>	b <del>.</del>	
	should have checked				for both facility and Agency nurses by t		
	l <del></del>	because that was indicated			new consultant pharmacist who provide		
		also stated that the resident			one to one education as needed based	l on	
		ed eating breakfast and			the med pass results. Nursing		
should have waited for the LPN explained management is also conducting med put that also administrated the LPN explained		ass					
	that she administered the because she felt the resident's was high				<ul><li>evaluations of nurse on off-shifts.</li><li>The DON implemented a med pas</li></ul>		
		resident's was high just finished breakfast and			checklist and nursing staff were provide		
		she didn't want the resident's			with education and a copy was placed		
	to get any hi				each unit as a reference tool for all nur		
		_			who administer medications.		
	Review of the resider				All licensed nurses will have a meaning		
	revealed an order dat				pass observation completed on hire pri	or	
		to be administered			to administering medications and a		
	according to the	and			minimum of annually thereafter.		
	results on a	as follows:			Element Four – Quality Assurance		
	from	as follows.			Monthly the consultant pharmacist is		
					conducting med pass evaluations and		
					providing one to one education on the		
					spot as needed based on the results of		
		nd to call MD if is less			the observations. Med pass results are	9	
	than or greater that	an			provided to the DON along with the	_	
	The facility was upob	la ta pravida a policy			monthly CP report. The DON/designed		
	The facility was unab regarding proper	administration.			reviews all med pass observations and based on the results confirms if the nu		
	rogarding proper	danimionadon.			is allowed to pass medications. Result		
	Review of the facility'	s policy dated as			are reported in aggregate by the DON		
	reviewed/revised 6/20				the quarterly QAPI meeting for action a		
	Administration-Policy	and General Guideline" that			appropriate on an ongoing basis.		
		Director of Nursing (DON),					
		tions should be administered					
	specifically as ordere	d for medications ordered					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I ≣	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	Continued From pag before or after a mea		F 7	759		
	observed an agency on unit, prepared who re	he LPN was observed nt's medications to be ncluded				
	who was seated in a medication cart and was resident by asking his resident's identification administer the medical (Resident ), another medications that were stopped the LPN and resident. Surveyor # ask Resident the identified himself/her. At that time, Surveyor who stated that she is resident either by asl name or checking the	wheelchair next to her without identifying the s/her name or checking the on (ID) bracelet, was about to eations to that resident her resident's (Resident le listed above. Surveyor #13 dasked if this was the correct 13 then observed the LPN leir name, the resident resident resident self as a different resident.  For #13 interviewed the LPN should have identified the king the resident for their le identification (ID) bracelet. Surveyor #13 that she was an let it was her day at the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTIVE)  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	facility. She further stareceived an in-service starting her shift. The confused with the paradministration records her shift the 11 PM to the keys for the medicinstruction.  On 10/19/2021 at 10:: reviewed the Admission which indicated that the facility on included  Review of the resident Physician's Orders returned the times daily for mg, 1 tablet by mouth twice daily for mg, 1 tablet by mg, 1 tablet by mg, 1 tablet by mg, 1 tablet by mg, 1 tabl	ated that she had not e or orientation prior to LPN stated that she was per medication and that when she started 7 AM nurse just handed her cation cart with no 20 AM, Surveyor #13 on Record for Resident the resident was admitted to with diagnoses which with diagnoses which to the diagnoses which and the diagnoses which the conce daily for the mg 1 tablet by mouth the cablet by mouth three times	F	759		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		PLETED
		315280	B. WING			C /01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	On 10/19/2021 at 2:4 presence of the surve medication pass error stated that she would read the PO's and fol DON stated that the resident prior to admi  Review of the facility's reviewed/revised 6/20 Administration-Policy was provided by the I medications are to be and recorded by licen successfully complete Observation" upon his also reflected that me administered specific medications ordered addition, the policy re	O PM, Surveyor #13, in the ey team, discussed the rs with the DON. The DON have expected all nurses to low them. In addition, the nurses must identify a nistering any medication.  Is policy dated as 209 for "Medication and General Guideline" that DON revealed that a prepared, administered, used nurses who have ed a "Medication Pass re and annually. The policy edications should be ally as ordered for before or after a meal. In vealed that "Positive should be ensured prior to	F 75	59		
F 760 SS=J	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)  The facility must ensu §483.45(f)(2) Resider medication errors.  This REQUIREMENT by:	administration.	F 70	F760		12/28/21

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FUR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMR MC	). 0938-0391 <sub>.</sub>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONS		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315280	B. WING			1	C 01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 11		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	01/2021
					RACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				RY HILL, NJ 08034		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 760	Continued From page	<u>-</u> 180		760			
		nt facility documentation, it			ment One – Corrective Actions		
		acility failed to: a.) protect		• Elei	The Agency LPN who failed to		
	residents from the po			pro	perly check a resident's identification	n	
		not following the standards			or to administering medication order		
		ministration of medication,			Resident and was stopped by t		
	· ·	e facility policy for Medication		I .	veyor was taken off the schedule ar		
		1 of 5 nurses (an Agency			noved from building at the conclusio		
	Licensed Practical Nu	urse) on 1 of 4 units (		of th	he shift. This nurse is no longer		
	) observed during a			allo	wed to pro <u>vide</u> services at the facili		
		l and attempted to give		•	Resident was administered th	е	
	high-risk medications	to the wrong resident.		corı	rect medications without issue.		
	0 40/40/04 //			•	The Agency that employed the LP		
		eyor observed the Agency			s immediately notified of the error th		
		urse (LPN #1) attempt to ations that were specific for			rning of and told not to set and told not to	na	
	administer two medic	ations that were specific for		uns	LI IN to the facility in the future.		
	medication, a	and a medication to		Ele	ment Two – Identification of at Risk		
		. The Agency LPN		l l	sidents		
		six rights of medication			residents have the potential to be		
		ntifying the correct resident		affe	ected by this practice.		
		cations. The six rights			1.71		
		the right resident, the right		Elei	ment Three – Systemic Changes Agency nurses are required to pro	vida	
		the right route, the right time on for use. The surveyor		nro	of of med pass competency prior to		
	_	medications could be		1 .	first time they come to the facility.		
		dental Interviews with the		I	ntract staffing agencies must ensure	9	
		aled it was her first day at			ensed nurses have passed a med pa		
	the facility, and she w	vas neither oriented to the			npetency evaluation that includes		
	facility's system of me	edication administration, nor		che	ecking resident identification band o	r	
	had she completed a				ture of each resident prior to		
		cility prior to an assignment		adn	ministering any medications.		
		ation cart. This posed a		•	Nursing Supervisors were informe	d	
		te threat for all the residents		I .	out checking for a med pass		
		ediate jeopardy (IJ) began		I .	npetency evaluation for any new		
		M and continued until			ency nurse that comes to the facility		
	10/20/21.			prio	or to assigning them to a med cart.	nd to	
	The Director of Normalis	ng (DON) was notified of the		•	An orientation packet was prepare		
	THE DIFECTOR OF NURSII	ng (DON) was notified of the		sen	nd to each agency to give to each no	urse	<b> </b>

IJ on 10/19/21 at 2:40 PM. The lack of orientation

before they provide services at the facility.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X'		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD IERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 760	and training for an agworked at the facility LPN #1 to follow the administration in acc standards of nursing to reduce the risk of (identifying a resident medications) constitusituation. The failure administering medications injury, harm, residents on associated with a reshigh-risk medications by their physician or may be associated with a may be associated with a reshigh-risk medication or may be associated with and through the following:  On 10/19/21 at 9:50 an agency LPN (LPN pass on unit open to the Medication (MAR) for Resident medications for Resident medication used to treats the following of the LPN #1 prepare (a medication used to treats),	gency nurse that never previously and the failure of six rights of medication ordance with professional practice that must be used medication errors and harm at prior to administering ated an Immediate Jeopardy to identify a resident prior to ations is likely to cause impairment or death to the unit due to the risk sident receiving the wrong is not prescribed to to them receiving a medication that with a medication allergy.  If all plan was received on ited by the survey team on aughout the remainder of the  AM, the surveyor observed lift) during a medication. The surveyor observed her on Administration Record and prepare four (4) dent who went to the center.  If a milligram (mg)	F	760	The nursing Supervisor was provided wa copy of the packet as well to review wany new agency nurse on their first day.  Licensed nurses received re-education on regarding checking resident identification to verify the right resident is being administered the right medication prior to any medication administration.  A new Consultant Pharmacist (CP was hired and began services on and included completion of med pass observations of nurses in addition to regularly scheduled chart audits. Additional med passes were completed the CP on and will continue monthly.  Med pass evaluations were initiate for both facility and Agency nurses by the new consultant pharmacist who provide one to one education as needed based the med pass results. Nursing management is also conducting med pevaluations of nurse on off-shifts.  The DON implemented a med pass checklist and nursing staff were provide with education and a copy was placed each unit as a reference tool for all nursing who administer medications.  Element Four – Quality Assurance  The DON/Supervisor/designee will request proof of med pass competency evaluations will be reviewed by nursing management and be maintained in the nursing department.	with		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b>'</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	At that time at 9:50 A Resident sitting to breakfast.  The surveyor then obdifferent resident (Rein a wheelchair next Without identifying the bracelet, she began to Resident for Resident 1. The stopped LPN#1 and correct resident. The LPN#1 ask Resident resident correctly ideas Resident 1. At 10:00 AM, the surveyor that and that it was her asked by the surveyor that and that it was her asked by the surveyor had not received and training prior to startithat she was also copaper form of the Me Records and that when M day shift, the night	n typically used for residents and aids in	F 76	• Monthly the consultant phaconducting med pass evaluation providing one to one education spot as needed based on their the observations. Med pass reprovided to the DON along with monthly CP report. The DON/reviews all med pass observations are resported in aggregate by the quarterly QAPI meeting for appropriate on an ongoing base.	ons and on the esults of esults are in the designee ons and if the nurse . Results ine DON at action as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	*	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	On 10/19/21 at 10:20 the Admission Recorsummary) for Reside the resident was admitted with diagnoses which a review of the reside Physician's Orders (Following physician's 9 AM and all dated a.)  tablet by mouth three b.) mg or daily for c.) mg one for and d.) tablet by mouth three stablet by mouth three for and d.) tablet by mouth three for and d.) The surveyor review Date Set (MDS), and facilitate the manage for Resident what a brief interview for medicating indicating that revealed under the surveyor reviews that the surveyor reviews that revealed under the surveyor reviews that revealed under the surveyor reviews that the surveyor reviews that revealed under the surveyor reviews that the surveyor reviews the surveyor reviews that the surveyor reviews the surveyor rev	AM, the surveyor reviewed of face sheet (an admission of face sheet) (an a	F	760		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	7.020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	which indicated admitted to the facilit which included  revealed that the res  A review of the for Resident mg one  b.) mouth twice daily (a  c.) ) three times we at house daily for e.) In addition, the Powent for size of the for was receiving any of medications as Resident medications as Resident medications as Resident medication in the power for was receiving any of medications as Resident medications as Resident medications as Resident medication in the power for medications as Resident medications as	AM, the surveyor reviewed of face sheet for Resident that the resident was yon with diagnoses with diagnoses.  The Admission Record dent had no known Physician's Orders ealed the following orders: e tablet by mouth daily for dated mg one tablet by dated ekly on for to dated mg) by dated prevealed that Resident may be determined that Resident may be determined the same morning dent my).	F	760		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b>I</b>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	a target date included, "ADL self-cactivity intolerance, balance and Goal to "maintain cumobility, transfers, expersonal hygiene." area that addressed that had the interventions reversident uses a wheen avigation on the unital A review of the electrolast six months (Resident and Reany evidence of inappresponses.  On 10/19/21 at 1:45 the DON regarding a in-services that was starting her shift. The was provided no in-spackage prior to stare on 10/19/21 at 2:40 presence of the survention pass error stated that she would read the physician's addition, the DON staidentify a resident primedication. She was documented evidence or competency for medicative and self-cation and self-cation.	ed Resident series 's IDCP with had a focus area which care performance deficit,  " with a rrent level of function in bed, ating, dressing, toilet use and The resident also had a focus the series of the lechair on days for it for energy conservation.  The resident also had a focus the days for it for energy conservation.  The resident of the lechair on days for it for energy conservation.  The resident of did not reveal in orientation package and provided to LPN#1 prior to be DON stated that LPN#1 rervicing or an orientation ting her day shift.  The properties of the lectangle of the lectangle or an orientation of the lectangle or an orientation of the lectangle of the lectangl	F7	760		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONSTRI		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _			11//	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRAC	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	associated with givin medications to a resinumedications to a resinumedication and training never worked at the failure of LPN#1 for medication administration administration administering medical limmediate Jeopardy all residents on for serious injury, has caused by improper a procedures.  A review of the facility reviewed/revised on Administration-Policy was provided by the medications are to be and recorded by licer successfully completed Observation upon his the policy revealed the identification administration and recorded by Indentification administration and recorded the policy revealed the policy revealed the identification administration and verification and verification and verification and recorded by Indentification administration and verification an	wledged the serious risk g the wrong high-risk dent.  I was notified that the lack of a for an agency nurse that facility previously and the not following the six rights of ation that should be used to edication errors and harm ag a resident prior to ations) constituted as an situation that could impact unit due to the likelihood m, impairment or death administration of medication  y's policy dated as 6/2009 for "Medication and General Guideline" that DON revealed that the prepared, administered, ansed nurses who have the deal of the modified prior to ation."	F7	760	DEFICIENCY)		
	"The Agency nurse w resident's identification medication was stop	ughout the remainder of the al Plan included the following:  who failed to properly check a con prior to administering ped by the surveyor and the ely removed from passing					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	provide services at the employed the nurse was morning of and not to send this refuture. Agency nurse proof of med pass contime they come to the agencies must ensure passed a med pass of includes checking respicture of each reside medications. License re-education on resident identification being administered thany medication administered than the LPN #1 was and in-service education.  A review of the LPN# that she worked the eshift on 10/19/21.  On 10/21/21 at 10:30 a Resident Council Gresidents, including the President. The residuction administration or received.	norning of was e and removed from will no longer be allowed to be facility. The agency that was immediately notified the and informed of the error nurse to the facility in the les will be required to provide impetency prior to the first efacility. Contract staffing elicensed nurses have competency evaluation that sident identification band or ent prior to administering any dinurses received regarding checking to verify the right resident is ne right medication prior to nistration."  AM, the survey team verified not working at the facility tion had begun.  AM, the survey team verified not working at the facility tion had begun.  AM, the surveyor conducted entire day shift 7 AM to 3 PM  AM, the surveyor conducted entire day shift 7 to address a medication pass eiving wrong medications.	F 76			
F 761 SS=E	N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2 (b Label/Store Drugs an CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)	nd Biologicals	F 76	31		12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 761	Continued From page	÷ 188	F 76	51	
	§483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the capplicable.  §483.45(h) Storage of \$483.45(h)(1) In accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the capplicable.  §483.45(h) Storage of \$483.45(h)(1) In accordance acc	of Drugs and Biologicals is used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when  If Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized			
	by: Based on observatio	is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to		F761 Element One – Corrective Actions	
	identified medications medication carts, and	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		<ul> <li>The pharmacy provider audited a carts for compliance with storage, laberand destruction of expired or unused drugs.</li> <li>Cart checks were completed by the cart of the cart checks.</li> </ul>	eling
	This deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		new CP and staff instructed one on or regarding findings.  • All mediations not properly labele	ne
	On 10/20/2021 at 10:	55 AM, Surveyor #13, in the		stored were discarded including:	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C / <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	70172021	
OULVED III	EALTHOADE OFNITED			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	inspected medication Surveyor #13 observ	nsed Practical Nurse (LPN), n cart on the unit. ed an opened bottle of	F 76	o med cart — undate  o Unlabeled in med ro			
	On 10/20/2021 at 10 presence of the LPN on the ur opened bottle of dated.  At that time, Surveyowho stated that where were opened to when the bottle was bottle.  On 10/20/2021 at 11 presence of the LPN	at was not dated.  257 AM, Surveyor #13, in the inspected medication cart wit. Surveyor #13 observed and that was not that was not in the inspected medication that was not in the inspected the the inspected the medication.		o unit med cart undat opened , and vial wit resident name.  o Med cart on open open vials with expired dated when two bottles of dated when opened.  o Med cart on - undated vials with unlabeled	hout  ned ates, opened, not  ated		
	four (4) unlabeled that contained identifying the name resident's name, exp.  At that time, Surveyous who stated that she is the contents of the situation in the LPN explained to properly labeled and medication must be of the contents of a Regist the medication cart.	:20 AM, Surveyor #13, in the ered Nurse (RN), inspected on the unit. Surveyor		Element Two – Identification of at Residents All residents have the potential to affected by this practice.  All med carts and med rooms wer immediately checked for any expir undated when opened or impropestored or labeled medications.  Element Three – Systemic Chang  • A new Consultant Pharmacist was hired and began services on that include completion of med part observations of nurses, required reinspections, and monthly chart at the CP reports were reviewed wit licensed nursing staff as part of	es (CP) ss ned cart udits.		
	#13 observed an ope	ened bottle ofand		re-education regarding their responsible to address any concerns in the rel	-		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  BRACE ROAD  ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	At that time, Surveyous who stated that the outer and the opened liquid should have be were opened. The R vials should have a laname.  On 10/20/2021 at 12: presence of the LPN, cart on the observed two (2) opened two (2) unsampled revials were opened: Surveyor #13 interviet that of the were expired and should have been day the LPN who stated to should have been day the two (2) bottles of been discontinued an removed from the memored, discontinued an removed from the memored discontinued and removed from the memored from the memored discontinued and removed from the memored discontinued discont	that was not and an wial with the resident's name.  "#13 interviewed the RN pened bottle of a bottle o	F7	F	copy of the CP recommendations was placed on each unit for licensed nurses act upon.  Nursing staff received re-education about storage, labeling, dating of multidose meds when opened and proprise to a medications.  The DON implemented a medications of the pool implemented a medication of the proprise reference by nursing staff who received education. A copy of the reference too was placed on each nursing unit.  Element Four — Quality Assurance of Unit Managers are checking medication and treatment charts each week to be sure all medications, and treatment products are properly abeled and stored. Findings are acted by the Unit Manager and reported at morning clinical meeting.  Monthly the consultant pharmacist conducting med pass evaluations and providing one to one education on the spot as needed based on the results of the observations. Med pass results are provided to the DON along with the monthly CP report. The DON/designed everous all med pass observations and passed on the results confirms if the nurse allowed to pass medications. Results are reported in aggregate by the DON appropriate on an ongoing basis.	n per on d ol f on t is f e e l rse ts at	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO TIVE DEFICIENCY	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	presence of the LPN, cart on the an opened bottle of ont dated. Surveyor stated that the opened should have be was opened.  On 10/20/2021 at 12: presence of the LPN, cart on the an opened bottle of not dated. Surveyor stated that the opened should have be was opened.  On 10/20/2021 at 12: presence of the LPN, room refrigerator on the medication room refrigerator on the medication room refrigerator and the unit of the medication from Surveyor also observed interview the LPN regrefrigerator and the unit of 10/20/2021 at 1:1 presence of the Direct returned to the medication. The DON stated refrigerator door should be determined to the medication.	20 PM, Surveyor #13, in the inspected the medication unit. Surveyor #13 observed clucose test strips that was #13 interviewed the LPN who id bottle of the dated when the bottle was #13 interviewed the medication and the surveyor #13 observed that was #13 interviewed the LPN who id bottle was perfected the medication where was not locked. The was mot labeled wor #13 attempted to garding the unlocked mlabeled was perfected to garding the unlocked was not labeled was perfected to garding the unlocked mlabeled was perfected to any perfected many pe	F7	761			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	) 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ÞΕ	•	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 761	On 10/20/2021 at 1:00 presence of the survey and reviewed the about inspections of medical when opened, expired discontinued medical DON had no further in the continued opened and opened and dispose opened and dispose opened and dispose opened. The docume revealed that informate facility that insulin via after 28 days and opened would expire on 10/25/2021 at 3:28:46 AM, Surveyor#1 Consultant Pharmaci was unable to speak opened safely, sectite manufacturer's researce of the source of the manufacturer's researce of the source of the safely, sectite manufacturer's researce of the source of the safely, sectite manufacturer's researce of the surveyor of the facility Medications of the facility Medications of the facility opened would expire on the safely, sectite manufacturer's researce of the safely of the sa	should be oventory and disposed.  O PM, Surveyor #13, in the ey team, met with the DON ove findings during the ations that were not dated d medications, and cions in active inventory. The information to provide.  21 PM, Surveyor#12 who stated that she would check medications for proper ations when they were of expired medications.  In Nursing Station Review medications that called that there were the CP for medications that glabels and not dated when ented review by the CP also ation was provided to the ls once opened would expire after 90 days.  G PM and 10/26/2021 at 2 attempted to interview the st (CP) via telephone but	F 7	61				

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			l	C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	also revealed that out deteriorated medication removed from stock a corrective action wou medication storage on Review of the Manufathe following medication.  1.	bel on the vial. The policy tdated, contaminated, or ons were to be immediately and disposed. In addition, ld be taken for any conditions identified monthly.  acturer's Specifications for ions revealed the following:  als once opened have an days.  or once opened have an days.  g)(h), 29.7(b)  tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary  ty requirements.  The food from sources and satisfactory by federal, lies.  cood items obtained directly subject to applicable State collations.  The sont prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility compliance with applicable	F 7				12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		11	C / <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
011 VED 11	- 41 TUO 4 DE OENTED			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From page	e 194	F 8	312			
	serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility documentation facility failed to: a.) mareas in a safe consist and store potentially has of expiration; d.) pract discard potentially has of expiration; d.) pract hygiene; e.) ensure the unit refrigerators were sanitary manner; and temperature checks a performed and record service during Phase Outbreak at the facility.  This deficient practices that the facility of the process of the proc	rvice safety.  In is not met as evidenced  In, interview and review of a it was determined that the aintain sanitation in cooking stent manner; b.) label, date, mazardous foods ent food borne illness; c.) cardous foods past the date tice acceptable hand hat two of the three resident e maintained in a safe and a f.) ensure that dishwasher and sanitizer levels were led prior to use at each meal Zero of a COVID-19  It was evidenced as follows:  10:13 AM, the surveyor ion Control Nurse (ICN) who heals were served on on the units that were placed ins Under Investigation (PUI) vID-19 (Unit), or r Unit)		F812 Element One – Corrective Action The following corrective actions implemented in the kitchen:  • Both the dishwasher final rir injector and the tubing from the scanister were immediately check service call was made to the ver return to the facility to recheck the The vendor repaired the system 10/9/21. In the interim residents provided with disposable product meals until the dishwasher and system were fully operational.  • A log of dishwasher temps where the by the dishwasher and staff reeabout testing & logging temps as sanitizer level prior to each meal timeframe for washing hands an properly load paper towels into the dispenser after first properly washands.  • The scoop was removed from powdered liquid thickener container.  • The meat slicer was properly and covered as was the mixer at labeled out of order until replace.  • Items in the reach in refriger discarded included:  • Undated cubed cheddar checon Expired coleslaw	were  seanitizer  sed and a  ador to  ne system.  on  were  ts for  sanitizer  was placed ducated s well as service. about the d how to he shing  om the ner. y cleaned and were d. rator		
	At 1:28 PM, the surve	yor reviewed the Dish		o Undated Deli sandwich spre	ad		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7.1. 50.125.11			С	
		315280	B. WING _	<del></del>	11/	01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	· I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Machine Temperature which included logs of August and Septemb Dish Machine Temperature as requested.  At 1:49 PM, the surve interviewed the Assis (AFSD) who stated the temperature dish man chlorine sanitizer to the stated that both the stated that both the temperatures were redegrees or higher and reading should be at ensure that the disher The AFSD stated that October 2021 Dish Machine when the surveyor research included in the AFSD stated that October 2021 Dish Machine in the AFSD stated t	e Logs provided by the ICN for the months of July, her 2021. An October 2021 erature Log was not provided eyor went to the kitchen and stant Food Service Director hat facility had a low chine which utilized a clean and sanitize the dishes. He wash and rinse equired to be at least 120 d the service properly sanitized. It he was unable to locate the fachine Temperature Log equested to view it. He further	F 8	o Container of potato salad undate o Undated containers of macaroni i o One gallon container of unlabeled undated barbeque sauce o One gallon container of unlabeled undated duck sauce o Expired Storage pan of melted but o Expired container of cottage chee o Expired garlic o Opened bag of mozzarella chees with no open date • Items in the walk in freezer discat included: o All food boxes encased in ice o Box of grilled chicken on the floor o Sausage links undated o Box of frozen beef patties not seat included:	salad d and d and utter ese ee		
	stated that Dietary Aide (DA) #1 washed the dishes after the breakfast meal and was not available for interview.  At 1:59 PM, DA #2 demonstrated the use of the Low Temperature Dish Machine. The wash temperature was 160 degrees, and the rinse temperature was 140 degrees. When the wash was completed the DA obtained a paper strip (used to test for sanitation) and dipped it into the water that collected in the reservoir of a meal tray lid that was run through the dish machine and removed it immediately. He stated that the test paper should have changed in color from white to light purple to indicate that the reading was at 50 PPM as indicated by the legend on the side of the vial that contained the chlorine paper test strips.  At 2:07 PM, DA #2 ran the dish machine a			o Chicken breasts o Pork under the defrosting turkey o Signage was placed on the rack depicting defrosting order for meats to prevent contamination o The case of celery o Undated onion partially sliced o Green celery not dated o Eight peanut butter & jelly sandw • The walk in freezer was defrosted a freezer truck provided for storage of frozen foods until the freezer parts on order are received. • Items in the stainless steel prep refrigerator discarded included: o Undated Sour cream • The bottom shelf of the prep table was thoroughly cleaned	iches d and		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 5 6 5		<del></del>	(	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
240.15	CLIMMADY CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		CI	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		0(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTION OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA  DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page second time and the degrees, and the rins degrees. When DA # paper strip into the wareservoir of the meal paper strip did not chatubing out of the sanith his thumb over the opstated that he wanted blockage that prevent from being dispensed then returned the tubing the stated that there worked the dispenser, "Not sanitizer was detected in the dispenser, and the dispenser was detected in the sand that staff were required levels weekly and we the readings. He stated that he reviewed the the dispenser was detected to the dispenser was detected in the dispen	wash temperature were 158 e temperature was 140 2 dipped the chlorine test ater that collected in the tray lid the ange color. DA #2 pulled the tizer dispenser and pressed bening of the tubing. He I to see if there was a ted the sanitizer canister. I into the dish machine and ting to the sanitizer coming out the at all." He stated that no d during both wash and temonstrated for the  oresent during the that a technician was out to the proper the stated that the DAs were the dish machine the dish		812	Element One – Corrective Actions  The scoops were removed from the beef and chicken base and properly stored and staff immediately re-educate.  The Resident refrigerator on was cleaned, a thermometer place in the refrigerator and freezer sections and a temperature log placed beside the refrigerator with staff educated about checking temps.  Styrofoam containers discarded on Churches chicken discarded on Whole milk discarded  The Resident refrigerator on was cleaned, a thermometer placed in refrigerator and freezer sections and a temperature log placed beside the refrigerator with staff educated about checking temps.  Half pints of milk discarded on Grocery store bags of items discart Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  Dietary staff received re-education about their responsibility to label, date a store all food products following safe for handling practices to prevent food born illness.  Nursing staff were re-educated ab monitoring all resident refrigerators and	e ed. ed	
		eyor interviewed the me Administrator (LNHA) in			labeling and dating any resident food items being stored in the refrigerators a logging refrigerator and freezer temps daily.		
	tne presence of the s	urvey team. He stated that			<ul> <li>was contracted with to help</li> </ul>	)	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	70 17202 1	
					417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
()(1) ID	STIMMADA S.	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(VE)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	Continued From pag	je 197	F	312				
		any issues with the dish			oversee kitchen sanitation, repairs, ar	d		
		that he thought that the			dietary staff supervision and education			
		st paper strips should be used			Kitchen equipment was evaluated			
		tion of the dishes and should			as needed either repaired, replaced.,			
		as often as the kitchen staff			discarded as appropriate.			
		le further stated, "If the						
		itized, it could result in an			Element Four – Quality Assurance			
	infection issue." He stated that the FSD was not				The FSD conducts weekly inspections	of		
	working today, and he would call her to see if she				the kitchen to assure compliance with	all		
		21 Dish Machine Temperature			sanitation, food storage, labeling and			
	Log.				dating, and food handling and prepara			
					regulations. The FSD will provide a co			
	At 3:59 PM, the LNF			of the weekly inspections to the Regio	nal			
		sh Machine Temperature			Administrator monthly on an ongoing			
	_	staff mistakenly placed the			basis for review and action as needed			
		ong clip board in the kitchen. ed the log which revealed			Any deviations will be reported to the Administrator and QA Committee			
	I -	cument that the sanitizer			quarterly on an ongoing basis for furth	or		
		rior to washing the dinner			action as needed.	CI		
		21 through 10/7/2021.			dollori do riceded.			
	I .	e log revealed that on						
	I .	did not document the wash						
	temperature, rinse te	emperature or sanitizer levels						
	and the fields that co	orresponded to both the						
	breakfast and lunch	meals were blank. The LNHA						
	stated that staff may	have checked the						
		nitizer readings and did not						
		ney could not locate the dish						
		ted, "You do not have to						
	I .	cal sanitizer result, it is just						
		ument it." He explained that						
	1	was in use on the PUI units was used on the units that						
	_	as those residents were not						
	I .	and disposable dishware was						
	not as home like.	and anopoodoro anonware was						
	0 40/40/2224	40.444.11						
	On 10/12/2021 at 8: interviewed the LNH	19 AM, the surveyor A who stated that the dish						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			11//	) 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08		11/	3 17 2 G 2 T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	the surveyor with the (CSR) dated 10/9/202 sanitizer was going in machine" Further rethat both the Dip line with vehicle stock and documented as funct provided the surveyor Preventative Mainten which indicated that the machine was 150 degrees, and chlorine was adjusted of the document revel injector Fitting was reand dispenser were, and dispenser were.	d on 10/9/2021. He provided Customer Service Report 21 which revealed that: "No ato problem dip line to eview of the CSR revealed and Sq tube were replaced at the dish machine was fonal. The LNHA also rewith a Warewashing ance Report dated 10/11/21 the wash temperature of the grees, the rinse temperature at to 70 PPM. Further review aled that a Final Rinse eplaced, and the dishwasher "working good."  Beyor interviewed the Food 20). She stated that Dish at Log should be kept on the near the dish machine. The everyor with a copy of the log liled in since 10/7/2021. DA and the dishwasher readings and dishwasher encert the dish machine. The everyor with a copy of the log liled in since 10/7/2021. DA and the dishwasher readings and dishwasher encert the dish machine. The everyor with a copy of the log liled in since 10/7/2021. DA and the dishwasher encert the dish machine. The everyor with a copy of the log liled in since 10/7/2021 and the dishwasher encert the dish machine and the wash degrees, the rinse degrees, and the sanitizer PPM. The FSD stated that document the sanitizer level on meal service as they are the dishes were sanitized if an or recorded. She stated	F	312			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	"Dish Machine" (upd revealed the following Policy:  All utensils, dishware cleaned and sanitize machine will be mon assure proper function temperatures for cleaned and recorded on the Log prior to use. State (mechanical and/or the transport of the proper such in the proper cleaning and the proper cleaning and the state of the transport of the proper cleaning and the proper cleaning and the state of the proper cleaning and the proper cleaning and the state of the proper cleaning and the proper cleani	ed the facility policy titled, ated 05/07/21) which g:  e and service ware will be d prior to each use. The dish itored prior to meals to oning and appropriate aning and sanitizing. ratures should be monitored Dish Machine Temperature ff will report any problems emperature) with the dish Service Director as soon as tified. The Food Service address any dish machine perpopriate action to assure sanitizing of dishes.  eyor interviewed the LNHA as not sure if the ICN was the contact tracing. He is it was hard to document	F 81:			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	; 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD B HE APPROPRIA	<b>I</b>	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	paper towel dispense paper towels and faile hung above the hand towel dispenser and i towels into the paper bottom opening of the On 10/18/2021 at 8:2 AFSD stated that their dispenser. He further key." When interview was required to wash seconds per facility pubirthday twice to ensure hands long enough. In chance of cross container were improperly loaded dispenser with hands washed.  On 10/18/2021 at 8:2 that there was a plast plastic like container with the would get ride scoop was not suppopowdered liquid thick chance of cross-container was at the would get ride container of cross-container was a plast plastic like container was stored.	no paper towels in the r. He obtained additional ad to utilize the key that washing sink to fill the paper instead stuffed the paper towel dispenser from the adispenser.  4 AM when interviewed, the re was no key for the stated, "Oh, here is the ad further, he stated that he his hands for 40-60 policy and sung happy are that he washed his ade stated that there was a amination if paper towels are dinto the paper towel that were not properly  7, AM surveyor #2 observed ic scoop stored within the where powdered liquid. The AFSD stated that the ebeen in there. He stated of it. He stated that the sed to be stored in the ener because there was a amination.  as observed in the food prepered. The AFSD stated that ither did the mixer bowl uncovered.  0 AM, in the reach-in	F8	312			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	` ′	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	that contained cube dated. The AFSD st chef salad yesterda 2. An 8 lb. contained top shelf of the refrig date of 10/7/2021 e. 3. A jar of deli sandy second shelf was ur was no opened date 4. On the second s potato salad was op date or opened date 5. Two 10 lb. contain opened and had no or expiration date. Twas usually an expimanufacturer. 6. On the bottom sh opened and failed to 7. On the bottom sh an unidentified brow AFSD as BBQ Saud date. 8. On the bottom sh honey mustard sala opened and receive 9. On the bottom sh Italian dressing faile and was not marked 10. On the bottom s container of duck sa received dated of 9 with an opened date expiration date. 11. On the bottom s melted butter was d stated that that mustare salad opened date that that mustared salad salad expiration date.	self from the top, a 1/3 pan d cheddar cheese was not ated that it was utilized for y on 10/17/2021.  To f Cole slaw located on the gerator that had a received expired on 10/30/2021.  Wich spread located on the indated and opened. There is the a 10 lb. container of itened and had no expiration is the area of macaroni salad were received date, opened date in the AFSD stated that there ration date from the individual self a one-gallon container was obtained and pened date.  The first and pened date in the individual self and opened date in the individual self and opened date.  The first and pened date in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and opened date or received in the individual self and	F 81				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 812	melted butter was us grill.  12. On the top shelf cheese expired on 1  13. On the top shelf garlic that was open 10/17/2021.  The AFSD stated he garlic, cottage chees 14. An opened five I had a received date contain an opened of 15. On the top shelf peeled garlic was open contain an expiration white, thick, patchy a AFSD stated, "I am garlic."  When interviewed, I facility did not date if He stated that the facexpiration date.  On 10/18/2021 at 8: the following was observed wired raidentify the food item on the bottom shelf. The AFSD stated the February. He further not use anything un 16. A box was observed.	a 5 lb. container of cottage 0/7/2021. f a 5 lb. container of peeled ed and half full, expired on was going to discard the se and BBQ sauce. b. bag of mozzarella cheese of 10/14/2021 and failed to date. an opened 5 lb. bag of bened, not dated, and failed to hate. The surveyor noted a substance on the garlic. The unsure what that is on the he AFSD stated that the cood items with opened date. Incility instead went by the served:  I large, thick coating from the served: I large, thick	F 812			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	stored on the floor and milk crate that was on 17. On the second shithree-tiered wired rad as sausage links by the with a received date of 18. On the second shithree-tiered wired rad patties were opened. At 9:03 AM, surveyor (Food Service Director freezer was leaking shith the the wired rad patties were opened. At 9:03 AM, surveyor (Food Service Director freezer was leaking shith the wired fixed patties were out; "We On 10/18/2021 at 9:0 the following in the wired following:  1. On the fifth shelf boneless chicken bredefrosted and pink licitions.  2. On the sixth shelf boneless chicken bredefrosted and pink licitions.  2. On the sixth shelf boneless chicken bredefrosted and pink licitions.  The AFSD told survey should have been place.	box should not have been d must have fallen off the in the floor behind it. Helf from the top of a sik a meat that was identified the AFSD was not marked or expiration date. Helf from the top of a sik a 20 lb. box of frozen beef to air.  #2 interviewed the FSD or) who stated that the ince February. She stated it broke again. She stated is placed, and the repairmen put in a work order."  6 AM, surveyor #2 observed alk-in refrigerator:  rack contained the  from the top, two bags of asts that were being juid was noted within the lift from the top, a 10 lb. Larkey breast (pulled the defrosted and was placed to ge of pork that was being the port of the meat below it could to the meat below it could the lift from the meat below it could the side of the bottom shelf to the meat below it could the side of the bottom is to could the side of the bottom is to could the meat below it could the side of the bottom is to could the side of the bottom is to could the side of the bottom is to could the bottom it could the side of the bottom is to could the side of the s	F 8-			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>, 11/</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	On a four-tiered wired posterior wall of the v following was observed:  1. On the second s five-pound sealed paropened 13 lb. packag sealed 13 lbs. packag sealed 13 lbs. packag stored above a case that the main refrigers for months. He furthe with what we have.  When interviewed, the even supposed to be we reported that the family AM the tour of the kith the family and the tour of the kith the family and the stainless walk-was observed:  1. One half of a which plastic wrap, not date 2. Eight stalks of griplastic wrap, not date 3. One cardboard by peppers. The box was no received date, no asked the AFSD how kept, and he told the 4. A stainless-steel rack with eight peanute.	d rack located on the valk-in refrigerator the ed:  thelf from the top a ckage of turkey breast, an ge of cooked ham and two ges of cooked ham were of celery. The AFSD stated ator had been out of service r stated that we must work  The FSD stated, "I am not here today." She stated that freezer was broken. At 9:20 chen concluded.  The Assistant Food Service observed the following:  In refrigerator, the following  In refrigerator, the following  In refrigerator, the following was open to air, not covered, use by dates. The surveyor long fresh produce was surveyor, "we just eyeball it". I tray in a stainless tiered to butter and jelly sandwiches e of 10/20/2021. The AFSD	F	312			

			OATE SURVEY OMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b>.</b>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	In the stainless prep observed the following the following of the surveyor we just the table and white surveyor #6 observed to the responded "yea if the table and white surveyor #6 asked the responded "yea if the table and one chicked both with plastic scottold surveyor #6 they product.  On 10/21/2021 at 9:8 the resident refrigerators and chest to the surveyor asked maintain cleanliness refrigerators and chest told surveyor, "I' maintenance." There refrigerator or freezed the freezer was emple contained the following the following the following the following printed on the following printe	refrigerator, the surveyor ng:  d opened plastic container of led or use by date. The AFSD at go by the expiration date".  of a stainless-steel prep table d the following:  cles on the bottom shelf of explattered substance.  The AFSD if it appeared soiled, a does".  It e plastic drums, one beef explastic drums, one beef explastic drums, one beef explastic drums and the product. The AFSD or should not be in the  See AM, surveyor #6 observed after on the led Nurse Assistant (CNA), who was responsible to of the resident pantry exching the temperatures and menot sure, probably a was no thermometer in the reand no temperature logs. Only, and the refrigerator ng:  tyrofoam containers with ashed potatoes and gravy, is name on the products.	F8	12		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 812	observed the refriger kitchen with a unit C (CNA). The CNA sat snacks. The refriger temperature log and the refrigerator or from the following was defrigerator:  1. Three fat free hof 10/20/2021. 2. Two plastic groutems wrapped in particular did not have resider the surveyor asked responsible for main stocking, checking temperatures and the maintenance."  On 10/21/2021 at 1 interviewed the Acti (AFSD) regarding uraintenance/cleanistocking, checking told surveyor, "it muranagers who do to the control of the cont	0:10 AM, surveyor #6 erator on the Atrium unit Certified Nursing Assistant aid it was for resident food or rator did not have a d there was no thermometer in eezer.  Observed in the Atrium Unit  all pint milks with use by date acery store bags that contained aper. They were not dated and ants' names on them.  If the CNA who was antaining the refrigerators with dates and monitoring ane CNA told surveyor, "maybe  0:22 AM, surveyor #6 ang Food Service Director anit refrigerators/kitchens, ang, temperature logs, dates on products. The AFSD ast be maintenance or the unit	F 81		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				04/0004
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200	]	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	= ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	., = 0022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CORRECTI) CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	dated and labeled.  On 10/27/2021 at 10:: reviewed the policy tit the Outside", the polic 05/17/21. Under the p3, it indicated food an the outside sources the labeled with the restored in common are Number 6, under the refrigerator and freeze thermometers to mon temperatures. Assign temperatures in reside Number 7, also under indicated dietary staff check resident units for the outside the policy of the property of the propert	30 AM, surveyor #6 cled, "Food Brought in From cy had a revision date of procedure section, number d beverages brought in from nat require refrigeration will sident's name, date and eas for resident use. procedure section said all er units will have internal itor for safe food storage ed staff will monitor ent/employee use units.	F	12			
F 835 SS=L	CFR(s): 483.70  §483.70 Administration A facility must be admenables it to use its refficiently to attain or practicable physical, well-being of each restrain REQUIREMENT by: Reference F689, F70  Based on observation	on. ninistered in a manner that esources effectively and maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial	Fi	F 835 Element One – Corre	s administered th	e	12/28/21

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OE: TIEIT	C . C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<del></del>	<del> 0000 000 1</del>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
				_		(	С
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OULVED III	EALTHOADE OFNITED			14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
		,			DEFICIENCY)		
F 835	Continued From page	e 208	F	835			
	it was determined tha	at the facility Licensed			The Agency that employed the LP	N	
	Nursing Home Admin	nistrator (LNHA) failed to			was immediately notified of the error th	e	
	ensure: a.) the reside	ents environment was safe			morning of 10/19/21 and told not to se	nd	
	and free from accider	nts/hazards by ensuring all			this LPN to the facility in the future.		
	handrails were prope	rly secured throughout the			The care plan and Aide Kardex for		
		A was made aware that			Resident was reviewed and revis	ed	
	l <u> </u>	andrails ca <u>used a fall o</u> n			to reflect updated interventions to		
		g survey on			minimize the risk of falls. Staff that		
	· -	he handrail that caused the			provide care for Resident receive		
		nained improperly secured. A			re-education regarding the care pan ar	nd	
		Irails were observed as not			Kardex changes.		
		and 26 of 50 handrails had			Staff received re-education about	the	
		posed outlets and electrical			procedure to document in the medical		
		o prevent serious injury; c.)			record assessment findings after a		
		ironmental, housekeeping,			resident experiences a fall or other		
	I -	es to limit the spread of			incidents, notification of the physician a		
		staff follow a system to			responsible party and documentation of		
		enter of contagious infection			same in the medical record and how to	)	
		ent transfer; e.) staff adhered			complete an investigation including		
	to the appropriate tra				obtaining written statements and		
	precautions during re				completing investigation documents.	- 11	
	environmental cleanii	-			The new Administrator expanded		
	-	nstall and maintain bed rails			housekeeping and maintenance audits		
		manner was followed; g.) a			facility-wide and initiated daily rounds when a staff of		
		g an active gas leak was in			housekeeping and maintenance staff		
	l ·	undry room; and, h.) the			evaluate progress with all corrections f	OI	
		were maintained in a safe			all areas noted in F584 and those		
	operating manner.				identified during daily environmental rounds.		
	The failure of the LNI	HA to ensure the facility			The new Administrator ordered		
		hat ensured residents were			housekeeping equipment and supplies		
		r and in an environment that			new blinds, cubicle curtains, and	,	
		maintain or attain their			contracted with vendors to repair or		
	highest practicable pl				replace non- functional air conditioning		
		ing posed a serious and			units. to ensure the resident environm		
		he health, safety and welfare			was maintained in a clean, safe and		
		esided in the facility, as well			sanitary condition.		
		Illowed Policy & Procedures			The new Administrator in conjunct	ion	
			1				1

for the above, as outlined in the Facility

with the management company retained

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SUI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLET							
		315280	B. WING				0
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	313200	D. WING_		TDEET ADDDESS SITU STATE TID SODE	11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
				С	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	÷ 209	F	335			
F 835	Administrator Job Desinitial immediate jeopo on 10/08/21 at 5:00 P practices that rose to during the on-site visit facility was notified or The facility submitted 10/14/2021 however, record resigned on 10 administrator of record 10/22/2021.  The survey team condon 11/1/2021 and ver Part A Refer to F689J, F880  On 10/12/2021, The It that effective houseked services were provided the transmission and on 1 of 5 units review where 58 residents reambulatory) by ensur resident rooms (bathrooms on on surfaces throughoremoved and discarded (Heating, Ventilation of (room and and surfaces) he excessive buildup of filters, privacy curtain	scription, resulted in an ardy (IJ) that was identified M. Additional deficient the IJ level were identified to n 10/12/2021, and the n 10/14/21 at 1:30 PM.  The removal plan by e-mail on the LNHA administrator of 10/19/2021 and a new down was in place on the the removal plan revisit ified the removal plan.  L, F700J, 760J.  LNHA further failed to ensure beeping and environmental and in the facility to prevent spread of infectious disease ed (munit)	F	335	,	taff taff tent or was art tely DN all on IDS ail s	
	for months per staff in functioning cleaning e	dule (this was not occurring neterviews due to a lack of equipment). This immediate and on 10/08/2021 and the			by the DON and Occupational Therapis on 10/24/21 and padding correctly place on the side rail. A was immediately placed between the rail ar	ed	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILDII				С	
		315280	B. WING _			l	01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OULVED III	EALTHOADE OFNITED			14	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Continued From pag	e 210	F 8	335				
	facility was notified o	f the IJ on 10/14/2021. The			the mattress of the Resident on to prevent a gap or risk of			
	Findings included:				The bed was repositioned and removed from placement along the wall. Resident was on an an an	;		
	1. The facility admin	istrator failed to protect			expired of			
		ents hazards. The facility			The side rails on the bed of Reside			
	Administrator failed t				were immediately removed and the			
		fe and free of accidents			care plan revised following an order fro			
	hazards. During the surveyors observed			the physician to discontinue the rails. physician ordered floor mats to be place				
	residents on the			on the floor on both sides of the bed ar				
		Unit were broken; that s on (Hall Hall )			the bed in lowest position on 10/21/21.			
		ounted to the wall; and that			The care plan was revised to reflect the	)		
		vere observed with jagged			new orders on 10/21/21. Staff received	t		
	sharp edges creating	g a potential for injury.			re-education about the use of floor mat	s		
	Surveyor #1 conduct				and the bed in lowest position when the	9		
		M. The surveyor interviewed			resident is in bed in lieu of			
		was sitting at the nursing			F 005			
		herself as the Licensed			F 835			
		Manager (LPN/UM). The the Unit was			Element One – Corrective Actions side rails. The MDS assessment and			
	LPN/UM stated that to comprised of all	Onit was			care plan for this resident was reviewe	d to		
	residents and some	residents that had			ensure side rail use is properly coded a			
	related				addressed as an intervention on the ca			
		esidents and that 33 of the			plan.			
	residents ambulated	independently.			Staff involved were immediately			
					re-instructed in the proper use of side r	ails		
	_	Surveyors #1 and #3 identified			and the policy on physical restraints.			
	the following:				• The toilet in Resident 's			
		<del></del>			room was replaced			
	The surveyor observ				The toilets in Resident     and	i .		
	uncovered expected	, and had electrical outlets accessible			99's rooms were replaced	NOS		
	to residents.	electrical outlets accessible			<ul> <li>The chair in Resident s room volume</li> </ul>	was		
		served that in resident room			Giodillod			
		ncovered bathroom electrical			Element Two – Identification of at Risk			
		osed live electrical wires			Residents			
		level and accessible to			All residents have the potential to be			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU COMPLE		IPLETED
		315280	B. WING		1	C / <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,	70 17202 1
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	e 211	F 83	5		
	residents.			affected by these practices.		
	The surveyor observe	ed that on hallway and		All residents with side rails have	the	
	hallway of the			potential to be affected by this pr	actice.	
	hallway handrails tha			All residents at risk for falls have	the	
	securely mounted to	the walls. Some handrails		potential to be affected by this pr	actice.	
	were loose while other	ers were hanging off the wall.				
	There were also 26 c	out of 50 hallway handrails		Element Three – Systemic Chan	ges	
	that were broken with	n sharp and jagged edges		Staff received re-education :	about	
	exposed.			reporting any loose handrails or		
				handrails to their supervisor and	creating	
		bserved multiple residents		a work order for maintenance for	•	
		he halls and using the		immediate repair.		
	handrails as enablers	s for ambulation.		Staff received re-education		
				properly closing and locking all c		
		M, Surveyor #1 interviewed		utility storage doors where hazar		
		Assistant (CNA) who stated		items are stored to prevent resid	ent	
		ed to provide care to the		access.		
		. She stated that if		Staff received re-education		
	_	ntenance issues that she		o notification of the physician		
	-	s to the nurse so that the		responsible party with changes in		
	_	e maintenance staff. She		condition and documentation in t	ne	
		unaware that electrical		medical record	ـا	
	outlets in rooms	needed to be ated that she did not report it		o Assessment of residents an documentation of findings in the		
		know about it. She revealed		record after incidents including fa		
		ght fixture in room had		update the resident care plan	alis aliu	
		at she did not report it		o The process to investigate in	ncidents	
	· ·	know that it needed to be		complete an incident report and		
	covered.	know that it needed to be		witness statements in accordance		
	oovorou.			facility policy	o with	
	On 10/8/21 at 10:25	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed		Contracts were signed with	multiple	
		ector (MD) who stated that		vendors to assist the facility with	•	
		there were uncovered		maintenance repairs and to prov		
	electrical outlets in ro			ongoing preventive maintenance		
	, and	. He also stated that he was		The new Administrator is coordin		
		as an uncovered light fixture		vendor services and directing the	-	
	with exposed electric			Maintenance staff to prioritize all		
		ssues would be a hazard		The new Administrator interview.	-	
		sed residents that resided		and hired a new Maintenance Di		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII VED LII	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALITICARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page on the Unit. A	e 212 At this time, the MD, Director	F	835	The new administrator is overseei	na	
		fection Preventionist (IP) and			QAPI projects that have been	119	
		ed Surveyor #1 on a tour of			implemented to address maintenance		
		acknowledged that a lot of			issues.		
		and hallways were not			Contracts were signed with multip	le	
		the walls, were loose and			vendors to assist the facility with		
		ed to the surveyor at this			housekeeping services while additional	ıl	
	time, that he was not	-			housekeeping staff are hired. Vendors		
		were broken with jagged,			will also provide ongoing oversight and		
	sharp edges. He adm	nitted that the handrails were			supervisory assistance and train facilit		
	in disrepair and need	ed to be addressed right			housekeeping staff. The new		
	away to prevent some	eone from getting injured.			Administrator coordinated all vendor		
		t the building was in "bad			services and developed cleaning,		
	-	v owner took over, but that			carbolization, and stripping and waxing	-	
		DON, IP and LPN/UM were			schedules with the housekeeping direct		
	_	the aforementioned areas of			The new Administrator interviewed		
		rd to the residents safety on			and promoted the Ast. Housekeeper to		
	the unit.				the position of Housekeeping Director.		
	On 10/0/01 at 11:00	AM Company #4 intermitation			The new administrator is overseei	ng	
		AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed that maintenance issues			QAPI projects that have been		
		h a computer system and			implemented to address all housekeep	oing	
		artment was supposed to			<ul><li>issues.</li><li>Fall interventions were reviewed a</li></ul>	nd	
		d fix the concerns. She			staff re-educated to minimize the risk of		
	•	insure on how to enter the			falls for Resident .	<b>71</b>	
		outer system, but that she			Staff were re-educated about property.	er	
		nurse so the nurse could			completion of incident reports and	, , ,	
		ce department. She added			documentation per facility policy when	а	
	that the environmenta	•			resident sustains a fall (Resident	)	
		nat even when issues were			` -	•	
		s anything about it. The CNA			Element Three – Systemic Changes		
		out the "horrible" conditions			Side rail use and entrapment risk		
	but made hand gestu	res and pointed around the			assessments of Residents on the		
	unit to the handrails t	hat were in disrepair.			were conducted by the DON and OT of	n	
					10/24/21. Additional side rail use and		
		AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed			entrapment risk assessments were		
		al Nurse (LPN) who had			conducted on and		
	been employed in the worked on the	e facility for 7 years and who  Unit. The LPN stated that			on,, and 1  • Additional education was provided	d to	

Facility ID: NJ60407

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	COMP	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From pag		F8			
	directly about the bro "don't fix them".	ns to the maintenance staff oken handrails, however they		staff on the unit on regarding proper use of side proper positioning.  Side Rail education was	e rails and s provided to	
	the LPN/UM who ha facility for one week educated on how to	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed d only been employed in the stated that she was not put maintenance concerns in at she would verbally tell the		staff on Court One and Couregarding entrapment risks, side rails as enablers when alternatives to side rails and consent prior to use of side	proper use of ordered, I obtaining	
	maintenance staff at the broken, loose ha unit. She a	oout the issues concerning indrails in the hallways on the added that "nothing		Beds and mattresses was needed and side rails when needed to each of the side rails when needed the side ra	ere replaced s placed on nsure	
	uncovered electrical fixture with exposed			Residents using side rails have risks.  Consents were obtaine who have side rails as enab	d for Residents blers or who	
	the Licensed Nursing (LNHA) who stated to exposed electrical or	PM, Surveyor #1 interviewed g Home Administrator hat he was unaware of the utlets in rooms are not be or about the		wish to use them for their over security. Residents and resembles parties were provided with be safety information prior to old consents.	sponsible bed rail use	
	bathroom light uncovexposed live wires. I knowledge that som were loosely mounted	vered in room with He also denied having any e of the hallway handrails ed to the walls and that a lot		<ul> <li>Ongoing evaluation of t side rails is being completed and therapy to reduce the urails.</li> </ul>	d by nursing	
	edges.	e broke with sharp jagged at he made "environmental		Licensed nurses receiv re-education on receive re checking resident identificat the right resident is being ac	garding tion to verify	
	Director of Operation He revealed that the environmental round	with the facilities Regional ns (RDO) and Regional DON. MD was not included in the ls. He then added that they		the right medication prior to medication administration.  Contracts were signed vendors for new equipment,	with multiple , supplies,	
	not go into every roc viewed pictures that environmental hazar LNHA admitted that	ooms but admitted that he did om. At this time the LNHA the surveyor had taken of the dous on Unit. The the aforementioned areas of ard to the resident's safety on		beds, mattresses, and furnit Administrator coordinated w department directors for the distribution of all equipment furniture as it is delivered.  Residents	vith timely	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	ľ	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)		
F 835	Continued From page	e 214	F 8	35		
F 835	Unit and thurt. When the survey they could get hurt or the residents on that a survey investigations for accinesident who was diagnoses which includes a sessment tool used management of care that Resident was make his/her needs keep on the Brown on the	that a resident could get yor asked the LNHA why in the serior he verified that unit had survey conducted on eyor reviewed three random idents and hazards, for admitted to the facility with uded survey. A revealed awake, alert, and able to known. Resident scored rief Interview for Mental indicated serior to the following was derring to Resident serior to lose balance tooks to the floor". It is injury apparent. Resident ad".	F 8	positive for were all placed on contact pred and staff educated about the p of PPE. Signage was placed or entrance to their rooms with pick required PPE. The central of the infectious disease provided with instructions for contified of the infectious disease provided with instructions for contified of the infectious disease provided with instructions for contified to use the correct PPE with for resident were counsed resident were counsed resident were counsed resident were counsed and the use of PPE for resident diagnosis of the size N95 mask. A sign was placed on to the room of Resident contact precautions and depict PPE required before entering the Housekeeping staff on the who failed to correctly clean ar rooms of residents with counseled and re-educated ab transmission based precaution of PPE, and proper cleaning and disinfectant products to use who cleaning the rooms of residents diagnosis of the contracted housekeep were removed from the unit and in Spanish was also placed on designating required PPE.	cautions croper use in the ctures of inter was se and cleaning a se with ent unit with when carir cled and cautions ints with a he RT and acced on the correct acced on the couting the the room. The vent unit ind disinfer were cout is, the use ind inen is with a he ind signage ithe doors the doors	nd ho ng d ne g
	following:" I was trying	from the resident on of the fall indicated the g to close my room door and ail to support me and it fell,		The aide who provided can Resident was re-educate proper use of PPE for a residence on as a proper PPE were placed outside the room as a proper placed outside the proper placed outside the provided can be provided to the provided can be provided to the provided can be provided to the proper placed to the placed to the proper placed to the plac	ed about tl nt who is set ups	ne

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С
		315280	B. WING _			11	/01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII VED UI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALIHOARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	LD BE COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE
F 835	Continued From page	e 215	F 8	335			
					signage moved so it was clearly visible	•	
		ntified by the facility was a			before entering the room. Bins for		
	faulty handrail and the	e intervention was to notify			disposal of contaminated PPE were		
	maintenance to fix the	e handrail.			placed in the room. The aide received		
					education regarding the proper way to		
		45 PM, Surveyor #1 toured			wear a N95 mask. The aide was also		
		e handrail was fixed and			counseled about how to provide care		
		t. The surveyor observed			between residents who are		
		the hallway across from			who are not on precautions to prevent	the	
		ent told the surveyor that			spread of infection.		
		ncident and pointed to the			The LPNs who failed to wear corr		
	handrail where the in				PPE when providing care to residents		
	•	uched the handrail, and the			TBP were counseled and re-educated	by	
		oor. The resident further			the ICP.		
		can tell you all about the			Flament Three Systemic Changes		
	incident.				<ul><li>Element Three – Systemic Changes</li><li>The CNA who used his bare hand</li></ul>		
		n 10/12/2021 at 1:15 PM,			tear apart a pancake for a resident wa		
		the unit revealed that staff			counseled and re-educated about san	•	
		h the handrail this morning.			food handling practices, washing hand	ls,	
		he LPN indicated that the			using gloves and proper utensils to		
		epaired after the fall. The			prepare a resident's meal.		
		ate on whether or not a work			The staff that provided and/or directions		
	order was generated	for repair.			the care of resident and Resident		
	0:- 40/40/0004 -+ 0:4	0 DM . C			including the LPN, UM, and ICP w	ere	
	On 10/12/2021 at 2:1				provided with policies and protocols		
		tenance Director (MD) who			regarding the process to follow when		
		not aware that a broken			treating a resident presumptive for		
		Unit needed to be aware that a resident			<ul><li>scabies.</li><li>The LPN and UM were re-educate</li></ul>	- d	
	sustained a fall on				_	<del>s</del> u	
		, due to a faulty or inquired about the process			about proper documentation on the MAR/TAR at the time of providing a		
		or escorted the MD to the			treatment.		
		oth observed the handrail on			The ICPP binder was reviewed,		
		the surveyor that he did not			policies and procedures are in the		
		the handrail. He went on to			process of being updated if necessary		
	say that he toured the				and the manual signed and dated.		
	-	nance book as the facility			<ul> <li>Nursing staff received re-education</li> </ul>	n	
	implemented an elect	•			about documenting vital signs and the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	•
CII VED III	TALTUCADE CENTED			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	e 216	F	835			
	Lle will review the ele	atrania rapart lask at the			evaluation for signs or symptoms of		
		ctronic report, look at the			COVID19 for every resident every shift		
	timeframe and requested the materials needed to complete the work. He further added, "If you can				Staff were provided with directions regarding documenting in the chart and	4	
		ork would be completed".			using the COVID19 assessment tool	,	
		ail he stated clearly he was			under the assessment tab on 12/4/21.		
	not aware of it.	an no stated steamy no was			The new Administrator immediatel	v	
					instituted daily morning operation		
	Resident had a ca	re plan for fall initiated on			meetings with all department directors		
	. The goal	was for Resident to			held Monday – Friday weekly.		
	resume usual activitie	es without further incident.			The new Administrator conducts		
	The interventions were	re:			weekly QAPI compliance committee		
		<u>ren</u> tions on the at-risk plan.			meetings and is assisting department		
		to call for assistance			directors and staff with performance		
	when attempting to cl				improvement projects during the week.		
	• •	cute injury, determine and			The new Administrator is overseei	ng	
	address causative fac				QAPI projects that have been		
		ed as the causal factor for , was not repaired until			implemented to address all equipment, furniture, and supply issues.		
	at 3:00 P				<ul> <li>The facility entered into a profession</li> </ul>	onal	
	at 5.00 i	ivi.)			services contract with Care Perspective		
	On 10/12/21 at 9:42 A	AM, the surveyor interviewed			Inc. on October 19, 2021, to work with		
		ed the surveyor with an email			Administrator and facility management		
	that he gave the LNH	-			team and staff to assist with all QAPI		
	_	s that the RDO and LNHA			processes, systems changes, policy		
		21. The email was titled,			development, and corrective actions.		
	"Housekeeping Roun				The new management company		
	10/5/2021 at 11:13 Al				placed a Regional Administrator in the		
		documented on the email.			facility to assist the Administrator of		
	_	sked the RDO about the			Record with all corrective actions relate	∌d	
		he stated that they did not			citations during the survey as well as		
		e, or jagged sharp handrails			issues identified during the global		
		uncovered electrical outlets en stated that he believed,			assessment provided by Care Perspectives Inc. who prepares the		
		aging us" and breaking the			required weekly report for submission t	io	
		e. He then admitted that			NJDOH as per the DPOC.	.~	
		er job and that lack of staff			The new Administrator is reviewing	a	
	•	why things were not getting			policies as they relate to citations and	י	
		to hire more staff and a			areas identified through audits.		
	,9						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	excuse and that thes should have been id.  2. During the tour St following:  1.) Hallway floors in on the and hallway substant. It appears that and tracked it pieces of trash, on the floors through 2.) The resident bath hallway had dried and trash were on the 3.) Room 's floors the resident when the standard was not able 4.) Room the floors the entire scuffs over the entire the standard trash were on the substance and debrif loors. The resident when the standard trash were the scuffs over the entire standard trash were on the standard trash were on the substance and debrif loors. The resident when the standard trash were t	restated that this was no se aforementioned concerns entified and fixed.  The second of the nurse's station rays were sticky, dirty with ce that the staff identified as it someone walked in the through the unit. There were covers, tissues and cups nout the halls.  The second of the nurse's station rays were sticky, dirty with ce that the staff identified as it someone walked in the through the unit. There were covers, tissues and cups nout the halls.  The second of the nurse's station rays were in the toilet and cups not the toilet and laying in et o be interviewed.  The stated that this was no se aforementioned concerns the nurse's station rays were sticky, dirty with ce that the staff identified as it someone walked in the through the unit. There were second on the stationed covers, tissues and cups not the toilet and cups not the t	F8	,	ras conducted vith ownership ms, bonuses, ract new t employees. has developed as staffing recognition ee morale. has hired a esponsible to d families to ve the quality rance shed that bON, Regional ec Care lan corrective changes, and es to ensure		
	There were and walls and some trash located on the floors.  The mattress on the bed was faded, ripped with foam coming out the side. The trim on the wall behind the bed was broken and coming off the walls. Dried were observed smeared on the walls.  5.) Room and the inside of the air conditioning unit covers were missing, and the inside of the air conditioning units were exposed and were full of dust and debris.  6.) Room there was a spill with dried drips running down the wall and the floor was covered in dried debris, food particles and stains.  7.) Room the trash located on the floors.			work grid was developed base CMS 2567 received on 11/22 accountability for each area accore team members. Daily the core team commun through meetings, texts, and are available 24/7 to departm and staff so that any problem can be quickly addressed an  Four – Quality Assurance  • resolved. The core team involved in the provision of or staff education and ongoing or observations of care and serior	sed on the 2/21 and assigned to iicates emails and nent directors is that arise d Element is also in the spot daily		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
011./ED 111				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	<del>-</del>		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	e 218	F 8	335			
	walls and floors were	dirty. 8.) Room the			Please refer to Element Four Qual	itv	
		es. Some gouges were			Assurance throughout the POC for	,	
	observed to be spack				specific QAPI actions the Administrator	.	
		valls had deep gouges and			coordinates and is directly involved in.		
	the wallpaper was tor				<ul> <li>Root cause analysis was conducted</li> </ul>	ed,	
	10.) Room th	e siderail at the top of the			and a QAPI performance improvement		
	resident's bed on the	left side near the top of the			project was implemented to identify		
	bed was loose and tw	visted.			residents for side rail reduction and to		
		floor was dirty, discolored			assure residents with side rails are		
	with scuff marks,	on the floor in			reassessed for continued use and for		
	multiple areas and the				entrapment risks and where side rails a		
		the wall near the door.			used a consent is properly completed a	and	
	•	esidents' rooms such as			the MDS and the care plan properly		
		worn, broken, chipped, and			reflects the use of the side rails. The	_	
	rust on the bedframes				DON/Unit Manager will audit the charts		
		cated in front of the nurse's			residents who have side rails each wee	ek	
		ut the and hallways were			for three months and then monthly		
	torn and peeling off th				thereafter for three months to ensure the		
	14.) The resident's wi				side rails in use comply with the facility		
		a torn seat cushion and torn			side rail policy. The results of the audit	ıs	
		oming out from the tears.  , had broken blinds and			shall be reported to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the		
	bed sheets were bein				DON/designee will report audit findings		
		ains in most rooms were			and actions taken to the QAPI committee		
	stained, dirty and unc				for review and further direction as		
	17.) Room had				appropriate.		
	around the toilet from				<ul> <li>Monthly the consultant pharmacist</li> </ul>	is	
					conducting med pass evaluations and		
	On 10/8/21 at 9:30 Al	M, Surveyor #1 interviewed			providing one to one education on the		
		dged the uncleanliness and			spot as needed based on the results of	:	
		of the hallways floors and			the observations. Med pass results are		
		d stated that it was the			provided to the DON along with the		
	housekeeper's respon	nsibility to clean those areas.			monthly CP report. The DON/designed	e	
	She identified that the				reviews all med pass observations and		
	was located on the flo	oor of the hallway was dried			based on the results confirms if the nur	se	
		t it was there that morning			is allowed to pass medications. Result		
		ouring this interview the			are reported in aggregate by the DON		
	housekeeper for	hallways approached			the quarterly QAPI meeting for action a	ıs	
	Surveyor #1 who con	ducted an interview with her			appropriate on an ongoing basis.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 BOILEST	_		Ι,	c	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021	
TO UNE OF TH	NOVIDER OR GOLL ELER				417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
	<u> </u>				Т		I	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Continued From page	e 219	F	835				
. 000		3 2 10	''	555	Poet squae analysis was conducte	. d		
	at that time.				<ul> <li>Root cause analysis was conducted and a QAPI performance improvement</li> </ul>			
	The hallway house	keeper confirmed that the			project was implemented to assure			
		irty with food, debris, and			incidents are thoroughly investigated,			
		She also accompanied			reported, and the physician and			
		sident's bathroom on the			responsible party notified of assessme	nt		
		ed that the toilet had dried			findings. The DON/Unit Manager will			
	I -	at and trash on the floor. She			audit charts of residents who experience	e		
		ame in late and did not have			incidents each week for three months			
	'	unit. She added that she			then monthly thereafter for three month			
	used a string mop to	clean the floors but that it			The results of the audits shall be repor	ed		
	was the floor technici	an's responsibility to deep			to the administrator weekly for three			
	clean the floor with ar	n electric floor scrubber, but			months. Quarterly the DON/designee will			
	they did not have a flo	oor scrubber at this time.			report audit findings and actions taken	to		
	I .	any staff member could have			the QAPI committee for review and fur	her		
	wiped up the dried fe				direction as appropriate.			
	throughout the halls.				Root cause analysis was conducted			
		d multiple staff members			and a QAPI performance improvement			
	I	ne halls and past the dried			project was implemented to assure			
		d on the hallway floors). The			residents are assessed and care plans			
		have an explanation about			reviewed and revised as needed when	an		
	the cleanliness of the	unit.			incident occurs with all information	_		
	On 10/9/21 at 10:15	AM, Surveyor #1 conducted			documented in the medical record. The	3		
		hallways of the Unit			DON/Unit Manager will audit charts of residents who experience incidents ear	sh		
		r from the hallway and the			week for three months and then month			
		or (HD.) At the time of tour,			thereafter for three months. The result			
		rector could not locate the			of the audits shall be reported to the	5		
		e hallway. During the tour,			administrator weekly for three months.			
		at the hallways and the			Quarterly the DON/designee will report			
	I .	were "very, very" dirty and			audit findings and actions taken to the			
	unsanitary. He stated				QAPI committee for review and further			
	_	te office" that he needed the			direction as appropriate.			
	1	assistance to sanitize and			The IC clinical consultant reviews			
	1 7 7	e halls and the resident's			infection control issues and provides			
	rooms. He stated that	t he only had string mops			direction and oversight of infection con	trol		
	instead of microfiber	mobs. He said that the			interventions in response to infection			
	microfiber mobs were	e effective at preventing			control issues on a daily basis with faci	lity		
	cross contamination	He also added that resident	[		management, the interim IC prevention	ist.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	С
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				141	7 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			СНІ	ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From pag	e 220	F 8	335			
		ed to be carbolized (deep nas not been done for			the DON, department directors, and the Medical Director as appropriate. The I		
	-	t when a resident's room			consultant is also reviewing IC process		
	was carbolized that a	all the furniture from the			and assisting with systemic changes,		
		removed, bedside curtains			updating protocols and policies as they	1	
		at floors were stripped and			are reviewed and providing staff		
		d that this had not been done			education.	_	
		ne did not have the staff to do			Root cause analysis was conducted.		
the job and he did not have a floor scrubber to be able to clean the floor properly. He added that				and a QAPI performance improvement			
		oke a few months ago and			project team was formed to address maintenance issues. The maintenance	_	
		king the cooperate office for a			director/designee will conduct rounds a		
	new one but has not				inspect the condition of furniture, blinds		
	now one but has not	received yet.			and PTAC unit filters to identify and	<b>,</b>	
	On 10/8/21 at 10:25	AM, the Director of Nursing			correct any		
		Preventionist (IP), the			areas in need of cleaning or repairs. T	he	
	LPN/UM and the MD	accompanied Surveyor #1			results of the rounds shall be reported	to	
	to tour unit,	hallways. All staff			the administrator weekly for three mon	ths.	
		t they were very concerned			Quarterly the Maintenance Director wil	1	
		s of the hallway's floors and			report inspection findings and actions		
		rooms. All disciplines			taken to the QAPI committee for review	V	
	_	d that the cleanliness of the			and further direction as appropriate.		
		e hallways and in resident			Element Four – Quality Assurance		
		otable. The MD confirmed			<ul> <li>Root cause analysis was conducted and a CARL DIR team formed to address</li> </ul>		
	_	ot had a floor scrubber, but Fhe IP stated that it was an			and a QAPI PIP team formed to addres the issue of cleanliness of resident roo		
		e because of the excessive			bathrooms, and common space areas.		
		er present and urine on the			The housekeeping director/supervisor		
		ent's environment posed an			shall conduct daily and weekly rounds	for	
	infection control issue	•			three months and report corrective acti		
					taken because of the rounds to the		
	On 10/8/21 at 11:30	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed			Administrator weekly. Housekeeping		
	CNA#3 who stated the	nat maintenance issues were			issues will be discussed at daily operat	ion	
		omputer system and the			meeting and at weekly management		
		ment were supposed to			meetings. The Administrator will review		
		d fix the concerns. She			and act upon issues reported. Quarter	ly	
		unsure on how to enter the			the Housekeeping Director will report		
		puter system, but that she			housekeeping inspection findings and		
	would report it to the	nurse so the nurse could			actions taken to the QAPI committee for	or	

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			7 t. BOILEST	_		,	2	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		01/2021	
				14	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	Continued From page	e 221	F	835				
	notify maintenance. S				review and further direction as			
	environmental conditi				appropriate.			
	"horrible" and that even				Root cause analysis was conducted.	h.		
	reported nobody does				and a QAPI performance improvement			
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	, 0			project team was formed to address the			
	On 10/8/21 at 11:35 A	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed			safety and condition of mattresses, bed			
		l Nurse (LPN) who had			frames, and side rails. A QAPI team w	as		
		facility for years and who			formed to conduct rounds and inspect	the		
		Unit. The LPN stated that			condition of beds, mattresses, and side			
		s to the maintenance staff			rails to identify and correct any in need			
		ken handrails, however, they			repair or replacement. The results of the	ne		
		_PN also revealed that the not been carbolized for			rounds shall be reported by the QAPI			
	months.	not been carbonzed for			team leader to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the	<i>'</i>		
	monuis.				Administrator will report inspection			
	On 10/8/21 at 2:30 P	M, Surveyor #1 interviewed			findings and actions taken to the QAPI			
	the Licensed Nursing				committee for review and further direct	ion		
	(LNHA). The LNHA s				as appropriate.			
		Operations conducted an			Weekly the Administrator and			
	"environmental round	" together on The			Housekeeping Director conduct walking	<b>j</b>		
	LNHA stated that a fe				rounds to monitor for compliance with			
		d that they did not go into all			cleaning schedules, trash, and linen			
	the resident rooms.				removal are followed to ensure possible			
	The 1 NU IA				sources for flies are eliminated. Resul			
		Surveyor #1 with an email			of the rounds are discussed at morning			
	dated at 11:1 Director of Operation	3 AM from the Regional			operation meetings and reported at the weekly Q	ΛОΙ		
	· ·	ds". The email contained the			compliance committee meeting by the	AFI		
	following information:				housekeeping director.			
					Monthly the pest control company			
	1.) Room needs	s better floor cleaning.			routinely treats the facility to prevent			
	- ·	s cleaning.			infestations with pests and provides a			
		s to be carbolized (carb)			report to the facility administrator. The			
	ASAP (as soon as po				reports are reviewed and acted upon a			
	,	s to be carbolized ASAP			results reported at the QAPI committee	1		
		carb needs to be done ASAP			meeting quarterly for action as			
		eds to be stripped.			appropriate.			
	· ·	carb needed ASAP.						
	8.) Room total of	carb needed ASAP.	1		I	ļ		

Facility ID: NJ60407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170172021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	The email indicated to done by the end of the not done and this way.  The LNHA admitted the housekeeping concest the RDO were not redid not have the properties of the provided Survey for a floor sciprovide Surveyor #1 to when the residents were last carbolized.  On 10/12/21 at 9:30 the LNHA who stated staffing to carbolize rethat he was not a, "Set that it would be imported to the rooms were carbolized prevent the spread of the rooms were dirty, explanation as to whe that "someone" was a he did make sure that cleaned but had no escaped to the conduction of the con	carb needed ASAP.  hat the work needed to be ne week, however, this was s confirmed by the LNHA.  that the environmental and rns identified by himself and ctified because the facility her floor scrubber. The LNHA yor #1 with a receipt dated rubber. The LNHA could not with any documentation as	F 83	5			
	have been carbolized	no evidence to this stated that the rooms should d and cleaned as per the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C <b>1/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	not clean or sanitary. not an excuse and the completed in the faci.  On 10/18/21 at 12:31 the following on the solid with the fire door by the normal sing and there was about the soiled utility room.  On 10/08/2021 at 10 conducted the tour at observed the following the double door leading to Aluminum cover was sharp edges creating.	why the environment was He then added that it was at a lot of work needed to be lity.  PM, Surveyor #1 observed Unit:  The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. Stable, loose handrail near surses station. The fire doors had pieces the sharp edges on both the handrail with sharp the ween the janitors closet and the stable, loose that pieces the stable of the stable of the surveyor touched it.  The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the surveyor touched it. The staffing office broke off the staffing office broke off the staffing office broke off the staffing office broke office broke off the staffing office broke office br	F 83	,		
	revealed flooring wit wallpaper, and furnitude of the wallpaper of the wallpa	stains, stained ure in disrepair.  08/2021 at 11: 00 AM, observed at 11:15 AM, observed properly to the observed at 11:15 AM and mounted properly to the observed at 11:15 AM and mounted properly to the observed at 11:15 AM and mounted properly to the observed at 11:15 AM and mounted properly to the observed at 11:15 AM and 11:15				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From page	224	F 8	35		
	room and # conditioning units. Th were missing, large a	8/2021 at 11:30 AM, of revealed 2 broken air e air conditioning covers mounts of dust and debris air conditioning units.				
		8/2021 at 11:35 AM, of and # revealed 2 outlets.				
	Resident room # covered with feces. T	8/2021 at 11:40 AM, of revealed a clogged toilet he toilet was observed in 10/12/2021 at 08:30 AM.				
	Observation on 10/08 a discolored, torn ma	s/2021 at 11:45 AM, revealed ttress in room #				
	Observation on 10/08 Resident room #, substance splattered substance on the floor	on the wall and				
		8/2021 at 11:55 AM, of substance on the				
	On 10/18/21 at 12:42 that the panic door basharp, jagged areas.	PM, Surveyor #5 observed ar on the Unit had				
	Surveyor #1 conducte 10/18/21 at 12:31 PM following:					
		e" hallway had a broken or touched the handrail, and il broke off.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 835	multiple loose handra 3.) On the sub- handrail near the nur- fire doors. 4.) Both air condition small sitting room in 5.) The push bar on the sub- which exposed sharp 6.) The wallpaper in off the walls, cobweb- corners of walls and on the ceiling tiles. 7.) The air conditioni- broken on the wall. 8.) Broken handrail who between the janitor's room. 9.) The call bell systemesident rooms and the stagnant rooms and the wall. 10.) The toilet in room correctly. The resident he/she was manually toilet so that it would 11.) The fish tank in the without a proper filtre stagnant and dirty wifish in the tank.  10/18/21 at 1:00 PM Registered Nurse (R she was the only nur- for 25 residents. She bells did not work an during covid, and the months ago and the functioning. She state	erved that there were alls in the "staffing hallway". Inveyor observed a loose se's station near the double sing units were broken in the front of the nurse's station. Fire doors had pieces missing to edges on both doors. The dining room was peeling to swere observed in the water stains were observed on the water stains were observed or the was not functioning in the pathrooms in rooms was not flushing and was not flushing that in that room stated that the pouring water down the flush. The "staffing" hallway was the algae. There was a live  Surveyor #5 interviewed the N) on She stated she knew the call did the unit was shut down an opened back up 1-2	F 83			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b>'</b>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	told her they were gefurther stated that shingets a bit difficult". Stap bells and "I have unit". The RN further repeated it was a prointerviewed a Certific staff complains of paravailable in the staff not have soap, linent without towels.  On 10/18/21 at 3:47 the LNHA and the Omanagement compart discussed the concentre OM stated all of "are issues, I totally taken care of".  On 10/19/21 at 8:23 building and observed LNHA's office an appropriate of the was good to be a state of the weet of deal with the survesent an email last night and he pulled his LN The OM stated the Land that the OM was LNHA of the facility.	stated that the maintenance etting a new system. She e tried to do rounds and "it he stated other units have not seen any down on this stated, it was a problem and oblem. The surveyor ed Nurse Aide who stated per towels not being bathroom, the residents do and we do who shifts  PM Surveyor #5 interviewed peration Manager for the ny (OM). The Surveyor ms with the OM and LNHA. The issues you have seen, agree and they need to be  AM, Surveyor #5 entered the ed that the OM was at the proached the surveyor. The gone" and referred to the ed that the LNHA had given as ago and he was not going ey. The OM stated the LNHA ght to the State LNHA board HA license from the facility. NHA has not reached out a not listed as the current	F 83	35		
	conducted an intervi	:05 PM, Surveyor #3 ew with a CNA assigned to 'Life is nasty here. Since I				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			l	C 04/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010230			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	start working here, no linen. You cannot get do not have gown or yon the floor since housekeeping to clea am not assigned to the short of staff every da On 10/08/2021 at 12: conducted an intervie assigned to the LPN/UM stated that the floor on stated that the house but she did not reach Director (HD) for follo On 10/08/2021 at 12: observed a housekee room. An interview withousekeeping staff wid day shift only. There is 3:00-11:00 PM shift, went on to state that the staff to perform the rehave the supplies."  On 10/08/2021 at 1:1 interviewed the House HD stated that he sch that day, but only 4 st further stated that hot expected to clean resareas daily and follow However, he indicated work almost every da floor had not been so did not have the equip	trash bag to place the dirty clean linen every day. We wash cloth. We had wash cloth. We had asked in the floor, we were told, 'I is hall.' We are working by."  15 PM, Surveyor #3 we with the LPN/UM Unit. The had been on the since The LPN/UM keeping staff were informed out to the Housekeeping w-up.  30 PM, Surveyor #3 ping staff in the soiled utility the staff revealed that ere scheduled to work the was no staff assigned on the The housekeeping staff the facility did not have the quired cleaning, "We do not 5 PM, Surveyor #3 ekeeping Director (HD). The reduled eight staff for work aff reported to work. The HD usekeeping staff were ident rooms and common	F	835			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280		B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	During a follow-up in 2:30 PM, the HD sta condition of the unit supplies from the Ad "empty handed." He travesty, imagine ha lived in that condition condition of the room simple décor, crackin customer service. The better. These are nu for them."  Additionally the HD sequipment needed, shad asked the corpo Administrator for an ears. I have been to working on it.' It had Review of the Facilit Description updated primary purpose of the day-to-day functions with current federal, guidelines, and regulating and regulating of care can be all times." The Facilit Description further in responsibility of the Ahis/her authority and carrying out the dutied duties and responsibility of circulations.	staff to complete the work.  Iterview on 10/08/2021 at ted that he was aware of the and he kept requesting ministrator and was left went on to say, "It is a aving a family member that in. Behavior or not, the in, fully operational things, the ing walls, and over all the ine facility needs to be staffed raing issues, cannot speak stated, "I do not have the such as an auto scrubber. I trate administrator and the auto scrubber it falls on deaf ld numerous times, 'We are been seven weeks."	F	835			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C	C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/01/20	121	
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COM	(X5) IPLETION DATE	
F 835	2. Review policies at the operation of the fa 3. Review job described and the operation of the fa 3. Review job described and the operation of the fa 3. Review job described and the operation of the facility establish a rapport in that each can realize work.  5. Interpret the facility of the operation of the facility of the facility periodically, at least an ecessary.  6. Review the facility periodically, at least an ecessary to assure of current regulations.  7. Create and main warmth, personal interest well as a calm environment of the facility.  8. Represent the facility.  9. Represent the facility of the facility of the facility.  9. Represent the facility of the facility o	s programs and activities. and procedures that govern acility. riptions and performance staff position. ment directors to discuss colicies and procedures and and among departments so the importance of team  ity's policies and procedures ants, family members, agencies, etc., as  ry's policies and procedures annually, and make changes continued compliance with  tain an atmosphere of arest, and positive emphasis aronment throughout the  cility at the participate in top  cility in dealings with outside overnment agencies and provide an authorized facility when unable to	F 83	·			
	10. Oversee the facility development plans. 11. Make written and reports/recommendat concerning the opera 12. Maintain an adequiresidents. 13. Ensure that publicy manuals, etc.,) described.	ty's marketing and census  oral  ions to the appropriate VP  tions of the facility.  uate liaison with families and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	BE COMPLETION	
F 835	deficiencies noted of provide a written co appropriate VP and as required.  15. Make routine insusure that establishare being implement 16. Maintain a good the best interest of talike.  17. Delegate a responyour behalf where 18. Assume the admersponsibility and activities and prograting activities and prograting activities and prograting the chair member for Committee and provious the committee maintenance of the committee maintenance of the committee meeting quality Assurance of the facility.  Personnel Functions included:  1. Recruit and sel directors, superviso auxiliary personnel.  2. Consult with desired as a consult with desired and province	elop a plan of correction for uring survey inspections and py of such a plan to the ombudsman representative spections of the facility to need policies and procedures ted and followed. relations program that serves he facility and community onsible staff member to act a absent from the facility. Ininistrative authority, ecountability of directing arms of the facility. Strator Job Description further volved regarding serving as or the Quality Assurance viding written and oral reports seeting and to evaluate and endations from the facility's committee as necessary.	F 835			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING_		C 11/01/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	11/01/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 835	improvement of ser 3. Review and ch force and make ned adjustments/correct be necessary.  4. Assure that an appropriately traine personnel are on doneeds of the reside 5. Assist in standawork will be accomp 6. Serve as a liais medical staff, and supervisory staff.  7. Counsel/discip as it may become not supervisory staff.  8. Terminate empnecessary.  9. Maintain an exwith the medical prorelated facilities and working and transfersory and transf	adequate number of d professional and auxiliary at all times to meet the ints. ardizing the methods in which blished. Son to the appropriate VP, ther personnel as requested or ecessary. Ioyment of personnel when delent working relationship of personnel and other health or agreements. The argreements are greened or ecessary. Ioyment of personnel when the son and other health or agreements. The argreements are greened or ecessary in the argreements are greened or ecession and other health or agreements. The argreements are greened in the employee's in accordance with current ing such documentation. The articipate in departmental distrative authority, accountability to other staffing ed necessary to perform their instrator Job Description	F 83	35				
	further indicated that	at it was the Administrator's job if development. Schedule and						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ZIP CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIA CIENCY)	DATE	
F 835	keep abreast of curre care field.  Safety and Sanitation Administrative Duties  1. Assure that all favisitors, etc., follow exto include fire protect regulations, infection 2. Assure that the lamaintained in good refered as a Review accident establish an effective program.  4. Assure the person in Hazardous Common Precautions Training current OSHA and Cl. S. Assist the Mainteand implementing was procedures.  6. Authorize the purequipment/supplies in established purchasin 7. Assure the facility and safe manner for convenience.  8. Assure that adecequipment are on hard operational needs of Resident Rights regar Duties included:	in-the-job training and to ent changes in the long-term of the facility regarding the included:  a of the facility regarding the included:  a cility personnel, residents, stablished safety regulations, ion/prevention, smoking control, etc.  building and grounds are epair.  A cincident reports and accident prevention  a connel attend and participate unication and Universal Program in accordance with DC guidelines.  Benance Director in developing aste disposal policies and accordance with ng policy and procedures. And in a clean resident comfort and a cuate supplies and and to meet the day-today the facility and the residents.	F	335			
		ntiality of all resident t with HIPPA standards and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280		B. WING _		C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	HIPPA issues to the I 2. Assure that the requitable treatment, sindividuality, privacy, including the right to established and mair 3. Review resident and make written rep 4. Assist in establis Resident Council. 5. Assure the policifor resident discharge changes are strictly f 6. Assure that residuaccordance with curr	Privacy Liaison for Privacy Privacy Officer. resident's rights to fair and self-determination, property and civil rights, wage complaints, as well attained at all times. complaints and grievances forts of action taken. shing and implementing ries governing a timely notice and room or roommate collowed by all personnel. dent funds are managed in the entities of the same counting	F 8	35			
	included:  1. Assure that all remanner and in an enenhances their qualit safety and rights of o 2. Assure that each necessary, nursing, reservices to attain and possible mental physidefined by the compricare plan.  3. Assist the Qualit developing and imple of action to correct id 4. Assist the Direct developing and revise	resident receives the medical and psychological maintain the highest cical functional status, as rehensive assessment and y Assurance Committee in ementing appropriate plans entified quality deficiencies. or of Nursing Services in					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		0.45000				С	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	by the facility.  5. Assure Complian procedures are follow compliant with all fede any compliance issue  NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)  NJAC 8:39-9.2(a)  NJAC 8:39-9.3(a)  NJAC 8:39-9.3(a)  NJAC 8:39-9.1(b)(e)  NJAC 8:39-31.2(b)(e)  NJAC 8:39-31.4(a)(b)  License/Comply w/ Fe  CFR(s): 483.70(a)-(c)  §483.70(a) Licensure  A facility must be licental facility must be licental law.  §483.70(b) Compliant  Local Laws and Profetal The facility must oper compliance with all applications accepted professional	ce related policies and ed and the facility remains eral, state and local. Report s to the Compliance Officer.  (c)(e)(f) ed/State/Locl Law/Prof Std		835	DEFICIENCY)		12/28/21
	forth in this subpart, fa the applicable provision regulations, including pertaining to nondiscr race, color, or national nondiscrimination on	nce with the regulations set acilities are obliged to meet					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280		B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 836	basis of race, color, ridisability (45 CFR pasubjects of research and abuse (42 CFR pindividually identifiable CFR parts 160 and 1 provisions may result non-compliance with This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ1491  Based on observation pertinent facility document facility document facility failed related services to as and attain or maintain physical, mental, and each resident, as det assessments and ind accordance with the facility for care related  On 10/18/2021 at 10: observed an unsamp hallway who required resident stated that be staffed he/she did no The resident stated to "place should be shu"  On 10/18/2021 at 10: interviewed an unsamp hallway who stated the stated to "place should be shu"	g; nondiscrimination on the national origin, sex, age, or rt 92); protection of human (45 CFR part 46); and fraud part 455) and protection of the health information (45 64). Violations of such other in a finding of this paragraph.  To is not met as evidenced  The provident is and review of sumentation it was determined to provide nursing and soure the residents safety in the highest practicable psychosocial wellbeing of this paragraph.  To is not met as evidenced  The provident summer is and source the resident safety in the highest practicable psychosocial wellbeing of the ermined by resident source in facility assessment. This is observed on 4 of 4 nursing to staffing.  The provident in the secause the facility was short the get help when needed. The provident in the surveyor that the, it down."	F 83	F836 Element One  Corrective Actions Resident  floors, was immediately cleaned. The for the were placed on Resident Nursing state who failed to put the required and palm guard on Resident were counseled and received re-education	and  off  ore  ond  to the one  sing  ori on	

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	1/01/2021	
			1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
the resident's Primary stated that the clean lacking, and all a per the floors to notice. The nurses who work many residents to take evidenced by dressing the resident's left soil.  During the tour of the 10/21/2021 at 9:49 A Resident lying in observed that the resident's room. Survey resident's room. Survey resident's room. Survey resident's room. Survey resident was law wore hours per day and resident lying in observed that the resident was law wore law wo	recom in the presence of y Care Physician (PCP) who iness of the facility was son had to do was look at The PCP further stated that ed at the facility had tooke care of which was ags not getting changed and led in their own when the very state of the person of the was also as a seep. Surveyor #2 sident's who was present outside in the very or #2 interviewed the who was present outside in at that time. She stated in a for a couple of a stance to transfer out of the was also on the was also	F	provide housekeeping manageme"  A direct care staffing analysis completed to identify by shift the of direct care staff and licensed in staff required to meet the care need the residents based on the daily compliance with regulations. The schedule was reviewed by the Di Nursing (DON) with the staffing coordinator to identify by shift the numbers of staff.  "Additional Agencies were confill vacant direct care certified nurning and licensed nurse positions while facility advertised for new staff. result of these additional contract facility has been able to meet requirements and on some days week overstaff with direct care stapermanent positions can be filled.  When there are additional direct staff these individuals are assigned provide residents with additional direct growing, and hygiene. The additional staff also are assigned to organize resident rooms, clean high touch in resident rooms and spend times the psychosocial needs of resident. The facility hired a new permodirector of Nursing (DON) who be the facility on the facility hired two Unit Matofill vacant positions. Advertising digital media and recruiters is ong fill all vacancies.  "Assignments were reviewed."	s was amount ursing eds of eensus in e staffing rector of required ntacted to se aide e the As a s the of the aff until . rect care ed to bathing, itional zing surfaces e meeting nts. hanent egan at rim DON on anagers g, use of going to		

Facility ID: NJ60407

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010200		٥.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	Continued From page	e 237	F:	836			
	further stated that the in the drawer a resident because the have two of them on, should have worn the the purpose of the and to p	when laundry to be washed. She resident had a and she did not put it on the resident was supposed to not one as the resident m bilaterally. She stated that was to prevent revent the resident's . She further ot required to document as just part of the resident's			not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and person care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to staff to improve the care provided to residents.  Element Two Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.	g ie	
	inside the room of Recommode (portable to of it with flies in the recommode.  On 10/25/2021 at 9:1 interviewed a residenthat he/she would visit resided in the facility two visitation related to the representative stated facility because it was he/she was in the profamily member, "out or representative further dirty, things were han bathroom had clothes	as AM, Surveyor #5 t representative who stated it their family member who every other day, but now to times a week due to e Pandemic. The resident that he/she didn't like the didn't like the stated and cress of moving his/her of there." The resident e stated that the facility was ging out of walls, the staying on the floor, and e updates of their family			Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffir committee and has conducted salary analyses and implemented creative strategies for attracting new employees minimize the use of agency personnel.  " Bonuses and incentive programs have been implemented to attract and retain current staff.  " An employee recognition committe comprised of front line workers was implemented to plan events to improve the morale of staff and recognize the exemplary services provided by staff.  " Improvements in the environment working conditions has helped attract in staff.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " The facility is utilizing all types of digital media as well as recruiters to identify and hire new staff.  " Facility management team is work	to to ee and iew	
		4 AM, Surveyor #4 He stated the aides were ng the commode and then			with the union to promote cooperation a minimize call outs.  " Therapy conducted evaluations of	and	

Facility ID: NJ60407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021	
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD		
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 836	Continued From page	238	F 836	6		
F 836	housekeeping will als further stated he did r room yet because he breakfast. He conclud staff."  Review of "New Jerse Long Term Care Asse Program Nurse Staffin 9/12/2021 and 9/19/2 was deficient in CNA shifts, deficient for tot 14 evening shifts, and residents for 1 of 14 con 14 evening shifts, required 19 09/13/2021 had 11 Cl day shift, required 19 09/14/2021 had 12 Cl day shift, required 19 09/15/2021 had 15 Cl day shift, required 19 09/16/2021 had 15 Cl day shift, required 19 09/16/2021 had 16 Cl day shift, required 19 09/18/2021 had 13 Cl day shift, required 19 09/18/2021 had 13 Cl day shift, required 19 09/18/2021 had 13 Cl day shift, required 19 09/18/2021 had 8 CN evening shift, required 19 09/19/2021 had 11 Cl day shift, required 20	o come in to clean it. He not get to Resident shad to stop and assist with led, "it's just not enough by Department of Health assment and Surveying Report for the weeks of 021, revealed the facility staffing for 14 of 14-day all staff to residents on 1 of deficient in total staff to overnight shifts as follows:  NAs for 152 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 152 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 151 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 155 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 155 residents on the CNAs.	F 830	residents in need of adaptive devices instructed direct care staff about prop use, established a back up system where devices are being laundered to assure replacement was readily available for by direct care staff, and re-enforced contacting therapy if any replacement devices are needed.  Element Four  Quality Assurance  Daily staffing levels are reported the core team and management compand additional incentives are provided working an extra shift if needed. The success of bonuses and incentives is analyzed by the facility Administrator Director of Nursing who make recommendations weekly to the QAP compliance committee at the weekly meetings and to the management company regarding what incentives of bonuses are working.  Staffing is discussed at daily more operations meetings and recommendations solicited from the management team about ways to attream hires to fill vacant positions.  Staffing levels of direct care staff recruitment efforts are discussed daily nursing management and the administrator, are reported daily to the management company, and are reviet at the weekly QAPI compliance meeting at the weekly QAP	er nen e a use to bany d for and r ning act and r by e wed ngs.	
	the overnight shift, red 09/20/2021 had 8 CN day shift, required 20	As for 153 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 153 residents on the		Vacancy rates are reviewed weekly b Director of Nursing and discussed wit Administrator. The effectiveness of strategies to attract and retain staff ar discussed and strategies modified as needed. Findings are also discussed	h the e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/0	01/2021
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	Х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	day shift, required 20 09/23/2021 had 17 Cday shift, required 20 09/24/2021 had 16 Cday shift, required 20 09/25/2021 had 15 Cday shift, required 20 09/25/2021 had 14 to the evening shift, required 20 09/25/2021 had 14 to the evening shift, required 20 09/25/2021 had 14 to the evening shift, required 20 09/26/2021, 10/03/202 the facility was deficied 21 day shifts and wer residents on 3 of 21 cday shift, required 20 09/26/2021 had 16 Cday shift, required 20 09/27/2021 had 18 Cday shift, required 20 09/27/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 20 09/28/2021 had 14 Cday shift, required 19 09/29/2021 had 16 Cday shift, required 19 10/01/2021 had 15 Cday shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 10 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, required 19 10/02/2021 had 110 to the overnight shift, requir	NAs for 153 residents on the CNAs. tal staff for 153 residents on uired 16 total staff.  By Department of Health essment and Surveying Report for the weeks of 1, and 10/10/2021, revealed ent for CNA staffing on 19 of e deficient for total staff for evernight shifts as follows:  NAs for 155 residents on the CNAs. tal staff for 155 residents on quired 12 total staff. NAs for 153 residents on the CNAs. tal staff for 153 residents on the CNAs. tal staff for 153 residents on the CNAs. NAs for 149 residents on the CNAs.	F	836	weekly with the management company that provides direct assistance with recruitment efforts		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 836	day shift, required 1 10/05/2021 had 15 day shift, required 1 10/06/2021 had 16 day shift, required 1 10/07/2021 had 15 day shift, required 1 10/08/2021 had 13 day shift, required 1 10/09/2021 had 14 day shift, required 1 10/10/2021 had 14 day shift, required 1 10/11/2021 had 14 day shift, required 1 10/12/2021 had 15 day shift, required 1 10/14/2021 had 15 day shift, required 1 10/15/2021 had 16 day shift, required 1 10/16/2021 had 15 day shift, required 1 10/16/2021 which recording the surveyor review re-certification surveyo	CNAs for 142 residents on the 18 CNAs. CNAs for 142 residents on the 18 CNAs. CNAs for 141 residents on the 18 CNAs. CNAs for 142 residents on the 18 CNAs.  Wed the staffing during the 18 CNAs.  Wed the staffing during the 18 CNAs.  Wed the following  8, 2021. Census (number of ed in the facility) was 142.  14 CNAs worked. 142 Ed by the number of CNAs EMBERGED TO THE STATE OF THE	F8	36			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 836	7:00AM - 3:00 PM, 18 9.4  Wednesday, October 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM, 14.1  Thursday, October 27 7:00AM - 3:00 PM, 17 8.3 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM, 14.1  Sunday, October 24, 7:00AM - 3:00 PM, 18	2241  2021. Census was 141. CNAs worked. 141/15 =  20, 2021. Census was 141. CNAs worked. 141/10 =  1, 2021. Census was 142. CNAs worked. 142/17 =  13 CNAs worked. 142/13 =  2021. Census was 140. CNAs worked. 140/15 =	F	836			
	112. An Act concernir nursing homes and so Revised Statutes. Be It Enacted by the Assembly of the State Minimum staffing requeffective 2/1/21.  1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (Comaintain the following to-resident ratios:  (1) one certified residents for the day and the same and the same and the same at the same and the sam	e of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 uirements for nursing homes ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant 0:26:2H-1 et seq.) shall g minimum direct care staff hurse aide to every eight					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	1110112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACCROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 836	Continued From pag		F 8	836		
	fewer than half of all certified nurse aides shall be signed in to aide and shall perfor and  (3) one direct caresidents for the night direct care staff memore certified nurse aide a aide duties  b. Upon any expante nursing home, the exempt from any incorations for a period of the date of the expandence.  (1) The computations that it is a whole number of docertified nurse aides required direct care arounded to the next of the resulting ratio, can is fifty-one hundredther (3) All computations in this seaffect any minimum and commissioner of the care staff, including to	ions shall be based on the the day in which the shift ection shall be construed to staffing requirements for ay be required by the alth for staff other than direct certified nurse aides, or to a nursing home to increase y time, beyond the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				01/2021
	DER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 117	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838 Fac CF  \$48 The fact res con and upor fact subtact ass add (i) E res (ii) cor phy and that (iii) pro res (iv) ser that (v) ma fact	ility-wide assessment ources are necess in petently during be demergencies. The date that assessment annually. The fadate this assessment ility plans for, any costantial modification dessement. The facilidress or include:  33.70(e)(1) The fac	sessment.  Juct and document a ent to determine what ary to care for its residents oft day-to-day operations e facility must review and ent, as necessary, and at cility must also review and ent whenever there is, or the change that would require a on to any part of this lity assessment must  dility's resident population, ed to, f residents and the facility's  by the resident population of diseases, conditions, e disabilities, overall acuity, cts that are present within  ncies that are necessary to types of care needed for the ronment, equipment, nysical plant considerations care for this population; and all, or religious factors that the care provided by the not limited to, activities and		836			12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 1110 112021		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
but not limited to, (i) All buildings and/or and vehicles; (ii) Equipment (medica (iii) Services provided pharmacy, and specificity) All personnel, inclue employees and those contract), and volunte education and/or train related to resident car (v) Contracts, memora or other agreements we services or equipment normal operations and (vi) Health information such as systems for expatient records and el information with other §483.70(e)(3) A facility community-based risk all-hazards approach. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview as facility documentation facility failed to: a.) decomprehensive facility provide medical equip residents; and, c.) state for the quality standar facility was licensed for specialized units incluent.	other physical structures al and non- medical); such as physical therapy, c rehabilitation therapies; uding managers, staff (both who provide services under ers, as well as their ing and any competencies e; andums of understanding, with third parties to provide to the facility during both d emergencies; and technology resources, lectronically managing ectronically sharing organizations.  y-based and assessment, utilizing an is not met as evidenced and review of pertinent , it was determined that the velop and implement a y-wide assessment; b.) ment necessary to care for ff competencies necessary ds of resident care. The or 256 beds which included	F 83	F838 Element One – Corrective Actions A global facility wide assessment was completed by the clinical consultant a management team in the facility. Information from the global assessme was used to update the required comprehensive facility-wide assessm Facility specific data was updated and integrated into the assessment plan addressing medical equipment neede	ent ent.		

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						(	0
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	117 BRACE ROAD		
OILV LIX III	LALITIOANL OLIVILIN			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORT ORT	ESC IDENTIF TING INFORMATION)	IAG		DEFICIENCY)	\IL	
E 020	0	- 045					
F 838	Continued From page	e 245	F	838			
					department title, and employee		
		g the entrance conference,			competencies needed for day to day		
	the Licensed Nursing				operations and in the event of an		
	(LNHA#1) provided a	Facility Assessment.			emergency.		
	Review of the Facility	Assessment dated			Element Two – Identification of at Risk		
		rdue for its annual update)			Residents		
	revealed a document	that outlined components			All residents have the potential to be		
	that were to be includ	led and had generic			affected by this practice.		
		put together a Facility					
		cility Assessment had not			Element Three – Systemic Changes		
	-	nponent data that related to			<ul> <li>The updated facility-wide assessm</li> </ul>		
	the facility.				was reviewed with department director	S	
	0 40/05/0004 444	44.444.0			and the governing body and serves a		
	On 10/25/2021 at 11:	-			reference tool for the management teal	m	
		A#2 who stated that he was r and had been assigned to			at the facility. A meeting of the Core Team is schedule for 12/9/21 to discus	•	
	the facility for approxi				and approve the updated 2021 facility	5	
		that he was unaware that the			assessment.		
		given on entrance was dated			<ul> <li>The facility assessment is a dynan</li> </ul>	nic	
		ould have to look for an			document and is being periodically		
	updated Facility Asse				updated in response to changes in		
					policies and protocols, survey findings,		
	On 10/27/2021 at 10:				and current guidance from CDC, CMS,		
	provided the survey to				NJDOH and local regulatory agencies.		
	Assessment dated				<ul> <li>Management staff are being educated</li> </ul>		
	stated that a binder w				about their role in the development and		
		nd in an office but he was			execution of the facility wide assessme	nt.	
	unable to speak to the	e contents of the			Department Directors will include their		
	documents.				staff as appropriate in the development	L	
	Peview of the Eacility	Assessment signed as			and implementation of the facility wide assessment and provide staff educatio	n	
	reviewed and updated				<ul> <li>Staff competencies are currently</li> </ul>	11.	
	"Hazard Vulnerability				being reviewed to assure compliance v	vith	
	"Emergency Manage				the facility wide assessment findings.	* . 4.1 1	
					<ul> <li>The all hazards assessment and</li> </ul>		
	The Facility Assessm	ent signed as reviewed and			emergency plan manual are also being	I	
		not included an assessment			reviewed and will be updated as neede		
		population to provide a			because of changes to the facility- wide		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			1	01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 117 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 838 F 868 SS=F	the services the facilit no evidence in the as the medical equipmer needs of the resident department, employe for day to day operati competencies necess emergency. In addition resources identified.  NJAC 8:39-5.1(a)  QAA Committee  CFR(s): 483.75(g)(1)(1)	sessment to include that may affect and plan for ty must provide. There was sessment report to reflect int necessary to meet the population, a list of staff by se competencies necessary sons and employee sary in the event of an on, there was no facility		338 868	assessment update.  Element Four – Quality Assurance Annually the facility wide assessment is reviewed by administration, department directors and the governing body and revised to reflect current standards of practice and regulations. The assessment is update more frequently based on QAPI activities and QAA committee recommendations. The governing body reviews and approves facility-wide assessment plan annually.	t the	12/28/21
	§483.75(g)(1) A facilit assessment and assuat a minimum of: (i) The director of nursicii) The Medical Directiii) At least three otherstaff, at least one of wadministrator, owner, individual in a leaders §483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committee (i) Meet at least quart identifying issues with assessment and assunecessary. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview as	ty must maintain a quality urance committee consisting sing services; etor or his/her designee; er members of the facility's who must be the a board member or other ship role; tality assessment and e must: terly and as needed to n respect to which quality			F868 Element One – Corrective Actions		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  FRETX (CANIDARY HEALTHCARE CENTER)  FR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
SINEET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  F 868  Continued From page 247 failed to: a.) coordinate and conduct a Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) committee meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021); and, b.) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following: On 10/25/2021 at 8.48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAP) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Mursing Home Administrator (INHA). The binder contained OAPI meeting attendance record for 315/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance. There were no further meeting attendance or agenda record provided. On 10/25/2021 at 1.116 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHAP2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHAP2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings gening forward. The LNHAP4 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Since LADDRESS. CITX. STATE, 2000 PREPEX TAG  PREPEX (CACHORECTIVE ALAN OF CORRECTION (CACHORECTIVE ALAN OF CORRECTION)  10 PREPEX TAG  PREPEX (CACHORECTIVE ALAN OF CORRECTION (CACHORECTIVE ALAN OF CORRECTION (CACHORECTIVE ALAN OF CORRECTION)  10 PREPEX TAG  A CORP Correction of the Administrator, DON, management company principal, and DPOC required clinical consultant recovered to the Administrator (CAPI Demplace Committee meeting was held on site and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core OAPI Team feets the meeting of the Na			315280	B. WING _			,	_	
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER   1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	11/01/2021	
CHERRY HILL, NJ 98034   CHER		(0.1.52.1.0.1.50.1.2.2.1.							
MAIL   Continued From page 247   F 868   Continued From page 247   Failed to: a) coordinate and conduct a Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) committee meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021); and, b) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LINHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 31/52021 and 4/26/2021 at 1:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LINHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agendar records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LINHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LINHA#2 shaded that the was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LINHA#2 added that the was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting aging forward the twas well versed in QAPI meeting aging forward. The LINHA#2 added that the was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting aging forward. The LINHA#2 added that the was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting aging forward. The LINHA#2 added that the was well versed in QAPI meeting of the documents regarding a QAPI meeting aging forward. The LINHA#2 added that the was well versed in QAPI meeting of the documents regarding a QAPI meetin	SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER							
F 868 Continued From page 247 Assessment and Assurance (QAA) committee meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and b.) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following: On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)(Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 12/39/2021, 31/5/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 31/5/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 31/5/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 31/5/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agendar records provided and the provided and the provid									
failed to. a.) coordinate and conduct a Quality Assessment and Assurance (QAA) committee meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021); and, b.) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)(Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAP) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION	
Assessment and Assurance (QAA) committee meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021); and, b.) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8-48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 37/5/2021 and 47/5/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA/#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI binder. The LNHA/#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA/#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Administrator, DON, management company regional LNHA, Management company principal, activities day to desire divised avy to explicate the need to have weekly qapi committee meetings until full compliance meetings until full compliance meetings until full	F 868	Continued From pag	ge 247	F 8	368				
meeting on a quarterly basis for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021); and, b.) ensure the Medical Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8-48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021 was not signed by the LINHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 was not available. The LNHA# was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.		failed to: a.) coordina	ate and conduct a Quality			A Core Team comprised of the			
company principal, and DPOC required clinical consultant are overseeing QAPI activities day to day. The team identified the need to have weekly api committee meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8.48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assersment and Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator is meeting to survey the further week to provide assistanc		Assessment and Ass	surance (QAA) committee			Administrator, DON, management			
Director or their designee was in attendance for the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assessment and Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided with the had been the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 with the provide and oversight with their projects.  The provided by the LNHA was not available. The LNHA #2 added th		meeting on a quarte	rly basis for 1 of 4 quarters			company regional LNHA, Managemen	t		
the meetings. This deficient practice was identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.		reviewed (July 2021)	); and, b.) ensure the Medical			company principal, and DPOC require	d		
identified as missing for 1 of 4 quarters reviewed (July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  The PDOC clinical consultant is regulations is achieved and/or all current QAPI activities related to survey findings have been resolved.  A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting can revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations is achieved and/or all current QAPI activities related to survey findings have been resolved.  A QAPI Compliance metting was held onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being head weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being head weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being head weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects.  In addition to t									
(July 2021) and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LINHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  meetings until full compliance with regulations is achieved and/or all current QAPI activities related to survey findings have been resolved.  • A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite an fenotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feles the meeting are revert to monthly and then quartery. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations is achieved and/or all current QAPI exclivities related to survey findings have been resolved.  • A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite an fenotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team felse the meeting are revert to monthly and then quartery. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations is achieved and/or all current  QAPI Ecompliance Committee revert to monthly and then quartery. This decision will be dased on achieving full compliance vide weeks to provide assistance and versight with their projects.  • In addition to the wee									
regulations is achieved and/or all current On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further abeting attendance or agenda records provided.  The LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHAf for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  regulations is achieved and/or all current QAPI activities related to survey findings have been resolved.  • A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/1/121 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting can revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  • In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the weak to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element							эе		
On 10/25/2021 at 8:48 AM, Surveyor #12 reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further agenting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further agenting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further agenting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provide		(July 2021) and was	evidenced by the following:						
reviewed the Quality Assessment and Assurance Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  The LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  have been resolved.  • A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting an revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  • In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant trequired by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three — Systemic Changes • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
Committee (QAA)/Quality Assurance Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  • A QAPI Compliance meeting was held onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting can revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  • In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  • In addition to the weekl or provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three — Systemic Changes • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has						_	gs		
Performance Improvement (QAPI) binder for the facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  onsite and remotely using Zoom on 11/1/121 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting accompance of 11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting are revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Tree – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has							l I -I		
facility provided by the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  11/11/21 and is being held weekly until the Core QAPI Team feels the meeting an revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has		, ,	-				neia		
Administrator (LNHA). The binder contained QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Core QAPI Team feels the meeting can revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  • In addition to the weekly standing QAPI compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has							l tho		
QAPI meeting attendance records and an agenda for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI wersed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  revert to monthly and then quarterly. This decision will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations will be based on achieving full compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
for 1/29/2021, 3/15/2021 and 4/26/2021. The meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.		,	•			_			
meeting attendance record for 3/15/2021 was not signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  compliance with regulations and the status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  1 n addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
signed by the LNHA as being in attendance.  There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.  On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHAA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  status of QAPI Performance Improvement Projects.  In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has						_	•		
<ul> <li>There were no further meeting attendance or agenda records provided.</li> <li>In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.</li> <li>In addition to the weekly standing QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.</li> <li>Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents</li> <li>All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.</li> <li>Element Three – Systemic Changes</li> <li>The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has</li> </ul>						status of QAPI Performance Improven	nent		
agenda records provided.  QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  QAPI Compliance Committee meeting, the Administrator is meeting individually with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has		There were no further	er meeting attendance or			_			
On 10/25/2021 at 11:16 AM, Surveyor#12 interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  with QAP PIP teams during the week to provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has							,		
interviewed the LNHA#2 who stated that he had been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  provide assistance and oversight with their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.						the Administrator is meeting individual	y		
been the LNHA for approximately one week and the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA#2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  their projects. The clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		On 10/25/2021 at 11	:16 AM, Surveyor#12			with QAP PIP teams during the week t	0		
the previous LNHA was not available. The LNHA was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  required by the DPOC is also participating in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
was unable to speak to the contents of the QAPI binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  in meetings and providing education and assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
binder. The LNHA#2 stated that he was well versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  assistance as needed.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has							•		
versed in QAPI and would be responsible for the QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has							nd		
QAPI meetings going forward. The LNHA #2 added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.						assistance as needed.			
added that he was unable to provide any other documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has			The state of the s						
documents regarding a QAPI meeting after 4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has									
4/26/2021.  Further review of the QAA/QAPI meeting agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has			•						
agendas revealed that there was no discussion or reports on the topic of abuse.  • The DPOC clinical consultant is overseeing QAPI activities and has			g a QAPI meeting after						
reports on the topic of abuse. overseeing QAPI activities and has									
		reports on the tobic (	ui abuse.			provided a QAPI root cause analysis			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING			11/0	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CII VED III	FALTUCADE CENTED			1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER III	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 868	Continued From page	e 248	F	868			
	On 10/25/2021 at 11:				template that is being used by QAPI PI	Р	
		A #2 who stated that a QAPI			teams. Education regarding the format		
	on abuse should be d	discussed at every QAPI			was provided by the clinical consultant		
		‡2 added that the topic of			during the initial QAPI Compliance		
	abuse should be on tl	he agenda at every QAPI			committee meeting on 11/11/21.		
	meeting and he would	d have expected to see a			A global facility-wide assessment v	was	
	report regarding abus	se issues discussed at the			completed by the clinical consultant as		
		‡2 was unable to speak to			required by the DPOC and is the basis	for	
	the past QAPI meetin	ig agendas.			many of the QAPI activities currently		
					under way in the facility. Due to the		
	On 10/26/2021 at 12:				extensive issues and staff limitations,		
		tor of Nursing (DON) who			QAPI activities are being rolled out	4	
		een the interim DON for			incrementally prioritizing based on impa	act	
		) weeks. The DON was e contents of the QAPI			on resident safety and care to assure implementation of sustainable changes		
		s unable to speak to whether			Weekly the DPOC clinical consulta		
		PI meeting after 4/26/2021.			provides NJDOH with an updated globa		
		since she had been DON			facility-wide assessment report	"	
	_	eetings every morning and			Frontline staff are involved in QAF	וי	
		general meeting with all			PIPs and are being provided with input		
		discuss all issues. The DON			and assistance as needed by the facilit		
		e no attendance records or			administration team including the		
	agendas for those me	eetings and the LNHA			Administrator, DON, and clinical		
		sure if the Medical Director			consultant.		
	(MD) attended.				All department directors, the facility	y IC	
					Preventionist and Medical Director as v		
		I reviewed the attendance			as the management company and clini		
		021 QAPI meeting and			consultant are involved in weekly QAP		
		e only two (2) staff members			compliance committee meetings ensur		
	Director of Activities.	rector of Admissions and the			an interdisciplinary approach and supp	OI L	
	Director of Activities.				from the governing body.  • A quarterly QAPI meeting is		
	On 10/26/2021 at 12.	30 PM, Surveyor #12			scheduled for 12/16/21 to include all		
		tor of Activities (DOA) who			disciplines as required by regulation an	ıd	
		t she was in attendance at			vendors including but not limited to	۷	
		meeting. The DOA stated			Consultant Pharmacist, Pharmacy		
		en another QAPI meeting for			Provider, Laboratory, and X-ray provide	ers	
		knowledge of and thought			and other consultants as requested.	-	
		have been the last QAPI					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313230		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	O BE COMPLETION
F 868	meeting. The DOA the responsible for sched past and was unsure responsible. The DOA if there had been QAI because she may not DOA stated that in the the LNHA a date to at reports completed. The unsure if she has had recently. The DOA furclinical meeting every meeting after that she had to hand in reports usually there were all general meeting but whether the MD attended to the MD vithat he had not attend while and was unable the last QAPI meeting had not attended more Review of the facility dated 2021 revealed meet at least 10 times monthly, to identify is:	bught that the LNHA was uling QAPI meetings in the at that time who was added that she was unsure PI meetings after 4/26/2021 have been included. The e past she would be told by tend and would have her he DOA added that she was to complete any reports ther stated that there was a morning and a general e had attended but had not is. The DOA stated that department heads at the was unable to speak to ded.  12 AM, Surveyor #11 at telephone. The MD stated led a QAPI meeting for a to remember the date of ig. The MD added that he ning meetings at the facility.  14 Quality Improvement Plan" that the committee was to sannually, preferably sues and develop and e plans of action to correct iencies.	F 86	Element Four – Quality Assurance A standing schedule for the weekly of compliance committee meeting has established and is being followed. The meeting includes all required individing and disciplines required by regulationand will serve as the quarterly meeting until the Core team feels corrective actions have been  F868 Element Four – Quality Assurance implemented to the extent that the factor move to monthly and then quart meetings. Minutes of the meeting arbeing maintained and QAPI activities addressed daily by the Core Team.	been This Lals Lals Lals Lals Lacility
F 880 SS=L	Infection Prevention &	& Control 2)(4)(e)(f) htrol	F 88	0	12/30/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ´	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		11/01	/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1170	7202 I
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDER OF THE APPRINCE OF	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	development and tradiseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must estand control program a minimum, the follo §483.80(a)(1) A system of survey of the providing services unarrangement based conducted according accepted national st §483.80(a)(2) Writtle procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communication infections before the persons in the facility (ii) When and to who communicated infections before the persons in the facility (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to preceiv) When and how is resident; including b (A) The type and during the standard and trate in the standard	and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the ansmission of communicable ons.  prevention and control ablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements:  tem for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment to to §483.70(e) and following andards;  In standards, policies, and rogram, which must include, it illance designed to identify able diseases or y can spread to other y; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions ivent spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 88			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE COMPLETION	
(B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected stocontact with residents contact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of infected stocontact will transmit to (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in disease of involved involved in disease of involved involved involved involved in disease of involved involved involved involved in disease of involved in disease of involved involved involved involved in disease of involved involved involved involved involved involved involved in disease of involved i	the the isolation should be the ole for the resident under the set under which the facility ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct for their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.  If the form of the facility's IPCP and the en by the facility.  It is not prevent the spread of the program, as necessary.  It is not met as evidenced the interview, record review, ertinent documents, it was accility failed to operate in a pread of infectious disease the ping, environmental entrol program were provided to the program was followed to the p	F 83	F880  Element One  Corrective Actions  A contract for Infection Control cons was signed with the management company and copies of the required Infection Control (IC) certificates submitted to NJDOH.		
			All cited Environmental sanitation ar	nd	
	CONTINUED FROM SUPPLIER  SUMMARY ST.  (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR LE  Continued From page (B) A requirement that least restrictive possil circumstances. (v) The circumstance: must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact with residents contact will transmit the village of the corrective actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the factorrective actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual reversional transport linens are infection.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 251  (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances.  (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  §483.80(e) Linens.  Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  §483.80(f) Annual review.  The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other pertinent documents, it was determined that the facility failed to operate in a manner to limit the spread of infectious disease by failing to ensure:  a.) effective housekeeping, environmental services, and pest control program were provided for 5 of 5 units (  Unit).  b.) a system for communication was followed to	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 251  (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances.  (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact will transmit the disease; and  (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact.  §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility.  §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.  §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, record review, and review of other pertinent documents, it was determined that the facility failed to operate in a manner to limit the spread of infectious disease by failing to ensure:  a.) effective housekeeping, environmental services, and pest control program were provided for 5 of 5 units (Unit).  b.) a system for communication was followed to inform the Center prior to transferring two	ROWIDER OR SUPPLIER  ### STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  ### 1417 BRAGE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 98034    FREQUIATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	01/2021
					417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER		CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 252	F 8	380			
	disease for 2 of 2 i	residents (Resident &			infection issues as listed below		
	Resident ) who we facility Unit	were transferred from the to the Center.			A global Infection control RCA address use of PPE, transmission based precaution and COVID19 Signage, har	nd	
	equipment (PPE) upo	iate personal protective on entering residents' rooms asion-based precautions			hygiene, facility cleaning and sanitatior outbreak management for COVID19,	١,	
	(TBP) for 3 staff (Res	piratory Therapist, Certified ekeeping Staff), on 2 of 5 Unit).			signs and symptoms assessment, Infection control policies, procedures and protocols, and Infectio control manual.	n	
	d.) the Certified Nursing Assistant (CNA) went from a person under investigation (PUI) for COVID -19 to a non-PUI resident room wearing inappropriate PPE.				An Infection Prevention and Interventic Program plan was implemented and included as part of the revised Infection control manual.		
	Part A						
	and environmental ha	identify the housekeeping azards posed a serious and serious and well-being of ded on the Unit. A			Infection control practices in the facility were evaluated and the Long Term Cal Infection Control Self-Assessment was completed.	re	
	serious adverse outco the identified non-con identified by the facilit	ome was likely to occur as explained occurred on a unit explained as the service of the service			The following Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Training Course modules were viewed and completed by Top line staff and the facility Infection Control Preventionist (ICP)		
	This resulted in an Imsituation that began of during an on-site re-vwas notified of the co	mediate Jeopardy (IJ) on 10/08/21 and continued isit on 10/12/21. The facility ntinued IJ situation after on 10/14/21 at 1:30 PM.			Nursing Home (NH) Infection Preventionist Training Course  Module 1 □ Infection Prevention & Cor  Module 11B □ Environmental Cleaning and Disinfection		
	_	n on-site survey, the survey IJ situation continued.			Module 4 □ Infection Surveillance		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		•= •	
				1	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			(	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 253	F 8	380				
	The facility submitted	an acceptable removal plan			Module 7 □ Hand Hygiene			
	via electronic mail (er							
	PM.				Module 6A □ Principles of Standard Precautions			
	The IJ removal plan v during an on-site re-v	vas verified as implemented isit on 10/29/21.			Module 6B - Principles of Transmission Based Precautions	l		
	The non-compliance actual harm with the printing that is to based on the followin			Module 11A □ Reprocessing Reusable Resident Care Equipment				
	The evidence was as follows:				The following infection control videos w viewed by Frontline staff	ere		
	tour of the Ur Surveyor #1 interview	eyor #1 and #3) conducted a nit on 10/08/21 at 9:15 AM. yed a staff member sitting at			CDC Covid19 Prevention Messages  Keep COVID Out			
	Licensed Practical Nu (LPN/UM). The LPN/	<u></u>			CDC Covid19 Prevention Messages  Sparkling Surfaces			
	comprised residents				CDC Covid19 Prevention Messages  Clean Hands			
	ambulated independe	58, and 33 of the residents ently. The LPN/UM identified			CDC Covid19 Prevention Messages  Closely Monitor Residents			
	The surveyors observ				CDC Covid19 Prevention Messages  Use PPE Correctly for COVID19			
	The hallway floors nurse's station and or	located in front of the			The following Nursing Home Infection Preventionist Training Course modules			
		ughout, and a sticky feel			were completed by Frontline staff:			
	substances throughout Certified Nurse Aides	ut, that was identified by the , the Licensed Practical			Module 6A □ Principles of Standard Precautions			
	Nurse, and unit house surveyors observed the someone had walked	hat it had appeared as if			Module 7 □ Hand Hygiene			
		s of the unit. There were			The following corrective actions were			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI				С	
		315280	B. WING _				/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
OULVED III				14	117 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI. TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 254	F	380				
	pieces of trash, orang	ge-colored plastic-type			completed:			
		s, and plastic cups on the			•			
	floors throughout the				Room the nightstand and bedside			
	_	•			table, were cleaned and the loose			
		oom in the hallway had			baseboard repaired.			
		et and cups and trash on						
	the floor.				Room the wheelchair was cleaned	ed		
					and repaired			
	3. Resident Room				The control in the decimal of the control of the co	1		
		bed closest to the door, had the floor with an unknown			The recliner in the dayroom was replace	ea		
		een the resident's bed and			The floor and toilet in the room of			
		ent did not respond to the			Resident was cleaned			
	_	Debris and tissues were on			was dealled			
	_	oled resident's bedside			The toilet in the room of Resident	as		
	,	nt to the wall, was covered			cleaned and repaired			
	with the substan	nce throughout the lower						
		e. The lower baseboard area			Resident s room was cleaned and	d all		
		e floor was lifted with an			debris and trash on the floor removed			
		ance coming out of the						
		portion of the nightstand,			The pillow in Room was replaced			
		had the black substance on			Decident #	1		
		the floor at the base of the lent was confused and was			Resident # s room was cleaned and the floor stripped and waxed	10		
	_	eyor was unable to conduct			the noor stripped and waxed			
	an interview.	cyor was unable to conduct			The air conditioners in the small sitting			
	an intol viow.				room and the dining room were cleane	d		
	4. Resident Room	had marks and			and repaired			
		floor's entire surface and			·			
	under both beds. The	re were multiple			F880			
		dentified by the CNA, as						
		floors and walls and trash			Element One- Corrective Actions			
		The mattress on the bed by						
		red, faded, and ripped at the			The dining room wallpaper was cleane	d		
		n coming out of the seams.			and areas in need of repair completed			
	As identified by the C	NA, was was to the left side of the bed.			The toilet in the room of Resident	was		
	Sineared on the Wall I	o the left side of the ped.			repaired and cleaned	was		
	5. Resident Room	and with two			ropaired and oleaned			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDI			, ا	С
		315280	B. WING _		<del></del>		01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	conditioning unit cove of both air conditioning imbedded with dust at 6. Resident Room splatter that extended and had dried drips refloor, which was local occupied bed by the covered in particles, and red stafrom the door bed was the time and did not reinterview.	in the beds, had missing air ers, and the inner workings ag units were exposed and and debris.  had a brownish beige defrom one wall to the other unning down the wall to the ted next to the resident's door. The entire floor was dried debris, food ins. The unsampled resident as ambulating in the room at respond to the surveyor's	F	380	The toilet in the room of Resident repaired and cleaned  Resident s room was terminally cleaned  The floor in resident s room was cleaned, stripped and waxed  The soiled linen closet was cleaned ou and reorganized  The vent unit was cleaned, floors stripped and waxed and all areas carbolized  Part A		
	discolored with scuff identified by the CNA on the floor in multiple the door.  8. Resident Room wheelchair soiled, co seat cushion and armoutside of the torn are 9. Resident Rooms utilized as window co 10. The privacy curta were soiled, with visit 11. Room had seat and throughout 12. On 10/8/21 at 10: observed that the air	had a resident's vered with dust, had a torn brest with foam sticking eas.  and had bedsheets verings.  ins in all the hallway rooms be stained areas throughout.  on the toilet the exterior of the toilet.			The hallways floors in front of nursing station and down the hallways were washed, waxed` 1, and all transmoved.  The resident bathroom in the hallway was cleaned and trash removed from the floor.  The floor in room was leaned and debris discarded.  The skid marks on the floor in room were cleaned and the walls were wiped clean. Trash on the floor was discarded. The mattress in room was replaced. The trim on the wall behind the bed was repaired.  The air conditioner unit covers in rooms and were immediately replace and the units cleaned.	ash  he all d. d. s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDIN		С	
		315280	B. WING		11/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		ᅱ
				1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
				· ·		$\dashv$
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION E APPROPRIATE DATE	N
F 880	Continued From pag	e 256	F8	90		
1 000			ГО	000		
		s were exposed and covered		The well and floor in Doors		
	with dust and debris.				were	
	On 10/08/21 at 0:30	AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed		immediately cleaned and all o	debris	
		ssistant (CNA) regarding the		discarded.		
		n hallway. The CNA		The gouges in the walls in Ro	oom &	
		ne unit was unclean and		Room were repaired. The		
		the condition of the		Room was cleaned.		
		esident bathroom. The CNA				
		keeper's responsibility was		The gouges in the walls and	the torn	
	to clean those areas	and identified the		wallpaper in Room	repaired.	
		ted throughout the hallway				
		She reported it to the nurse		The floor and walls in Room	were	
		d could not offer specifics as		immediately cleaned.		
		d it. During this interview, the				
	housekeeper for the			An audit of the furniture in res		
		eyor, and the surveyor		on each unit was completed t		
	conducted an intervie	ew at that time.		immediately replace and/or rebeds, cabinets, or bedframes		
	The housek	keeper confirmed that the		worn, broken, chipped, or rus		
		lirty and had food debris and		worm, broken, empped, or rus	nicu.	
		ompanied the surveyor to the		The wallpaper in front of the i	nurse⊟s	
		throom on the hallway and		station and throughout		
	confirmed that the to			that was torn, or peeling was		
		as on the floor. She stated			·	
	that she came into w	ork late and did not have a		The broken window blinds in	Rooms	
	chance to clean the ι	unit. The		and were replaced and the	ne bedsheets	
	housekeeper added	that she used a string mop to		removed.		
	clean the floors. The					
		deep clean the floor with an		The privacy curtains through	-	
		r and stated the facility		were cleaned and/or replaced	d.	
	-	e a floor scrubber. She				
		member" could have wiped		The toilets in Rooms &	were	
		at was located throughout		immediately cleaned.		
	observed multiple sta	interview, the surveyor		The sink in room	was	
		ay and directly past the		The sink in room on cleaned	was	- [
	·	ed throughout the hallway		Gleaned		
		housekeeper did not provide		The trash in Resident ☐s r	oom was	

OLIVILIV	O T OTT MEDIO TITE OF	WILDIO/ WD OLITVIOLO				<del></del>	7. 0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			7 50.25	_	<del></del>	, ا	2
		315280	B. WING			1	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	0 1/202 1
	10115211 011 001 1 21211				417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
	OLIMAN DV OT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			<u>,                                      </u>		0.470
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000		057	_				
F 880	Continued From page		F	880			
	an explanation about	the cleanliness of the unit.			discarded		
	On 10/09/21 at 10:15	AM Surveyor #1 conducted			The broken blinds in Doom		
	a tour of the	AM, Surveyor #1 conducted hallways of the Unit			The broken blinds in Room were replaced		
		usekeeper and the			The fleer and tailet in Decident		
		or (HD). The HD could not per from the A hallway at that			The floor and toilet in Resident state state and state state and state state and state are stated as the state of the state and stated are stated as the state of the state are stated as the state of t	,	
		the HD stated that the			battilootti were deaned		
		ident room floors were "very,			The chair Resident was sitting in o	n	
	very dirty and unsanif	tary." He stated that he			the was replaced		
	1	to the "corporate office" that					
	1	r supplies and assistance to			Room was terminally cleaned		
		e floors in the hallways and			The beautiful and the second of the second o	,	
	I .	He stated that he only had of microfiber mops. The HD			The housekeeper interviewed on received re-education regarding th	oir	
		fiber mops were more			role and responsibilities for cleaning	511	
		g cross-contamination. He			resident rooms and bathrooms and		
	also added that resid	•			common space areas.		
	, ,	aned) but had not been done					
		d that when a resident's			An audit of housekeeping equipment w		
		, all the furniture from the			completed, and all required equipment		
		removed, bedside curtains			and supplies were ordered to effectivel	У	
	I '	oors were stripped and ed that this had not been			clean and carbolize resident rooms, bathrooms, and common space areas.		
		use he didn't have the staff			battirooms, and common space areas.		
	to do the work, and h	e didn't have a floor			The resident room floors and hallways	on	
		o clean the floor properly. He			were all terminally cleaned a		
		scrubber broke a few months			carbolized and a monthly schedule set	up	
	, •	been asking the corporate			for stripping and waxing of all floors.		
	office for a new one,	but it has not been provided.			Bi: 1		
	On 10/09/21 at 10:25	AM the Director of Nursing			Blinds were purchased and installed in		
	I .	AM, the Director of Nursing Preventionist (IP), the			Room		
		intenance Director (MD)			The air conditioning units in Rooms	4	
	accompanied the sur				and were cleaned and the covers	•	
		ays. They all agreed and			were replaced.		
	voiced that they were	"very concerned" about the					
		llway floors and floors in the			The clogged toilet in Room was		
	resident's rooms. The	ey confirmed that the			repaired.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING	i			
		315280	B. WING		,	C I1/01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF	RRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 258	F 88	0			
	cleanliness of the floo	ors and walls in the hallways					
		vere unacceptable. The MD		F880			
		eyors that the facility had not					
		but it was ordered. The IP		Element One- Corrective Action	ons		
		infection control issue		<del>_</del>			
	because of the exces			The mattress in Room wa	s replaced.		
		r within the resident's n infection control issue.		The wall and floor in Room	was		
	environment posed a	if iffection control issue.		cleaned	was		
	The IP stated that the	e condition of the		Sicuriod			
	was an infection control issue because of the			The floor in room was clea	aned		
	excessive amount of	present and					
	stated the on th	e floor within the resident's		Soiled linen bags were purcha	sed and		
	environment posed a	n infection control issue.		placed on all units for use by a	aides.		
	On 10/08/21 at 11:30			Housekeeping supplies were			
	_	ho stated that maintenance		ensure sufficient cleaning and	_		
		through a computer system.		products are available in the fa			
		partment was supposed to distributed fix the concerns. The CNA		thoroughly clean and maintain environment.	a sanitary		
	-	insure how to enter the		environment.			
		nputer system but would		The toilet in Room was re	placed.		
		to notify maintenance. She		_	•		
		nmental conditions on		The Pest Control company wa	s		
	were "horrible" and	that even when issues were		immediately called to treat aga	ain for flies.		
	reported, nobody did	anything about it.		Treatments continued daily un			
				were eradicated. The pest co			
		AM, Surveyor #1 interviewed		company assisted the facility t			
		al Nurse (LPN) who had		possible causes of the flies an			
		e facility for 7 years and who		recommended the use of fly lig	-		
		Unit. The LPN stated that		provided a plan that identified			
	•	s to the maintenance staff ken handrails; however, they		placement locations for the fly were ordered on 1024/21, received			
		PN also revealed that the		11/21/21, and installed on 11/2			
		not been carbolized for		11/21/21, and installed on 11/2	-O, Z 1.		
	months.			The fish tank was removed.			
	On 10/08/21 at 2:30 I	PM, the surveyor interviewed		The floors in rooms	and <b>S</b>		
	the Licensed Nursing	Home Administrator		were cleaned and trash discar	ded		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 1/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI		1/01/2021	
				1417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 259	F 88	0			
	member who identified Directors of Operation "environmental round LNHA stated that a fee	I" together on 10/04/21. The ew "dirty" rooms were		The wheelchair of Resident cleaned  The privacy curtain in Residen	was		
	identified but admitted that they did not go into all the resident rooms.  The LNHA provided the surveyor with an email dated at 11:13 AM from the Regional Director of Operations (RDO) and titled, "Housekeeping Rounds." The email contained the following information:				room was		
				The floor in room was cle			
	1.) Room needs	better floor cleaning.		The toilet in Resident	as cleaned □s room		
	<ul><li>3.) Room needs</li><li>soon as possible)</li><li>4.) Room needs</li></ul>	cleaning. to be carbolized ASAP (as to be carbolized ASAP		was replaced  The toilets in Resident rooms were replaced	and ☐s		
	6.) hallway need 7.) Room needs	to be carbolized ASAP ds to be stripped. to be carbolized ASAP to be carbolized ASAP		The chair in Resident ☐s r	room was		
	9.) Room needs	to be carbolized ASAP		The dayroom floor on cleaned	was		
	to be done by the end			The curtain in room was o	cleaned		
	housekeeping concer	hat the environmental and rns he identified along with ctified because the facility		The privacy curtains in rooms we	, re cleaned.		
	did not have the proper floor scrubber. The LNHA then provided the surveyor with a receipt dated for a floor scrubber. The LNHA could not provide the surveyor with any documentation as to when the residents' rooms on the Unit were last carbolized.			The mattress in resident seplaced	s room was		
				The aide who left a soiled diap urine on the floor was counsel re-educated and the floor was and the diaper properly discar	led and cleaned,		
	On 10/12/21 at 8:30 /	AM, Surveyor #3 observed					

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	0 1/202 1	
				14	17 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 260	F8	880				
	the following on the	Unit:			Part B			
	Room with and the toilet remaine observed on 10/8/21.	on the toilet seat, ed clogged with feces as			Residents & who were posit for C. Auris and attended dialysis were placed on contact precautions and staff educated about the proper use of PPE Signage was placed on the entrance of the interest of the proper use of PPE Signage was placed on the entrance of the proper use of the pr	all f		
	the LNHA, who stated staffing to carbolize re that he was not a "slu it would be important rooms were carbolize prevent the spread of	AM, the surveyor interviewed do that he did not have the esident rooms and stated am lord." He then stated that to ensure that resident ed and deep cleaned to stated that the			their rooms with pictures of required PF The dialysis center was notified of the infectious disease and provided with instructions for cleaning and disinfectin equipment after use with these residen Part C	g		
	The surveyor intervie 9:42 AM, who stated rounds" were conduct the LNHA with a list of answer as to why the were not addressed.	wed the RDO on 10/12/21 at that when "environmental ted on 10/05/21, he provided of concerns. He could not environmental concerns He then stated that the een carbolized and cleaned			The RT and CNA on the vent unit who failed to use the correct PPE when car for resident were counseled and re-educated about contact precautions and the use of PPE for residents with a diagnosis of Candida Auris. The RT ar CNA both were fit tested for the correct size N95 mask. A sign was placed on door to the room of Resident notic contact precautions and depicting the	nd t the		
	as per the carbolization of staff was a "huge" environment was not added that there was work needed to be considered. On 10/18/21, from 10 of the unit, Sobserved the following considered.	on schedule and that a lack factor as to why the clean or sanitary. He then "no excuse" and that a lot of ompleted in the facility.  1:05-12:57 PM, during a tour urveyors #3 and #4			Housekeeping staff on the tunit wh failed to correctly clean and disinfect rooms of residents with transmission based precautions, the us of PPE, and proper cleaning and disinfectant products to use when cleaning the rooms of residents with a diagnosis of	0		
	A black fly was obser	ved on Resident while						

		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPER:		) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	04/0004	
	201/1252 02 01/221/52	313200	D. WING		TDEET ADDDESS OF A STATE TO SODE	11/0	01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	417 BRACE ROAD			
O.LV L.C.				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	261	F	880				
. 000			' '	000	F000			
		g in bed in the resident's			F880			
		tained with dark substances,			Flamant On a Campative Astions			
	and the toilet was fille	ed with			Element One- Corrective Actions			
	Multiple flies were ob	served on Resident			The contracted housekeeping staff wer	·e		
		arms while seated in a			removed from the unit and signage in			
	recliner chair in the	side day room. The			Spanish was also placed on the doors			
	room also had debris	on the floor and a plastic			designating required PPE.			
	cup on the floor which	n looked as if it contained						
		the same in several areas of			The dialysis center was notified of the t	wo		
		nd molding of the room was			residents with and the			
	soiled with various de	ebris.			facility ICP provided the dialysis center			
		<del>_</del>			with information about and			
	An unoccupied reside				disinfecting agents to be used when			
		and the toilet was filled with			cleaning equipment after treatment. The			
	in the bow and	on the seat.			dialysis communication form was revise to include an area to document infection			
	An uncampled recide	nt's room, room , had a			diseases.	us		
		e odor, and multiple black			discases.			
	flies were in the room	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Required swabbing of all facility reside	nts		
		-			was completed per NJDOH CDS			
	Resident 's room h	ad trash strewn on the floor,			requirements and all PCR test results a	are		
		led with a dark substance.			negative. results are still pendi			
					Correct precautions are in place to			
		mpled resident, had a torn			prevent spread.			
		the floor was soiled with						
		s, black flies were in the			Part D			
	room, there was no b	linds for the window.						
	Desident la resur	a land bunkan blinda and bad			The aide who provided care to Resider			
		n had broken blinds and had			was re-educated about the prope			
	a stained floor.				use of PPE for a resident who is on TB as a PUI. Proper PPE set ups were	F		
	Resident #1	m had a stained floor,			placed outside the room and signage			
		n floor, and the toilet bowl.			moved so it was clearly visible before			
		and the tellet betti.			entering the room. Bins for disposal of	:		
	Resident was sitt	ting in a chair on the			contaminated PPE were placed in the			
		back cover of the chair was			room. The aide received education			
	-	dent had a fly on his/her			regarding the proper way to wear a N9	5		
	head.	-			mask. The aide was also counseled			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1 -	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11.	/01/2021
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR GOLT EIER				417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
					HERRI HILL, NJ 00034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 262	F 8	880			
					about how to provide care between		
	On 10/18/21 at 10:41	AM, Surveyor #5 observed:			residents who are PUI and those who	are	
		•			not on precautions to prevent the spre	ad	
	An unsampled reside unit, room . The re	nt's room on the esident was in bed, with a			of infection.		
	ripped, uncovered be	d pillow on the bed, and the			The LPNs who failed to wear correct P	PE	
	stuffing of the pillow v	was exposed. There was			when providing care to residents on TE	3P	
	debris, including pape	er towels and other debris on			were counseled and re-educated by th	е	
		e black flies were in the			ICP.		
		soiled with embedded marks					
		and the walls and			Part One - Continuation		
		ned and soiled with various				_	
		hout. The surveyor then			Rooms		
		s room, with garbage and			on the unit were		
		he entire floor. There were			terminally cleaned and all debris discarded. The mattress in room		
		the floor, and the floor had veyor brought the Unit			replaced.	was	
	_	ractical Nurse (UMLPN) to			replaced.		
	observe the resident	` ,			Rooms		
		, the UMLPN stated, "I			. and both		
		I am not gonna lie." During			dayrooms and sunrooms were termina	lly	
		observation, the UMLPN			cleaned.	,	
					The broken furniture and mattress on t	he	
	On 10/18/21 at 8:28 # 3, and 4 observed the	AM- 9:20 AM, Surveyors #1, ne following on :			floor of room were removed.		
					The floor mats in rooms and		
		y 200-gallon fish tank was			were replaced.		
		g station. The fish tank was					
	not filtering, and there				The broken chair in the sunroom was		
		er in the tank with the top of			removed		
	•	air. There was a large fish			Dest Torre G. C. C.		
		m of the tank. At that time,			Part Two □ Continuation		
		ector and Surveyor #14 were			The CNA who wood his hare hands to	toor	
		interviewed the MD about stated, "The facility is not			The CNA who used his bare hands to	. <del>c</del> ai	
		r tanks, and the facility had			apart a pancake for a resident was counseled and re-educated about sani	tarv	
	•	le stated, "I guess they are			food handling practices, washing hand	-	
	just letting the fish die				using gloves and proper utensils to	٥,	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Room had debris underneath the bed wark-colored substant Room had a stait various trash strewn  Resident was of fly on the resident. The urine in the room and their pillow while the On 10/18/21, during a AM to 1:00 PM, Survethe following:  Both air conditioning the small sitting room station, and debris wounits.  A large, approximate located by the nursin not filtering, and there blackish-colored water of the stant state of the state of the stant sitting room station, and debris wounits.	s was on the floor, and the with splatters.  s on the floor, the floor was stained with a lice.  ned, discolored floor with about the entire floor.  bserved lying in bed with a linere was a strong odor of a brown stains on the floor.  S PM, surveyor #3 observed limit with flies on resident was lying in bed.  a tour of Court 1, from 10:50 leyors #1 and # 5 observed  units were visibly broken in a in front of the nurse's las embedded inside both  ly 200-gallon fish tank was g station. The fish tank was	F	380	prepare a resident s meal.  Part Three Continuation  The staff that provided and/or directed care of resident and Resident including the LPN, UM, and ICP were provided with policies and protocols regarding the process to follow when treating a resident presumptive for scabies.  The LPN and UM were re-educated ab proper documentation on the MAR/TAF the time of providing a treatment.  Part Four Continuation  The ICPP binder was reviewed, policie and procedures are in the process of being updated if necessary and the manual signed and dated.  Part Five - Continuation  Nursing staff received re-education abdocumenting vital signs and the evaluation for signs or symptoms of COVID19 for every resident every shift Staff were provided with directions regarding documenting in the chart and using the COVID19 assessment tool under the assessment tab on 12/4/21.	out Rat s	
		I the toilet did not flush ere manually pouring water			F880 Element Two □ Identification of at Risk		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		11/01/20	21	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1.110.11201		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMP	X5) PLETION ATE	
F 880	of the unit was obser residents consuming loosened piece of wather resident's table, a wallpaper exposed a areas under the wallpaceb-web and a water ceiling tile, where the under the exposed with broken air conditioning with embedded debrious ampled resident in Resident in the day room where consuming lunch.  At 12:55 PM, Reside watching television in call bell hasn't worked uncomfortable," and place. At that time, the the resident's room.  On 10/19/21, Surveyorenvironmental concerning table, Surveyorenvironmental concerning lunch.	ng room closest to the front ved, with two unsampled the lunch meal. There was a allpaper a few feet away from and the loose piece of wall covered with blackened paper. There was a large type stain on the wall and blackened area was located allpaper. There was a visibly and unit that was visibly soiled is inside the unit's vents.  served eating lunch with an in the second dining area. There was "bugs all over the clogged, and the call bells veyors observed many flies the residents were  and was observed the resident the surveyor observed flies in the surveyor observed flies in the surveyor observed and the surveyor observed flies in the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor was a surveyor with the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident the lechair by the surveyor was a surveyor with the surveyor with the surveyor with the surveyor with the surveyor while the resident while the	F 88	Residents  All residents have the potential to affected by these practices.  Audits were conducted on all units identify all areas in need of cleaning blinds in need of replacement, all a conditioners in need of cleaning, a bathrooms in need of cleaning and toilets in need of repair, all broken equipment in need of repair or replacement and all supplies need Call bell audits were conducted to any with functional issues and probells if needed.  Blinds throughout the facility were checked to identify any in need of or replacement.  Element Two □ Identification of at Residents  Bedding was checked to identify a or mattresses in need of repair or replacement on all units occupied residents.	to ng, all air II ed. identify vide tap repair Risk		
	_	was soiled with embedded		Element Three □ Systemic Chang Part A	es		

OLIVILIY	O I OIT MEDIO/TILE &	MEDIO/ ND OEITTIOEO				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 000 I
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
						(	С
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	's room with the rephysician. The survey regarding the cleanling physician stated it way you would have to do time, the physician pot the end of the resider observed stain appeared to be white debris, the physician looked like it was crusta fly landed on Resid stated, "this is the type fly away.  On 10/19/21, Survey denvironmental concern.  At 11:30 AM, Resider curtain. Surveyor #3 are soom on 10/21/privacy curtain remain.  On 10/20/21 at 8:45 // the following on the second with the bathroom had driefloor.  In room there was the room.	en observation of Resident esident's attending yor interviewed the physician ness of the building, and the is "lacking a little bit," and all is look at the floor. At that binted to the floor located at int's bed. The surveyor is on the floor, and what and orange crushed pill indicated that is what it is shed pill debris. At that time, ent and the physician is of thing," and shooed the	F	880	A room carbolization and cleaning schedule was established for each unit and staff re-educated to ensure compliance.  Floor stripping and waxing schedules were implemented, and staff re-educat to ensure compliance.  Daily housekeeping rounds are conduct by the housekeeping Director to ensure the facility is maintained in a clean and safe condition.  Cleaning and housekeeping policies were viewed and updated as necessary, a staff received re-education as approprial. A new housekeeping director was hired and was trained by the housekeeping company who is contracted to provide oversight supervision and staff education.  Root cause analysis was used to identify the possible sources of the flies. Trast pickup and soiled linen removal from the units were increased to minimize these possible breeding areas for flies.  Cleaning schedules for resident rooms and bathrooms and common space are were reviewed and modified with assistance from the contracted Housekeeping company engaged to assist with housekeeping and dietary issues.  The kitchen grease traps were cleaned.	ed eted ere nd ate. d on. ify n ne e as	
	On 10/21/21 at 8:50 A	AM- 9:08 AM, Surveyor #9			the week of 11/2/21 and put on a		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 1/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		1/01/2021	
TVAIVIL OF T	TO VIDER OR GOLT EIER						
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD			
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 266	F 88	0			
	observed the followin			preventive maintenance sched	ule.		
	breakfast meal. The r was clogged. The Su toilet with multiple flie were flying around the was consuming the mon the resident's water Resident was introom, and a fly lander The resident stated the fixed, it only worked foverflows on the floor terrible. The resident have been bad all sur	the resident consumed the esident stated their toilet rveyor observed in the s around the toilet. Flies e resident while the resident heal and flies were observed er cup.  erviewed in the resident's don the resident's hat every time the toilet was		New trash cans and additional purchased and the kitchen was cleaned with daily cleaning sch revised by the contract providing dietary support to elir possible sources of flies.  Daily rounds by the Administrat Housekeeping Director and Ma Director were initiated in monitor the situation with the flipest control company was control company was control come daily if needed to treat for Ads have been running for houselessing staff were bired because and the large transport of the staff. In the interim additional company was control to the staff.	s terminally nedules service minate tor and aintenance to ies and the tacted to or flies.		
	room while they were (resided in the sat stated the toilet was the used, and they needed across the hall, which resident stated the flie [exploitive] and didn't there, and they never control spraying.  On 10/21/21 at 9:14 A a CNA who stated she facility since had an issue with flieweeks. She stated the week before last, and	erviewed in the resident's sitting up in bed. Resident ame room as Resident (are room as room as very inconvenient. The es were a pain in the know why the flies were saw anyone from pest (are room as mainly within the last few at pest control was here the there was a pest control ration. At that time, the		housekeeping staff were hired resident units.  Additional housekeepers were 3-11 and 11-7 shift to perform a cleaning of resident rooms and space areas.  Nursing staff received re-educarelated to use of the TELS apprequesting work related to iden maintenance issues. Paperwo are also available to staff to conthe  F 880  Element Three   Systemic Chaprocess for requesting work was	hired for all required I common ation for tified rk orders mplete.		
		ation. At that time, the e pest control book as		process for requesting work wa and staff re-educated about ho			

Facility ID: NJ60407

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
				1	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			C	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page		F 8	380	request renaire or other maintanance			
	th had "No Reports				request repairs or other maintenance services.			
	facility for months. how are issues were The MD stated there and anytime something the maintenance phosupposed to report it stated the computers months, and staff well books. The surveyor the toilets on and to the toilets jet had been computed and it was just opened.	who stated he worked at the The surveyor inquired as to reported to maintenance. was a computer system, ng was reported, it went to ne, and staff were not any other way. The MD system was used for three re taught not to use the inquired about the state of and for Resident's # , and replaced soon and that the proded. The MD stated the peen used in over one year, d two months ago. The			The administrator of record during the surveyor has been replaced effective 10/22/21.  A contract was entered into with a housekeeping company to provide housekeeping oversight and supervisic and assist with staff education and systems corrections.  Part B  The dialysis communication form was revised to include information about the Nursing staff received education about	e <b>T</b>		
	logs from the MD at t would print them tom				changes to the communication form.  Part C	l		
	Surveyor #3 observed observed:  Resident # was in resident was screami flies. The Surveyor at Nursing (DON) to the	<del></del>			The clinical consultant providing IC consulting per the DPOC provided the facility with an OSHA compliant  Protection Program that details the fit testing process along with tools for implementation and provided education.	n all		
	she had never seen a surveyor observed th unit chair that was vis observed on the floor	anything like that. The at Resident 7 sitting on a sibly soiled, and were			The clinical consultant under the DPOO providing IC consulting and has provid train the trainer education for fit testing well as conducted fit testing with staff trained to ensure they properly fit test stollowing the established process.	ed as		

Facility ID: NJ60407

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				C
NAME OF D	DOVIDED OD CUIDDUED	313200	1 B: William -		CTREET ADDRESS SITV STATE ZID CODE	11	/01/2021
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				1417 BRACE ROAD		
					CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 268	F 8	380			
	and in the room.						
	The day room was obsubstances on the flo				Staff throughout the facility are being r tested and given re-education about proper mask placement and seal chec		
	the was vis surveyor inquired about Unit. The number of the reported it to hou ago, and nothing had surveyor requested the review. The nurse infection there was no book or An interview with the on 10/19/2021 at 12:3 housekeeping issues documented in the QAPI electronic version: TE surveyor reviewed the find any documentation	Housekeeping Director (HD) 80 PM revealed that all work orders were API book. The HD further book was replaced by an ELS one month ago. The e QAPI book and could not on regarding a schedule to			The clinical consultant providing IC consulting completed the ICAR assessment on 11/5/21. A copy of the assessment was reviewed with the prid IC preventionist and has been provided the new DON and serves as a reference source for the current facility IC preventionist and facility staff.  Housekeeping staff were provided with education about proper disinfectant products to use and proper cleaning procedures for rooms where residents who have been diagnosed with	or d to ce	
	cleaning/ replacing cu	are equipment, including ırtains in the resident's room			Part 1 □ Continuation		
	any communication fr	vas also asked to download rom the TELS that observed in the resident's			Please see part A above		
	environment during the resident's care equipment	ne tour, for example, ment such as wheelchair			Part 2 □ Continuation		
	cleaning, IV poles, ro carbolization schedul	om cleaning and e, none was provided.			Staff received re-education regarding hand hygiene, the use of gloves when setting up resident meal trays and the	use	
	in room on the	AM, Surveyor #2 observed unit that the			of utensils to cut food.		
	amount of	tain was soiled with a large liquid splatter marks. The			Part 3 □ Continuation		
	Registered Nurse (RI	N) stated it was pointed out			Staff were re-educated about the prop	er	

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
							С	
		315280	B. WING _			11	/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
011 VED 11	EALTHOADE OFNIED			14	17 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			Cł	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 269	F	880				
	yesterday that the p	rivacy curtain needed to be			isolation, PPE, and steps to take prior	to		
		bably been here a while. It's			treatment for and after treatme			
	dark and looks old."	The RN indicated that she						
	did not report it to ar	nyone. The RN also stated			Part 4- Continuation			
		npled resident in that room						
		it could cause and			The IC Prevention Program binder will	be		
		She again revealed that she			reviewed a minimum of annually and			
	did not report it to he	ousekeeping or maintenance.			updated with changes based on currer			
	0 40/04/04 4 40 0	5.44.0 "0			IC standards of practice in conformand			
	On 10/21/21 at 10:0				with CDC, CMS and NJDOH guidance			
		ratory Therapist (RT) who			The current IC manual is under review	by		
		ly did not report that the			Nursing Management and the clinical			
		soiled and stated that the r (UM) contacted the HD. She			consultant.			
		former "floor guy" used to			Part 5 Continuation			
		urtains, but he left a long time			Tart o Continuation			
	ago.	artaine, but no lost a long time			Re-education was provided to nursing			
					staff to utilize the COVID19 assessme	nt		
	On 10/21/21 at 10:1	1 AM, Surveyor #2			tool in PCC and during an active outbr			
		A, who stated she reported the			to complete this assessment every shi			
	soiled curtains in roo				for every resident.			
	She sta	ited that she reported it to the						
	RN/UM "maybe twe	nty times."			Education required under the DPOC in	the		
					initial letter dated has been			
	On 10/21/21 at 10:1				scheduled for the week of goi	ng		
		who stated that the rooms on			forward until completed no later then			
		vere not terminally cleaned. To			A tracking tool was develop			
	her knowledge and				to track compliance with all required IC	•		
		oiled curtains. The CNA stated the other rooms should have			education as outlined in the DPOC.			
		even though they were not			F880			
	visibly soiled.	even mough mey were not			1 000			
	, 551154.				Element Four □ Quality Assurance			
	On 10/21/21 at 10:3	3 AM, the CNA reported that						
		ed privacy curtain. She also		The IC clinical consultant reviews				
		sident who resided in that			infection control issues and provides			
	room was positive fo				direction and oversight of infection con	trol		
	surveyor observed t	hat the privacy curtain had			interventions in response to infection			
	dried splatte				control issues on a daily basis with fac	ility		

Facility ID: NJ60407

_ ` · ·		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	C
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				117 BRACE ROAD		
				C	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	facility for yrs. The she had worked on the added that the HD us and washed them. "Oknow, it is up to him to that she reported that needed to be cleawent to the hospital at then revealed that the carbolized after the retthe hospital.  On 10/21/21 at 11:09 interviewed the who swas made aware and overlooked the soiled grounds. "I must have that the curtains have secretions health risk and create.  On 10/22/21 at 9:00 & a follow-up interviewed the observed two flies on on the resident's privation on the resident's privation.	AM, Surveyor #2 ekeeper who worked in the housekeeper stated that are unit yrs. She ually took the curtains down once I report it and let them to get it done." She stated at the privacy curtain in room aned because the resident and had serious sident was discharged to  AM, Surveyor #2 estated that last have curtains on environmental everlooked it." He stated anot been washed since the thought the debris on the environment for possibly serious and an environment for pests.  AM, Surveyor #9 conducted with Resident was in a serious dear on the surveyor the resident's bed and one accy curtain.	F8	380	management, the interim IC prevention the DON, department directors, and the Medical Director as appropriate. The It consultant is also reviewing IC process and assisting with systemic changes, updating protocols and policies as they are reviewed and providing staff education.  Root cause analysis was conducted an QAPI performance improvement projecteam was formed to address maintenaissues. The maintenance director/designee will conduct weekly rounds and inspect the condition of furniture, blinds, and PTAC unit filters to identify and correct any areas in need of cleaning or repairs. The results of the rounds shall be reported to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the Maintenance Director will report inspection findings and actions taken to the QAPI committee for review and further direction as appropriate.  Root cause analysis was conducted an QAPI PIP team formed to address the issue of cleanliness of resident rooms, bathrooms, and common space areas. The housekeeping director/supervisor shall conduct daily and weekly rounds three months and report corrective actitaken because of the rounds to the Administrator weekly. Housekeeping issues will be discussed at daily operat meeting and at weekly management	ce Coes and a ct ct noce	
	that flies were not acc resident's food becau	ceptable to be on the se it was not hygienic. The			meetings. The Administrator will review and act upon issues reported. Quarter		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C	
		315280	B. WING_			11/	/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	117 BRACE ROAD			
0.272.				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 271	F 8	380				
		n infection control issue.			the Housekeeping Director will report			
	DON Stated it was at	Timection control issue.			housekeeping inspection findings and			
	On 10/22/21 at 9:08	AM, Surveyors #3 and #4			actions taken to the QAPI committee for	or		
		sitting in the dayroom			review and further direction as			
		eating breakfast. Both			appropriate.			
		flies on their food and drink.			11 1			
	1	he resident's coffee cup, on			Root cause analysis was conducted ar	ıd a		
		oatmeal, and on top of the			QAPI performance improvement project	ct		
	oatmeal. In addition,	there were flies on the			team was formed to address the safety	,		
	resident's shoulder a	nd the chair they were sitting			and condition of mattresses, bed frame	es,		
	in.				and side rails. A QAPI team was formed			
					to conduct weekly rounds and inspect			
		I AM, in the presence of the			condition of beds, mattresses, and side			
	1	ector of Nursing (DON)			rails to identify and correct any in need			
		eptable for flies to be in the			repair or replacement. The results of the	ne		
		use "it is not hygienic." She			rounds shall be reported by the QAPI			
	but was unable to ela	ed an infection control issue			team leader to the administrator weekly for three months. Quarterly the	у		
	but was unable to ela	aborate on it further.			Administrator will report inspection			
	On 10/22/21 at 1:15	PM, Surveyor #3 conducted			findings and actions taken to the QAPI			
	an interview with the				committee for review and further direct			
	1	(IPN) regarding the flies			as appropriate.			
		e throughout the survey. The						
		she had started here, the flies			Root cause analysis was conducted ar	ıd a		
	were discussed with	the former administrator,			QAPI performance improvement project	ct		
	and it was a major co	oncern. She stated, "nothing			team was formed to address Infection			
		s unacceptable to have staff			Control issues including PPE use, hand			
		eeding residents. She stated			hygiene, signage, dialysis communicat	ion,		
	that flies could lay eg	ggs, and that can cause			Use of PPE, Cohorting of Residents			
	·"				based on Test Results, Contact tracing			
	0 40/05/04 10 10	ANA 0			COVID Protocols, Staff compliance wit			
	1	AM, Surveyors #3 and 4			IC practices related to COVID, C. Auris			
	observed the following	ng on the Unit:			scables, and Standard and Transmissic			
	Flies were flying arou	und an unsampled resident			Based Precautions (TBP). The PIP teat conducts daily rounds to assure	<b>3111</b>		
		nsumed the breakfast meal			compliance with IC practices and provi	des		
	in the dining room. T				immediate re-education if non-complian			
	, ,	poon located in the coffee,			is found. Results of these rounds shall			
	and the chair.	occinional in the conce,			reported by the facility ICP to the DON			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			1	C / <b>01/2021</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		70 17202 1	
					417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Surveyor #3 accompared Resident is room. The remove the sheets from the resident's mattrees. The CNA turned the restained/discolored and the LNHA acknowled files have been a "big felt the main issue was having soiled linens at the off shift. He concludes house keeping schedule the HD.  On 10/26/21, Surveyor following on the incompared the CNA staff were supposed to maintenance/house keeping schedule with Files on the plate, and the resider table with flies on the plate, and the resider asked the LPN to conclude the Staff were supposed to the CNA to CNA the CNA	erved in the common area.  anied the resident's CNA to The CNA applied gloves to om the resident's bed, and is had a rip by the zipper. mattress over, and it was d had holes.  PM, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) stated the facility had nsure of the current number. Iged since he started, the issue." The LNHA stated he as the soiled utility rooms and trash, especially during uded, there was currently no ule, but he was working with  The LNHA stated the unit:  AM, HD stated the nursing to put in the eleping application (app) any uded he conducted six (6) trance rounds for the entire  AM, Surveyor #3 observed ant eating at the dining room table, on the resident's at's toast. The surveyor the and observe, and the ame.  AM, Surveyors #3 and #4	F	380	weekly for three months. Quarterly the DON will report inspection findings and actions taken to the QAPI committee for review and further direction as appropriate.  Weekly the Administrator and Housekeeping Director conduct walking rounds to monitor for compliance with cleaning schedules, trash, and linen removal are followed to ensure possibly sources for flies are eliminated. Resure of the rounds are discussed at morning operation.  Meetings and reported at the weekly Quarterly director.  Monthly the pest control company routinely treats the facility to prevent infestations with pests and provides a report to the facility administrator. The reports are reviewed and acted upon a results reported at the QAPI committee meeting quarterly for action as appropriate.	g e elts J		
		AM, Surveyors #3 and #4 sitting at a table in the						

			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	IVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		ON
F 880	Nurse (LPN) acknowledged there is a company picked up the company	unit, eating breakfast d. The Licensed Practical edged to both surveyors the resident's toast. He eved the flies came from the that time, the LPN took both d linen closet. Inside the dry was piled up. The LPN staff has not been coming biled linen." Furthermore he did the last time the soiled as four (4) days ago.  AM, the LPN continued the or #4 and stated, "we just do housekeeping doesn't come cated that housekeeping utes, and then they're gone as Surveyor #4 asked the sekeeping logbook. He re of a housekeeping staff or stated he verbally told the end the Director of Nursing. The LPN concluded there pp) the facility used for had only used it once since in it on 10/12/21.  AM, surveyor #4 who stated an outside the linens from the facility urther stated that soiled to by housekeeping staff starting at 7 AM." The HD was currently no scheduled opping linen for each unit.	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	ON	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES  1417 BRACE RO  CHERRY HILL		<u>,</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION NCH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	when the soiled linen, but he think stated that they brough further stated he only about three to four (3 the CNA inside the so stated the soiled liner yesterday and had not on 10/26/21 at 11:40 Surveyors #3 and #4 are still in the building. A review of the house unit, the last entry was a review of the Qualithousekeeping from the comment was prograting.	who stated he was unsure was picked up from the s it was around 8 AM. He ght "a little of linen today." He had enough linen to do -4) beds. Surveyor #4 took biled linens closet, and he n pile had been there since of been picked up.  AM, in the presence of the IP acknowledged flies g and still an issue.  Ekeeping log for the set in the presence of unit:  et (1) room on the satisfactory for ceiling/walls, ains, and baseboard/edges. by ided on the unsatisfactory  none checked on the  prodor/door sills, bedside les, and floors. No comment	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315280	B. WING _		11/0	1/2021	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1/2021	
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
unit with unsatisfactor comment was provide rating.  : unit unit  : unit with satis  : unit with unsatisfactory rations.	none checked on the  one (1) room on the  sfactory.  one (1) room on the etisfactory bed/mattress and comment was provided on ng.	F 8	380			
unit with unsa pictures/paint, chairs, was provided on the unit with unsa closet/shelves, bed/m curtains, chairs, and be comment was provided rating.	atisfactory bedside table, and floors. No comment unsatisfactory rating.  one (1) room on the atisfactory windows/blinds, attress, wastebasket, baseboard/edges. No ed on the unsatisfactory  none checked on the					
	CORRECTION  ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L  Continued From page unit with unsatisfactor comment was provide rating.  unit with satis  unit with unsa baseboard/edges. No the unsatisfactory rati  unit.  unit.  unit with unsa baseboard/edges. No the unsatisfactory rati  unit.  unit with unsa closet/spaint, chairs, was provided on the unsatisfactory rati  unit with unsa pictures/paint, chairs, was provided on the unsatisfactory rati  unit.  unit with unsa closet/shelves, bed/m curtains, chairs, and the comment was provide rating.  unit.	CORRECTION  315280  COVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 275 unit with unsatisfactory heating unit and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  : none checked on the unit with satisfactory.  : one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory bed/mattress and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  : one (1) room on the unit.  : one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory bedside table, pictures/paint, chairs, and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory windows/blinds, closet/shelves, bed/mattress, wastebasket, curtains, chairs, and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  : none (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory windows/blinds, closet/shelves, bed/mattress, wastebasket, curtains, chairs, and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  : none checked on the unit.  : none checked on the unit.	CONTIDER OR SUPPLIER  SALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 275  unit with unsatisfactory heating unit and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  In one checked on the unit with unsatisfactory bed/mattress and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unit.  In one checked on the unit.  In one checked on the unit with unsatisfactory bedside table, pictures/paint, chairs, and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  In one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory bedside table, pictures/paint, chairs, and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory vindows/blinds, closet/shelves, bed/mattress, wastebasket, curtains, chairs, and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  In one checked on the unit.  In one checked on the unit.	A BUILDING  315280  B. WING  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 275  unit with unsatisfactory heating unit and floors. No comment was provided on the unit with satisfactory.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory rating.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory rating.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory bedside table, pictures/paint, chairs, and floors. No comment was provided on the unit with unsatisfactory rating.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory rating.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory rating.  I one (1) room on the unit with unsatisfactory deside table, pictures/paint, chairs, and floors. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory windows/blinds, closet/shelves, bed/mattress, wastebasket, curtains, chairs, and baseboard/edges. No comment was provided on the unsatisfactory rating.  I one checked on the unit.  I none checked on the unit.	A BUILDING	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C 1/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BRA	ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 08034		170 17202 1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	unit.	ne checked on the	F	380				
	unit with unsatisfactor chairs, baseboard/ed rooms and the heati	o (2) rooms on the property ceilings/walls, curtains, dges, and floors for bothing unit, door/door sills, mattress, wastebasket for ecked.						
	table in the dayroom plate and on the resi confirmed the surve surveyor observed the	oserved eating breakfast at a i. There were flies on the ident's toast. The nurse yor's observation. The nat there was a soiled diaper om and what appeared to be						
	utility room on the soiled linen and flies nurse observed the flies came from the soiled linen had not housekeeping since interviewed the HD, for the schedule of wpicked up on the	10/22/21. The surveyor who stated there was no log when soiled linens were unit. He stated the pposed to pick up the soiled						
	soiled diaper and s bathroom. At t interviewed the CNA	or #3 again observed the on the floor in the resident hat time, the surveyor who stated she was the one sident in the morning.						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 0,020		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ı	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 277	F 88	30		
	with a date of May 2 purpose of the positi functions in the facili federal, state, local s regulations that gove assure that the higher can be provided to reduties and responsible. Review the policies at the operations of the Review job description evaluations of each and the composition of the Review job description of the Review job description of the revaluations of each and the consult interest, portain environment the Make routine inspect that established policibeing implemented at Consult with departm operation of their definition of their definition.  Assure that the facility of the provided results are provided to the provided results and the provided results are provided to the provided results and the provided results are provided to the provided results and the provided results are provided to the provided results and the provided results are provided results.	ons and performances staff position.  an atmosphere of warmth, sitive emphasis, as well as a roughout the facility.  tions of the facility to assure cies and procedures are and followed.  ment directors on the partments and assist in g problem areas and/or				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE	1170 112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	( (EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENC	AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD B ED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)	DATE
F 880	and in an environment enhances their quality safety and right of other Part B  The facilities failure to prevent the spread failed to ensure that the Dialysis Center that the Unit had (a new transporting the residence treatments rebegan on 10/18/21 at was notified on 10/22 deficient practice was residents who resident (Resident # Resident	nts receive care in a manner of that maintains or y of life without abridging the ner residents.  Deprovide a safe environment of infection after the facility acility staff informed the wo residents who resided on do a contagious disease vity identified prior to ents to their scheduled in an IJ situation that in 10:36 AM and the facility viz1 at 4:40 PM. This is observed for 3 of 10 do not the prior to the model of the prior in the side of the prior in the second of the second of the prior in the second of the second o	F	380		
	residents who reside	at she was unsure if all the d on the unit were placed on s. Personal Protective				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIP IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 BRACE ROAD HERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	,	s required to enter the	F 8	380			
	needed to call the Info for clarification. The L worked on the unit for	ding gown and gloves. She ection Control Nurse (ICN) PN stated that she had not r a long time and wore full ace mask) in all resident					
	s room. RT state that Resident and positive for residents were used to su	t (RT) outside Resident ed that the ICN informed her d Resident were . She stated that both stain respiration for one who					
	blood in people whos perform these functio that ICN also informe	ntly at their control of excess toxins from the					
	and change all PPE to rooms. She further state the Universidents tested positions they were transferred	petween residents in shared atted that she did not know if t was notified that the live for their					
	LPN, who was preser that she had not docu	eyor interviewed the Agency ont at that time. She stated umented that Resident re positive for Communication Record (a					
	resident status). Furth verbally informed the Resident and Re for . Sh new on this unit, and	Unit that sident tested positive e stated that this was not					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING			С	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES	315260	D. WING		<u>l</u>	11/01/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE		
Infection Control Nusending Complete a and fill out the top president's condition vital signs. The nurse resident wore a mate of the sending Companies of the sending Compa	rveyor interviewed the arse (ICN), who stated the Unit Nurse was required to Communication Record fortion of the form with the which included pre-treatment are must have ensured that the sk when they were transferred to estated that the former Unit supposed to inform the final aresident on the final aresident on the final at the opposite end of the surveyor interviewed the final aresident for the final aresident for the final aresident for the final aresident for the final are surveyor interviewed the final are surveyor to the final are surv	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	made and documented original form in the proper and the stated that there may exposure of stated that every Unit should have had that informed all who to be worn inside all the required enhanced provided enhanced provided enhanced provided enhanced provided enhanced provided enhanced by the stated that she was informed an outbroworking at the facility she was contacted by Department (LHD) or that a resident (not stated that she was not st	ed, ' +" on the esence of both the surveyor Nurse. The surveyor asked ate, time, and initials next to try that she added to desident at 11:13 AM and at to the late entry. The ICN have been a possible within the new RN did not cautions and reportedly did between residents who treatments. The ICN elearned this morning that tested positive for reviously collected swabs. It resident on the signage outside their rooms entered of the required PPE the resident rooms, which recautions.  Ear interview with the ICN, she new to the position as an one se. The facility had not yet eak when she began on She stated that it the Local Health in the local Health in the local who was now	F	380		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200	3	STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11	/01/2021	
					BRACE ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHE	RRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	She stated that she unsampled resident that the LHD reques Unit based Infection Outbreak. Sthe LHD emailed the Administrator (LNHA and requested that wissue further. The IC already left that ever DON was phoned afthat two additional respoke with the LHD informed that Reside tested positive for she informed the LH and Resident Their positive status the receiving RN price that the LHD informed the LH and Resident Their positive status the receiving RN price that the LHD informed in heal control the spread of chairs and mach that both residents' reproper signage post 10/15/21 when the little residents were pure the residents	did not know when the initial tested positive. She stated ted that she swab the entire on the previous She stated that on Licensed Nursing Home (A), interim DON, and the ICN we call him to discuss the EN confirmed that she had using at 4:00 PM. The Interim ter 5 PM and was informed esidents tested positive for ICN further stated that she official today and was and Resident She stated that D Official that Resident Went to the Was not communicated to both their transfer. She stated ed her that the entire She stated that ally cleaned (a cleaning thcare environments to finifections), including the sinery. The ICN also stated tooms should have had ed outside of their rooms on the interim DON first learned that ositive for PM, the DON provided the	F	880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE A) CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	resident with facility, they were to resident's infection including recommend precautions.  At 1:24 PM, the survey DON, who stated that LHD on 10/15/21 at 4 that Resident positive for went to the whose name she did tested positive for she informed the nurs receiving units require resident who tested positive for she informed the nurse the was transferred. She informed the nurse the were required to care gowns, gloves, goggl Their status and relat have been document.  At 1:54 PM, in a later DON, she stated that Resident and Refor she informed the nurse in the state of the nurse in the state of the state of the nurse in the	to another healthcare notify the receiving facility of n or colonization status, led infection control  eyor interviewed the Interim the she received a call from the she stated that she unit and told the nurse, not recall, that the residents had been a she she that the hospital and she that the hospital and she dimmediate notice when a she she in the residents, including she, and a surgical mask, and interventions should she dinterventions should she dinterventions should she with the Interim when she first learned that sident should have provided an ing staff on the should have been should no pass on the information in the she stated that Nursing	F	380		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1110112021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION	
F 880	to ale. Staff prior to their tree. At 2:07 PM, the ICN via Speakerphone in and Interim DON. He the facility had been was linked to an acuresident who no long stated that it was not to wear the appropriate residents. He stand glove and use A every time they ente stated that nursing sthey care for more the should don and doff hygiene in between that the resident's er used for the resident with cleaning agents (Environmental Protestated Policy 10 PM, in a late	ents tested positive for the Nursing	F 880	,		
	the resident's diagnored for contact isolated for contact isolated for contact isolated for the Licensed Nursing (LNHA), who stated ICN, and nurses on the required to inform or and PPE needs. He infection control breat of infection to other residual for control of the contact in the contact	ation prior to transfer.  PM, the surveyor interviewed g Home Administrator that the Unit Manager (UM),				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	)E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	D 4.T.E.
F 880	has an infectious discentifier patient or object Staff/visitors were recogloves to enter further infection.  The facility policy date "Infection Control Environment of the facility policy date "Infection Control Environment of the facility policy date "Infection Control Environment of the facility path of the facility policy date "Infections with high memisidentified in most requiring more identified fungus causes outbre is generally resistant classifications of that the invasive infection that resistant to most infection is now creat previously well contained by the facility well contained in the facility would resident care, equipming that the facility would resident care, equipming sources of the surveyor reviewed "Dialysis Care Guidel Revised 04/09), "Inferecautions and "Measures" (Dated 08 Measures" (Dated 08 Measures" (Dated 08 Measures")	case spread by touching cts the resident has handled. Quired to wear gowns and so room to prevent so room to prevent so room to prevent so room to prevent so resident has and to the three available can colonize. It is an to the three available can colonize. It is an and to the three available can colonize. It is an and to the three available can colonize. It is an and to the three available can colonize in the colonize in which were medications. The ing outbreaks in which were are many ways that this mitted but has not been on typically affects residents but does not blic. The policy indicated take action to prevent ment, and supplies from infection.	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIA		
F 880	dialysis. The be utilized to enhance information regarding treatment and is main of the resident's clinic is a rapidly emecause severe infection It seems to typically residents but does not any incomportunities to color health care workers. Auris can persist for the Centers for Disease disinfection with daily EPA registered hospion of the color health care workers. Auris can persist for the facility policy data in t	Treatment Summary" may e the exchange of the resident's trained as a permanent part cal record. Subject: and sicker of seminary and sicker of seem to affect the public this pathogen on this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of seem to affect the public this pathogen on the serior of serior	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	•	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Policy also indicated staff that have direct.  The facility policy wit titled, 'Care residents on after treatme when a resident atte make sure that the funusual occurrences findings should be donotes. The policy alsexample of a communication form	s between residents. The that continuing education for contact with the resident.  th a revised date of 4/09 Guidelines indicated that all will be checked before and ent. The policy specified that nds in the policy specified that n	F	880		
	after the facility failed (Respiratory Therapidal Aide (CNA) donned Personal Protective the possible spread quality, during an activate cleaning staff adhered cleaning resident room transmission-base communicable disease the Center to resided on the disease (Teresidents to their sch	ent the spread of infection It to ensure that the facility st (RT) and Certified Nurse (put on) the appropriate Equipment (PPE) to prevent of COVID-19 and I/V Outbreak and to ensure end to proper precautions for oms for residents who were end precautions for				

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245200	B. WING			С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE	AN OF CORRECTION /E ACTION SHOULD BI D TO THE APPROPRIA ICIENCY)	
F 880	Continued From page AM and the facility we 4:40 PM.  The facility provided Plan on 10/22/21 at 5 was verified during a On 10/18/21 at 10:50 the Certified Nursing surgical mask and gle gown over her uniform room as she placed to closet. When intervie she was employed by instructed to adhere the usage that was detail outside of the resident that there was no sig room to direct her off the resident required she had bathed and emptied the resident.  At that time, the surv LPN who stated that readmitted to the faciliand was on COVID-19. She furth	an acceptable IJ Removal 5:38 PM. The removal plan n on-site survey on 10/29/21.  AM, the surveyor observed Assistant (CNA) who wore a oves and did not wear a m inside of Resident she resident's clothing in the wed, the CNA stated that y an agency and was to the directions for PPE led on the signage posted nt rooms. She further stated nage posted outside of this nerwise. The CNA stated that total assistance and that dressed the resident and s eyor interviewed the Agency Resident was lity from the hospital on ly partially vaccinated for er stated that the resident				TE DATE
	patient has an infecti spread by touching the resident has handled and all staff were req Mask (filtering face-pleast 95% of airborned gloves. She further sto the unit and told the residents who were compared to the standard sta	act Isolation (used when a cous disease that may be the patient or objects the ) for 14 days as a precaution uired to wear a gown, N-95 iece respirator that filters at a particles) face shield and tated that the ICN came up the staff that there were two diagnosed with and Resident and staff				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	residents who were in surveyor confirmed the posted outside of Residential Country to prever COVID-19 or  At 1:36 PM, the survey who stated that Residential Country to the facility on remained on both drowhich required that a been worn over an Negoggles or face shield into the resident's room She stated that there resident's door to cauthat the resident was Investigation) for COW who failed to do the afor transmission of both as the entire under the cared stated that she assume received that information outgoing shift.  On 10/22/21 at 10:39 the Respiratory There PPE prior to entry to the caution of the cared stated that she assume received that information outgoing shift.	nge their PPE in between a double rooms. The nat there was no signage sident is room that ar PPE as described by the ent the further spread of and should have surgical mask should have and should have been worn om when care was rendered. Was no signage on the ation staff of the requirement on PUI (Person Under VID-19. She stated that staff appropriate PPE were at risk oth COVID-19 and it was on precautions for an Outbreak at the facility.  Interview with the Agency she did not inform the awas required to wear full for Resident is was no in the report from the awas required to wear full for Resident is she would have the ned that she was required to we have the ned that th	F	880			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(	С	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER		•	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	addition to the gown was on PUI for 14 da knew that she was remask when she enterstated that she had ounable to tolerate the as the smell of the Nicough. She stated the more dome-shaped Nicomfortable for her to that type of N-95 mas. She stated that she witwo-level three surgion instead of the N-95 around offered adequate prodid not report the issuicate an alternate Niresident's room. The #2 enter the resident door behind her.  At 11:18 AM, the sum who stated that RT # and wear an N-95 mask, Unit. She shave obtained an alterested (testing to ensistent of the securely and filters of employee as required should not have workhave had a potentially.		F	880				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	313200	D. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	have thought that so the unit would have ron 10/25/21 at 9:49 the Lead Respiratory that RT #2 did not have stated that she shand obtained an alter that the risk for COV high because Respirates inside of a have a week, but it was resort to the facility. She states scheduled to have a week, but it was resort 2. On 10/22/21 at 11 observed two housel s room where the noted outside the respections: Hand he corresponding univer ALL room entries, repatient contact. Visite	meone working with her on noticed and told her about it.  AM, the surveyor interviewed of Therapist (LRT), who stated are an N-95 mask last Friday. Hould have gone to the ICN reate N-95 mask. He stated ID-19 transmission was very ratory Therapists changed the (removable liner that fits (an eremoved to prevent the lide the lid	F	380		

OLIVILIY	OT OIL MEDIO/ IILE &	WEDIO/ ND OEI WIOLO				OIVID IVC	7. 0000 0001
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		(	С
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and did not wear gow as they spoke on the gloved hands. House the room and did not perform hand hygiend and spoke on her cel language. The survey Housekeeper #1 and hung on the wall. Housekeeper #2, who she mopped the resid (cotton or synthetic more sident's room withous performing hand hygithe floor in the corridor elevator doors, and do another nursing unit, the floor in the hallwast the same mop used to room. Housekeeper #3 display to the surveyor message was display to the surveyor message was display. The surveyor asked to the surveyor ask	surgical masks and gloves was over their street clothes in cell phones with their ckeeper #1 stepped out of doff (remove) her gloves or the before she exited the room I phone in a foreign wor attempted to interview pointed to the sign that usekeeper #1 stated, "No " The surveyor observed to spoke on her cell phone as dent's floor with a string mop mop). She exited the but doffing her gloves or dene. She continued to mop for that surrounded the clouble doors, which led to for and then continued to mop for where the following finded, "Is there a problem?" The Lead Respiratory LNHA and DON to report to  attory Therapist (RT) #3 feyor and stated that fed her in English if there was fing room finded, which bore the finded that she spoke English to fortuguese." The for reported to the fistated that both Housekeeper #2 were	F	880			
	outsourced workers a	and should not have been on					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/	2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIA	_	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	housekeepers were in appropriate PPE, har products (EPA List P) resident's room. The (ICN) who was prese #2 to doff her gloves, understand the direct doffed Housekeeper both gloves once doff and #2 spoke on their performing hand hygin Director and ICN attecontracted Housekee without first instructin hygiene. When intervithe two Housekeeper hygiene with hand sa available on the unit belevator and exited the complied.  At 11:12 AM, the survition who stated that the conshould not have been further stated that the conshould have been inworking. She further sto change into scrubs now contaminated.  At 11:16 AM, the survitions and the survitions of the survi	then he was asked if the in-serviced on the ind hygiene and cleaning or required to clean the Infection Control Nurse in tinstructed Housekeeper and she did not appear to iton. Housekeeper #1 then #2's left glove and discarded fed. Both Housekeepers #1 or cell phones without first ene. The Housekeeping in the intervent of the i	F8	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	( (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	At 11:23 AM, in a late he stated that the cord away to prevent furth that four contracted he brought into the build up with.  At 11:43 AM, the surv DON in the presence stated that she just good cleaning people who She stated that she ke outsourced and shou prior to working here the facility. She stated were required to wear a gown, their cle contaminated. She stated that the heave informed the fact read or speak English housekeepers were rhead in each residen appropriate disinfect anot kill the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe be the contamination of the potential for all who withe potential for all who withe potential for all who withe potential for preform he contamination of the potential for all who withe potential for all who withen the potential for all who with the potential for all who with the potential for all who with the potential for all who wi	er interview with the LNHA, ridor was contaminated with or should be cleaned right er contamination. He stated tousekeeping staff were ing that he needed to follow everyor interviewed the Interim of the survey team. She to the rundown on the were on the undown on the were on the undown on the were on the undown on the were was an outbreak at did have been in-serviced as there was an outbreak at did that the housekeepers or a gown, gloves, mask, and she stated that if they did not othing could become atted that she would expect we and perform hand exited the resident's room. Sousekeeping staff should cility staff if they could not	F8	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	C	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 880	the outsourced house the facility without a way that the housekeeper to today and had been so.  Hand Hygiene: Use a or handwashing with after donning gloves, action to prevent resistance and disinfect using with another resultance witten so method of decontami location within the fact cleaned, type of soilal procedures being per The facility will impler measures to detect, prinfections and colonization or receiving facility and resident's colonization status prior to treatment who may have direct enhanced barrier precolonized appropriate control method.	AM, the LNHA stated that ekeepers were brought into written contract. He stated is were not in-serviced prior in in the facility for a week or alcohol-based hand sanitizer soap and water before and Policy: The facility will take dent care, equipment, and ing sources of infection. All supplies are contaminated fous material and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment, and ing sources of infection. All supplies are contaminated fous material and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and infection before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment and will be eed as applicable before sident.  The facility will take dent care, equipment, and infection. All supplies are contaminated to supplies are contami	F 8	180		
	high risk activities suc	n's [sic.] while performing ch as dressing, ansferring, changing linens,				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACT	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	incontinence care or device care such as care  Caregiver changes Phands between resid Present continuing edirect resident contact the decision-making Washing hands befor with special emphasi Part D  On 10/24/21 at 11:22 Surveyor #12 toured  At approximately 11:3 interviewed a CNA whad a designated CN resident at all times. Resident was a CNA to 1 Resident) of the resident had a surveyor observed the fully open, which limit posted on the door, in resident in this room investigation) for appropriate PPE [per before entering." A general washing the posted on the door, in resident in this room investigation) for appropriate PPE [per before entering." A general washing the propr	assisting with toileting, wound  PE (if worn) and wash ents ducation for staff who have of or who are responsible for regarding resident care. The and after contact. The touching other objects arding control measures, as on handwashing.  AM, Surveyor #11 and the Pavilion Unit.  BS AM, the surveyor ho stated that Resident IA that stayed with the The CNA was unsure why ssigned a one-to-one (1	F	380		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIA	
F 880	mask]? Do you have have on an isolation or residents and staff, p when entering this room. The surveyor further the signs that were not door being ajar, there in the area for donning resident's room. The room, and next to the was inside the reside his/her footboard of the surveyor was abswere at least yellow or bin. At that time, the Agency CNA inside the an improperly donned top strap of the mask her head, but the bott around the back of he was hanging loose be on both lower sides on both lower sides on She was wearing eyed devices and no face a protection, and no go surveyor observed the up from the immediately assisted the chair, coming into resident's frame without PPE. A repositioned the resident is surveyor observed the resident's frame without PPE.	ave on an N95 [respirator on your face shield? Do you gown? For the safety of lease wear the proper PPE om"  observed that in addition to obt clearly visible due to the was no PPE bin or supplies g PPE prior to entering the surveyor glanced inside the resident's dresser, which not and beyond the point of the bed, was a clear PPE bin. The let o visualize that there disposable gowns inside the surveyor observed the the resident's room wearing of N-95 respirator mask. The was strapped to the back of tom strap was not secured the head/neck and instead the ellow her chin, creating a gap of the mask causing an ill-fit.	F8	380		
	her assignment. The a one-to-one observa because of the reside	CNA stated that she was on				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	"unvaccinated" and juthospital admission, somonitored as a PUI. There use of PPE, inclumask with the strap inchin, and she stated mask when in the result asked why the bottom and not properly section okay to wear it like the gaps" for air to leak the mask. The Agency Coany spaces or gaps in okay to wear it like the eye protection, a gow when in the room as Agency CNA stated the wear the PPE if she was resident, such as proof She stated that sitting one-to-one was not of that she could be in the who was a without gloves. The surveyor available in the PPE single-use long-sleeved gloves available to the COn the same day, on surveyor observed the opposite end of the composite end of the composite end of the composite end of the content	ecause the resident was ust came back from a o he/she was being The surveyor asked about ding the N95 respirator ranging loose below her that she had to wear the N95 sident's room. The surveyor in strap was below her chin cured; she stated that it was at, as long as there were "no hrough the sides of the NA stated that she didn't feel in her mask. Therefore it was at. The surveyor asked if yn, and gloves were needed it read on the door, and the hat she was only required to was giving care to the viding incontinence care. If you the resident on a considered care. She stated the room with the resident, but the face shield, gown, or looked at what was bin, and there were the gowns, face shields, and the Agency CNA.  10/24/21 at 11:52 AM, the e same Agency CNA down the hallway with Resident non-exposed to COVID-19.	F 88	30				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0200	1	_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 11/	01/2021
					1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(VA) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	_	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(YE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	at the door PPE when returning to who was identife the surveyor interview confirmed that she was observation for Residual care of Resident "multiple things" to he there are "only so ma with multiple tasks suffrom their room to the needed. She stated to Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to be visible to swith [Resident in the room to a reside non-exposed to well-to-ill rounding. Twas, "I have to do whacknowledged she did else for assistance.  At approximately 12:00 interviewed the reside stated that she also we company. She stated that she also we company. She stated that one of the CNAs pulled from her assign observation for Residents.	who was positioned in a frame. She did not don to the room of Resident fied as a	F	880			
	didn't want the to co	ome out. She further stated as recently readmitted to the spitalization. The resident					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	was not vaccinated a on Transmission Bas quarantined for 14 da asked what PPE was if they were on Precautions. The Age haven't been wearing isolation precautions from getting into cont that's the reason." So don't have to wear it. because she and the wear PPE for PUI reswhere the PPE bin withe facility's Infection	nd was therefore currently ed Precautions and was also as a The surveyor necessary for Resident transmission-based ency LPN replied, "We pPEthe reason for the are to keep [Resident act with other residents-he went on to explain that "I	F8	380		
	Director of Nursing, versident was on transas a PUI for COVID-cabout the vaccination she stated that she do to look into it. The DO including a gown, glo N95 respirator mask, the room of the surveyor asked vindicated that the Age to Resident room on DON could not speak the DON why the Age the room of the	they had an assignment. why at least three staff ency CNA was only assigned a one-to-one basis. The to it. The surveyor asked ency CNA who was assigned				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	had a full assignment one-to-one. The DON  The surveyor reviewer Resident  A review of the Admis admission summary) was admitted to the facilitate to the facilitate the assessment was not  A review of the reside comprehensive care reflected that the residence of the facilitate the assessment was not  Interventions were not monitor the site for in "observe infection cointerventions regarding transmission-based paddress the one-to-outleast one-to-one observation."  A review of the residence of physician Transmission-Based one-to-one observation.  A review of the electroated and	and was not on a was unable to answer.  The definition of the medical record for the sion Record face sheet (an revealed that the resident acility on the lity on the definition of the definiti	F	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIA	
F 880	did not addinate precautions.  Further review of subsaddress that transmis were being implement evidence of a implemented.  A review of the electron for Resident vaccine record had received their sevaccination on the same day, on 1:45 PM, the LNHA stouch with the Infectionable to get in touch requested evidence of training/competencie control related to status of Resident testing or Agency CNA that was the LNHA stated that to the surveyor.  At 3:45 PM, the LNH he didn't have the informations.	and lity on	F	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A  CROSS-REFERENCED T  DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	transmission-based parecent hospitalization. The DON confirmed to additional information probably would not have been provided to the surve. At 4:00 PM, the two surve at 5 puncture at 6 punc	ated and was on precautions as a due to on less than 14 days ago. That she did not have a yet either and that they have it until the next day, then the Infection do to work. No additional tion prevention and control in assignment sheet for the ination records were yors.  Surveyors notified the Interim that the facility's failure to appropriately implementing PPE in accordance with the their failure to ensure a stategy to prevent in accordance with the safety and wellbeing to the safety and wellbeing to the safety and wellbeing to the facility, and according the resident was placed on	F	380		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	1417	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  BRACE ROAD  ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	vaccination status, the the necessary PPE if vaccinated. The practice contrary to guidance prevent the spread of homes.  On 10/25/21 at 8:56 Are Resident at the sitting in a state of the resident outside open, an isolation bin yellow personal protegowns, and N95 respigloves sitting on top. started, "observation are placed under observation are placed under observation. A red so on this unit are persofor Placed P	. He acknowledged not aware of the resident's ey were not implementing they had not been tices implemented were issued by the U.S. CDC to in nursing  AM, Surveyor #4 observed doorway of their room, There was a trash can next e the room with the top containing disposable active equipment (PPE) dirator masks with a box of The signage on the wall area: residents on this unit ervation to complete a 14 ign which included, residents in under investigation (PUI) we wear appropriate personal (PPE) before entering."  The general of the wall area: residents on the door which was a proportiate personal (PPE) before entering."  The signage on the wall area: residents on the door which was appropriate personal (PPE) before entering."  The signage on the wall area: residents on the door which was appropriate personal (PPE) before entering."  The signage of the wall area: residents on the door which was appropriate personal (PPE) before entering."  The signage of the wall area: residents on this unit ervation to complete a 14 ign which included, residents on the wall area: residents on this unit ervation to complete a 14 ign which included, residents on the wall area: residents on this unit ervation to complete a 14 ign which included, residents on the wall area: residents on the wall	F	380			
	On 10/25/21 at 8:58 /	— AM, Surveyor #4 observed					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		.	C 11/ <b>01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	TE, ZIP CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	without donning eye protection and of and a surgical mask resident sitting in the further from the entrexited the room. At a interviewed the LPN was placed on precapitation of the precautions was a part of the precaution was on contiting the precaution was on contiting the precaution was on contiting the precaution of the prevention of the prevention of the prevention of the precaution o	olation room of Resident g (putting on) a PPE gown or only wearing a pair of gloves . The LPN moved the back a little y of the doorway and then that time, surveyor #4 , who stated Resident autions on LPN stated the autions. The LPN stated the se resident on contact air of gloves and a surgical was not fully sure why the tact precautions but assumes are readmitted from the tosis of LAn infection that cause of N acknowledged the isolation on the door regarding eye protection outside the LPN stated the Infection as going to clarify the signage have an "official" contact ting today. The LPN removed owledged he should have iene but realized there was and rub (ABHR) dispensers  AM, the IP stated Resident contact precautions due to She confirmed the accinated and was not a PUI  AM, Surveyor #4 observed a	F	380			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	RIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATI	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	disposable PPE gown with a surgical mask pair of gloves prior to Resident The Sassist with feeding the resident all the way to position the LPN had On 10/25/21 at 11:37 Resident The required PPE was and a pair of gloves. Several in-services we precautions. The IP as good practice to go is contact precautions will glove and masks. Slan isolation bin with Fon what should be we room. The IP conclude changed because Restatus was confirmed precautions for On 10/25/21 at 11:44 the updated signage checked with the nursorange contact precautions for On 10/26/21 at 1:33 Fin-service for contact conducted on attendance. The In-service for contact conducted on attendance.	n, an N95 respirator mask over it, eye protection, and a entering the room of ST entered the room to be resident. She brought the other esident's bed from the placed the resident.  AM, the IP stated for intact precautions for its a gown, surgical mask, She stated she had done ith staff regarding taking acknowledged it was "not into a resident's room on with its wearing only interest and signage on the door orn prior to entering the led the signage had been sident its vaccination, and was on isolation and not COVID-19.  AM, Surveyor #4 observed of a red stop sign and se before entering. An utions sign was put on the hygiene, gloves, and a g.  PM, the IP provided an precautions/ ithat was in ervice included "hand gown applies whether or atient or the patient's	F	880		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	IPLE CONS	STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						l	C
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER				RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	unable to find any moin-services for the LP only in-service she had precautions of inday prior.  A review of the facility Precautions for the use of PPE is with contact and stan.  According to the U.S. and Prevention (CDC September 10, 2021, Prevention and Contrester Prevent SARS-CoV-2 Nursing Homes included unvaccinated resident and readmissions should unvaccinated resident and readmission. Facilities community transmiss risk-based approach unvaccinated resident admission. Decisions whether the resident someone with SARS-outside the facility and adherence to IPC [Infection Control] practices in transportation, or in the admission. Guidance PPE when caring for described in Section:	AM, the IP stated she was bre infection control N. She acknowledged the ad was the contact -service she provided the divided of the action of	F	380			
		omeone with SARS-CoV-2					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	DING COM		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C I <b>1/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1170172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Unvaccinated reside contact with someon should be placed in of their exposure, even HCP [Healthcare Pershould use full PPE (protection, and N95 of F880 continued at a an "F" as evidenced.  Based on observation and other pertinent fadetermined that the form of the factor of the fac	fically addressed that ents who have had close e with SARS-CoV-2 infection quarantine for 14 days after if viral testing is negative. It is sonnel caring for them gowns, gloves, eye or higher-level respirator)."  It is soppe and severity of by the following:  In, interview, record review, acility documentation, it was acility failed to:  Expect curtains, wheelchairs, ment were maintained in a revent the spread of infection  In proper infection control dent meal service on 1 of 5  It policy for contact isolation and diagnosis for 2 of Resident (a).  The facilities Infection Control of Manual.  In monitoring was completed for	F 88			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII	COM		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ı		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<b> </b>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	staff used bare hand to a resident's consuunits (Unit). Part 1  Based on observation pertinent documentate ensure that the resident environment were menvironment. The formade during the tout. On 10/18/21 at 8:28 Unit and observed feces in the on clothes that were adebris on the floor. The total the floor was stated that the floor was stated that the floor was stated to the floor. At 9:13 AM, observation mattress, and the At 9:14 AM, observation mattress, and the floor. At 9:14 AM, observation mattress, and the floor. At 9:15 AM, an observation on the floor.	g a meal observation when dis to cut up a food item prior amption for 1 of 5 nursing  on interview and review of ation, the facility failed to dent care equipment and naintained in a sanitary llowing observations were r:  AM, Surveyor #3 toured served the following:  In room # to toilet seat, and a located on the floor.  Ation of room revealed and by the door.  Ation of room revealed and to toilet was dirty.  Ation of room revealed and to toilet was dirty.  Ation of room revealed and toilet was dirty.	F 84	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	ELE CONSTRUCTION		COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pa	ge 310	F 88	80		
	At 9:17 AM, observe that the toilet was s					
	At 9:18 AM, observe that the toilet was s					
	On 10/18/21, Surve	eyor #4 observed the following cerns on the Unit:				
	At 9:19 AM, observ stains on the toilet.	ration of room # revealed				
	At 10:05 AM, obser a dirty sink with bro					
	unsampled residen while sitting in a red 2 dayroom. Anothe	r fly was observed on an t's elbow while sitting in a				
	ambulatory unsampon the side	urveyor observed an olded resident sitting in a chair dayroom. The resident was oor was wet where the				
		rved in room had broken on the floor and the toilet was e toilet seat was stained.				
	At 12:34 PM, obserstained floor, urine in the room, and the side of the bed.	odor, toilet running, flies were was in hanging on				
	At 12:26 PM, obse	ved in room that there				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		STRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315280	B. WING _				C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 B	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>, .,,</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	the room.  At 12:40 PM, observed floor was stained, feed floor and on the toiled.  At 12:42 PM, observed was dirty and there we the floor. There was the room.  At 12:43 PM, observed odor, and the floor, and the floor was sticky.  At 12:44 PM, observed was sticky.  At 12:46 PM, observed an unbroken chair with flies.  At 12:51 PM, observed of the street was sticky.	that the ses was on the bathroom sed that room sed in room strash on the floor and flies in sed in room strash on the floor and flies in sed in the sunroom on sampled resident sitting in a son sed a strong odor in sed a strong odor in sed a strong sed in the sunroom on sampled resident sitting in a son sed a strong odor in sed a strong	F	380			
		yrooms and sunrooms on sticky, stained floors.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	141	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Bathroom Cleaning" was to be provided we quipment and suppli daily routine cleaning policy specified that of to ensure optimum les anitation, prohibit the bacteria and maintain the facility.  The job description time with a date of May 20 purpose of the position functions in the facility federal, state, local stregulations that gover assure that the higher can be provided to reduties and responsibility.  Review the policies as the operations of the Review job description evaluations of each stream and maintain apersonal interest, posicalm environment through the state of the state o	ed March 2016 and titled indicated that housekeeping ith a complete outline of the les necessary to perform of the bathrooms. The laily cleaning would be done vels of cleanliness and expread of infection and in the outward appearance of the day-to-day on is to direct the day-to-day of in accordance with current andards, guidelines, and for long-term care facilities to est degree of quality of care sidents at all times. The lities include the following:  Indicated that govern facility.  Indicated that the primary on is to direct the day-to-day of the facility.  Indicated that the primary on is to direct the day-to-day on is to direct the day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to-day-to	F	380			
		ent directors on the artments and assist in problem areas and/or					

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						1	
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
	EALTHCARE CENTER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	repair.	ces. ng and grounds are in good	F	880			
	and implementing wa procedures.	ce Director in developing ste disposal policy and					
	and safe manner for r convenience.	y is maintained in a clean resident comfort and					
	and in an environmen	of life without abridging the					
	and dated May 2020 purpose of this position functioning of all equinocluding the kitchen, conditioning, and elevathe necessary supplies	laundry, heating, air vators, as well as purchase es for repair, maintenance, nin the budgetary guidelines.					
		nintenance and running of all ng in the entire building.					
	Assure the proper ma condition of all equipr	nintenance and running nent in the building.					
	Perform all repairs that purview of housekeep	at do not fall under the oing.					
	Supervise repairs and building and all depar	d routine maintenance of the tmental equipment.					

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	<u> </u>	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that the Director of Heresponsible for plann directing, coordinating physical management departments employed that maximum cleanlifthe building and launcelothing and facility limust:  Be physically and meropole duties.  Must have compassion understanding for the Update and correct performed to the housekeeping them to the Administration and residents (at a rand Supervise the launder handling of isolation I laundering, and drying clothing, proper districtions.	tled "Director of an of May 2020 indicated ousekeeping was ing, organizing, staffing, g, reporting, budgeting, and at of the housekeeping ees and equipment in a way mess and order throughout dry services for both resident men are maintained. The HD entally capable of performing on, tolerance, and elderly.  The elderly erronnel policies pertaining and laundry staff and submit eator for approval. To staff titio of 3:1).	F 88	30		
	towels on all wings to to residents.  Implement any plan of state and federal sundepartment.  Provide monthly, qua	of corrections as required by veys in the housekeeping rterly, and annual reports, lations for changes in center				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	ľ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER	319200	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O  X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO  DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIAT		
F 880	practice for the Quality Performance Improved The updated "Mainte provided to the surve indicated the followin Existing structures shas needed.  The facility policy title Methods-Housekeepindicated that the facischedule utilizing the on isolation precaution thoroughly once the ridischarged. Terminal curtains are not reconvisibly soiled. High-tocleaned and disinfect schedule compared thousekeeping surfacinclude, but are not linbed rails—call bells—doorknobs—faucet handles—light switches—surfaces in and around in the provided in the control of the control o	ty Assurance and rement Committee.  nance and Repair" policy yor on 10/12/21 at 3:46 PM g: nould be replaced or repaired  ad "Cleaning ing," updated on 05/17/21, ility will develop a cleaning same procedure for rooms ans. Clean the room resident had been I cleaning of the walls, blinds, ammended unless they are such cleaning surfaces will be red on a more frequent or minimal-touch es. High touch surfaces mitted to:  and toilets in resident rooms rooms will be performed	F	380			

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1170112021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	cleaned on a routine soiled, bathrooms do to be maintained in The job description and dated May 2020 purpose of this posifunctioning of all equincluding the kitcher conditioning, and elemecessary supplies emergencies within primary duties included. Assure the proper melectricity and plumble Assure the proper melectricity and plumble Assure the proper melectricity and plumble Assure the proper medition of all equipated all repairs to purview of housekers. Supervise repairs at building and all depairs the updated "Maint provided to the survindicated the following and the provided to the provided t	cated that curtains were to be e basis and, when visible aily and that equipment was good repair.  titled "Maintenance Director" Dindicated that the primary tion is to maintain the orderly uipment in the facility.  In, laundry, heating, air evators and purchasing the for repair, maintenance, and the budgetary guidelines. The de the following:  Inaintenance and running of all bing in the entire building.  Inaintenance and running oment in the building.  Indicated that the primary tion is to maintenance, and the pudgetary guidelines. The de the following:  Inaintenance and running of all bing in the entire building.  Inaintenance and running oment in the building.  Indicated that equipment the eping.  Indicated that equipment to maintenance of the eartmental equipment.  In aintenance and Repair policy eyor on 10/12/21 at 3:46 PM ing:  Ishould be replaced or repaired	F 88		

PRINTED: 06/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING			11/1	01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1 11/	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	that the Director of Horesponsible for the follorganizing, staffing, dreporting, budgeting, of the housekeeping of equipment in a way thand order throughout services for both residinen are maintained.  Be physically and me job duties.  Must have compassion understanding for the Update and correct poto the housekeeping at them to the Administration.  To staff and residents  Supervise the laundry handling of isolation lillaundering, and drying clothing, proper distributions, and proper towels on all wings to to residents.  Implement any plan of state and federal survidepartment.	ted on May 2020, indicated busekeeping was allowing: Planning, irrecting, coordinating, and physical management departments employees and nat maximum cleanliness the building and laundry dent clothing and facility. The HD must and elderly.  The HD must around the policies pertaining and laundry staff and submit ator for approval.  (at a ratio of 3:1).  If staff to ensure: proper inen and clothing, gof all delivered linen and button of clean clothing to distribution of bed linen and ensure continuous service.  If corrections as required by verys in the housekeeping around the policies in center by Assurance and	F	880			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315280	B. WING				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			141	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 BRACE ROAD ERRY HILL, NJ 08034		0172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	÷ 318	F	880			
	indicated that the faci schedule utilizing the on isolation precautio thoroughly once the r discharged. Terminal blinds, curtains are not are visibly soiled. Hig will be cleaned and difrequent schedule conhousekeeping surface include, but are not line bed rails call bells doorknobs faucet handles light switches surfaces in and arour	ng," updated on 05/17/21, lity will develop a cleaning same procedure for rooms ns. Clean the room esident had been cleaning of the walls, of recommended unless they hetouch cleaning surfaces is infected on a more mpared to minimal-touch es. High touch surfaces mitted to:					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	, CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	presence of the LPN/ the unit used a pancake for an unstance of the plate resident for the reside intervened before the LPN/UM, who confirms tated that it was unathe CNA to Human R.  During an interview wadmitted that he had apart the resident's prushing. The CNA staworn gloves to preve CNA further stated, "for infection control."  At 12:15 PM, the sum Resource Manager, wobserved the CNA share hands before gires stated that she can be or the LPN/UM did before the resident work. The Human Resource bare hands to cut a mexpectation at the faction-serviced regarding practices. At that time the CNA's employee.	AM, the surveyor, in the UM, observed the CNA on I his bare hands to tear apart ampled resident to eat. The of pancakes in front of the ent to eat. The surveyor resident ate the pancakes.  Evor interviewed the ned the above findings and acceptable, and he reported resources for education.  With the CNA at 11:30 AM, he used his bare hands to tear ancake because he was ated that he should have not cross-contamination. The should have my gloves on the veyor interviewed the Human who confirmed that she also ared the pancake with his wing the food to the resident. Sould not comment on why id not intervene immediately as given the plate of food.  The Manager stated that using resident's food was not the appropriate infection control e, the surveyor requested	F8	380		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	I	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	for not following infect On 10/22/2021 at 1:1 interviewed the Infect regarding the flies ob the breakfast meal ar the survey. The IP inf was aware of the flies same to the former ac the surveyor that the Unit reported to state," Since I start concern that was disc administrator. The fac exterminator. Nothing acceptable to have st assisting residents wi eggs that can cause ' On 10/25/2021 at 8:4 the Unit and still not cleaned, and with feces. The surve (unsampled resident) dayroom and observe spoon, and on the co at the table assisting breakfast meal. The ( as multiple flies were chair, and on Resider  An interview with the #60 revealed that Res shower this morning.  The facility policy date Washing" indicated the considered the most	tion control practices.  5 PM, Surveyor #3 tion Control Preventionist served on the Unit during and other meals throughout formed the surveyor that she and reported the diministrator. She informed Unit Manager for the If the same. The IP went on ted here, that was a major cussed with the cility needs to get an If is being done. It is not traff swatting flies while the their meals. Flies can lay 'maggots''.  O AM, Surveyor #3 went to observed that room was the toilet bowl was observed evor observed Resident eating breakfast in the ed flies on the tray, on the ffee mug's lid. The CNA was another resident with the CNA was swatting the flies noted on the table, on the ont #  CNA who cared for Resident sident received a	F8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 010000		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	ODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT  CROSS-REFERENCED TO T  DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	also indicated handvimportant componen all nursing home per personnel is reminde using the toilet, before the day. Part 3  1.) According to the Resident was according to the Resident for the Agricultural was accorded as a medical diagnoses the Marse of Daily Living (ADLs impairment of the Agricultural was accorded as a medical diagnoses the Nurse Practitioner allowers of Daily Living (ADLs impairment of the CNA to	vashing was taught as an it of the personal hygiene of sonnel. In addition, ed to wash their hands after re preparing food, before going home for the rest of  Resident Face Sheet, dmitted to the facility with mat included  The preparing food, before going home for the rest of  Resident Face Sheet, dmitted to the facility with mat included  The preparing food, before going home for the rest of  Resident Face Sheet, dmitted to the facility with mat included  The preparing food, before going home for the rest of	F	380		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE COMPI	
		315280	B. WING _			11/0	) 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	scabies. No isolation the NP at that time.  During an interview was Preventionist (IP) on stated she received at DON on 10/22/21 at 9 the facility with possition observed the text excand the IP on the IP's responded via text: "Chim/her isolated after responded via text; "NHS and showered off guidelines, gloves word direct skin to skin concream is applied.  On 10/22/21 at 2:35 Fithe NP by phone about diagnosis. The NP states of the diagnosis was he evaluation of the resident would have the could take months. The that she could just tree in the could she report it to or Department of Heat wasn't her responsibility parts, use down to the	with the Infection 10/22/21 at 1:53 PM, the IP 1 text message from the 2:52 am about a resident in 10 le	F8	80			
		pedtime, wash off in the AM." e treatment and order with					

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	LPN, who stated the it's and we we her/him." LPN stated pharmacy, put the of lagged it, and passe before she left the fleput on isolation. didn't talk to the DOI the record." LPN alstreated with PM. When the surve Administration Recordidn't sign the TAR. she did do the treatr LPN didn't know why LPN stated, "I didn'because I was very the order to the 3-11 resident was all over 10/21/21 before they keep them in their roll was busy."  The LPN further state reportable conditions resident came in corkeep him/her in the were not washed be wearing a hospital gothe IP know, but she report I should've let told me it was on 10/25/21 at 12:3 interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed the Interviewed.	PM, the surveyor interviewed NP told her that "it looks like will order the cream to treat dishe faxed the order to the order in the treatment book, and it on to the next shift boor. LPN stated, "We did not We don't have a UM, and I N about it. I documented it in o stated the resident was cream last evening at 9 eyor observed the Treatment ord (TAR), the evening LPN LPN stated that LPN said ment but didn't sign the TAR. It inform the IP or DON busy on the floor, and I gave shift to pass it on. The or the unit on 10/20/21 and or received treatment. I tried to boom, but it was very hard, and the order. I did not know it was a lid on to know who the order. Resident was own. I was supposed to let e could see the notes in my to the life in the IP know when the NP	F8	80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	:ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	DATE	N
F 880	and for the resident to physician. I would explayed up all the resit separately. I would staff to have the resident to have it extermined don't know anything the resident's treatment of the care of	be expected to be notified, be treated by the pect the nursing staff to have ident's laundry and washed have expected the nursing lent moved out of the room sted." The DON stated, "I hat happened with the prisolation precautions."  Ity policy, "Isolation - hission-Based Precautions," resection "Policy Statement - shall be used when caring les regardless of their led infection status.  Precautions shall be used lents who are documented or communicable diseases or transmitted to others." Also, ction "Contact Precautions, recautions for residents to be infected with can be transmitted by direct lents or indirect contact with less or resident-care items in lent with the example of #9  the facility on 10/18/2021 at the facility on 10/18/2021 at length and continuously on 10/19/2021, the surveyor The surveyor observed Resident was again	F	380			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	E, ZIP CODE	1110112021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		DATE		
F 880	door leading to the recould hear the reside knocked at the door Resident was consurveyor went to the the nurse to call the The surveyor accommand we both observe the resident The surveyor #3 reviewer record on 10/20/2022 Resident MDS adeveloped by the fact needs and implement revealed that Reside on staff for all activitic required extensive at mobility and transfer.  On 10/20/2021 at 10 interviewed the Unit Resident mobility and transfer.  Surveyor that Reside ordered for the Resident made be for the the made income and many the since the pandemic.	as closed. From the double esident's room, the surveyor ent screaming. The surveyor and entered the room. Evered with flies. The nursing station and asked Director of Nursing ( DON ). It panied the DON to the room, et the flies on the bed and on the DON stated, "I never see the desident is considered that agnoses which included is assessment tool was totally dependent the est of daily living (ADL's) and esistance of staff for bed is assessment tool esistance of staff for bed is	F	380				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _				01/ <b>2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	1417 BR	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ACE ROAD Y HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	order, the cream was The surveyor reviewed UM and could not find On 10/20/2021 at 12: interview with the UM physician was notified. The physician wrote abe treated with consult.  The following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries record, " Note Text: pBy MD this shift for following entries weeks if no improvem cream bid [twice a da eval".  On 10/25/2021 at 12: interviewed the physic ordered for Resident informed the surveyor of the protocol to following was being treated interview with the UM was being treated on the 03 Resident was shown in Surveyor interview.	for a According to the physician to be applied aftercare. In the clinical record with the diany consult.  30 PM, during a second the stated that the diagram again today. In order for Resident to cream followed by a second the stated that the diagram order for Resident to cream followed by a second the stated that the medical that the followed by a second to the stated that the medical that the ferring to patient] seen that the facility will for 14 days will found that the facility was aware that the f	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	protocol to follow. The treatment was applied showered the next day provided to the staff of the stated clearly that protocol to follow.  On 10/26/2021 at 11: interviewed the Infect indicated that she was presumptive cases of Unit. he went on to state protocol for the protocol for On 10/26/2021 at 02: undated policy titled following were noted:  from at H prior to tx[treatment] is applied. Shower 8 how we gloves and gow residents, clothing or treatment period.  All personal clothing I will be laundered by contreatment period.  Non-washable items of the state	e UM if he was aware of the UM told the surveyor the d, and Resident was y. No directive was who applied the treatment. he was not aware of any  45 AM, Surveyor #3 ion Preventionist (IP), who is not aware of any on the late she had the policy and to follow.  77 PM, the IP provided an Policy" The  Treatment X 1, /// apply on the entire  S after a shower. Shower is to remove body lotion bours after.  In s during close contact with bed linens, and during the linens and privacy curtains outsource only during the can be sealed in plastic	F	380			
	bags for a period of 7	-14 days to suffocate the					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	will include his/her ro environmental cleani nurses will assist the resident's families/ re the treatment and en including the laundry Infection Control Nurdepartments on the squarantine. The protestaff was not aware of treatment. The IP was treatment had been a	nt to a suspicious resident ommate (s) and ng of treated residents. Unit social worker in notifying the esponsible parties to explain vironmental cleaning, of personal clothing. se will inform ancillary start date and end date of occl was not followed as the of how to proceed with the s made aware only after the applied.	F	380				
	with suspected policy were not follow Resident  Part 4  On 10/27/21 at 10:33 presence of the Licer Infection Preventionis facility's Infection Collocated in the ICPP bobserved the ICPP page to indicate that and procedures had  At that time, the LPN had not been reviewed and that she was unabinder should be revilicPP binder had just The LPN/IP stated the	AM, the surveyor, in the used Practical Nurse (LPN/IP), reviewed the utrol Policies and Procedures						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	regarding infection conhave an IPCP binder. that it was important to recent policies and profacility was doing the On 10/27/21 at 11:05. Home Administrator (binder was located thou reviewed the binder as signed signature page determine when the location of the DON was not available to policy. The DON was not available to policy for the policy failed to policy for the policy failed to policy for the policy failed to monitor all resymptoms of during a policy for the po	antrol since the facility did not The LPN/IP further stated to be up to date on the most rocedures to ensure the right things.  AM, the Licensed Nursing LNHA) stated the ICPP at morning. The LNHA and stated there was no e, so he was unable to CPP binder was last. The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed and updated annually.  The LNHA stated the IPCP ewed annually.	F	880				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C <b>01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	During an interview wat 12:26 PM, the IP scurrently in a long as the facility did cases. The IP Outbreak, a for signs and sympto which included taking documenting the resurd (EMR). The were not obtained as residents would be at other infections. The was in Phase 0 of the Vital Signs (Tempera Respirations and Oxydocumentation from which reflected the form the surveyor reviews of the Resident From the surveyor reviews of the surveyor re	with Surveyor #7 on 10/22/21 tated that the facility was Outbreak until Outbreak until I as I not have any more positive further stated that during a full residents were monitored ms of each shift I vital Signs (VS) and fults in the Electronic Medical IP further stated that if VS per their Outbreak plan, the trisk of getting Outbreak phases.  The confirmed that the facility I confirmed that th	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING	3			C / <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11/	/01/2021
					1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	IE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	J	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PRE TA	FIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	÷ 331	F	88	0		
	VS were not documer	nted on each shift.					
	On VS were	e not documented on night					
	or day shift On , VS were	e not documented on night					
	or day shift On , VS were	e not documented on night					
	or day shift	J					
	On , VS were or day shift	e not documented on night					
	Resident #						
	On on any shifts.	-VS were not documented					
	Resident # On documented on each	VS were not shift					
	(Only POX obtained o	documented on each shift on night shift) documented on each shift					
	(Only POX obtained o						
	or evening shift	•					
	shift (POX only on nig						
	On, VS not on (POX only on night sh	documented on each shift nift)					
	On , VS not o	documented night and day					
		e not documented on the					
	On and	, VS were not					
		not documented on each					
		nented on evening shift)					
	On , VS not o	documented on night or day					
	During an interview w	rith Surveyor #7 on					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		11/01	/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11701	72021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	stated that during a residents who are quarantine would have shift. Those residents vital signs would only such as monthly or we stated," I know we are as long a cases."  During an interview we at 10:18 AM, a Staff stated that when in a would monitor the resigns and assessing such as SOB, status every shift and EMR.  During an interview we at 11:27 AM, the Direct that during a was to be assessed which inclue every shift and docur.  A review of the facilite "Pandemic Influenza. Readiness Plan", review of the facilite "Pandemic Influenza" Readiness Plan", review of the facilite "Pandemic Influenza" Readiness Plan", review of the facilite "Pandemic Influenza" Readiness Plan", review of the facilite	Outbreak, only positive or under ve vital signs checked each s not on quarantine, their ve be checked as ordered, veekly. The LPN further re still in an outbreak until as there are no new positive  with Surveyor #7 on 10/25/21 Registered Nurse (RN) outbreak, the staff sidents by taking their vital for signs and symptoms of coughing, fever or change in d document them in the  with Surveyor #7 on 10/26/21 rector of Nursing (DON) stated Outbreak, each resident for signs and symptoms of uded obtaining vital signs menting them in the EMR.  y's Outbreak Plan titled Preparedness and rised on September 1, 2021,	F 88			
F 886 SS=E	(c) (f), 31.5 (a) COVID-19 Testing-R	esidents & Staff	F 88	36	12	2/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING				C 01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 BF	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RACE ROAD RY HILL, NJ 08034	117	01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	must test residents ar individuals providing and volunteers, for Co for all residents and faindividuals providing and volunteers, the L' §483.80 (h)((1) Condiparameters set forth but not limited to: (i) Testing frequency; (ii) The identification of this paragraph diagnot COVID-19 in the facil (iii) The identification this paragraph with syconsistent with COVII suspected exposure to (iv) The criteria for coasymptomatic individual paragraph, such as the COVID-19 in a county (v) The response time (vi) Other factors special pidentify and preventing the consistent with curronducting COVID-18 §483.80 (h)((2) Conditions consistent with curronducting COVID-18 §483.80 (h)((3) For each substantial provious provides and preventing covides and preventing covid	9 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including services under arrangement DVID-19. At a minimum, acility staff, including services under arrangement TC facility must:  10 testing based on by the Secretary, including seed with sity;  11 of any individual specified in according to a manner that seed with seed wit	F	386				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315280	B. WING _		C 11/01/2021	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	JLD BE COMPLETION	
(ii) Document in the r was offered, complete to the resident's testine each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified in symptoms consistent with COVI for COVID-19, take a transmission of COVID-19, take a transmission of COVID-19 testing or are used to the contact state and local health department of the contact state and	esident records that testing ed (as appropriate ing status), and the results of the identification of an in this paragraph with  D-19, or who tests positive ctions to prevent the ID-19.  procedures for addressing including individuals providing gement and volunteers, who unable to be tested.  In necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, artments to assist in testing ining testing supplies or its.  It is not met as evidenced and review of facility is determined that the facility inated staff for Coronavirus D-19) at a frequency based unty COVID-19 Level of its ion. This deficient practice if 5 staff members reviewed and was evidenced by the	F8	F886 Element One – Corrective Actions • COVID19 antigen testing of al residents and staff was immediatel completed on 10/24/21 and 10/25/ensure no new positive asymptoma symptomatic conversions had occursince the last round of testing. Two weekly testing was completed until facility received notification that the outbreak was resolved.	ly 21 to 21 to atic or urred ice I the e active	
most recent COVID-1	19 outbreak which revealed		IC Preventionist and reviewed the	NJDOH	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENCE REGULATORY OR  Continued From page (ii) Document in the resident's testife each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified in symptoms consistent with COVI for COVID-19, take a transmission of COV  §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, in services under arrangerefuse testing or are as \$483.80 (h)((6) Where emergencies due to the contact state and local health department of the contact state and local health of the c	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 334  (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  \$483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  \$483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  \$483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages, contact state and local health departments to assist in testing efforts, such as obtaining testing supplies or processing test results.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to test unvaccinated staff for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) at a frequency based on the Reports of County COVID-19 Level of Community Transmission. This deficient practice was identified for 3 of 5 staff members reviewed for COVID-19 testing and was evidenced by the	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 334  (ii) Document in the resident records that testing was offered, completed (as appropriate to the resident's testing status), and the results of each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon the identification of an individual specified in this paragraph with symptoms consistent with COVID-19, or who tests positive for COVID-19, take actions to prevent the transmission of COVID-19.  §483.80 (h)((5) Have procedures for addressing residents and staff, including individuals providing services under arrangement and volunteers, who refuse testing or are unable to be tested.  §483.80 (h)((6) When necessary, such as in emergencies due to testing supply shortages, contact state and local health departments to assist in testing efforts, such as obtaining testing supplies or processing test results.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on interview and review of facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to test unvaccinated staff for Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) at a frequency based on the Reports of County COVID-19 Level of Community Transmission. This deficient practice was identified for 3 of 5 staff members reviewed for COVID-19 testing and was evidenced by the following:  On 10/18/2021 at 9:09 AM, the Infection Preventionist (IP) provided the Line listing for the most recent COVID-19 outbreak which revealed	A BUILDING  152800  1528000  152800  152800	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			1	C 01/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	0.1/2021	
				14	417 BRACE ROAD			
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				HERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	Continued From page	e 335	F 8	386				
	Covid was on 9/30/20 10/12/2021.	021 and recovered on			the county CALI score. Weekly antige testing of unvaccinated staff was completed based on the county CALI index score.	n		
	the COVID-19 Outbre were tested for Covid twice a week until 10, that after 10/18/2021 were tested. The IP to previous Administrate 10/18/2021 only unvatested for COVID-19 the facility was not cucompany to test staff supervisors at the facility responsible for conducting an interview with 10/22/2021 at 12:26 facility was currently they were testing per included all residents days passed without stated that this was controlled that this was controlled to 10/28/2021 as long in positive for Covid by	eak, all staff and residents I by an outside company /18/21. The IP further stated , only unvaccinated staff old Surveyor #10 that the or had informed her that after accinated staff needed to be weekly. The IP stated that urrently using an outside and that she and the sility were the staff members ucting the COVID-19 testing.  with Surveyor #7 on PM, the IP stated that the in a COVID-19 Outbreak and their Outbreak Plan which and staff biweekly until 14 any positive results. The IP ompleted on 10/14/2021. out of an Outbreak on o staff or residents tested that date. The IP further			Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three – Systemic Changes	no not CP sting and ive stive e		
	vaccinated staff monty weekly. The residents Covid by a rapid Covid signs or symptoms of previous administrated 10/14/2021, the facili monthly and unvaccingoing by what the old testing and all additions.	date, the facility was testing thly and unvaccinated staff is would only be tested for id test if they showed any if Covid. The IP stated, "the per told me that after ty would test vaccinated staff mated staff weekly. I am I LNHA told me do. The inal testing would be done stivity Level Index (CALI)			and will be conducted twice weekly per protocol until no new positive cases an identified for two weeks. Testing will continue per protocol for another two week period following NJDOH guidand until the facility outbreak is resolved.  The facility interim IC preventionis completing the daily line list and survey and submitting information to NJDOH at the county HD as required. The COVI 19 outbreak assessment was also	e e t is y and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING_			1	C <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 117	01/2021
				1417 BRACE RO			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			CHERRY HILL,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Continued From pag score." The IP further was based on the recounty positivity rate not know the CALI schecked it yet. The I supposed to test statitime to do it today."  Review of the outsidd residents and staff retested negative for C10/7/2021, and 10/12.  During an interview of 10/25/2021 at 8:42 Anot know the CALI schecked it yet. Towas unaware of the land Medicaid Service routine testing of unot the county transmiss stated again that all tested for Covid weed.  During an interview of 10/25/2021 at 1:29 For (LNHA) stated that he testing of staff and of the land	e 336 er stated that the CALI score gion positivity rate not the . The IP stated that she did core because she had not P further stated, "I was if today, but I had not had et testing completed for all evealed all residents and staff covid on 10/4/2021, 1/2021.  with Surveyor #7 on the IP stated that she did core today because she had the IP further stated that she revised Centers for Medicare tes (CMS) regulation for reaccinated staff according to ion rate. At this time, the IP unvaccinated staff would be kly.  with Surveyor #7 on the IP stated that she in the covered to the staff according to ion rate. At this time, the IP unvaccinated staff would be kly.  with Surveyor #7 on the IP stated "All I is didn't have any Covid building. I know we complete the don CMS, NJDOH and	F 8	completed     Staff r regarding hygiene, a positive ca of COVID     Staff r regarding assessme     The IC communic interim IC assistance     The fa and the IC rounds thre use of PPE provide on needed ba     Nursir have been staff comp throughout  Element F Weekly the results of r at the more provide res assure CC followed pe guidance a these repo who will pr aggregate	d as required and submitted. received re-enforcement proper use of PPE, hand and reporting exposure to ases outside the facility and before reporting to work. received additional training completion of the COVID and in PCC every shift. Colinical consultant cates daily with the facility preventionist and is providing as needed. acility interim IC preventionist colinical consultant make roughout the facility to observe and Hand Hygiene and in the spot education when ased on these observations. In granagers and superviso in trained and are also monited bliance with IC practices at the day on assigned units. Four – Quality Assurance to IC Preventionist will report required COVID testing results to the Core Team to DVID testing policies are set facility protocols and NJD as appropriate. Findings from the policy of the Drovide results statistics in a quarterly at the QAPI	s/s  ng st ve rs poring the ults d	
	facility was currently Outbreak Plan and tl	PM, the IP stated that the in Phase 0 of the Covid nat the facility testing had not the county transmission rate.			e meeting for action and furth as appropriate.	ner	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _				C 01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1417 E	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  RACE ROAD  RY HILL, NJ 08034	<u>,,</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	The IP provided a cop form from the CDC W the facility was in a cot transmission rate. The because the facility we they were supposed twice a week until the stated that the facility unvaccinated staff petransmission rate. The testing was not comp transmission rate or 0 10/14/2021.  Review of 3 of the 5 to Rapid Covid testing results of 10/16/2021 and 10/2021.  A CNA tested negation 10/16/2021 and 10/2021.  A Laundry Aide testest on 10/16/2021 are Laundry Aides times member worked on 13. A Human Resource negative by Rapid Cot 10/24/2021. A review revealed the staff me 10/20/2021, 10/21/2021.  Review of the CMS In CMS-3401-IFC, revisoutbreak testing, all stested, regardless of staff and residents the retested every 3 days identifies no new case in the control of	by of the CDC Covid Tracker lebsite that indicated that bunty with a high e IP then stated that ras still in a Covid Outbreak, to test all residents and staff to Outbreak was over. The IP would test only the resident that Covid leted per the county Outbreak plan since  Univaccinated staff members esults revealed the following:  ative by rapid Covid test on 3/2021. A review of the ealed the CNA had worked 1/2021 and 10/22/2021. A review the heet revealed the staff 0/21/2021 and 10/22/2021. Staff member tested ovid test on 10/16/2021 and of the HR's time sheet mber worked on	F	386			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245000				C	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315280	B. WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u>l</u>	11/0	01/2021
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD IT TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886	Routine Testing of Staff: Routine testing of unvaccinated staff should be based on the extent of the virus in the community. Fully vaccinated staff do not have to be routinely tested. Facilities should use their county positivity rate in the prior week as the trigger for staff testing frequency. Reports of COVID-19 county-level positivity rates are available on the following website (see section titled, "COVID19 Testing").  The facility should test all unvaccinated staff at the frequency prescribed in the Routine Testing table based on the county positivity rate reported in the past week. Facilities should monitor their county positivity rate every other week (e.g., first and third Monday of every month) and adjust the frequency of performing staff testing.  NJAC 8:39-5.1(a); 19.1(a)		F 886				12/28/21
SS=L				F 908 Element One □ Corrective Acti " On 10/19/21 immediately to a gas smell, □ was ca gas was shut to the commercial dryer, □ checked all other and all were in safe working or any leaks. The dryer with the gleak was immediately taken out	in respons alled, the al grade er gas line der witho gas valve	es, ut	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING _			l	C <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	111/	01/2021
				14	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908 Continued From page 339		F 9	908				
	clothes dryer drums had large areas located in the dryer drums of embedded potentially combustible debris. The surveyor observed various colors of brown and white potentially combustible debris that was embedded and blocking the airflow pockets of the drum.  The LSC surveyor also smelled a gas-like odor, the gas company [name redacted] was notified upon surveyor identification, and it was determined by the gas company representative the interior gas line attached to the dryer was positive for an active gas leak due to a gas valve that was in disrepair. The gas company representative issued a violation.  The violation reflected the following: "This appliance or section of gas piping has been SHUT OFF due to an unsafe condition. DO NOT operate until the noted condition(s) have been corrected and RE-INSPECTED by [Gas Company name redacted]or your local building code official."  REMARKS: Replace the flex connection on the dryer			900	The inside of all the dryer drums we cleaned on 10/20/21 to remove loose debris to ensure proper air flow within the drums. A call was placed to the contractor who services the dryers on 10/20/21 when notified of the additional surveyor concern about the integrity of drums and an inspection completed on 10/21/21. Due to the inability to proper clean the dryers all four were taken out use and all laundry was outsourced on 10/28/21 pending replacement of the dryers.  " units were inspected on 10/20/21 and were cleaned and/or filter replaced. Additional contracted Housekeeping and maintenance staff were hired to assist with this process.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Four new dryers were ordered and received the week of 11/14/21. They have	the ly of	
	procedure to maintair of the dryer drums. T (DM) stated there wa	enance director regarding a  the integrity of the interior  he Director of Maintenance  s no policy, procedure, or  dryer drums were regularly			been hooked up but have not been put back into use. Laundry currently continues to be outsourced.  " A procedure for daily cleaning of drums and removal of all lint and debris		
	maintained or monito On 10/21/2021 at 2:0 Surveyor #5 with a co Installation/Operation	red for condition.  1 PM, the DM provided			was implemented on 10/24/21 to maint the integrity of the interior of the drums and laundry staff received education fo completing the log daily.  " Laundry staff received re-education about properly cleaning debris and lint	ain r	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			1	0
		315260	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VFR HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			14	17 BRACE ROAD		
0.272.				CI	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 908	Continued From page	e 340	F 9	808			
F 900	manual revealed, "Da surrounding tumble d combustible materials operating the machingas connections for le On 10/22/2021 at 9:2 interviewed the contratechnician (MT) in the Housekeeping Direct department. The survegarding the state of stated "cleaning is and the imbedded debries stated that it is "hours was plastic at one poom The MT stated he would the dryers, "they are pleaned." The MT stated that it is the recommended to replace the dryers the heat source. The clean the drums when they were in.  Surveyor #5 reviewed dated 10/22/2021 wh MT. The LR revealed covered with melted pestimate to replace be a stated the laundry dependent of the place of the condition by ensuring remained free of embates.	aily", "1. Inspect the area ryers, remove all s, including lint, before es", "Bi-Annually" "2. Check eakage".  5 AM, Surveyor #5 acted maintenance or presence of the for (HD) in the laundry reyor inquired to the MT in the dryer drums. The MT inghtmare". He referred to conthe dryer drums and so and hours of debris" and it int, "now melted on there". The point of being the has not cleaned the eay were in and ace the drums on the dryers because the debris blocked MT stated he could not in they were in the condition.  If a Laundry Report (LR), in the dryer baskets were clastic," we will give an askets or replace drums.  If a maintain the other dryers (dryers), located for the dryer drum air vents fixeded potentially.		908	between each dryer load to ensure saft and proper functioning and lint log established to be used once the in-hou laundry resumes services.  "A cleaning schedule has been established for all PTAC units that includes changing filters on a routine basis. The housekeeping director and Maintenance are responsible to ensure the schedule is followed.  "A schedule to check cleanliness of PTAC units and changing of filters was established by maintenance.  "The facility has a contract with an outside provider to assist with oversigh and guidance to both housekeeping an laundry departments.  Element Four Quality Assurance  "The dryers are checked during random rounds daily by facility administration in addition to the environmental services director inspections until taken out of use on 10/28/21. Currently laundry is outsourced.  "PTAC units will be checked accord to established schedule weekly by the Maintenance Director for three months then monthly thereafter to ensure the units are clean and the filters are changer the schedule. The Maintenance Director will report findings weekly to the Administrator and Quarterly on an ongoing basis at the QAPI committee meeting.	se f t id	
	inside the laundry dep condition by ensuring remained free of emb combustible debris th	partment, in safe operating the dryer drum air vents			ongoing basis at the QAPI committee		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 908	safety and wellbein in the facility.  This situation result (IJ) that began on 1 notified of the IJ situation the facility submitted via electronic mail (IThe IJ removal plan receiving the facility verified onsite by the The non-compliance a lower scope and subtested to the potential for was not immediate.  The evidence was a Based on observation review from 10/18/2 presence of facility determined that the Packaged Terminal in a safe and optime observed. This definition is a safe and optime observed and optime obse	d immediate threat to the g of all residents who resided sed in an Immediate Jeopardy 0/19/2021. The facility was uation on 10/20/2021.  ed an acceptable removal plan e-mail) on 10/22/2021.  In was confirmed prior to by written removal plan and e survey team on 10/20/2021.  The remained on 10/21/2021 at severity, with no actual harm more than minimal harm that jeopardy.  The severity is and record 2021 to 10/19/2021, in the management, it was a facility failed to maintain their Air Conditioner (PTAC) units all condition for 90 of 100 units cient practice was evidenced cility from 10/18/2021 to veyor observed that PTAC	F 90	08		
	help. He was asked or a policy and prod	cleaned and that he needed  I if he had a filter cleaning log  edure on the maintenance of  not provide any documents at				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 908	Continued From pag that time. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NJAC 8:39-31.4(b)		F 90		12/20/21	
F 919 SS=E	residents to call for sommunication systedirectly to a staff merwork area.  §483.90(g)(2) Toilet of This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ1490  Based on observation review it was determent a.) maintain a function provide residents with call bell (i.e. tap bell) functioning intermitted 2 of 5 resident care of and for 1 of 1 resident for call bells b.) have program in place to resystem and to make of 5 care units.  This deficient was expected bell system was not seen as the system was not seen as the system was not seen as the system and to bell system was not seen as the system was not	Call System adequately equipped to allow staff assistance through a sem which relays the call smber or to a centralized staff and bathing facilities. T is not met as evidenced  or 5  n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to oning call-bell system and the an alternate means of a when the system was only ently which was identified on units	F 91	F919 Element One – Corrective Actions Residents in rooms were all provided with tap bells maintenance staff were informed abo the call bell and the vendor was cont to immediately come in to repair the o bells.  Resident was immediately prov with a tap bell to communicate with s The tap bell was placed within easy r of the resident.  Residents and their roommate immediately provided with a tap bell. maintenance staff were informed abo the call bell in need of repair and the vendor was contacted to immediately come in to repair the call bells.	. The but acted call rided taff. reach were The but	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245200	B. WING				С
		315280	B. WING _			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER				417 BRACE ROAD		
				С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919 Continued From page		÷ 343	F 9	919			
	were not functioning in were rooms , and . The surveyors observed that there were residents residing in the rooms the call bells were not functioning in.  At 12:55 PM, Surveyor #5 interviewed an unsampled alert and oriented resident in his/her room who stated that the call bell hadn't worked in over a year.  At 1:00 PM, Surveyor #5 interviewed the Registered Nurse (RN) who worked on who confirmed that the residents call bells did not work. The RN stated that the unit was shut down during COVID and then re-opened back up about one or two months ago. The RN stated that on other units where the call bells weren't working the residents had tap bells, but she had not seen any tap bells on the unit.				Element Two – Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		
					Call bell audits were conducted on all units throughout the facility to identify a in need of repair and a proposal for reprequested.		
					PTAC units were audited for function to identify any in need of repair, cleaning, replacement.	_	
					Element Three – Systemic Changes The vendor evaluated the call bell functioning and provided a proposal for repair and/or replacement of call bells.  All resident call bells on all units where		
		(MD) who stated that the			residents reside were inspected and ar working.		
	been broken for abou wiring in the walls. Th Administration knew t	and had at a month due to faulty he MD further stated that the that the call bell system was hit and they were supposed			Tap bells were placed in the Nursing Supervisors office for easy access by s in the event of any malfunctions.	staff	
	to supply the residents with tap bells, but never did, and doesn't know why.  2. On 10/21/2021 at 11:01 AM, during a tour of the Unit, Surveyor #2 observed Resident who was lying in bed and was unable to due to a and (an appliance for ) and utilized a board with ) to				The Atrium unit was closed and all Residents on the unit were mov to as appropriate	Э.	
					Estimates to replace the call bell system on the Atrium are being obtained. Call bells in all unoccupied units were audit and a contract for repair is pending. These areas are not in use.		
					Staff were provided with re-education about the process for notifying maintenance of work orders to assure		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _		_	C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 0803		<u>,</u>	01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	one since he/she returesident demonstrate on the table with the fistaff when needed.  Review of the Transferevealed that Resider the facility on included but were not included but were not included but were not included that Resider for Mental Status (BIN indicated that the resident two staff members for Review of Resident entry that was dated adequate and (related to)  (both sides date. Interventions into: Keep call bell with	and informed the surveyor call bell and had not had irred from the hospital. The d that he/she banged loudly relevision remote to alert  er/Discharge Report  at was readmitted to with diagnoses which illimited to:  sion Minimum Data Set int tool dated int had a Brief Interview int was was totally dependent on the bed mobility and transfers.  's Care Plan revealed an and the focused on it which is delivery in the country of	F9	Element Four – Que Call bell inspection environmental rour staff and the Admir are checked daily be staff and immediate Weekly the Mainter Director/designee particular Administrator with and response time, work order audits a quarterly QAPI commaintenance direct for further direction appropriate.  Monthly the Mainter inspects PTAC unit functional status. It based manufacture or more often if need are provided by the on an ongoing basi	s are monitored durinds by maintenance on strator. Work order by the maintenance bely responded to mance or or order the results of repairs. Findings from the are presented at the mittee meeting by the tor on an ongoing base and action as	ers the asis d orts ctor API	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						(	С .
		315280	B. WING			11/	01/2021
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SII VED HI	EALTHCARE CENTER		1417 BRACE ROAD		1417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALINGARE CENTER			(	CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 919	Continued From page	3/5	_	919			
1 313			Г	918			
	had a tap bell for	N) who stated that Resident before					
	•	pspital and it must have been					
		ediately went to the nurse's					
	station and obtained a						
		d placed it within reach of					
		sident's nightstand. The RN				ĺ	
	stated that the resider	nt's wired call bell (a call bell					
		used a light to go on outside					
		and alarmed through a call					
		t the central nurse's station)					
		a while, so we used this type					
	instead.						
	At 2:35 PM, the surve	avor interviewed the					
		me Administrator (LNHA)					
		of the work orders that					
	were placed for the	Unit. He stated that					
	-	eported the broken call bell					
	right away once ident	ified and stated that he					
	-	. The LNHA failed to provide					
		e that a work order was					
	•	nintenance Department of a				ĺ	
		ent #2's call bell system.					
		approximately 11:02 AM,				ĺ	
	corner hallway on the	I to the end of the small unit. In the same				ĺ	
	-	keeping closet. At that time,					
	there was no evidenc						
		ne hallway. The surveyors					
	•	e two residents in the room				ĺ	
	•	veyors knocked and were					
	invited to enter the ro	om. The surveyor observed				ĺ	
	_	in a wheelchair adjacent to				ĺ	
		t immediately stated to the				ĺ	
		ey had pressed the call bell					
		ck to bed because they had					
		e 8:30 AM that morning. The					
	resident stated that he	e/she had pressed the call					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BI	
F 919	F 919 Continued From page 346 light and that it was lit up in r room. The surveyor observed that there was a small red light activated where the call light cord connects to the wall, indicating that the call bell had been pressed. The surveyors looked again outside the room where there was a light panel on the ceiling outside the resident's room, but it was not lit up and there was no alarm sound audible outside of the room to indicate that the resident was requesting assistance.  The surveyors also noted that both Resident and his/her roommate did not have tap bells. Resident and his/her roommate confirmed that they did not have a tap bell to alert staff that they needed assistance but believed that the call bell had been working because they had seen the small red light on in the room on the wall.		F	919		
	pressed the call light # replied "maybe surveyors had entere call bell response timexited the room to fir CNA after interviewin  At 11:06 AM, the CNO outside the resident's observed the CNA w  Lat that time, the about how residents the call bell system w stated in the presence he was not aware the not functioning. The tested a nearby residents	two minutes" before the ed. The resident stated that he varies. The surveyors and the resident's assigned				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315280	B. WING			C <b>1/01/2021</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		1/01/2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	room. The surveyor enter the resident rook call bell light. The subefore he turned it of call bell. The surveyor that there was no light alert staff that a call the for the room belonging his/her roommate. The CNA at that time who why the call light doe believed it, "was a grangle Both the CNA and the was no light and aud room belonging to Residents did not have summon staff.  At approximately 11: the call bell system in of two surveyors and system lit up and had that room was function confirmed that the call that some rooms don asked if residents on bells do not work, an has tap bells here."  On 10/22/2021 at 9:2 interviewed the Lead member, who stated TELLS (a computeriz maintenance issues) and utilized a logboor.	then observed the CNA om and went to turn off the prevent asked the CNA off to test the functioning of the possible off to test the functioning off the possible off to test the functioning off the possible off to test the possible off to	F 919				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315280		B. WING _			C 11/01/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034		11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 919	At 10:50 AM, the sure who was asleed had both a tap bell or wired call bell within pressed the wired call audible bell tone sou illuminated in the hall outside of the resident The RN responded in resident's needs and which caused the alas At 10:56 AM, the Responded to Resider resident's needs and caused the ringing so that was lit outside of out.  On 10/26/2021 at 1:1 LNHA stated that stamaintenance issues logged into the TELL that he did not rely of the surveyors reques system from the MD.	ented evidence that the call as reported or noted.  veyor observed Resident on his/her bed. The resident on his/her nightstand and a his/her reach. The surveyor ll bell which triggered an and, and a light was liway above the doorway nt's room simultaneously. In mediately to assess the did not turn the alarm offerm to continue to sound.  spiratory Therapist of the resident's room to go  3 PM, in a later interview the ff were expected to report all and they were required to be S System. He further stated	F 9	19		
	NJAC 8:39-31.8 (c) Maintains Effective P CFR(s): 483.90(i)(4)		F 9	25		12/28/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			1	C <b>01/2021</b>
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		01/2021
				1	417 BRACE ROAD		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER			С	HERRY HILL, NJ 08034		
(X4) ID PREFIX		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	E	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 925	Continued From pag	e 349	F!	925			
	8483 90(i)(4) Mainta	in an effective pest control					
		facility is free of pests and					
	rodents.	addinity to those of poots and					
		T is not met as evidenced					
		on, interview, and review of			F925		
		umentation it was identified			Element One – Corrective Actions		
	that the facility failed			Pest control was immedia	tely		
		s deficient practice was			called to treat again for flies. Treatmer		
	identified on 3 of 5 n				continued daily until the flies were		
	Unit, and	and was evidenced			eradicated. assisted the facility	y to	
	by the following:				identify possible causes of the flies and	t	
	-				recommended the use of fly lights and		
	On 10/18/2021 at 10	:29 AM, during the initial tour,			provided a plan that identified the		
	Surveyor #4 observe	ed Resident in bed			placement locations for the fly lights wl	nich	
	resting. The resident	's meal tray was still on the			were ordered on 10/24/21, received on	l	
	bedside table with ar	n unopened container of milk			11/21/21, and installed on 11/28/21. A	۱s	
	and vanilla shake. Th	ne resident's			of 12/1/21 no flies have been observed	l in	
		ks in both arm rests. At that			the facility.		
		#4 observed flies on the					
	resident while he/she	e was lying in bed.			Element Two – Identification of at Risk		
					Residents		
	_	:16 PM, Surveyor #2			All residents have the potential to be		
		with flies on his/her			affected by this practice.		
	pillow while the resid						
	Resident #	nad a			Element Three – Systemic Changes		
					Root cause analysis was used to		
		, and			identify the possible sources of the flies	S.	
	, which i				Trash pickup and soiled linen removal		
		ay be inserted into the			from the units were increased to minim		
	opening for support a	and is).			these as possible breeding areas for fli	es.	
	0= 40/04/0004 + 0.5	50 AM Cum (5: #0 -1			Cleaning schedules for resident		
		50 AM, Surveyor #9 observed			rooms and bathrooms and common	ad	
		up in his/her wheelchair			space areas were reviewed and modifi		
		e resident complained that			with assistance from , the vendo		
		was clogged. At that time,			engaged to assist with housekeeping a	ırıa	
	room was clodded w	ed the toilet in the resident's			dietary issues.  The kitchen grease trans were		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDII	NG			
		315280	B. WING			C	
	DOLUBER OR OLIFE	315200	D. WING _			11/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DDE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			1417 BRACE ROAD			
				CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	IATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 925	Continued From page there were multiple for Resident further toilet is fixed, it breaks stated the toilet has last one to two days use the toilet even if the state one to two days use the toilet even if the state one to two days use the toilet even if the state one to two days use the toilet even if the state one to two days use the toilet even if the state one to two days use the flies fly he/she was eating by his/her Styrofoam was that the flies have be month and that it is whorken. The resident sometimes the flies I the state of the state of the day or two before close further stated the odd the state of the flies have been the stated he/sh room because it is buse the bathroom the resident. The resident the flies have been the stated he/sh room because it is buse the bathroom the resident. The resident the flies have been the stated he/sh room because it is buse the bathroom the resident. The resident inconvenient.	lies flying around the toilet. stated that every time the ks again. The resident also been currently broken for the and that the resident will just it is clogged with veyor further observed there ring around the resident while reakfast and a fly landed on atter cup. The resident stated ten in the room for about a vorse when the toilet is further stated that and on his/her food.  55 AM, Surveyor #9 observed up in bed. The resident toilet is fixed, it works for a regging again. The resident or in the bathroom was fly then observed a fly land whead and the resident stated		cleaned the week of preventive maintenance scl New trash cans and accommendate purchased and the kitterminally cleaned with daily schedules revised by service providing dietary sure eliminate possible sources Daily rounds were initiate to monitor the situation with the pest control company were to come daily if needed to the Element Four — Quality Assembles Weekly the Administrator and Housekeeping Director controunds to monitor for complete cleaning schedules, trash, a removal are followed to ensure sources for flies are eliminate of the rounds are discussed operation meetings and reportation meetings and reportation by the housekeeping Monthly the pest control control to the facility to infestations with pests and report to the facility administreports are reviewed and accommendation.	and put on a needule. Iditional liners chen was a cleaning the contract poort to of flies. In the flies and as contacted reat for flies. It is a contacted reat for flies.		
	interviewed five alert during the Resident (5 of 5) residents cor	:30 AM, Surveyor #6 and oriented resident's Council Meeting. Five of five applained that there were flies are throughout the facility.  :11 AM, Surveyor #9		results reported at the QAP meeting quarterly for action appropriate.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2	021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DE		<b>V</b> = 1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA	=	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 925	Ianded on the resider  On 10/22/2021 at 9:0 Resident sitting to the bed which had one fly on the privacy  On 10/21/21 at 9:05 / Surveyor #9, the Cer (CNA) stated she rep maintenance this mobe coming down shot stated the toilet gets. The CNA also stated they take residents in to use the toilet. She room toilet was broke The CNA also acknowhad an issue with flie and that pest control weeks ago.  Review of the Pest M from revealed unit and documented.  On 10/22/2021 at 9:0 observed Resident eating breakfast. Bott on his/her coffee cup inside of the oatmeal oatmeal. In addition, resident's shoulder at in.	lying in bed and a fly nt's  8 AM, Surveyor #9 observed up in his/her wheelchair next two flies on the pillows and curtain.  AM, during an interview with dified Nursing Assistant orted the broken toilet to rning and that they should tly to fix it. The CNA further clogged "every so often." that if the toilet is clogged, to an empty resident room further stated the shower on so residents can't use it. wledged that the unit has so within the last few weeks was on the unit a couple  anagement log obtained dipest control was on the with "No Reports"  8 AM, Surveyor #3 and #4 sitting in dayroom and surveyors observed flies on the spoon that was as well as on top of the there were flies on the and chair he/she was sitting  0 AM, Surveyor #3 observed	FS				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 925	resident was seated CNA waving her ha from the resident.  On 10/22/2021 at 9 interviewed the CNA been swatting flies a stated, "All we can of There is nothing elso on 10/22/2021 at 1 interviewed the Direstated in the present was unacceptable food because it was On 10/22/2021 at 1 interviewed the Inferegarding the flies of that she was aware reported it to the Adstated that since sh facility the flies were facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since she facility needed to go was getting done. To unacceptable for stated that since s	resident's od on it, and on the table the d at. Surveyor #3 observed the nds to swat the flies away  25 AM, Surveyor #3 A who confirmed that she had away from the resident. She do was swatting them away. e we can do."  25 AM, Surveyor #4 ector of Nursing (DON) who ace of the survey team that it or flies to be on resident's a not hygienic.  25 PM, Surveyor #3 ction Preventionist (IP) on the Unit who stated of flies in and had ministrator. The IP further e had started working at the et an exterminator, but nothing the IP stated that it was aff to be swatting away flies sidents and flies could also  203 AM, Surveyor #3 and #4 sitting at the table in his/her breakfast. While the there were flies on the	F 925		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING _			C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	flies were a big issue stated that the facility to come in and take of felt was a result of trasoiled utility rooms. There was currently rout he was working with the was working	working at the facility, the  E. The Administrator further  It hired a cleaning company care of the problem which he ash and linen being left in the The Administrator stated that to cleaning schedule in place, with the Housekeeping with one to keep the facility he fly issue.  Deep PM, Surveyor #14  In the Unit with his/her Tow, eyes closed, seated in the surroom on the Toserved flies buzzing around Tone of the flies was the resident's closed eye for approximately 30 The surveyor observed two fund the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed two fund the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor with the function of the flies was the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed two fund the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed that the function of the flies with the function of the flies was the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed two fund the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed that the function of the flies was the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed that the function of the flies was the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed two fund the resident's lunch tray. The surveyor observed that the function of the flies was the resident of the flies	FS	925		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 925	LPN further stated the that the flies were comon on the that he did not know linen room was clear.  On 10/27/2021 at 9:2 interviewed the CNA stated that there were and the flies had been months and it, "was stated that he has seresidents throughout residents couldn't moderate that everyone working were there, and the facility a few days agon the unit to side, so the staff word side to prevent as landing on them.  On 10/27/2021 at 9:2 interviewed the Licer Manger (LPN/UM) or	It think he did anything. The at the Exterminator told him ming from the soiled linen unit. The LPN further stated how frequently the soiled hed.  20 AM, Surveyor #14 on the unit who e flies throughout the unit en there for the past few really ridiculous." The CNA hen them landing on the the unit and some of the bove to swat them off. The heat the day before, he saw ent's the facility knew they exterminator was at the loo. The CNA explained that here were more flies on the lald bring the residents to the many flies as possible from the last dead Practical Nurse/Unit	F 92	,	
	t and had notice for the about a month "been really bad the LPN/UM further state on the residents and flies were more previous. The LPN/UM state Administration and Halmost every day about 10 for the about 20 fo	ced flies throughout the unit or so and the flies have, past couple of weeks." The ed that he saw the flies land their meal trays, and the alent by the soiled utility stated that he had told the lousekeeping Department out the fly infestation and he eator came out recently and			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C <b>11/01/2021</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	P CODE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIAT	DATE
F 925	where the problems of LPN/UM stated that is Exterminator coming had not been resolved overnight crews the place up, but the Surveyor #14 reviews for the Unit. documentation that is Company was made on the unit. Staff obserports" on the follows 06/15/21, 06/22/21, 07/14/21, 07/20/21, 08/10/2108/17/21, 08/10/2108/17/21, 09/14/21. On 10/27/2021 at 9:4 interviewed a Housel member who stated the Pavilion unit here were coming from the the nursing staff put of feces in the garbage staff member stated laundry, she also had commingled with the to weed out the dirty linens before she put washing machine to member stated that the remove the garbage the day whenever the became full. The HK stated that the staff had the staff that the staff th	to the Pest Control Binder would be documented. The regardless of the to the facility, the problem and the facility sent out past couple of nights to clean flies were still present.  There was no indicated the Pest Control aware of flies being present ervations revealed, "no ving dates: 06/08/21, 06/29/21, 07/906/21, 07/27/21, 08/03/21, 09/26/21, 10/05/21, and	FS	925		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING		C 11/01/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	1170172021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
F 925	that the housekeepir themselves to try an not to throw soiled at HK/L staff member is the bedsheets in laur full of poop fell out. It that time the surveyor Director of Housekee he/she was not in the an interview.  On 10/27/2021 at 9:3 interviewed the Mainstated that the Mainstated that the Mainstated that he had no building and the facility and he justated that he had no building and the facility to take care of the is  On 10/27/2021 at 10 entered the soiled ut with the LPN and obcaked on discoloration Surveyor #14 was with smelled a foul odor. discoloration on the didn't smell anything further observed sevarea.  On 10/27/2021 at 10 reviewed the Pest Coof the LPN/UM and the stoom of the coordinate of the LPN/UM and the stoom of the coordinate of the LPN/UM and the stoom of the	HK/L staff member stated by staff took it upon deducate the nursing staff dult briefs in with linens. The stated, "I would go to clean andry, shake it and a diaper like I said, they don't care." At or asked to speak with the eping and was told that are facility and unavailable for step AM, Surveyor #14 stenance Lead (ML) who senance Director recently left at became in charge. The ML obticed flies throughout the lity had hired an Exterminator sue.	F 92	5	

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
C 11/01/2021
IP CODE
OF CORRECTION (X5) ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TO THE APPROPRIATE ENCY)

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315280	B. WING			C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313200		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	DDE	11/01/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	*	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 925	sanitation needed in needed. Better sanitation needed. Better sanitation and atriums, recommended further review of the Service Inspection Resource indicated that better solled utility to regarding the issue was observed in the walls. The Pest Continspection Report dat that the botter solled in the botter solled in the sanitation in t	and soiled rooms ation needed in both courts needed proper cleaning." A Pest Control Company eport dated , sanitation was needed in the room, personnel was spoke e, and heavy fruit fly activity dining room and pantry rol Company Service ted indicated	FS	925		

(X6) DATE

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					C
		060407	B. WING		11/01/2021
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SILVER HE	EALTHCARE CENTER	1417 BRAC	E ROAD ILL, NJ 08034	ı	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000		
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE CO STANDARDS FOR LI TERM CARE FACILIT SUBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMP DEFICIENCY AND EI IMPLEMENTED. FAIL DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT ACT WITH THE PROVISIO	TIES. THE FACILITY MUST CORRECTION, LETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN FION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW ATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, DRCEMENT OF			
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandatory	y Access to Care	S 560		12/28/21
	(a) The facility shall confederal, State, and lo regulations.				
	This REQUIREMENT by:	is not met as evidenced			
	Complaint # NJ14917	6		S560 Element One □ Corrective Actions	
	facility documentation facility failed to mainta direct care staff-to-res the State of New Jers was evidenced by the Reference: NJ State r 112. An Act concernin nursing homes and su Revised Statutes.	and review of pertinent , it was determined the ain the required minimum sident ratios as mandated by ey. This deficient practice following: equirement, CHAPTER g staffing requirements for upplementing Title 30 of the		" Resident som, including a floors, was immediately cleaned. " The for the were placed on Resident on Resident on Resident were counseled and received re-education.	and  aff  re  nd  to the

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 12/06/21

TITLE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
		060407	B. WING		11/01/2021	
NAME OF D		CTREET AS		ATE ZID CODE		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER		ACE ROAD	4		
			HILL, NJ 0803			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 560	Continued From page	2 1	S 560			
5 500	Assembly of the State Minimum staffing requeffective 2/1/21.  1. a. Notwithstand requirements as may every nursing home at P.L.1976, c.120 (C.30 to P.L.1971, c.136 (Comaintain the following-to-resident ratios:  (1) one certified residents for the day (2) one direct car residents for the ever fewer than half of all scertified nurse aides, shall be signed in to vaide and shall perform and  (3) one direct car residents for the night direct care staff mem certified nurse aide and aide duties  b. Upon any expansithe nursing home, the exempt from any increations for a period of rithe date of the expanic. (1) The computation staffing ratios shall be place.  (2) If the application subsection a. of this is a whole number of direct care sides, required direct cares	e of New Jersey: C.30:13-18 uirements for nursing homes ding any other staffing be established by law, as defined in section 2 of 0:13-2) or licensed pursuant .26:2H-1 et seq.) shall g minimum direct care staff nurse aide to every eight shift; e staff member to every 10 aing shift, provided that no staff members shall be and each staff member vork as a certified nurse in certified nurse aide duties; the staff member to every 14 at shift, provided that each ber shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse ion of resident census by a nursing home shall be ease in direct care staffing hine consecutive shifts from sion of the resident census. In of minimum direct care a carried to the hundredth ion of the ratios listed in section results in other than rect care staff, including for a shift, the number of taff members shall be	5 560	CNA POC in the EHR. The care plant reviewed and updated to reflect the ust these adaptive devices and nursing stre-educated by therapy. On 12/2/21 the use of the second was discontinued the PCP as recommended by therapy. All units were audited beginning to October 25, 2021, by Administration at Housekeeping for cleanliness. Clear carbolization and stripping and waxing schedules were implemented to address environmental concerns. Additional housekeeping staff were hired and a contract entered into with to provide housekeeping management.  A direct care staffing analysis was completed to identify by shift the amoof direct care staff and licensed nursing staff required to meet the care needs the residents based on the daily cens compliance with regulations. The starschedule was reviewed by the Director Nursing (DON) with the staffing coordinator to identify by shift the requirements of staff.  Additional Agencies were contact fill vacant direct care certified nurse a and licensed nurse positions while the facility advertised for new staff. As a result of these additional contracts the facility has been able to meet requirements and on some days of the week overstaff with direct care staff upermanent positions can be filled.  When there are additional direct staff these individuals are assigned to provide residents with additional bathing grooming, and hygiene. The additional common and hygiene. The additional direct common and hygiene. The additional common and hygiene. The additional direct common and hygiene.	se of saff saff she say	
	rounded to the next h	igher whole number when rried to the hundredth place,		provide residents with additional bathing grooming, and hygiene. The additions staff also are assigned to organizing resident rooms, clean high touch surface.	al	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034    CALL NJ 08034		OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD OHERRY HILL, NJ 98034    PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CRO	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1417 BRACE ROAD OHERRY HILL, NJ 98034    PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL   REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   CRACH DEFICIENCY ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   THE TAPE TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAM'E   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   CRO							
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  (A) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY FULL TAGS  ((A) ID PREFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PREFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PREFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PREFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PREFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PROFIX TAGS  ((A) ID PRO			060407	B. WING	<del></del>		
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES   CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS CITY STA	ATE ZIP CODE		
CALCH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION   DIPERENT TAG   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR ISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE ON THE APPROPRIATE DATE OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 301 1 EIEN			AL, ZII OODE		
CX3   ID   PREFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION MOST BE PRECEDED BY PILL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE OWNELT DEFICIENCY)	SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER			4		
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION    PREFIX TAG   CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE   DATE				<u>,                                      </u>			
(3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins.  d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents as follows:  in resident rooms and spend time meeting the psychosocial needs of residents.  "The facility hired a new permanent Director of Nursing (DON) who began at the facility of a new permanent on the facility of a new permanent on the facility of a new staffing deducation.  Control and staff education.  "The facility hired a new permanent on the facility of a new permanent on the facility of a new staffing leducation.  "The facility hired a new permanent on the facility of a new specification of control and staff education.  "The facility hired a new permanent on the facility of a new specification of control and staff education.  "The facility hired a new permanent on the facility of a new specification of control and staff education.  "The facility hired a new permanent on the facility as a retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility hired a new permanent on fill precion of Nursing (DON) who began at the facility assistance were res	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF	BE COMPLETE	
midnight census for the day in which the shift begins.  d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and sefficient of 14 evening shifts as follows:  The facility hired an ew permanent Director of Nursing (DON) was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff decatified to Unit Managers to fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  "The facility in the facility on Unit Managers to fill vacant positions.	S 560	Continued From page	2	S 560			
midnight census for the day in which the shift begins.  d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient not to 14 evening shifts, and deficient of 14 evening shifts, and self-cient of 14 evening shifts and self-cient of 14 evening shifts and self-cient of 14 evening shifts		(3) All computation	one shall be based on the		in resident rooms and spend time me	eting	
begins. d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  "The facility hired a new permanent bircher in the facility on the facility						aung	
d. Nothing in this section shall be construed to affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  Director of Nursing (DON) who began at the facility of the interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility on The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DoN was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility no The interim DoN was retained to assist ance the facility no The interior Don was retained to assist ance the facility no The interior Don was retained to assist ance the facility no The interior Don not assistance were not all under a varient portions. Advertising, use of		-	ic day in which the shift		1	nt	
affect any minimum staffing requirements for nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  the facility on The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility on The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility on The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility on The interim DON was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  "The facility on The facility hired two Unit Managers to fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  "Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.		_	ction shall be construed to				
nursing homes as may be required by the Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  was retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.  " The facility hired two Unit Managers to fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to staff to improve the care provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing		_					
Commissioner of Health for staff other than direct care staff, including certified nurse aides, or to restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  Control and staff education.  " The facility hired two Unit Managers to fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education.  " The facility hired two Unit Managers to fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education.  " The facility hired two Unit Managers to fill deacnties is ongoing to digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents proming hygiene, and personal care needs are me		_			-		
restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents growing, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing					Control and staff education.		
restrict the ability of a nursing home to increase staffing levels, at any time, beyond the established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  fill vacant positions. Advertising, use of digital media and recruiters is ongoing to fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents growing, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing		care staff, including c	ertified nurse aides, or to		" The facility hired two Unit Manag	ers to	
established minimum  On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavillon units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  fill all vacancies  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment of all por one all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment of all essidents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure							
" Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  " Assignments were reviewed to assure residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure residents growing, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing		staffing levels, at any time, beyond the			digital media and recruiters is ongoing	j to	
On 10/18/21, 10/19/21, 10/20/21, 10/21/21, 10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents in total staff to residents requiring total assistance were not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to staff to improve the care provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three   Systemic Changes   Administration has formed a staffing					fill all vacancies		
10/22/21, 10/25/21, 10/26/21, and 10/27/21, the surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  not all on one assignment to assure resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  "Administration has formed a staffing					1		
surveyors observed one to six Certified Nursing Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  resident grooming, hygiene, and personal care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three   Systemic Changes  "Administration has formed a staffing		-				ere	
Aides (CNA)s working on the Court 1, Court 2, Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  care needs are met.  "Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three   Systemic Changes  "Administration has formed a staffing					_		
Atrium, Vent, and Pavilion units throughout the facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  " Performance evaluations are being completed so targeted education can be provided to staff to improve the care provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three   Systemic Changes   Administration has formed a staffing		_				onal	
facility. These CNAs provided direct care to the residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents as follows:  completed so targeted education can be provided to staff to improve the care provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.							
residents who resided at the facility.  Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  provided to staff to improve the care			<del>-</del>			~	
Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  provided to residents.  Element Two   Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three   Systemic Changes   Administration has formed a staffing		_				De	
Review of "New Jersey Department of Health Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes " Administration has formed a staffing		residents who resided	a at the facility.		1 7		
Long Term Care Assessment and Survey Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Two □ Identification of at Risk Residents  All residents Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing		Review of "New Jerse	ev Department of Health		provided to residents.		
Program Nurse Staffing Report for the weeks of 09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  Residents All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing					Element Two □ Identification of at Ris	k	
09/12/21 and 09/19/21 revealed the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing		_					
deficient in CNA staffing for 14 of 14-day shifts, deficient for total staff to residents on 1 of 14 evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  affected by this practice.  Element Three □ Systemic Changes  " Administration has formed a staffing					All residents have the potential to be		
evening shifts, and deficient in total staff to residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:    Element Three   Systemic Changes   Administration has formed a staffing					· ·		
residents for 1 of 14 overnight shifts as follows:  " Administration has formed a staffing							
		evening shifts, and de	eficient in total staff to		Element Three   Systemic Changes		
committee and has conducted salary		residents for 1 of 14 of	overnight shifts as follows:			ing	
					committee and has conducted salary		
09/12/21 had 11 CNAs for 152 residents on the analyses and implemented creative							
day shift, required 19 CNAs. strategies for attracting new employees to							
09/13/21 had 11 CNAs for 152 residents on the minimize the use of agency personnel.							
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  "Bonuses and incentive programs have					. •		
09/14/21 had 12 CNAs for 152 residents on the been implemented to attract and to retain					1	tain	
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  Current staff.							
09/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 151 residents on the " An employee recognition committee						tee	
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  comprised of front line workers was					1 .	o the	
09/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 151 residents on the implemented to plan events to improve the						e uie	
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  09/17/21 had 16 CNAs for 151 residents on the  morale of staff and recognize the exemplary services provided by staff.							

New Jersey Department of Health

INCW JCI3	ey Department of Fleat	iu i				
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
			B. WING		C	
		060407	B. WING		11/01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		1417 BRAC				
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER		ILL, NJ 08034	•		
			TEE, 143 00034	T		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	(*)	
PREFIX TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		
1710		,	1,7.0	DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page	e 3	S 560			
	day shift, required 19	CNAs		" Improvements in the environment	t and	
	•	as for 151 residents on the		working conditions has helped attract		
	day shift, required 19			staff.		
	•	to 17 total staff on the		Stan.		
	evening shift, required			Element Three □ Systemic Changes		
	•	as for 155 residents on the		" The facility is utilizing all types of		
	day shift, required 20			digital media as well as recruiters to		
	•	staff for 155 residents on		identify and hire new staff.		
				1	king	
	the overnight shift, red	•		" Facility management team is wor		
		for 153 residents on the		with the union to promote cooperation	and	
	day shift, required 20			minimize call outs.	e 11	
		as for 153 residents on the		" Therapy conducted evaluations o		
	day shift, required 20			residents in need of adaptive devices,		
		as for 153 residents on the		instructed direct care staff about prope		
	day shift, required 20			use, established a back up system wh		
		as for 153 residents on the		devices are being laundered to assure		
	day shift, required 20			replacement was readily available for	use	
		as for 153 residents on the		by direct care staff, and re-enforced		
	day shift, required 20			contacting therapy if any replacement		
		as for 153 residents on the		devices are needed.		
	day shift, required 20					
		staff for 153 residents on		Element Four   Quality Assurance		
	the evening shift, requ	uired 16 total staff.		" Daily staffing levels are reported t		
				core team and management company	and and	
		ey Department of Health		additional incentives are provided for		
	Long Term Care Asse			working an extra shift if needed. The		
	Program Nurse Staffii	ng Report for the weeks of		success of bonuses and incentives is		
	09/26/21, 10/03/21, a	nd 10/10/21 revealed the		analyzed by the facility Administrator a	and	
		or CNA staffing on 19 of 21		Director of Nursing who make		
	day shifts and were d	eficient for total staff for		recommendations weekly to the QAPI		
	residents on 3 of 21 of	overnight shifts as follows:		compliance committee at the weekly		
				meetings and to the management		
	09/26/21 had 16 CNA	s for 155 residents on the		company regarding what incentives or	•	
	day shift, required 20	CNAs.		bonuses are working.		
		staff for 155 residents on		" Staffing is discussed at daily more	ning	
	the overnight shift, red	quired 12 total staff.		operations meetings and	-	
	_	As for 153 residents on the		recommendations solicited from the		
	day shift, required 20			management team about ways to attra	act	
		staff for 153 residents on		new hires to fill vacant positions.		

the overnight shift, required 11 total staff.

Staffing levels of direct care staff and

SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  1471 BRACE ROAD  CHERRY HILL, N. 100034  PROVIDER'S RAYLOW STREET OF DEPUGENCES PY FLLL  REGULATORY OR LOS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continued From page 4  S 560  Continued From page 4  Continu	New Jersey Department of Health						
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ. 08094  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPTICEMENTS  1A0  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPTICEMENTS  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPTICEMENTS  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION BROULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICEMENTS  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION BROULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DETICEMENTS  1A0  PREFIX  1A0  PREFIX			. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ. 80034  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACES PRETIX 1AG  COORDITION 1AG  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACES PRETIX 1AG  PROVIDENTS PLAN OF COMMECTION (CACH CORRECTIVE ALPHROPMENT) DEFICIENCY  DEFICIENCY  DIVIDING 1AG  PRETIX 1AG	AND PLAN (	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	A. BUILDING:		= IED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACES 1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ. 80034  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DESIGNACES PRECIX 1AG  COUNTY OR LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 4  09/28/21 had 10 ANA for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 10 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs. 10/04/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 16 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs f					l c	;	
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER  1417 BRACE ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 98034  PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PRIETY AND SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOSITION OF THE PRIETY TAGO  PRIETY RECOLLATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 4  09/28/27 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/10/22 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/10/22 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/10/22 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/22 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/22 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/2	060407		B. WING		1		
SILVER HEALTHCARE CENTER    Maj ID   PREPRIX   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   ID   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (CAS)   PROVIDERS PLAN OF CAS, CAS OF CAS, CAS, CAS, CAS, CAS, CAS, CAS, CAS,							
CHERRY HILL, NJ 98034  SUMMARY STREAMS (OF SEPCIENCES) THOS  SUMMARY STREAMS (OF SEPCIENCES) THOS  SUMMARY STREAMS (OF SEPCIENCES) SUMMARY STREAMS (OF SEPCIENCES) SUMMARY STREAMS (OF SEPCIENCES) THOS  SECONDATION OF ONLSO IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 5500  Continued From page 4  S 5500  Continued From page 4  S 5500  S 5500  S 5500  S 5500  S 5500  T recruitment efforts are discussed daily by nursing management and the administrator, are reported daily to the management company, and are reviewed at the weekly QAPI compliance meetings. Vacancy rates are reviewed weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed with the Administrator. The effective weekly by the Director of Nursing and discussed weekly with the management company that provides direct assistance with recruitment efforts.  S 500  S 500  S 500  FREFICK TAM  T HOUSE IN A 15 C NAS for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 C NAs.  10/08/21 had 15 C NAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 C NAs.	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ALE, ZIP CODE		
MAIL   D   SUMMEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES   PREST   REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREST   REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION   PREST   REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREST   REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION   PROVIDED INFORMATION   PREST   REQUILATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION   PROVIDED INFORMATION   PROV	SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER					
FREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LOCAL DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  S 560  Continued From page 4  09/28/21 had 14 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/01/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residen			CHERRY	HILL, NJ 08034	1		
S 560 Continued From page 4  09/28/21 had 14 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff. 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 16 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shi							
S 560 Continued From page 4  09/28/21 had 14 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 12 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff. 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 10 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 10 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 10 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shi							
09/28/21 had 14 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff, 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.	iAO		,	IAG			
09/28/21 had 14 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff, 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.	0.500	- · · · -	_	0.500			
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/01/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/221 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.	S 560	Continued From page	2 4	S 560			
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  09/29/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/01/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/22 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		09/28/21 had 14 CNA	s for 149 residents on the		recruitment efforts are discussed daily	/ by	
09/28/21 had 16 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/00/21 had 15 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/00/21 had 12 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/00/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/03/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 1		day shift, required 19	CNAs.		-	,	
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 12 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 12 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		09/29/21 had 16 CNA	s for 149 residents on the			•	
at the weekly QAPI compliance meetings. Vacancy rates are reviewed weekly by the 10/02/21 had 12 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs. 10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff. 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 C		day shift, required 19	CNAs.				
day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/03/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/17/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		10/01/21 had 15 CNA	s for 149 residents on the				
10/02/21 had 12 CNAs for 149 residents on the day shift, required 19 CNAs.  10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 19/16/26 had 19/16/2		day shift, required 19	CNAs.			-	
10/02/21 had 10 total staff for 149 residents on the overnight shift, required 11 total staff. 10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		10/02/21 had 12 CNA	s for 149 residents on the				
the overnight shift, required 11 total staff.  10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		day shift, required 19	CNAs.		Administrator. The effectiveness of		
10/03/21 had 10 CNAs for 144 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		10/02/21 had 10 total	staff for 149 residents on		strategies to attract and retain staff ar	е	
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		the overnight shift, re-	quired 11 total staff.		discussed and strategies modified as		
10/04/21 had 14 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		10/03/21 had 10 CNA	s for 144 residents on the		needed. Findings are also discussed		
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		day shift, required 18	CNAs.		weekly with the management compan	y	
10/05/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		10/04/21 had 14 CNA	s for 142 residents on the		that provides direct assistance with		
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		day shift, required 18	CNAs.		recruitment efforts		
10/06/21 had 16 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		10/05/21 had 15 CNA	s for 142 residents on the				
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 3 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		day shift, required 18	CNAs.				
10/07/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		10/06/21 had 16 CNA	s for 141 residents on the				
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		day shift, required 18	CNAs.				
10/08/21 had 13 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.		10/07/21 had 15 CNA	s for 141 residents on the				
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/09/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/10/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		•					
10/11/21 had 14 CNAs for 141 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/12/21 had 15 CNAs for 143 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/14/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/15/21 had 16 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs. 10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
10/16/21 had 15 CNAs for 142 residents on the day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
day shift, required 18 CNAs.  The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
The surveyor reviewed the staffing during the re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through							
re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		uay Sillit, required 18	CIVAS.				
re-certification survey from 10/18/21 through		The surveyor reviews	ed the staffing during the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
			D 14/11/0			
		060407	B. WING		11/0	1/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER HI	EALTHCARE CENTER	1417 BRA CHERRY	CE ROAD HILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 5	S 560			
	residents who resided 7:00 AM - 3:00 PM, 1 (census) / 14 (divided working = 10.1 (num had on their direct can	by the number of CNAs ber of resident's the CNAs				
	Tuesday, October 19, 2021. Census was 141. 7:00AM - 3:00 PM, 15 CNAs worked. 141/15 = 9.4  Wednesday, October 20, 2021. Census was 141. 11:00 PM - 7:00 AM, 10 CNAs worked. 141/10 = 14.1					
	7:00AM - 3:00 PM, 17 8.3	1, 2021. Census was 142. 7 CNAs worked. 142/17 = 13 CNAs worked. 142/13 =				
		2021. Census was 140. 5 CNAs worked. 140/15 =				
S1350	8:39-19.4(d) Mandato Sanitation	ory Infection Control and	S1350			12/28/21
	continuous collection including determination epidemics, clusters of unusual pathogens of bacteria, and any occ	rol coordinator shall provide and analysis of data, on of nosocomial infections, f infections, infections due to r multiple antibiotic resistant currence of nosocomial s the usual baseline levels.				

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С	
060407			B. WING		11/01/2021	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE		
SII VER H	EALTHCARE CENTER	1417 BRAC	E ROAD			
OILV LICTI	LAEITIOARE GERTER	CHERRY H	ILL, NJ 08034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S1350	Continued From page	e 6	S1350			
	by: Based on interview, repertinent facility docu	is not met as evidenced ecord review, and review of mentation, it was identified to adhere to the Executive		S1350 Infection Control Element One – Corrective Actions • A contract for Infection Control		
	Directive No. 20-0261 Commissioner in resp	issued by the New Jersey bonse to the COVID-19		consulting per the DPOC of 0/22/21 signed with an Infection Control Preventionist consultant and copies of		
	Pandemic by failing to hire a qualified Infection Control Preventionist for the facility.  This deficient practice was evidenced by the following:  On 10/8/21 at 10:13 AM, Surveyor #2 interviewed the Infection Control Nurse (ICN) who stated that she was a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) and did not have any prior experience with infection			required certificates submitted to NJD Weekly reports have been submitted to NJDOH as required in the DPOC of	OH.	
				10/22/21 and includes corrective action and progress updates on a weekly ba	sis.	
				The IC Preventionist completed the CDC IC Preventionist training on 10/1      The IC Preventionist trainin	2/21	
				but then resigned A contract for Infecti Control consulting per the DPOC of		
	facility on . S	d begun working at the the stated that she consulted		was signed with an Infection Control Preventionist consultant and		
	former Director of Nu	red outside of the facility, the rsing (DON), the current		copies of the required certificates submitted to NJDOH. Weekly reports	3	
		if she required assistance.		have been submitted to NJDOH as required in the DPOC of 10/22/21 and		
	provide her with cours	rmer DON was supposed to se information for infection ut failed to do so. She further		includes corrective actions and progreupdates on a weekly basis with no not on 11/18/21.		
		who came to the facility on et the information for her.		The facility hired an interim DON infection control preventionist credent	ials.	
	the Licensed Nursing	AM, Surveyor #2 interviewed Home Administrator at both the former DON and		The new permanent DON who be at the facility on who comple 24 IC Preventionist program approved NJDOH.	ted a	
	the IDON were certific	ed in infection control. He DON was supposed to		A job offer was made and accepte fill the fulltime position of the Infectior Control Preventionist nurse who is due.	1	
	infection control certif before she resigned f prior notice. He stated	ication and failed to do so rom her position without d that he was unsure if the certified in infection control		start within 30 days. In the meantime prior interim DON was temporarily retained to assist with Infection Control and staff education.	, the	
		ontracted with an Infection				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					С	
		060407	B. WING		11/01/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
011.VED 11		1417 BRAC	E ROAD			
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER	CHERRY H	ILL, NJ 08034	1		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)	_
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S1350	Continued From page	<del>;</del> 7	S1350			
	Preventionist. He stat	ed that the ICN completed		Element Two – Identification of at Risk		
		ria the Centers for Disease		Residents		
	Control (CDC) over the	ne weekend and he agreed		All residents have the potential to be		
		npletion. He further stated		affected by this practice.		
	that the ICN previous	ly worked under the former				
	DON who was certifie	d in infection control.		<ul><li>Element Three – Systemic Changes</li><li>The facility hired a new permaner</li></ul>	nt	
	On 10/12/21 at 2:35 F	PM, the LNHA provided		DON who began at the facility on		
	Surveyor #2 with the	former DON's training		who completed the CDC IC	_	
	certificates which did	not meet the minimum		Preventionist program. A job offer wa	s	
	•	tate and federal regulations		made and accepted to fill the fulltime		
	for infection control co	ertification.		position of the Infection Control		
				Preventionist nurse who is due to star		
		th the LNHA at 3:47 PM, he		within 30 days. In the meantime, the		
		secured a contract with an		interim DON was temporarily retained	to	
	effective until	t which would not become		assist with Infection Control and staff education.		
				The clinical consultants engaged	to	
	The surveyor reviewe	ed the Job Description for the		address the DPOC are also CDC and		
		ventionist which revealed the		AHCA certified IC preventionists with		
	following:			extensive experience in LTC and are		
				providing direction and oversight onsit	e	
	Job Summary: The pu	urpose of this position is to		and remotely daily and are reviewing	С	
		op, implement, and interpret		practices in the facility.		
	the programs, goals,	objectives, policies,		The DPOC clinical consultants ha	ve	
	procedures, etc. of the			completed the ICAR assessment, the		
	Committee and to coo			OSHA ETS hazard assessment,		
	monitoring of causes,			implemented the required Respiratory	l l	
	prevention, policies p			Protection Program plan, provided tra	n	
	•	tation of incidents, and		the trainer fit test education for facility		
	education.	ed to infection and staff		staff, and conducted onsite fit testing the new trainers to verify competency.	l l	
	education.			The clinical consultants are curre		
	Qualifications: Must b	ne a graduate of an		evaluating the entire IC program focus	-	
		nursing and hold a current		first on COVID19 testing, protocols, an	•	
		cense in the State of New		outbreak assessment and the active		
		aining in Infection Control as		outbreak of Candida Auris and work		
	minimum CDC 19 hou	•		directly with the interim IC preventionis	st to	
		ne position by training and/or		assure a consistent approach to IC is		
		.Based on interview, record		implemented.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
				c		
		060407	B. WING		11/01/2021	
			1		11/01/2021	_
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SILVER H	EALTHCARE CENTER	1417 BRAC				
	T	CHERRY H	ILL, NJ 08034	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	:
S1350	Continued From page	e 8	S1350			
\$1350	review, and review of documentation, it was failed to adhere to the 20-0261 issued by th in response to the CC		\$1350	Required swabbing of all facility residents was completed per NJDOH requirements and all PCR test results negative. Culture results are still pend Correct precautions are in place to prespread.  Element Four – Quality Assurance The clinical consultants have prioritized changes to the facility IC pleased on survey findings, current outbreaks of COVID19 and Candida A and revised CDC, CMS, and NJDOH guidance related to COVID19 visitation and testing and initial and booster vaccination of residents and staff. Pound protocols continue to be reviewed modified and staff education provided S1350  Element Four – Quality Assurance as changes are implemented. Compliance with use of PPE and Hand Hygiene are monitored weekly throug random observations throughout the facility. Findings are discussed at mooperations meetings and weekly QAP compliance committee meetings for a as appropriate.	are ding. event  an  uris  n licies and  d n	